
FIGURE 1 
ATRICURE ISOLATOR ILLUSTRATION AND NOMENCLATURE

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR INLINE SYRINGE GRIP CLAMPS)

1. Distal Jaw 6. Handle

2. Proximal Jaw 7. Closure Lever

3. Attachment Tip* 8. Release Mechanism

4. Electrode 9. Connector

5. Jaw Heel 10. Connector Alignment Arrow

*Only on devices packaged with GLIDEPATH™ Tape Instrument Guide

FIGURE 2 
GLIDEPATH TAPE INSTRUMENT GUIDE ILLUSTRATION AND NOMENCLATURE

(Guide)
1.  Lateral Tab 3.  Instrument Attachment Tip 5.  Clear Ribbon
2.  Distal Pocket 4.  Red Elastic Leader 6.  Accessory Ribbon

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 4

AtriCure® Isolator® Surgical Ablation System

Instructions for Use

(OLL2, OSL2, EMR2, EML2)

EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE ENGLISH

AtriCure® Isolator® Surgical Ablation System

DESCRIPTION

The ATRICURE ISOLATOR Surgical Ablation System is comprised of the Ablation and Sensing Unit (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), an 
ATRICURE ISOLATOR device, and a footswitch. The ISOLATOR is a single patient use electrosurgical instrument designed for use 
only with the ASU. The ISOLATOR is used for cardiac tissue ablation.  When activated, the ASU delivers radiofrequency (RF) energy 
to the linear electrodes on the insulated jaws of the ISOLATOR. The Operator controls the application of this RF energy by pressing 
the Footswitch.

All ISOLATOR devices are configured as vascular clamps and feature clamping jaws of various lengths and curvatures.  

There are three families of ISOLATOR clamps available for use with the system.

The ATRICURE ISOLATOR (See Figure 1) Clamps feature an in-line handle with syringe-type actuation and button release 
mechanisms. Some ISOLATOR Devices have an integral attachment tip and related Glidepath™ Tape Instrument Guide (Guide) as 
device options (See Figure 1 and Figure 2).  The Guide is packaged with ISOLATOR devices that have the Attachment Tip.

The ISOLATOR Synergy™ (See Figure 1) Clamps feature two pairs of opposing dual electrodes, an in-line handle with syringe-type 
actuation and button release mechanisms. The ISOLATOR Synergy™ requires the use of the AtriCure Switch Matrix (ASB3, US and 
EU, respectively)

There are two families of GLIDEPATH™ Tape Instrument Guides for use with ATRICURE ISOLATOR Devices. The GLIDEPATH™ Tape 
Instrument Guide is a single patient, surgical device designed to facilitate the guidance of surgical instruments through soft 
tissue during general surgical procedures

The GLIDEPATH™ Tape Instrument Snap Guide (See Figure 2) is designed to fit devices that have the integral attachment tip.

The GLIDEPATH™ Tape Instrument Press Guide (See Figure 2) is designed to fit instruments without integral attachment tips. 

NOTE: Please refer to the ATRICURE ASU and ASB3 Instructions for Use for information specific to the ASU and ASB3.

INDICATION FOR USE

The ATRICURE Bipolar (Transpolar) System is indicated for ablation of cardiac tissue during surgery including pulmonary vein 
isolation and atrial connecting lesions for the treatment of atrial fibrillation.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

The Bipolar (Transpolar) System is not indicated for contraceptive coagulation of the fallopian tubes.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS

DEVICE

Possible complications related to the creation of the linear lesions in cardiac tissue using a clamp-type device may be included 
but not limited to:

• Tissue Cutting
• Perioperative heart rhythm disturbance (atrial and/or ventricular)
• Postoperative embolic complications
• Pericardial effusion or tamponade
• Injury to the great vessels
• Valve leaflet damage
• Conduction disturbances (SA/AV node)
• Acute ischemic myocardial event
• Injury to unintended surrounding tissue structures, including tears and punctures
• Bleeding requiring intervention to repair
• Extension of cardiopulmonary bypass

PROCEDURE

Serious adverse events that may be associated with surgical ablation procedures on the heart (stand alone or concomitant to 
other cardiac surgery), include: 

• Death,
• Excessive bleeding related to the procedure (defined as bleeding which requires >3 units of blood products and/or surgical 

intervention),
• Cardiac tamponade (if either open or catheter drainage is required),
• Pulmonary vein stenosis,
• Restrictive (constrictive) pericarditis, 
• Endocarditis,
• Myocardial infarction (MI) per ACC guidelines,
• Stroke (resulting in permanent neurological deficit),
• Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA),
• Thromboembolism,
• Diaphragmatic paralysis, 
• Esophageal-LA fistula or esophageal rupture,
• Atrial perforation or rupture, 
• Ventricular perforation or rupture,
• Atelectasis,
• Pneumonia,
• Congestive Heart Failure,
• Cardiac Valve Injury, 
• Persistent Pneumothorax (requiring intervention), 
• Excessive Pain and Discomfort,
• Deep Sternal Wound Infection,
• Ventricular Arrhythmia (V. Tachycardia or V. Fibrillation),
• New Sinus Node Dysfunction, and
• Drug Reaction.

 WARNINGS

• Do not touch the electrodes of the ISOLATOR while activating the ASU. Touching the ISOLATOR electrodes during ASU 
activation could result in an electrical shock or burn to the operator.

• Do not touch the electrodes of the ISOLATOR to metal staples or clips, or to sutures while activating the ASU. This may 
damage the ISOLATOR or tissue, or result in an incomplete ablation.

• Do not use abrasive cleaners or electrosurgical tip cleaners to clean debris from the Jaws. Use of abrasive cleaners or 
electrosurgical tip cleaners can damage the electrodes and result in device failure. Use saline-soaked gauze to clean debris 
off the electrodes.

• Do not immerse any part of the ISOLATOR in liquids as this may damage the device.
• Always wear the appropriate surgical gloves when using the ATRICURE ISOLATOR Surgical Ablation System to avoid shock/

burn hazards.
• Inspect the product packaging prior to opening to ensure that the sterility barrier is not breached. If the sterility barrier is 

breached, do not use the ISOLATOR to avoid the risk of patient infection.
• Electrosurgery should be used with caution in the presence of internal or external pacemakers. Interference produced with 

the use of electrosurgical devices can cause devices such as a pacemaker to enter an asynchronous mode or can block the 
pacemaker entirely. Consult the pacemaker manufacturer or hospital Cardiology department for further information when 
use of electrosurgical appliances is planned in patients with cardiac pacemakers.

 PRECAUTIONS

• Read all instructions carefully for the ATRICURE ISOLATOR Surgical Ablation System, prior to using the device. Failure to 
properly follow instructions may lead to electrical or thermal injury and may result in improper functioning of the device. 

• Use of the ISOLATOR should be limited to properly trained and qualified medical personnel. 
• Use ISOLATOR only for soft tissue ablation. Variations in specific procedures may occur due to individual physician 

techniques and patient anatomy. 
• Do not drop or toss the ISOLATOR as this may damage the device. If the ISOLATOR is dropped, do not use. Replace with a 

new ISOLATOR. 
• Do not use the ISOLATOR in the presence of flammable materials. 
• Do not re-sterilize or reuse the ISOLATOR. Reuse can cause patient injury and/or the communication of infectious disease(s) 

from one patient to another. 
• Keep the Jaws of the ISOLATOR clean of debris during surgery to avoid loss of power. 
• Do not use of the ISOLATOR with another manufacturer’s generator to avoid damage to the device, which may result in 

patient injury. The ISOLATOR is only compatible with the ATRICURE ASU and ASB3. 
• Do not ablate tissue greater than 10 mm thick with the ISOLATOR. Tissues greater than 10 mm thick may not be fully 

ablated.
• Do not use the ISOLATOR for coagulation or ablation of veins or arteries. 
• Inspect the area between the Jaws of the ISOLATOR for foreign matter before activating the ASU or ASB3. Foreign matter 

captured between the Jaws will adversely affect the ablation. 
• Do not insert excessive tissue into the Jaw heel as it may result in poor ablation at the Jaw Heel. 
• Do not ablate in pool of blood or other fluids as this may extend the ablation time. Users should suction excess fluids away 

from the jaws prior to ablation. 
• Do not attempt to use an ISOLATOR that has reached its time limit expiration. The ISOLATOR has an 8 hour useful life that is 

tracked by the ASU. The ISOLATOR will no longer function after 8 hours of use and the ASU will display a message indicating 
that the ISOLATOR must be replaced.

• Do not use the ISOLATOR if signs of damaged wire insulation are noted upon inspection of the area around the Jaw heel as it 
may adversely affect ablation performance.

• When the ASU (RF generator) and Handpiece are used on a patient simultaneously with physiological monitoring 
equipment, ensure that the monitoring electrodes are placed as far as possible from the surgical electrodes. Be sure to 
position the Handpiece cables so that they do not come in contact with the patient or the other leads.

• Needle monitoring electrodes are not recommended for use when operating the ASU (RF generator) and Handpiece.
• Monitoring systems that incorporate high frequency current-limiting devices are recommended for use with the ASU (RF 

generator) and Handpiece.
• When the ASU (RF generator) is activated in conjunction with the Handpiece, the conducted and radiated electrical fields 

may interfere with other electrical medical equipment. Refer to the ASU IFU for more information regarding potential 
electromagnetic or other interference, and advice regarding avoidance of such interference.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

SET UP

1. Examine the packaging of the devices to ensure the sterility of the product has not been breached. Remove the sterilized 
instruments from their package per standard sterile technique. 

2. With the Connector Alignment Arrow symbol in the 12 o’clock position, push the Connector into the appropriate ISOLATOR 
receptacle on the front of the ASU or ASB3. Each ISOLATOR has a unique receptacle on the ASB3. To ensure device 
performance, verify proper connections to the ASB3 by consulting the ASB3 package insert. Verify that the connections 
between the ISOLATOR and the ASU or ASB3 are secure. If the connections are loose, do not use the ISOLATOR. Inspect the 
Cable and do not use the ISOLATOR if the cable is frayed or the insulation is damaged.

Insert with Connector Alignment 
Arrow at the 12 o’clock position

3. If the ISOLATOR is to be used with a supplied GLIDEPATH™ Instrument Guide (Integrated Guide – Figure 2), go to step 4. If 
the ISOLATOR is not to be used with the instrument guide, go to step 20. 

POSITIONING OF GLIDEPATH™ TAPE GUIDE (SEE FIGURE 3)

4. The Guide may be used with commercially available general dissection or surgical clamping tools (auxiliary tools) to create 
and maintain a dissection plane that facilitates placement of the ISOLATOR clamp around structures per standard surgical 
technique. 

5. Examine the Guide package to ensure the sterility of the product has not been breached. Remove the Guide from its 
packaging per standard sterile technique. 

6. Secure the proximal end of the Guide to the sterile drape near the surgical site. 

7. Insert the distal end of the auxiliary tool completely into the distal pocket of the clear ribbon portion of the Guide.

8. Maintain attachment of the distal portion of the Guide to the auxiliary tool during positioning of the Guide. 

Note: Lubrication may be applied to the Guide at the user’s discretion. 

9. Once the desired placement of the Guide is achieved, use a grasping device to grasp one of the Lateral Tabs (Figure 2) on the 
Guide and remove the Guide from the auxiliary tool. Externally secure the distal end of the Guide near the surgical site.

Note: If an articulating dissection tool is used, un-articulating the device may facilitate removal of the Guide. 

10. If desired, the Guide can be used for soft tissue retraction or to introduce additional Instruments through the previously 
created positioning plane.

11. If the Guide incorporates a snap feature, refer to steps 13-14 for instrument exchange.

12. If the Guide incorporates a press feature, refer to steps 15-19 for instrument exchange. 

INSTRUMENT EXCHANGE (SNAP GUIDE) (SEE FIGURE 4)

13. Prior to attaching the Guide to the ISOLATOR, unclamp the proximal end of the leader from the sterile drape.

14. While holding the Guide as shown, in the illustration below, insert the Instrument Attachment Pin (Figure 2) into the 
ISOLATOR attachment tip (Figure 1). Once Guide is attached, do not attempt to remove by forcibly pulling on Guide.

INSTRUMENT EXCHANGE (PRESS GUIDE) (SEE FIGURE 4)

15. If using an AtriCure Instrument Press Guide, attach the guide to the distal tip of the ISOLATOR per standard surgical 
technique. 

16. Use the guide to facilitate the placement of the ISOLATOR in the previously created positioning plane. 

17. Carefully remove the guide from the distal jaw after ISOLATOR placement. 

NOTE: The Press Guide is to be removed prior to ablation. (Refer to Step 28)

NOTE: The accessory ribbon allows the surgeon to create a dissection plane in one direction (inferior or superior) and maneuver 
the tape and leader through the dissection plane so that an instrument (clamp) can be used from the opposite direction. 

18. If it is required to reverse the direction of device placement, the accessory ribbon is attached to the distal pocket of the 
primary transfer tape. 

19. After creation of the dissection plane, pull the distal end of the primary tape while providing counter traction on the 
proximal end of the accessory ribbon so that the leader is pulled through the dissection plane.

ABLATION

NOTE: A minimum tissue incision of 12 mm is recommended for insertion of the ISOLATOR. 

20. Place the targeted tissue between the Distal and Proximal Jaws. 

21. Squeeze the Closure Lever to close the Jaws. Ensure that no target tissue extends beyond the Indicator Line on either the 
Distal or Proximal Jaws or into the Jaw Heel. 

22. Activate the ASU by depressing the footswitch.  
When the ASU is activated, the ASU will emit an audible tone indicating that current is flowing between the Jaws of the 
ISOLATOR.  
When the continuous tone switches to intermittent, release the footswitch.

23. The ATRICURE ISOLATOR Surgical Ablation System measures tissue impedance and temperature throughout the ablation 
cycle and uses this information to control the application of energy to the tissue. The amount of energy delivered to the 
tissue is driven solely by tissue impedance. The System determines the minimum energy delivery required to create a 
transmural (full thickness) lesion based on tissue impedance and delivers only that amount of energy to the tissue. Energy 
delivery changes throughout the ablation cycle as tissue impedance changes. The lesion is visible as a white coloration of 
the tissue. The device is designed such that the lesions will not spread beyond the jaw width.

Note: Some ISOLATOR devices include a temperature probe that measures the surface temperature of the tissue being ablated 
1.3 mm laterally from the electrode within the insulated jaw. An audible tone sounds when the tissue temperature reaches 70°C 
and the system automatically shuts off energy delivery when the tissue temperature reaches 75°C. All of the clamps, with and 
without a temperature probe, have been designed to maintain less than 50°C temperature outside of the clamped region.

24. To open the Jaws, press the Release Mechanism and slowly release the Closure Lever. Do not allow the Jaws to spring back. 
Be aware of any surrounding tissues that could be damaged as the Jaws open.

25. Inspect the surgical area to ensure adequate ablation.

26. Between ablations, wipe the Jaws clean with a saline-soaked gauze pad. Important: For optimal performance, keep the 
ISOLATOR electrodes clear of coagulum. To ensure the electrodes are clear of coagulum: 
Use a saline soaked gauze to clean the electrodes after each ablation. If coagulum is present, it is much easier to remove 
within the first several seconds after ablation. In a brief period of time, the coagulum could dry out making removal more 
difficult. 
Check both electrodes before each ablation to ensure that the gold of the electrode is visible and coagulum is removed. 
If the ISOLATOR is idle between ablations, clamp the jaws onto saline soaked gauze to prevent any coagulum on the 
electrodes from drying.

27. Repeat the ablation process as necessary.

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

28. To remove the Press Guide Attachment Tip from the Instrument, place a grasping instrument at the distal end of the 
Instrument and carefully back the Attachment Tip off the Instrument Jaw using a rotating motion. 

29. Ensure Guide is removed from the surgical field prior to the completion of the surgical procedure. Discard the Guide after 
use. Follow local governing ordinances and recycling plans regarding disposal or recycling of device components.

30. Discard the ISOLATOR after use. Follow local governing ordinances and recycling plans regarding disposal or recycling of 
device components.

HOW SUPPLIED

The ISOLATOR and Instrument Guide are supplied as STERILE instruments and are for single patient use only.

Sterility is guaranteed unless the package is opened or damaged. Do not resterilize.

RETURN OF USED PRODUCT

If for any reason these products must be returned to ATRICURE, a return goods authorization (RGA) number is required from 
ATRICURE prior to shipping. 

If the products have been in contact with blood or body fluids, they must be thoroughly cleaned and disinfected before packing. 
They should be shipped in either the original carton or an equivalent carton, to prevent damage during shipment; and they 
should be properly labeled with an RGA number and an indication of the biohazardous nature of the contents of shipment.

Instructions for cleaning and materials, including appropriate shipping containers, proper labeling, and an RGA number may be 
obtained from ATRICURE, Inc.

 CAUTION: It is the responsibility of the health care institution to adequately prepare and identify the products for shipment.

DISCLAIMER STATEMENTS

Users assume responsibility for approving the acceptable condition of this product before it is used, and for ensuring that the 
product is only used in the manner described in these instructions for use, including, but not limited to, ensuring that the product 
is not re-used.

Under no circumstances will AtriCure, Inc. be responsible for any incidental, special or consequential loss, damage, or expense, 
which is the result of the deliberate misuse or re-use of this product, including any loss, damage, or expense which is related to 
personal injury or damage to property.

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DEUTSCH

AtriCure® Isolator®-Ablationssystem für die Chirurgie

BESCHREIBUNG

Das ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Ablationssystem für die Chirurgie besteht aus der Ablations- und Sensoreinheit (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
einem ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Instrument und einem Fußschalter. Das ISOLATOR-Instrument ist ein zur Verwendung bei einem 
einzigen Patienten vorgesehenes elektrochirurgisches Instrument und ausschließlich für den Einsatz mit der ASU ausgelegt. 
Das ISOLATOR-Instrument dient zur Ablation von Herzgewebe. Wenn aktiviert, versorgt die ASU die linearen Elektroden an den 
isolierten Klemmbranchen des ISOLATOR-Instruments mit Hochfrequenzenergie (HF). Der Bediener steuert die Übertragung der 
HF-Energie durch Betätigen des Fußschalters.

Alle ISOLATOR-Instrumente sind als Gefäßklemmen konfiguriert und besitzen Klemmbranchen verschiedener Längen und 
Krümmungen. 

Zur Verwendung mit diesem System sind drei Produktfamilien von ISOLATOR-Klemmen erhältlich.

Die ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Klemme (siehe Abbildung 1) besitzt einen Inline-Griff mit spritzenartigem Auslöser und Entsperrknopf. 
Manche ISOLATOR-Instrumente besitzen als optionales Zubehör eine integrierte Montagespitze mit dazugehöriger Glidepath™-
Instrumentenführungshilfe („Führung“) mit Band – (siehe Abbildungen 1 und 2). Die Führung ist im Lieferumfang von 
ISOLATOR-Instrumenten mit Montagespitze enthalten.

Die ISOLATOR Synergy™-Klemme (siehe Abbildung 1) besitzt zwei Paar einander gegenüber liegender Doppelelektroden und 
einen Inline-Griff mit spritzenartigem Auslöser und Entsperrknopf. Bei Gebrauch der ISOLATOR Synergy™-Klemmen muss die 
AtriCure-Schaltmatrix (ASB3, US bzw. EU) verwendet werden.

Zur Verwendung mit ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Instrumenten sind zwei Produktfamilien von GLIDEPATH™-Instrumentenführungshilfen 
mit Band erhältlich: Die GLIDEPATH™-Instrumentenführungshilfe mit Band ist ein chirurgisches Gerät für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch, das das Bewegen chirurgischer Instrumente durch Weichgewebe während allgemeiner chirurgischer Eingriffe 
erleichtern soll.

Die GLIDEPATH™-Band-Instrumentenführung zum Einschnappen (siehe Abbildung 2) ist für Instrumente mit integrierter 
Montagespitze vorgesehen.

Die GLIDEPATH™-Band-Instrumentenführung zum Eindrücken (siehe Abbildung 2) ist für Instrumente ohne integrierte 
Montagespitze vorgesehen. 

HINWEIS: Spezifische Angaben zur ASU und ASB3 sind in den ATRICURE ASU- und ASB3-Gebrauchsanweisungen enthalten.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR – ABBILDUNG UND NOMENKLATUR (ABBILDUNG 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR-INLINE-KLEMMEN MIT SPRITZENGRIFF)

1. Distale Branche 6. Griff

2. Proximale Branche 7. Schließhebel

3. Montagespitze* 8. Entriegelungsmechanismus

4. Elektrode 9. Anschlussstecker

5. Branchenferse 10. Steckerausrichtungspfeil

*Nur bei Geräten, die gemeinsam mit der GLIDEPATH™-Instrumentenführungshilfe mit Band geliefert werden

GLIDEPATH-INSTRUMENTENFÜHRUNGSHILFE MIT BAND: ILLUSTRATION UND NOMENKLATUR (ABBILDUNG 2) 

(FÜHRUNG)
1. Seitliche Lasche 3. Instrumenten-Befestigungsspitze 5. Transparentes Band

2. Distale Tasche 4. Rote elastische Führung 6. Hilfsband Abnehmbar

ANWENDUNGSGEBIET

Das bipolare (transpolare) ATRICURE-System ist für die Ablation von Herzgewebe während eines chirurgischen Eingriffs indiziert, 
einschließlich der Isolierung von Lungenvenen und Vorhofverbindungsläsionen zur Behandlung von Vorhofflimmern.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Das Bipolar (Transpolar) System ist nicht indiziert für das Verschmelzen der Eileiter zur Empfängnisverhütung.

MÖGLICHE KOMPLIKATIONEN

GERÄT

Mögliche Komplikationen, die mit dem Herstellen linearer Läsionen an Weichgewebe mit Hilfe eines klemmenartigen Geräts 
einhergehen, sind u. a.:

• Gewebeeinschnitte
• Perioperative Herzrhythmusstörungen (atrial und/oder ventrikulär)
• Postoperative embolische Komplikationen
• Perikardiale Effusion oder Tamponade
• Verletzung der großen Gefäße
• Verletzung der Herzklappensegel
• Erregungsleitungsstörungen (SA-/AV-Knoten)
• Akute myokardiale Ischämie
• Verletzung umgebender Gewebestrukturen, einschließlich Abriss und Punktion
• Blutungen, deren Stillung einen Eingriff erfordert
• Extension eines kardiopulmonalen Bypass

VERFAHREN

Mit der Anwendung chirurgischer Ablationsverfahren am Herzen (allein angewandt oder zusammen mit weiteren chirurgischen 
Eingriffen am Herzen) können schwere unerwünschte Ereignisse verbunden sein, z. B.: 

• Tod
• auf den Eingriff zurückzuführende übermäßige Blutung (definiert als Blutung, die >3 Einheiten Blutprodukte und/oder 

eine chirurgische Intervention erfordert)
• Herztamponade (wenn entweder offene oder Katheterdrainage erforderlich ist)
• Pulmonalvenenstenose
• Konstriktive Perikarditis 
• Endokarditis
• Myokardinfarkt (MI), gemäß Diagnosekriterien des American College of Cardiology (ACC)
• Schlaganfall (der permanente neurologische Defizite zur Folge hat)
• transiente ischämische Attacke (TIA)
• Thromboembolie
• Zwerchfelllähmung 
• ösophago-atriale Fistel oder ösophageale Ruptur
• Vorhofperforation oder -ruptur 
• Ventrikelperforation oder -ruptur
• Atelektase
• Lungenentzündung
• kongestive Herzinsuffizienz
• Herzklappenschädigung 
• persistierender, eine Intervention erforderlich machender Pneumothorax 
• starke Schmerzen und Beschwerden
• tiefe Wundinfektion am Brustbein
• ventrikuläre Herzrhythmusstörungen (ventrikuläre Tachykardie oder Kammerflimmern)
• Störungen der Sinusknotenfunktion und
• Unerwünschte Arzneimittelreaktionen

 WARNHINWEISE

• Berühren Sie die Elektroden des ISOLATORS nicht, solange die ASU aktiviert ist. Das Berühren der ISOLATOR-Elektroden bei 
aktivierter ASU kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag oder zu Verbrennungen beim Bediener führen.

• Vermeiden Sie, bei aktivierter ASU mit den Elektroden des ISOLATORS Metallklemmen, -Clips oder Nähte zu berühren. 
Dadurch kann es zu Schäden am ISOLATOR oder am Gewebe oder zu einer unvollständigen Ablation kommen.

• Verwenden Sie zum Entfernen von Geweberesten von den Branchen keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder 
Reinigungsmittel für elektrochirurgische Spitzen. Die Verwendung von scheuernden Reinigungsmitteln oder 
Reinigungsmitteln für elektrochirurgische Spitzen kann zur Beschädigung der Elektroden und zum Versagen des Geräts 
führen. Verwenden Sie mit Kochsalzlösung getränkte Gaze, um die Elektroden von Geweberesten zu reinigen.

• Tauchen Sie auf keinen Fall irgendeinen Teil des ISOLATORS in Flüssigkeit ein, da dies Schäden am Gerät verursachen kann.
• Tragen Sie beim Verwenden des ATRICURE ISOLATOR Ablationssystems für die Chirurgie immer geeignete chirurgische 

Handschuhe, um einen elektrischen Schlag oder Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

• Prüfen Sie vor dem Öffnen die Produktverpackung, um sicher zu gehen, dass die Sterilitätsbarriere nicht beschädigt ist. 
Wenn die Sterilitätsbarriere beschädigt ist, den ISOLATOR nicht verwenden, um die Gefahr einer Infektion des Patienten zu 
vermeiden.

• Bei Vorhandensein von internen oder externen Schrittmachern ist die Elektrochirurgie mit Vorsicht durchzuführen. 
Die durch die Verwendung von elektrochirurgischen Geräten verursachte Interferenz kann bewirken, dass Geräte wie 
Herzschrittmacher in einen asynchronen Modus schalten oder den Herzschrittmachereffekt komplett blockieren. 
Informieren Sie sich vor einem Eingriff mit einem elektrochirurgischen Gerät an einem Patienten mit Herzschrittmacher 
beim Hersteller des Schrittmachers oder bei der kardiologischen Abteilung des Krankenhauses.

 VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

• Vor Gebrauch des ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Ablationssystems für die Chirurgie alle Gebrauchsanweisungen für das Gerät 
aufmerksam durchlesen. Werden die Anweisungen nicht richtig befolgt, kann dies zu elektrischen Schlägen oder 
Verbrennungen und zu fehlerhafter Funktion des Geräts führen. 

• Der ISOLATOR darf nur von entsprechend geschultem und qualifiziertem medizinischem Personal bedient werden. 
• Verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nur zur Ablation von Weichgewebe. Abweichungen bei bestimmten Verfahren können sich 

auf Grund der Technik des einzelnen Arztes oder der Anatomie des jeweiligen Patienten ergeben. 
• Werfen Sie den ISOLATOR nicht und lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen, da das Gerät dadurch Schaden nehmen könnte. Wurde der 

ISOLATOR fallen gelassen, das Gerät nicht mehr verwenden. Ersetzen Sie es durch einen neuen ISOLATOR. 
• Verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nicht in der Nähe von feuergefährlichen Materialien. 
• Den ISOLATOR nicht erneut sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einer Verletzung des 

Patienten und/oder der Übertragung infektiöser Krankheiten von einem Patienten auf den anderen führen. 
• Halten Sie während des chirurgischen Eingriffs die Branchen des ISOLATORS frei von Geweberesten, um eine 

Beeinträchtigung der Geräteleistung zu vermeiden. 
• Das ISOLATOR-Instrument nicht mit Generatoren anderer Hersteller verwenden, um eine Beschädigung des Geräts und das 

damit verbundene Verletzungsrisiko für den Patienten zu vermeiden. Das ISOLATOR-Instrument ist ausschließlich mit der 
ATRICURE-ASU und -ASB3 kompatibel. 

• Das ISOLATOR-Instrument nicht zur Ablation von Gewebe verwenden, das mehr als 10 mm dick ist. Gewebepartien von 
mehr als 10 mm Dicke werden möglicherweise nicht vollständig abladiert.

• Verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nicht zur Koagulation von Venen oder Arterien. 
• Vor dem Aktivieren der ASU oder ASB3 den Bereich zwischen den ISOLATOR-Backen auf Fremdkörper überprüfen. 

Zwischen den Branchen befindliches Fremdmaterial stört die Ablation. 
• Nicht zu viel Gewebe in den Backenansatz einbringen, da dies eine schlechte Ablation im Backenansatzbereich zur Folge 

haben kann. 
• Nehmen Sie die Ablation nicht in einer Lache von Blut oder anderen Flüssigkeiten vor, da dies die zur Ablation erforderliche 

Zeit verlängern kann. Überschüssige Flüssigkeiten sind vor der Ablation aus den Branchenbereichen abzusaugen. 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, einen ISOLATOR zu verwenden, dessen Ablaufdatum überschritten ist. Der ISOLATOR hat eine 

Lebensdauer von 8 Stunden, deren Ablauf von der ASU verfolgt wird. Nach 8 Stunden arbeitet der ISOLATOR nicht mehr, 
und die ASU zeigt eine Meldung an, in der darauf hingewiesen wird, dass der ISOLATOR durch einen neuen ersetzt 
werden muss.

• Verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nicht, wenn Sie bei der Überprüfung Hinweise auf eine beschädigte Isolierung im Bereich 
der Branchenferse finden.

• Falls die ASU (der HF-Generator) und das Handstück gleichzeitig mit physiologischen Überwachungsgeräten an einem 
Patienten eingesetzt werden, sollten alle Überwachungselektroden so weit wie möglich vom Behandlungsbereich 
entfernt angebracht werden. Positionieren Sie die Kabel des Handstücks so, dass sie nicht mit dem Patienten oder anderen 
Leitungen in Kontakt kommen können.

• Die Verwendung von Nadelüberwachungselektroden wird während des Betriebs der ASU (des HF-Generators) und des 
Handstücks nicht empfohlen.

• Während des Betriebs der ASU (des HF-Generators) und des Handstücks wird die Verwendung von Überwachungssystemen 
mit HFStrombegrenzern empfohlen.

• Ist die ASU (der HF-Generator) aktiviert, können die Leitungs- und Strahlungsemissionen störende Interferenzen bei 
anderen elektrischen medizinischen Geräten hervorrufen. In der Bedienungsanleitung für die ASU finden Sie weitere 
Informationen über potenzielle elektromagnetische oder andere Störungen sowie Hinweise, wie solche Störungen 
zu vermeiden sind.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MONTIEREN

1. Überprüfen Sie die Verpackung der Geräte, um sicherzugehen, dass die Produktsterilität nicht beeinträchtigt ist. Nehmen 
Sie das sterilisierte Instrument entsprechend steriler Standardtechniken aus der Verpackung. 

2. Den Stecker in die passende ISOLATOR-Buchse an der ASU- bzw. ASB3-Vorderseite stecken, wobei sich der 
Ausrichtungspfeil des Steckers in der 12-Uhr-Position befinden muss. Die ASB3 verfügt über eine spezielle Buchse 
für jedes ISOLATOR-Instrument. Um einen ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb sicherzustellen, die ASB3 anhand der 
ASB3-Packungsbeilage auf vorschriftsmäßige Anschlüsse überprüfen. Sicherstellen, dass die ISOLATOR-Anschlüsse 
an die ASU oder ASB3 einwandfrei ausgeführt sind. Wenn sie Verbindungen lose sind, verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nicht. 
Überprüfen Sie das Kabel. Wenn das Kabel oder die Isolierung beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie den ISOLATOR nicht.

So einführen, dass sich der 
Steckerausrichtungspfeil in der 
12-Uhr-Position befindet

3. Soll das ISOLATOR-Instrument mit einer mitgelieferten GLIDEPATH™-Instrumentenführung (integrierte Führung – 
Abbildung 2) verwendet werden, mit Schritt 4 fortfahren. Soll das ISOLATOR-Instrument nicht mit der Instrumentenführung 
verwendet werden, mit Schritt 20 fortfahren.

POSITIONIERUNG DER GLIDEPATH™-INSTRUMENTENFÜHRUNG (SIEHE ABBILDUNG 3)

4. Die Führung kann mit handelsüblichen generellen Trenn- oder chirurgischen Klemminstrumenten (Zusatzinstrumenten) 
verwendet werden, um eine Trennebene anzulegen und zu wahren, die die Platzierung der ISOLATOR-Klemme mit üblichen 
chirurgischen Techniken um Zielstrukturen herum erleichtert. 

5. Die Führungspackung inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass der Sterilschutz des Produkts unversehrt ist. Nehmen Sie die 
sterilisierte Führung sterilen Standardtechniken entsprechend aus der Verpackung. 

6. Das proximale Ende der Führung nahe des Eingriffsbereichs am sterilen Abdecktuch fixieren. 

7. Das distale Ende des Zusatzinstruments vollständig in den distalen Einschub des Klarsichtband-Abschnitts der Führung 
einführen.

8. Während der Positionierung dafür sorgen, dass der distale Abschnitt der Führung mit dem Zusatzinstrument 
verbunden bleibt. 

Hinweis: Die Führung kann nach Belieben des Bedieners angefeuchtet werden. 

9. Nachdem die Führung wunschgemäß platziert ist, mit Hilfe einer Greifzange eine der seitlichen Laschen (Abbildung 2) 
der Führung fassen und die Führung vom Zusatzinstrument entfernen. Befestigen Sie das distale Ende der Führung außen 
in der Nähe der Operationsstelle.

Hinweis: Wird ein abwinkelbares Trenninstrument verwendet, kann eine Begradigung das Entfernen der Führung erleichtern. 

10. Bei Bedarf kann die Führung zur Retraktion von Weichgewebe oder zum Einführen weiterer Instrumente durch die zuvor 
gebildete Positionierungsebene verwendet werden.

11. Ist die Führung mit einem einschnappbaren Element versehen, siehe die Anweisungen zum Instrumentenwechsel in den 
Schritten 13–14.

12. Ist die Führung mit einem eindrückbaren Element versehen, siehe die Anweisungen zum Instrumentenwechsel in den 
Schritten 15–19. 

INSTRUMENTENWECHSEL (EINSCHNAPPBARE FÜHRUNG) (SIEHE ABBILDUNG 4)

13. Bevor Sie die Führung am ISOLATOR anbringen, klemmen Sie das proximale Ende der Führung vom sterilen Tuch ab.

14. Die Führung wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt halten und den Instrumentenmontagestift (Abbildung 2) in die 
ISOLATOR-Montagespitze (Abbildung 1) einführen. Nicht versuchen, eine einmal montierte Führung durch festes Ziehen 
wieder zu entfernen.

INSTRUMENTENWECHSEL (FÜHRUNG ZUM EINDRÜCKEN) (SIEHE ABBILDUNG 4)

15. Bei Verwendung einer AtriCure-Instrumentenführung zum Eindrücken die Führung mit üblicher chirurgischer Technik 
an der distalen Spitze des ISOLATOR-Instruments montieren. 

16. Verwenden Sie die Führung, um den ISOLATOR in der zuvor gebildeten Positionierungsebene zu platzieren. 

17. Nach der ISOLATOR-Platzierung die Führung behutsam von der distalen Branche entfernen. 

HINWEIS: Die Führung zum Eindrücken muss vor der Ablation entfernt werden. (Siehe Schritt 28.)

HINWEIS: Das Hilfsband erlaubt es dem Chirurgen, eine Dissektionsebene in einer Richtung zu schaffen (inferior oder superior) 
und das Band und die Führung durch die Dissektionsebene zu manövrieren, sodass ein Instrument (Klemme) aus der 
entgegengesetzten Richtung verwendet werden kann. 

18. Wenn es erforderlich ist, die Anordnungsrichtung der Geräte umzukehren, wird das Hilfsband an der distalen Tasche des 
primären Transferbandes angebracht. 

19. Ziehen Sie nach der Bildung der Dissektionsebene am distalen Ende des primären Bandes, während Sie am proximalen Ende 
des Hilfsbandes in die entgegengesetzte Richtung ziehen, sodass die Führung durch die Dissektionsebene gezogen wird.

ABLATION

HINWEIS: Zur Einführung des ISOLATORS wird ein Gewebeeinschnitt von mindestens 12 mm empfohlen. 

20. Nehmen Sie das Zielgewebe zwischen die distale und die proximale Branche. 

21. Drücken Sie den Schließhebel, um die Branchen zu schließen. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Zielgewebe über die 
Indikatorlinie an der distalen oder der proximalen Branche hinaus- oder in die Branchenferse hineinreicht. 

22. Aktivieren Sie die ASU durch Drücken des Fußschalters.  
Wenn die ASU aktiviert ist, ertönt ein Audiosignal, das anzeigt, dass Strom zwischen den Branchen des ISOLATORS fließt.  
Wenn der anhaltende in einen unterbrochenen Ton übergeht, lassen Sie den Fußschalter los.

23. Das ATRICURE ISOLATOR-Ablationssystem für die Chirurgie misst die Gewebeimpedanz und -temperatur im Verlauf des 
gesamten Ablationszyklus und zieht diese Daten zur Regulierung der Energieabgabe an das Gewebe heran. Die auf 
das Gewebe übertragene Energiemenge wird allein durch die Gewebeimpedanz festgelegt. Das System bestimmt die 
Mindestenergie, die erforderlich ist, um eine transmurale (gesamte Dicke) Läsion auf der Grundlage der Gewebeimpedanz 
zu setzen und überträgt nicht mehr als diese Energiemenge auf das Gewebe. Die Energieübertragung verändert sich 
während des Ablationszyklus entsprechend der Veränderung der Gewebeimpedanz. Die Läsion ist als weiße Färbung des 
Gewebes sichtbar. Das Instrument ist so ausgelegt, dass die Läsionen nicht über die Backenbreite hinausgehen.

Hinweis: Einige ISOLATOR-Instrumente verfügen über eine Temperatursonde, mit der die Oberflächentemperatur des zu 
abladierenden Gewebes 1,3 mm lateral der Elektrode innerhalb der isolierten Branche gemessen wird. Ein Signalton gibt an, 
wenn eine Gewebetemperatur von 70 °C erreicht ist und das System schaltet die Energieabgabe automatisch ab, wenn die 
Gewebetemperatur 75 °C erreicht. Alle Klemmen, ob mit oder ohne Temperatursonde, sind so ausgelegt, dass sie außerhalb 
des abgeklemmten Bereichs die Temperatur auf unter 50 °C beschränken.

24. Um die Branchen zu öffnen, drücken Sie auf den Entriegelungsknopf und lassen Sie langsam den Schließhebel los. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Branchen nicht zurückschnappen. Achten Sie auf umgebendes Gewebe, das beim Öffnen 
der Branchen verletzt werden könnte.

25. Überprüfen Sie den Operationsbereich, um sicherzugehen, dass die Ablation erfolgreich verlaufen ist.

26. Wischen Sie zwischen den Ablationen die Branchen mit einem mit Kochsalzlösung getränkten Gazetupfer sauber. 
Wichtig: Um optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten, halten Sie die ISOLATOR-Elektroden frei von koaguliertem Material. 
Dazu folgendermaßen vorgehen: 
Die Elektroden nach jeder Ablation mit einem mit Kochsalzlösung getränkten Mulltupfer reinigen. Evtl. vorhandenes, 
koaguliertes Material lässt sich innerhalb der ersten Sekunden nach der Ablation am leichtesten entfernen. Das koagulierte 
Material kann in kurzer Zeit antrocknen und lässt sich dann nur schwer wieder entfernen. 
Überprüfen Sie beide Elektroden vor jeder Ablation, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gold der Elektrode sichtbar ist und das 
Koagulum entfernt wurde. 
Wenn der ISOLATOR zwischen den Ablationen nicht benutzt wird, klemmen Sie die Klemmbacken auf mit Kochsalzlösung 
getränkte Gaze, um zu verhindern, dass Koagulum auf den Elektroden eintrocknet.

27. Wiederholen Sie die Ablation nach Bedarf.

ENTFERNEN UND ENTSORGEN

28. Zum Entfernen der Montagespitze der Führung zum Eindrücken vom Instrument eine Greifzange am distalen Ende 
des Instruments ansetzen und die Montagespitze mit Hilfe von Drehbewegungen behutsam nach hinten von der 
Instrumentenbranche abstreifen. 

29. Achten Sie darauf, die Führung vor dem Beenden des chirurgischen Eingriffs aus dem Operationsfeld zu entfernen. 
Entsorgen Sie die Führung nach Gebrauch. Befolgen Sie lokale Bestimmungen und Recycling-Richtlinien für die Entsorgung 
oder das Recycling von Gerätekomponenten.

30. Entsorgen Sie den ISOLATOR nach Gebrauch. Befolgen Sie lokale Bestimmungen und Recycling-Richtlinien für die 
Entsorgung oder das Recycling von Gerätekomponenten.

LIEFERUMFANG

Der ISOLATOR und die Instrumentenführung werden STERIL geliefert und sind für den einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen.

Die Sterilität ist garantiert, außer wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.

RÜCKGABE EINES BENUTZTEN PRODUKTS

Wenn diese Produkte aus irgendeinem Grund an ATRICURE zurückgegeben werden müssen, ist vor dem Versenden eine 
Warenrückgabenummer von ATRICURE erforderlich. 

Wenn die Produkte mit Blut oder Körperflüssigkeiten in Berührung gekommen sind, müssen sie vor dem Verpacken gründlich 
gereinigt und desinfiziert werden. Sie sollten entweder im Originalkarton oder einem gleichwertigen Karton verschickt werden, 
um Schäden während des Versands zu vermeiden. Der Karton sollte vorschriftsmäßig mit einer Angabe zur Biogefährlichkeit des 
versandten Inhalts sowie mit einer Warenrückgabenummer versehen sein.

Anweisungen zu Reinigung und Materialien, einschließlich passender Versandbehälter, korrekter Kennzeichnung und eine 
RGA-Nummer, können von AtriCure, Inc. eingeholt werden.

 VORSICHT: Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Gesundheitseinrichtung, die Produkte für den Versand angemessen 
vorzubereiten und zu identifizieren.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Die Benutzer sind dafür verantwortlich, dieses Produkt vor seiner Verwendung auf einen einwandfreien Zustand hin zu 
prüfen und sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt nur in der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Weise verwendet wird, 
einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf die Gewährleistung, dass das Produkt nicht wiederverwendet wird.

Unter keinen Umständen ist AtriCure, Inc. verantwortlich für zufällige, spezielle oder Folgeverluste, Schäden oder Ausgaben, 
die das Ergebnis des absichtlichen Missbrauchs oder der absichtlichen Wiederverwendung dieses Produkts sind, einschließlich 
aller Verluste, Schäden oder Ausgaben, die mit Personen- oder Sachschäden zusammenhängen.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NEDERLANDS

AtriCure® Isolator® chirurgisch ablatiesysteem

BESCHRIJVING

Het ATRICURE ISOLATOR chirurgische ablatiesysteem bestaat uit de ablatie- en detectieunit (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), een ATRICURE 
ISOLATOR-hulpmiddel en een voetschakelaar. De ISOLATOR is een elektrochirurgisch instrument voor gebruik bij één patiënt 
dat speciaal is ontworpen voor gebruik met de ASU. De ISOLATOR wordt gebruikt voor ablatie van hartweefsel. Wanneer deze is 
geactiveerd, geeft de ASU radiofrequente (RF) energie af aan de lineaire elektroden op de geïsoleerde kaken van de ISOLATOR. 
De gebruiker regelt de afgifte van deze RF-energie door de voetschakelaar in te drukken.

Alle ISOLATOR-hulpmiddelen zijn geconfigureerd als vasculaire klemmen en zijn voorzien van klemkaken met verschillende 
lengten en krommingen. 

Er zijn drie ISOLATOR-klemreeksen beschikbaar voor gebruik met het systeem.

De ATRICURE ISOLATOR-klemmen (zie afbeelding 1) zijn voorzien van een in-line handgreep voor bediening zoals bij een 
injectiespuit en knopontgrendelingsmechanismen. Sommige ISOLATOR-hulpmiddelen hebben een geïntegreerde bevestigingstip 
en een bijbehorende Glidepath™-tape-instrumentgeleider (geleider) als opties voor het hulpmiddel (zie afbeelding 1 
en afbeelding 2). De geleider is verpakt met ISOLATOR-hulpmiddelen met een bevestigingstip.

De ISOLATOR Synergy™-klemmen (zie afbeelding 1) zijn voorzien van twee paar tegenoverliggende dubbele elektroden, 
een in-line handgreep voor bediening zoals bij een injectiespuit en knopontgrendelingsmechanismen. De ISOLATOR Synergy™ 
vereist het gebruik van de AtriCure-schakelaarmatrix (respectievelijk ASB3, VS en EU)

Er zijn twee GLIDEPATH™-tape-instrumentgeleiderreeksen voor gebruik met ATRICURE ISOLATOR-hulpmiddelen. De GLIDEPATH™-
tape-instrumentgeleider is een chirurgisch hulpmiddel voor gebruik bij één patiënt dat is ontworpen voor het vergemakkelijken 
van het geleiden van chirurgische instrumenten door zacht weefsel tijdens algemene chirurgische procedures

De GLIDEPATH™-tape-instrumentgeleider met klikconnector (zie afbeelding 2) past op instrumenten met een geïntegreerde 
bevestigingstip.

De GLIDEPATH™-tape-instrumentgeleider met drukconnector (zie afbeelding 2) past op instrumenten zonder geïntegreerde 
bevestigingstip. 

OPMERKING: Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing bij de ATRICURE ASU en ASB3 voor specifieke informatie over de ASU en ASB3.

AFBEELDING EN NOMENCLATUUR ATRICURE ISOLATOR (AFBEELDING 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR IN-LINE INJECTIESPUITGRIJPKLEMMEN)

1. Distale kaak 6. Handgreep

2. Proximale kaak 7. Sluitingshendel

3. Bevestigingstip* 8. Ontgrendelingsmechanisme

4. Elektrode 9. Connector

5. Kaakuiteinde 10. Connectoruitlijningspijl

*Alleen op hulpmiddelen die zijn verpakt met een GLIDEPATH™-tape-instrumentgeleider

AFBEELDING EN NOMENCLATUUR VAN DE GLIDEPATH-TAPE-INSTRUMENTGELEIDER (AFBEELDING 2) 

(GELEIDER)
1. Lateraal lipje 3. Instrumentbevestigingstip 5. Doorzichtig lint

2. Distale zak 4. Rode elastische leader 6. Accessoirelint

INDICATIE VOOR GEBRUIK

Het ATRICURE bipolaire (transpolaire) systeem is geïndiceerd voor ablatie van hartweefsel tijdens operaties, met inbegrip van 
isolatie van de longader en atriale verbindingslaesies voor de behandeling van atriumfibrillatie.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Het bipolaire (transpolaire) systeem is niet geïndiceerd voor contraceptieve coagulatie van de eileiders.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES

HULPMIDDEL

Mogelijke complicaties in verband met het creëren van de lineaire laesies in cardiaal weefsel met een kleminstrument kunnen 
omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot:

• Doorsnijden van het weefsel
• Perioperatieve hartritmestoornis (atriaal en/of ventriculair)
• Postoperatieve embolische complicaties
• Pericardeffusie of -tamponnade
• Schade aan belangrijke bloedvaten
• Schade aan klepbladen
• Geleidingsstoornissen (SA/AV-knoop)
• Acuut ischemisch myocardinfarct
• Letsel aan onbedoelde omliggende weefselstructuren, waaronder scheuren en doorboringen
• Bloeding waarbij interventie vereist is ter reparatie
• Uitbreiding van cardiopulmonaire bypass

PROCEDURE

Ernstige ongewenste voorvallen die in verband kunnen worden gebracht met chirurgische ablatieprocedures aan het hart 
(op zichzelf of in combinatie met andere hartchirurgische procedures): 

• Overlijden
• Overmatige bloeding in verband met de procedure (gedefinieerd als bloeding waarvoor > 3 eenheden bloedproducten 

en/of chirurgische interventie zijn/is vereist)
• Harttamponnade (als open of katheterdrainage is vereist)
• Longadervernauwing
• Beperkende (constrictieve) pericarditis 
• Endocarditis
• Myocardinfarct (MI) volgens ACC-richtlijnen
• Beroerte (met blijvende neurologische afwijking tot gevolg)
• Kortstondige ischemische aanval (Transient Ischemic Attack; TIA)
• Trombo-embolie
• Diafragmatische verlamming 
• Ruptuur van slokdarm-LA-fistel of slokdarm
• Atriumperforatie of -ruptuur 
• Ventrikelperforatie of -ruptuur
• Atelectase
• Pneumonie
• Congestief hartfalen
• Hartklepletsel 
• Persisterende pneumothorax (waarvoor interventie is vereist) 
• Overmatig(e) pijn en ongemak
• Diepe sternumwondinfectie
• Ventriculaire aritmie (ventriculaire tachycardie of ventrikelfibrillatie)
• Nieuwe sinusknoopdisfunctie
• Geneesmiddelreactie

 WAARSCHUWINGEN

• Raak de elektroden van de ISOLATOR niet aan tijdens de activering van de ASU. Het aanraken van de ISOLATOR-elektroden 
tijdens de activering van de ASU kan leiden tot een elektrische schok of brandwonden bij de gebruiker.

• Breng de elektroden van de ISOLATOR tijdens de activering van de ASU niet in aanraking met metalen nietjes of clips of met 
hechtingen. Dit kan leiden tot beschadiging van de ISOLATOR of het weefsel of tot onvolledige ablatie.

• Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen of elektrochirurgische tipreinigers om vuil van de kaken te verwijderen. 
Het gebruik van schurende reinigingsmiddelen of elektrochirurgische tipreinigers kan leiden tot beschadiging van de 
elektroden en tot hulpmiddeldefecten. Gebruik een in zoutoplossing gedrenkt gaasje om vuil van de elektroden te 
verwijderen.

• Dompel geen enkel deel van de ISOLATOR onder in vloeistoffen, aangezien het hulpmiddel daardoor beschadigd kan raken.
• Draag altijd de juiste chirurgische handschoenen bij gebruik van jet ATRICURE ISOLATOR chirurgisch ablatiesysteem om 

schok-/ verbrandingsrisico’s te vermijden.
• Inspecteer de verpakking van het product voorafgaand aan de opening ervan om te waarborgen dat de steriele barrière niet 

verbroken is. Gebruik de ISOLATOR niet als de steriliteitsbarrière is verbroken om het risico op patiëntinfectie te voorkomen.
• Bij aanwezigheid van inwendige of uitwendige pacemakers moet elektrochirurgie met voorzichtigheid worden toegepast. 

Interferentie die wordt veroorzaakt door het gebruik van elektrochirurgische apparatuur kan ertoe leiden dat apparaten 
zoals pacemakers naar een asynchrone modus schakelen of volledig blokkeren. Raadpleeg de fabrikant van de pacemaker 
of de cardiologieafdeling van het ziekenhuis voor meer informatie wanneer het gebruik van elektrochirurgische apparatuur 
bij patiënten met pacemakers wordt gepland.

 VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

• Lees alle instructies voor het ATRICURE ISOLATOR chirurgische ablatiesysteem zorgvuldig door voordat u het hulpmiddel 
gebruikt. Het niet correct volgen van de instructies kan leiden tot elektrisch of thermisch letsel en tot een onjuiste werking 
van het hulpmiddel. 

• De ISOLATOR mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt door goed opgeleid en gekwalificeerd medisch personeel. 
• Gebruik de ISOLATOR uitsluitend voor de ablatie van zacht weefsel. Er kunnen variaties in specifieke procedures optreden als 

gevolg van technieken van individuele artsen en de anatomie van de patiënt. 
• Laat de ISOLATOR niet vallen en gooi er niet mee, aangezien het hulpmiddel daardoor beschadigd kan raken. Gebruik de 

ISOLATOR niet als deze is gevallen. Vervang deze door een nieuwe ISOLATOR. 
• Gebruik de ISOLATOR niet in de aanwezigheid van brandbare materialen. 
• De ISOLATOR mag niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd of hergebruikt. Hergebruik kan letsel bij de patiënt en/of het 

overbrengen van besmettelijke ziekte(n) van de ene op de andere patiënt tot gevolg hebben. 
• Houd de kaken van de ISOLATOR tijdens de operatie vrij van vuil om vermogensverlies te voorkomen. 
• Gebruik de ISOLATOR niet in combinatie met een generator van een andere fabrikant om te voorkomen dat het hulpmiddel 

beschadigd raakt. Beschadiging van het hulpmiddel kan leiden tot letsel bij de patiënt. De ISOLATOR is alleen compatibel 
met de ATRICURE ASU en ASB3. 

• Ableer geen weefsel met een dikte van meer dan 10 mm met de ISOLATOR. Weefsels met een dikte van meer dan 10 mm 
mogen niet volledig worden geableerd.

• Gebruik de ISOLATOR niet voor coagulatie of ablatie van aders of slagaders. 
• Controleer het gebied tussen de kaken van de ISOLATOR op vreemd materiaal voordat u de ASU of ASB3 activeert. 

Vreemd materiaal tussen de kaken heeft een negatieve invloed op de ablatie. 
• Plaats niet te veel weefsel in het kaakuiteinde, omdat dit kan leiden tot een slechte ablatie bij het kaakuiteinde. 
• Ableer niet in een plas bloed of andere vloeistoffen, aangezien de ablatie daardoor langer kan duren. Gebruikers moeten 

overtollige vloeistoffen voorafgaand aan de ablatie wegzuigen bij de kaken. 
• Gebruik geen ISOLATOR die de uiterste gebruiksdatum heeft bereikt. De ISOLATOR heeft een gebruiksduur van 8 uur die 

door de ASU wordt bijgehouden. Na 8 uur gebruik werkt de ISOLATOR niet meer en geeft de ASU een bericht weer waarin 
wordt aangegeven dat de ISOLATOR moet worden vervangen.

• Gebruik de ISOLATOR niet als er bij inspectie van het gebied rondom het kaakuiteinde tekenen van beschadiging van 
de draadisolatie worden waargenomen, omdat de ablatieprestaties daardoor nadelig kunnen worden beïnvloed.

• Wanneer de ASU (RF-generator) en het handstuk tegelijk met fysiologische bewakingsapparatuur bij een patiënt worden 
gebruikt, moeten de bewakingselektroden zo ver mogelijk van de chirurgische elektroden worden geplaatst. Plaats de 
kabels van het handstuk zodanig dat ze niet in aanraking komen met de patiënt of de andere kabels.

• Het gebruik van naaldbewakingselektroden tijdens het gebruik van de ASU (RF-generator) en het handstuk wordt afgeraden.
• Bewakingssystemen met hoogfrequente stroombegrenzers worden aangeraden voor gebruik met de ASU (RF-generator) 

en het handstuk.
• Wanneer de ASU (RF-generator) in combinatie met het handstuk wordt geactiveerd, kunnen de geleide en uitgestraalde 

elektrische velden interfereren met andere medische elektrische apparatuur. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing bij de ASU 
voor meer informatie over mogelijke elektromagnetische of andere interferentie en advies voor het vermijden van 
dergelijke interferentie.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

OPSTELLEN

1. Controleer de verpakking van de hulpmiddelen om er zeker van te zijn dat de steriliteit van het product niet is aangetast. 
Haal de gesteriliseerde instrumenten met een standaard steriele techniek uit de verpakking. 

2. Duw de connector met de uitlijningspijl in de 12-uurspositie in de juiste ISOLATOR-aansluiting aan de voorkant van 
de ASU of ASB3. Elke ISOLATOR heeft een unieke aansluiting op de ASB3. Controleer de aansluitingen op de ASB3 met 
behulp van de bijsluiter van de ASB3 om de prestaties van het hulpmiddel te garanderen. Controleer of de aansluitingen 
tussen de ISOLATOR en de ASU of ASB3 veilig zijn. Als de aansluitingen loszitten, mag de ISOLATOR niet worden gebruikt. 
Controleer de kabel en gebruik de ISOLATOR niet als de kabel gerafeld is of als de isolatie is beschadigd.

Insteken met de uitlijnpijl 
van de aansluitstekker 
in de 12 uur-positie

3. Ga naar stap 4 als de ISOLATOR wordt gebruikt met een meegeleverde GLIDEPATH™-instrumentgeleider (geïntegreerde 
geleider; afbeelding 2). Ga naar stap 20 als de ISOLATOR niet wordt gebruikt met de instrumentgeleider.

PLAATSING VAN DE GLIDEPATH™-TAPEGELEIDER (ZIE AFBEELDING 3)

4. De geleider kan met in de handel verkrijgbare algemene dissectiehulpmiddelen of chirurgische klemhulpmiddelen 

(hulpinstrumenten) worden gebruikt voor het maken en in stand houden van een dissectievlak dat het plaatsen van 
de ISOLATOR-klem rond structuren met een standaard chirurgische techniek vergemakkelijkt. 

5. Controleer de verpakking van de geleider om er zeker van te zijn dat de steriliteit van het product niet is aangetast. Haal de 
geleider met een standaard steriele techniek uit de verpakking. 

6. Bevestig het proximale uiteinde van de geleider aan de steriele afdekking in de buurt van de operatieplaats. 

7. Plaats het distale uiteinde van het hulpinstrument volledig in de distale zak van het doorzichtige lint van de geleider.

8. Het distale gedeelte van de geleider moet tijdens het positioneren van de geleider aangesloten blijven op het hulpinstrument. 

Opmerking: De gebruiker kan de geleider naar eigen goeddunken smeren. 

9. Pak met een grijphulpmiddel een van de laterale lipjes (afbeelding 2) van de geleider vast wanneer de gewenste plaatsing 
van de geleider is bereikt en verwijder de geleider uit het hulpinstrument. Bevestig het distale uiteinde van de geleider 
extern in de buurt van de operatieplaats.

Opmerking: Als er een scharnierend dissectiehulpmiddel wordt gebruikt, kan de geleider mogelijk gemakkelijker worden 
verwijderd als het scharnierende deel onklaar wordt gemaakt. 

10. Indien gewenst kan de geleider worden gebruikt om zacht weefsel terug te trekken of om extra instrumenten te 
introduceren via het eerder gemaakte positioneringsvlak.

11. Raadpleeg stap 13-14 voor informatie over het verwisselen van instrumenten als de geleider een klikconnector heeft.

12. Raadpleeg stap 15-19 voor informatie over het verwisselen van instrumenten als de geleider een drukconnector heeft. 

INSTRUMENTEN VERWISSELEN (KLIKCONNECTOR) (ZIE AFBEELDING 4)

13. Voordat u de geleider op de ISOLATOR bevestigt, moet het proximale uiteinde van de leader worden losgemaakt van de 
steriele afdekking.

14. Houd de geleider vast zoals in de onderstaande afbeelding en steek de instrumentbevestigingstip (afbeelding 2) in de 
ISOLATOR-bevestigingstip (afbeelding 1). Probeer de geleider na de bevestiging niet te verwijderen door aan de geleider 
te trekken.

INSTRUMENTEN VERWISSELEN (DRUKCONNECTOR) (ZIE AFBEELDING 4)

15. Bij gebruik van een AtriCure-instrumentgeleider met drukconnector kunt u de geleider met een standaard chirurgische 
techniek aan de distale tip van de ISOLATOR bevestigen. 

16. Gebruik de geleider om de plaatsing van de ISOLATOR in het eerder gemaakte positioneringsvlak te vergemakkelijken. 

17. Verwijder de geleider na het plaatsen van de ISOLATOR voorzichtig uit de distale kaak. 

OPMERKING: De geleider met drukconnector moet voorafgaand aan de ablatie worden verwijderd (zie stap 28).

OPMERKING: Het accessoirelint stelt de chirurg in staat om een dissectievlak in één richting (inferieur of superieur) te maken en 
de tape en de leader door het dissectievlak te manoeuvreren, zodat een instrument (klem) vanuit de tegenovergestelde richting 
kan worden gebruikt. 

18. Als het nodig is om de plaatsingsrichting van het hulpmiddel om te keren, wordt het accessoirelint bevestigd aan de distale 
zak van de primaire transfertape. 

19. Trek na het maken van het dissectievlak aan het distale uiteinde van de primaire tape en zorg tegelijkertijd voor 
contraspanning op het proximale uiteinde van het accessoirelint, zodat de leader door het dissectievlak wordt getrokken.

ABLEREN

OPMERKING: Voor het inbrengen van de ISOLATOR wordt een weefselincisie van ten minste 12 mm aanbevolen. 

20. Plaats het beoogde weefsel tussen de distale en proximale kaken. 

21. Trek aan de sluitingshendel om de kaken te sluiten. Controleer of het beoogde weefsel zich niet voorbij de indicatielijn op 
de distale of proximale kaken of in het kaakuiteinde bevindt. 

22. Activeer de ASU door de voetschakelaar in te drukken.  
Wanneer de ASU is geactiveerd, geeft deze een geluidssignaal af waarmee wordt aangegeven dat er stroom tussen de 
kaken van de ISOLATOR beweegt.  
Laat de voetschakelaar los wanneer het continue geluidssignaal verandert in een onderbroken geluidssignaal.

23. Het ATRICURE ISOLATOR chirurgische ablatiesysteem meet de weefselimpedantie en -temperatuur tijdens de ablatiecyclus 
en gebruikt deze informatie om de afgifte van energie aan het weefsel te controleren. De hoeveelheid energie die aan 
het weefsel wordt afgegeven, wordt uitsluitend op basis van de weefselimpedantie bepaald. Het systeem bepaalt de 
minimale energieafgifte die nodig is om een transmurale laesie (laesie van volledige dikte) te maken op basis van de 
weefselimpedantie en geeft niet meer dan die hoeveelheid energie af aan het weefsel. De energieafgifte verandert tijdens 
de ablatiecyclus naargelang de weefselimpedantie verandert. De laesie ziet eruit als een witte verkleuring van het weefsel. 
Het hulpmiddel is zo ontworpen dat laesies niet zich buiten de kaakbreedte kunnen uitstrekken.

Opmerking: Sommige ISOLATOR-hulpmiddelen omvatten een temperatuursonde die de oppervlaktetemperatuur van het 
geableerde weefsel meet op een afstand van 1,3 mm lateraal ten opzichte van de elektrode in de geïsoleerde kaak. Bij een 
weefseltemperatuur van 70 °C wordt een geluidssignaal afgegeven en bij een weefseltemperatuur van 75 °C schakelt 
het systeem de energieafgifte automatisch uit. Alle klemmen, met en zonder temperatuursonde, zijn ontworpen om een 
temperatuur van minder dan 50 °C te handhaven buiten het afgeklemde gebied.

24. Knijp in het ontgrendelingsmechanisme om de sluitingshendel langzaam te ontgrendelen en de kaken te openen. Laat de 
kaken niet terugveren. Houd rekening met omliggende weefsels die beschadigd kunnen raken als de kaken opengaan.

25. Inspecteer het operatiegebied om zeker te zijn van geschikte ablatie.

26. Veeg de kaken tussen ablaties door schoon met een in zoutoplossing gedrenkt gaasje. Belangrijk: Houd de ISOLATOR-
elektroden voor optimale prestaties vrij van bloedstolsels. Elektrodes vrijmaken van bloedstolsels: 
Reinig de elektroden na elke ablatie met een in zoutoplossing gedrenkt gaasje. Als er bloedstolsels aanwezig zijn, zijn deze 
binnen enkele seconden na de ablatie het gemakkelijkst te verwijderen. Bloedstolsels kunnen in korte tijd opdrogen. 
Opgedroogde stolsels zijn moeilijker te verwijderen. 
Controleer beide elektrodes voorafgaand aan elke ablatie om er zeker van te zijn dat het goud van de elektrode zichtbaar is 
en bloedstolsels zijn verwijderd. 
Klem de kaken op een in zoutoplossing gedrenkt gaasje als de ISOLATOR tussen ablaties niet actief is, zodat eventuele 
bloedstolsels op de elektroden niet kunnen opdrogen.

27. Herhaal het ablatieproces indien nodig.

VERWIJDEREN EN AFVOEREN

28. Plaats een grijphulpmiddel op het distale uiteinde van het instrument en trek de bevestigingstip voorzichtig met 
een draaiende beweging van de instrumentkaak af als u de bevestigingstip van de geleider met drukconnector wilt 
verwijderen. 

29. De geleider moet uit het operatieveld worden verwijderd voordat de chirurgische procedure wordt voltooid. Voer de geleider 
na gebruik af. Volg de plaatselijk geldende voorschriften en recyclingplannen met betrekking tot de afvoer of recycling van 
hulpmiddelonderdelen.

30. Voer de ISOLATOR na gebruik af. Volg de plaatselijk geldende voorschriften en recyclingplannen met betrekking tot de afvoer 
of recycling van hulpmiddelonderdelen.

LEVERINGSWIJZE

De ISOLATOR en de instrumentgeleider worden geleverd als STERIELE instrumenten en zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik bij 
één patiënt.

Steriliteit is gegarandeerd tenzij de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

GEBRUIKTE PRODUCTEN RETOURNEREN

Als deze producten, om welke reden dan ook, moeten worden geretourneerd aan ATRICURE, moet u voorafgaand aan de verzending 
een retourautorisatienummer (RGA-nummer) van ATRICURE verkrijgen. 

Als de producten in aanraking zijn geweest met bloed of lichaamsvloeistoffen, moeten ze grondig worden gereinigd en 
gedesinfecteerd voordat ze worden verpakt. Ze moeten in de oorspronkelijke doos of een gelijkwaardige doos worden verzonden 
om te voorkomen dat ze tijdens de verzending beschadigd raken. Op de verpakking moeten een RGA-nummer en een aanduiding 
van de biologisch gevaarlijke aard van de inhoud worden aangegeven.

Instructies voor reiniging en materialen, met inbegrip van geschikte verzendingsverpakkingen, juiste etikettering en een 
RGA-nummer, kunnen worden verkregen bij ATRICURE, Inc.

 LET OP: De zorginstelling is verantwoordelijk voor een geschikte voorbereiding en identificatie van producten voor verzending.

VRIJWARINGSVERKLARINGEN

Gebruikers nemen de verantwoordelijkheid op zich om voorafgaand aan het gebruik de aanvaardbare staat van dit product goed 
te keuren en om ervoor te zorgen dat het product uitsluitend op de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven wijze wordt gebruikt 
en niet opnieuw wordt gebruikt.

AtriCure, Inc. is in geen geval verantwoordelijk voor incidentele, speciale of gevolgschade, schade of kosten die het gevolg zijn 
van opzettelijk misbruik of hergebruik van dit product, met inbegrip van verlies, schade of kosten die verband houden met 
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

FR MODE D’EMPLOI FRANÇAIS

Système d’ablation chirurgicale Isolator® AtriCure®

DESCRIPTION

Le système d’ablation chirurgicale ISOLATOR ATRICURE se compose de l’unité d’ablation et de détection (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
d’un dispositif ISOLATOR ATRICURE et d’une pédale de commande. L’ISOLATOR est un instrument électrochirurgical à usage 
unique destiné à être exclusivement utilisé avec l’unité ASU. L’ISOLATOR est utilisé pour l’ablation de tissus cardiaques. Quand elle 
est activée, l’unité ASU envoie de l’énergie radiofréquence (RF) aux électrodes linéaires situées sur les mâchoires isolées de 
l’ISOLATOR. L’opérateur commande l’application de cette énergie RF en appuyant sur la pédale de commande.

Tous les éléments ISOLATOR sont configurés en pinces vasculaires comportant des mâchoires de serrage de longueurs et 
courbures diverses. 

Trois gammes de pinces ISOLATOR peuvent s’employer avec le système.

Les pinces ISOLATOR ATRICURE (voir Figure 1) ont un manche droit comportant des mécanismes de déclenchement à poussoir et 
de dégagement à bouton. Certains appareils ISOLATOR offrent en option un embout de fixation intégral et un guide instrument 
à ruban Glidepath™ associé (voir Figure 1 et Figure 2). Le guide est fourni avec des éléments ISOLATOR comportant l’embout 
de fixation.

Les pinces ISOLATOR Synergy™ (voir Figure 1) ont deux paires d’électrodes doubles opposées, un manche droit à déclenchement 
à poussoir et des mécanismes de dégagement à bouton. L’appareil ISOLATOR Synergy™ exige l’emploi de l’AtriCure Switch Matrix 
(ASB3, États-Unis et UE, respectivement)

Il existe deux gammes de guide instrument à ruban GLIDEPATH™ à utiliser avec les appareils ISOLATOR ATRICURE. Le guide 
instrument à ruban GLIDEPATH™ est un appareil chirurgical à usage unique conçu pour faciliter le guidage des instruments 
chirurgicaux à travers les tissus mous pendant les interventions de chirurgie générale.

Le guide instrument à ruban GLIDEPATH™ à fermoir (« Snap ») (Figure 2) est conçu pour s’adapter aux appareils dotés de l’embout 
de fixation intégral.

Le guide instrument à ruban GLIDEPATH™ à pression (« Press ») (Figure 2) est conçu pour s’adapter aux appareils sans embout 
de fixation intégral. 

REMARQUE : veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi des unités ATRICURE ASU et ASB3 pour des renseignements spécifiques 
à ces unités.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR ATRICURE ILLUSTRATION ET NOMENCLATURE (FIGURE 1) 

(PINCES ISOLATOR ATRICURE À POIGNÉE DROITE À POUSSOIR)

1. Mâchoire distale 6. Poignée

2. Mâchoire proximale 7. Levier de fermeture

3. Embout de fixation* 8. Mécanisme de débrayage

4. Électrode 9. Raccord

5. Base de mâchoire 10. Flèche d’alignement du raccord

*Seulement sur les appareils fournis avec le guide instrument à ruban GLIDEPATH™

GUIDE INSTRUMENT À RUBAN GLIDEPATH ILLUSTRATION ET NOMENCLATURE (FIGURE 2) 

(GUIDE)
1. Languette latérale 3. Embout de fixation de l’instrument 5. Ruban transparent

2. Poche distale 4. Guide de tête élastique rouge 6. Ruban accessoire

USAGE RECOMMANDÉ

Le système bipolaire (transpolaire) ATRICURE est indiqué pour l’ablation du tissu cardiaque au cours d’une intervention 
chirurgicale, notamment l’isolement de la veine pulmonaire et les lésions de connexion auriculaire pour le traitement 
de la fibrillation auriculaire.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

La pièce à main bipolaire (transpolaire) n’est pas indiquée pour les interventions de contraception par coagulation des trompes 
de Fallope.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES

DISPOSITIF

Complications possibles associées à la création de lésions linaires dans le tissu cardiaque utilisant un dispositif de type clamp :

• Il peut s’agir : D’une entaille du tissu
• D’un trouble périopératoire du rythme cardiaque (auriculaire et/ou ventriculaire)
• De complications postopératoires emboliques
• D’un épanchement ou d’une tamponnade péricardiques
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• D’une atteinte des gros vaisseaux
• D’une lésion du feuillet valvulaire
• D’un trouble de la conduction (nœud sinusal/auriculo-ventriculaire)
• D’un épisode d’ischémie aiguë du myocarde
• Lésion accidentelle des structures tissulaires environnantes, y compris déchirures et perforations
• Saignement nécessitant une intervention réparatrice
• D’un prolongement du pontage cardiopulmonaire

PROCÉDURE

Les événements indésirables graves potentiellement associés aux interventions d’ablation chirurgicale dans le cœur 
(seules ou concomitantes à une autre chirurgie cardiaque) sont notamment : 

• Décès
• Saignement excessif lié à l’intervention (défini comme un saignement qui nécessite plus de 3 unités de produits sanguins 

et/ou une intervention chirurgicale)
• Tamponnade cardiaque (si un drainage ouvert ou par cathéter sont requis)
• Sténose des veines pulmonaires
• Péricardite restrictive (constrictive) 
• Endocardite
• Infarctus du myocarde (IDM) selon les Directives de l’ACC
• AVC (entraînant un déficit neurologique permanent)
• Accident ischémique transitoire (AIT)
• Thromboembolie
• Paralysie du diaphragme 
• Fistule œsophagienne OG ou rupture de l’œsophage
• Perforation ou rupture auriculaire 
• Perforation ou rupture ventriculaire
• Atélectasie
• Pneumonie
• Insuffisance cardiaque congestive
• Lésion d’une valve cardiaque 
• Persistance d’un pneumothorax (nécessitant une intervention) 
• Douleur et inconfort excessifs
• Infection profonde de la plaie sternale
• Arythmie ventriculaire (tachycardie v. ou fibrillation v.)
• Nouveau dysfonctionnement du nœud sinusal
• Réaction médicamenteuse.

 AVERTISSEMENTS

• Ne pas toucher les électrodes de l’ISOLATOR quand l’unité ASU est en marche. Cela risquerait de provoquer des brûlures 
ou des chocs électriques à l’utilisateur.

• Veiller à ce que les électrodes de l’ISOLATOR ne touchent pas d’agrafes ou de pinces métalliques ni de sutures quand l’unité 
ASU est en marche. Cela risquerait d’endommager l’ISOLATOR ou le tissu ou de se traduire par une ablation incomplète.

• Pour éliminer les résidus des mâchoires, ne pas utiliser de détergents ni de produits de nettoyage pour embouts 
électrochirurgicaux. L’utilisation de détergents ou de produits de nettoyage pour embouts chirurgicaux risque 
d’endommager les électrodes et d’altérer le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Utiliser de la gaze imbibée de solution 
physiologique pour nettoyer les électrodes.

• Ne pas immerger quelque partie que ce soit de l’ISOLATOR dans un liquide car cela endommagerait l’appareil.
• Toujours porter des gants chirurgicaux adéquats lors de l’emploi du système d’ablation chirurgicale ISOLATOR ATRICURE afin 

d’éviter les risques de choc électrique ou de brûlure.
• Inspecter l’emballage du produit avant de l’ouvrir afin de s’assurer que la barrière stérile est intacte. Si la barrière stérile est 

endommagée, ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATOR afin d’éviter tout risque d’infection du patient.
• Utiliser l’électrochirurgie avec précaution en présence d’un stimulateur cardiaque interne ou externe. Les interférences 

générées par l’utilisation de dispositifs d’électrochirurgie peuvent provoquer le passage en mode asynchrone de dispositifs 
tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques, voire les bloquer totalement. Consulter le fabricant du stimulateur cardiaque ou le 
service de cardiologie de l’hôpital pour obtenir des informations complémentaires lorsque l’utilisation de l’électrochirurgie 
est prévue chez des patients qui portent un stimulateur cardiaque.

 PRÉCAUTIONS

• Lire attentivement toutes les consignes relatives au système d’ablation chirurgicale ISOLATOR ATRICURE avant de l’utiliser. 
Le non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des lésions électriques ou thermiques et endommager l’appareil. 

• L’ISOLATOR ne doit être utilisé que par un personnel médical qualifié et correctement formé. 
• N’utiliser l’ISOLATOR que pour l’ablation de tissus mous. Des variations dans les procédures spécifiques peuvent se produire 

en fonction des techniques opératoires de chaque médecin et de l’anatomie des patients. 
• Ne pas laisser tomber ni secouer l’ISOLATOR car cela risquerait d’endommager l’appareil. En cas de chute de l’ISOLATOR, 

ne pas l’utiliser. Le remplacer par un nouvel ISOLATOR. 
• Ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATOR en présence de matériaux inflammables. 
• Ne pas restériliser ni réutiliser l’ISOLATOR. Une réutilisation risque de blesser le patient et/ou de transmettre une ou plusieurs 

maladies infectieuses d’un patient à un autre. 
• Afin d’éviter les pertes d’énergie, veiller à enlever toute impureté des mâchoires de l’ISOLATOR pendant l’intervention. 
• Afin d’éviter tout dommage de l’appareil risquant d’entraîner une blessure au patient, ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATEUR avec un 

générateur fabriqué par un autre constructeur. L’ISOLATOR n’est compatible qu’avec les unités ATRICURE ASU et ASB3. 
• Ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATOR pour ôter du tissu sur une épaisseur dépassant 10 mm. Au-delà de 10 mm d’épaisseur, l’ablation 

des tissus risque de ne pas être totale.
• Ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATOR pour la coagulation ou l’ablation des veines ou des artères. 
• Avant de mettre en marche l’unité ASU ou ASB3, vérifier qu’il n’y a aucun résidu de matière étrangère entre les mâchoires 

de l’ISOLATOR. La présence de résidus entre les mâchoires nuirait à l’ablation. 
• Ne pas insérer trop de tissu au niveau de la base de mâchoire car cela pourrait se traduire par une ablation insatisfaisante 

à cet endroit. 
• Ne pas exécuter l’ablation à un emplacement immergé dans le sang ou d’autres liquides car cela risquerait de prolonger 

la durée de l’ablation. Avant l’ablation, l’opérateur doit aspirer tout excédent de liquide pour l’éloigner des mâchoires. 
• Ne pas essayer d’utiliser un ISOLATOR dont la durée d’utilisation maximale est dépassée. La durée d’utilisation de l’ISOLATOR 

est de 8 heures. Elle est surveillée par l’ASU. Après 8 heures de service, l’ISOLATOR cesse de fonctionner et l’unité ASU affiche 
un message indiquant qu’il faut le remplacer.

• Ne pas utiliser l’ISOLATOR lorsque l’inspection de la zone située autour de la base de la mâchoire révèle des signes 
d’endommagement de l’isolation des fils électriques, au risque de perturber les performances de l’ablation.

• Lorsque l’ASU (générateur RF) et la pièce à main sont utilisées simultanément avec un appareil de surveillance 
physiologique sur un patient, veiller à placer les électrodes de surveillance aussi loin que possible des électrodes 
chirurgicales. Placer les câbles de la pièce à main de sorte qu’ils n’entrent pas en contact avec le patient ou les autres 
éléments conducteurs.

• L’utilisation d’électrodes-aiguilles de surveillance n’est pas recommandée pendant le fonctionnement de l’ASU 
(générateur RF) et de la pièce à main.

• L’utilisation de systèmes de surveillance qui comportent un dispositif de limitation du courant à haute fréquence est 
recommandée avec l’ASU (générateur RF) et la pièce à main.

• Lorsque l’on active conjointement l’ASU (générateur RF) et la pièce à main, les champs électriques conduits et rayonnés 
risquent d’interférer avec d’autres appareils électriques médicaux. Consulter le mode d’emploi de l’ASU pour obtenir plus 
de détails sur les interférences électromagnétiques potentielles ou autres interférences ainsi que des conseils pour éviter 
ces interférences.

MODE D’EMPLOI

MONTAGE ET RÉGLAGES

1. Examiner l’emballage des appareils pour vérifier que la stérilité du produit a été respectée. Retirer les instruments stérilisés 
de leur emballage suivant la technique stérile standard. 

2. Orienter la flèche d’alignement du raccord en position « 12 h » et introduire le raccord dans le réceptacle ISOLATOR voulu 
à l’avant de l’unité ASU ou ASB3. L’ASB3 comporte un réceptacle particulier pour chaque ISOLATOR. Afin de garantir le bon 
fonctionnement de l’appareil, consulter la notice relative à l’unité ASB3 pour vérifier les connexions. Vérifier que toutes 
les connexions entre l’ISOLATOR et l’ASU ou l’ASB3 sont correctement établies. Si les connexions ne sont pas fiables, ne pas 
utiliser l’ISOLATOR. Vérifier le câble : l’ISOLATOR ne doit pas être utilisé si le câble est effiloché ou si l’isolant est abîmé.

Introduire avec la flèche 
d’alignement du raccord 
en position « 12 h »

3. En cas d’emploi de l’ISOLATOR avec un guide instrument GLIDEPATH™ fourni (guide intégré, cf. Figure 2), passer à l’étape 4. 
En cas d’emploi de l’ISOLATOR sans le guide instrument, passer à l’étape 20.

POSITIONNEMENT DU GUIDE À RUBAN GLIDEPATH™ (VOIR FIGURE 3)

4. Le guide peut être utilisé avec des outils de serrage chirurgicaux ou de dissection courants (outils auxiliaires) disponibles 
dans le commerce pour créer et maintenir un plan de dissection qui facilite le placement de la pince ISOLATOR autour des 
structures suivant la technique chirurgicale standard. 

5. Examiner l’emballage du guide pour s’assurer que l’enveloppe stérile n’est pas percée. Sortir le guide de son emballage 
en observant la technique stérile normale. 

6. Fixer l’extrémité proximale du guide au champ opératoire stérile à proximité du site chirurgical. 

7. Insérer l’extrémité distale de l’outil auxiliaire complètement dans la poche distale de la portion transparente du ruban du guide.

8. Veiller à ce que la portion distale du guide reste toujours raccordée à l’outil auxiliaire pendant le positionnement du guide. 

Remarque : un lubrifiant peut être appliqué sur le guide à la discrétion de l’utilisateur. 

9. Une fois que le guide est placé dans la position désirée, saisir le guide par l’un de ses onglets latéraux (Figure 2) à l’aide d’un 
appareil de préhension et le retirer de l’outil auxiliaire. Fixer le guide par son extrémité distale, du côté extérieur, à proximité 
du site chirurgical.

Remarque : en cas d’utilisation d’un outil de dissection articulé, l’articulation de l’appareil peut être bloquée pour faciliter 
le retrait du guide. 

10. Au besoin, le guide peut également être utilisé pour la rétraction de tissus mous ou pour introduire des instruments 
supplémentaires par le plan de positionnement créé antérieurement.

11. Si le guide est muni d’une fonction à fermoir, consulter les étapes 13–14 pour le changement d’instrument.

12. Si le guide est muni d’une fonction à pression, consulter les étapes 15–19 pour le changement d’instrument. 

CHANGEMENT D’INSTRUMENT (GUIDE À FERMOIR) (VOIR FIGURE 4)

13. Avant de fixer le guide à la pince ISOLATOR, détacher l’extrémité proximale du guide de tête du champ stérile.

14. Tout en tenant le guide de la manière indiquée à la figure ci-dessous, insérer la goupille de fixation d’instrument (Figure 2) 
dans l’embout de fixation de l’ISOLATOR (Figure 1). Une fois que le guide est attaché, ne pas tenter de l’enlever en le tirant 
vigoureusement.

CHANGEMENT D’INSTRUMENT (GUIDE À PRESSION) (VOIR FIGURE 4)

15. Si l’on utilise un guide d’instrument à pression AtriCure, attacher le guide à l’embout distal de l’ISOLATOR suivant 
la technique chirurgicale standard. 

16. Utiliser le guide pour faciliter la mise en place de l’ISOLATOR dans le plan de positionnement précédemment créé. 

17. Retirer avec précaution le guide de la mâchoire distale après avoir positionné l’ISOLATOR. 

REMARQUE : le guide à pression doit être retiré avant l’ablation. (Voir l’étape 28)

REMARQUE : le ruban accessoire permet au chirurgien de créer un plan de dissection dans une direction (inférieure ou supérieure) 
et de manœuvrer le ruban et le ruban de tête à travers le plan de dissection de façon à permettre l’accès d’un instrument (pince) 
à partir de la direction opposée. 

18. Si la direction du placement de l’appareil doit être inversée, attacher le ruban accessoire à la poche distale du ruban de 
transfert principal. 

19. Après la création du plan de dissection, tirer sur l’extrémité distale du ruban principal tout en exerçant une contre-traction 
sur l’extrémité proximale du ruban accessoire de façon que le guide de tête soit tiré à travers le plan de dissection.

ABLATION

REMARQUE : il est recommandé de pratiquer une incision d’au moins 12 mm pour l’insertion de l’ISOLATOR. 

20. Placer le tissu cible entre les mâchoires distale et proximale. 

21. Presser le levier de fermeture afin de fermer les mâchoires. Vérifier que le tissu ne dépasse pas du repère situé sur les mâchoires 
ni de la base de mâchoire. 

22. Mettre l’ASU en marche en appuyant sur la pédale de commande.  
Quand l’ASU est mise en marche, elle émet un signal sonore indiquant que le courant circule entre les mâchoires de l’ISOLATOR.  
Lorsque le signal sonore cesse d’être continu et devient intermittent, relâcher la pédale de commande.

23. Le système d’ablation chirurgicale ISOLATOR ATRICURE mesure l’impédance et la température du tissu pendant tout le 
cycle d’ablation et utilise ces données pour gérer l’application d’énergie au tissu. Le niveau d’énergie administré au tissu 
est totalement déterminé par l’impédance du tissu. Le système détermine, en fonction de l’impédance du tissu, le niveau 
minimum d’énergie nécessaire pour créer une lésion transmurale (sur toute l’épaisseur) et ne transmet que cette quantité 
d’énergie au tissu. Le niveau d’énergie appliqué varie pendant tout le cycle d’ablation en fonction des fluctuations de 
l’impédance. On repère la lésion pratiquée sur les tissus par sa coloration blanche. L’appareil est conçu de manière à ce que 
les lésions ne dépassent pas l’espace délimité par les mâchoires.

Remarque : certains appareils ISOLATOR comprennent une sonde thermométrique qui mesure la température de surface 
du tissu en cours d’ablation à un point situé latéralement à 1,3 mm de l’électrode, à l’intérieur de la mâchoire isolée. Un signal 
sonore indique si la température du tissu atteint 70 °C et le système coupe automatiquement l’émission d’énergie si cette 
température atteint 75 °C. Toutes les pinces, à sonde thermométrique ou non, sont conçues pour que la température ne dépasse 
pas 50 °C à l’extérieur de la zone comprise entre les mâchoires.

24. Pour ouvrir les mâchoires, appuyer sur le mécanisme de débrayage et relâcher lentement le levier de fermeture. Ne pas 
lâcher brusquement les mâchoires mais accompagner leur mouvement pour les laisser revenir en position initiale. 
Vérifier qu’aucun tissu environnant ne peut être lésé au moment de l’ouverture des mâchoires.

25. Inspecter la zone d’intervention pour vérifier que l’ablation est adéquate.

26. Entre les ablations, toujours essuyer les mâchoires avec une compresse de gaze imbibée de sérum physiologique. 
Important : pour des performances optimales, veiller à ce que les électrodes de l’ISOLATOR ne présentent aucun caillot. 
Pour cela : 

Nettoyer les électrodes après chaque ablation à l’aide d’une compresse de gaze imbibée de sérum physiologique. 
Le sang coagulé éventuellement présent s’élimine plus facilement au cours des quelques secondes qui suivent l’ablation. 
Il a la propriété de sécher en peu de temps et il devient alors plus difficile de l’éliminer. 
Vérifiez les deux électrodes avant chaque ablation pour vous assurer que l’or de l’électrode est visible et que le coagulum 
est éliminé. 
Si l’ISOLATOR est inutilisé entre deux ablations, fixez les mâchoires sur une gaze imbibée de sérum physiologique pour 
éviter que le coagulum présent sur les électrodes ne sèche.

27. Répéter la procédure d’ablation autant de fois que nécessaire.

RETRAIT ET MISE AU REBUT

28. Pour enlever l’embout de fixation du guide à pression de l’instrument, placer un instrument de préhension à l’extrémité 
distale de l’instrument et retirer avec précaution l’embout de fixation de la mâchoire de l’instrument en effectuant 
un mouvement de rotation. 

29. Vérifier que le guide est bien hors du champ chirurgical avant d’achever l’intervention chirurgicale. Jeter le guide après 
utilisation. Se conformer à la réglementation et aux programmes de recyclage locaux en vigueur relatifs à la mise au rebut 
et au recyclage des composants de l’appareil.

30. Jeter l’ISOLATOR après utilisation. Se conformer à la réglementation et aux programmes de recyclage locaux en vigueur 
relatifs à la mise au rebut et au recyclage des composants de l’appareil.

CONDITIONNEMENT

L’ISOLATOR et le guide instrument sont des instruments STÉRILES destinés à une seule utilisation.

La stérilité est garantie tant que l’emballage n’est pas ouvert ou endommagé. Ne pas restériliser.

RETOUR DE PRODUIT UTILISÉ

Si, pour une raison quelconque, ces produits doivent être retournés à ATRICURE, demander un numéro d’autorisation de retour 
de marchandise (return goods authorization, RGA) à ATRICURE avant d’expédier le produit. 

Si les produits ont été en contact avec du sang ou des fluides corporels, ils doivent être entièrement nettoyés et désinfectés avant 
d’être emballés. Les produits doivent être expédiés dans leur carton d’emballage d’origine ou un carton similaire pour éviter tout 
dégât pendant le transport ; ils doivent être correctement identifiés par une étiquette portant le numéro RGA et l’indication que 
le contenu de l’emballage présente un risque biologique.

Les consignes de nettoyage et les matériaux, y compris les conteneurs d’expédition adaptés, l’étiquetage approprié et le numéro 
RGA, peuvent être obtenus auprès de AtriCure, Inc.

 ATTENTION : il incombe à l’établissement de santé de préparer et d’identifier le produit de manière appropriée, en vue de 
son expédition.

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Il incombe aux utilisateurs de vérifier que ce produit est en bon état avant de l’utiliser ainsi que de s’assurer qu’il n’est utilisé que 
de la manière décrite dans ce mode d’emploi, et notamment qu’il n’est pas réutilisé.

AtriCure, Inc. ne saurait en aucun cas être tenue pour responsable de tout dommage, perte ou dépense, indirect(e) ou entraînant 
des dommages et intérêts spéciaux, qui résulte d’une mauvaise utilisation ou réutilisation délibérée de ce produit, y compris tout 
dommage, perte ou dépense lié(e) à des blessures corporelles ou à des dégâts matériels.

IT ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO ITALIANO

Sistema di ablazione chirurgica Isolator® AtriCure®

DESCRIZIONE

Il sistema di ablazione chirurgica ISOLATOR ATRICURE consiste nell’unità di ablazione e rilevazione (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
un dispositivo ISOLATOR ATRICURE e un pedale. Il dispositivo ISOLATOR è uno strumento elettrochirurgico monouso, destinato 
a essere usato solamente con l’unità ASU. Il dispositivo ISOLATOR viene usato per l’ablazione del tessuto molle. Una volta attivata, 
l’unità ASU eroga energia in radiofrequenza (RF) agli elettrodi lineari delle ganasce isolate del dispositivo ISOLATOR. L’operatore 
controlla l’applicazione di questa energia RF premendo l’interruttore a pedale.

Tutti i dispositivi ISOLATOR sono configurati come pinze vascolari e caratterizzati da ganasce di lunghezza e curvatura varie. 

Sono disponibili tre serie di morsetti da usare assieme al dispositivo ISOLATOR.

Il morsetto ISOLATOR ATRICURE (vedere la Figura 1) è caratterizzato da un’impugnatura diritta con meccanismi di attuazione 
a siringa e di rilascio a pulsante. Alcuni dispositivi ISOLATOR dispongono, a titolo opzionale, di una punta integrata per accessori 
e dell’associato nastro guidastrumenti Glidepath™ (vedere le Figure 1 e 2). La guida è confezionata assieme ai dispositivi ISOLATOR 
muniti di punta integrata.

Il morsetto ISOLATOR Synergy™ (vedere la Figura 1) è caratterizzato da due paia di elettrodi opposti, un’impugnatura in linea con 
meccanismi di attuazione a siringa e di rilascio a pulsante. Il dispositivo ISOLATOR Synergy™ richiede l’uso della console a matrice 
di interruttori AtriCure (ASB3, USA e UE rispettivamente).

Sono disponibili due famiglie di nastro guidastrumenti GLIDEPATH™ da usare insieme ai dispositivi ISOLATOR ATRICURE. Il nastro 
guidastrumenti GLIDEPATH™ è un dispositivo chirurgico monopaziente destinato a facilitare il pilotaggio degli strumenti 
chirurgici attraverso il tessuto molle durante procedure di chirurgia generale.

La guida GLIDEPATH™ a scatto (vedere la Figura 2) è stata progettata in funzione dei dispositivi dotati di punta integrale 
di collegamento.

La guida GLIDEPATH™ a pressione (vedere la Figura 2) è stata progettata per i dispositivi privi di punta integrale di collegamento. 

NOTA: fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso dell’unità ATRICURE ASU e ASB3 per informazioni specifiche al riguardo.

ILLUSTRAZIONE E NOMENCLATURA ATRICURE ISOLATOR (FIGURA 1) 

(MORSETTI ATRICURE ISOLATOR CON IMPUGNATURA A SIRINGA IN LINEA)

1. Ganascia distale 6. Impugnatura

2. Ganascia prossimale 7. Leva di chiusura

3. Punta integrata* 8. Meccanismo di rilascio

4. Elettrodo 9. Connettore

5. Tallone della ganascia 10. Freccia di allineamento del connettore

*Solo per i dispositivi confezionati con il nastro guidastrumenti GLIDEPATH™

ILLUSTRAZIONE E NOMENCLATURA DEL NASTRO GUIDASTRUMENTI GLIDEPATH (FIGURA 2) 

(GUIDA)
1. Linguetta laterale 3. Punta di fissaggio dello strumento 5. Nastro trasparente

2. Tasca distale 4. Guida elastica rossa 6. Nastro accessorio

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO

Il sistema bipolare (Transpolar) ATRICURE è indicato per l’ablazione del tessuto cardiaco nel corso di procedure chirurgiche, 
incluso l’isolamento delle vene polmonari e le lesioni atriali per il trattamento della fibrillazione atriale.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Il sistema bipolare (Transpolar) non è indicato per la coagulazione delle tube di Falloppio a scopo contraccettivo.

POSSIBILI COMPLICANZE

DISPOSITIVO

Le possibili complicanze associate alla creazione di lesioni lineari nel tessuto cardiaco servendosi di un dispositivo del tipo 
a morsetto possono includere, ma non limitatamente, quanto specificato qui di seguito:

• Lacerazione del tessuto
• Disturbi perioperatori del ritmo cardiaco (atriale e/o ventricolare)
• Complicanze emboliche postoperatorie
• Tamponamento o effusione pericardica
• Lesione dei grandi vasi
• Danno al lembo valvolare
• Disturbi della conduzione (nodo SA/ AV)
• Evento ischemico miocardico acuto
• Lesioni involontarie a strutture tissutali circostanti, comprese lacerazioni e perforazioni
• Sanguinamento richiedente un intervento per la riparazione
• Estensione del bypass cardiopolmonare

PROCEDURA

Gli eventi avversi gravi associati agli interventi chirurgici ablativi sul cuore (autonomi oppure concomitanti con altri interventi 
di cardiochirurgia), includono: 

• Decesso
• Sanguinamento eccessivo associato al procedimento (definito come un sanguinamento richiedente > 3 unità di emoderivati 

e/o intervento chirurgico)
• Tamponamento cardiaco (richiedente drenaggio aperto o a catetere)
• Stenosi delle vene polmonari
• Pericardite restrittiva (costrittiva) 
• Endocardite
• Infarto del miocardio (IM), secondo le direttive dell’American College of Cardiology
• Ictus (con deficit neurologico permanente)
• Attacco ischemico transitorio (TIA)
• Tromboembolia
• Paralisi del diaframma 
• Fistola atrio esofagea o lacerazione dell’esofago
• Perforazione o lacerazione dell'atrio 
• Perforazione o lacerazione del ventricolo
• Atelettasia
• Polmonite
• Insufficienza cardiaca congestizia
• Lesione delle valvole cardiache 
• Pneumotorace persistente (richiedente intervento) 
• Dolori e disagi eccessivi
• Infezione profonda dell'incisione sternale
• Aritmia ventricolare (tachicardia o fibrillazione ventricolare)
• Nuova disfunzione del nodo sinusale, nonché
• Reazione ai farmaci

 AVVERTENZE

• Non toccare gli elettrodi dell’ISOLATOR mentre si sta attivando l’ASU. Toccare gli elettrodi del dispositivo ISOLATOR durante 
l’attivazione dell’unità ASU potrebbe causare scosse elettriche o ustioni all’operatore.

• Durante l’attivazione dell’unità ASU, evitare il contatto tra gli elettrodi del dispositivo ISOLATOR e punti o clip metallici 
o suture. In questo modo si rischia di danneggiare il dispositivo ISOLATOR o il tessuto oppure di ottenere un’ablazione 
incompleta.

• Non usare detergenti abrasivi o detergenti per punte elettrochirurgiche per pulire i detriti provenienti dalle ganasce. 
L’uso di detergenti abrasivi o di detergenti per punte elettrochirurgiche può danneggiare gli elettrodi e determinare 
un guasto del dispositivo. Usare della garza imbevuta di soluzione fisiologica per rimuovere i detriti dagli elettrodi.

• Non immergere alcuna parte dell’ISOLATOR in liquidi in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo.
• Indossare sempre guanti chirurgici appropriati quando si usa il sistema di è compromessa, non usare l’ISOLATOR, onde 

prevenire il rischio potenziale di infezioni per il paziente.
• Prima di aprire la confezione del prodotto, controllare che la barriera sterile sia integra. In caso contrario, non usare il 

dispositivo ISOLATOR per evitare il rischio di infezione del paziente.
• Utilizzare l’elettrochirurgia con cautela sui pazienti portatori di pacemaker interno o esterno. Le apparecchiature 

elettrochirurgiche possono generare interferenze tali da rendere asincroni o addirittura bloccare dispositivi quali i 
pacemaker. Consultare il produttore del pacemaker o il reparto ospedaliero di cardiologia prima di usare apparecchiature 
elettrochirurgiche su pazienti portatori di pacemaker.

 PRECAUZIONI

• Leggere e seguire attentamente tutte le istruzioni per il sistema di ablazione chirurgica ISOLATOR ATRICURE prima di usarlo. 
La mancata corretta osservanza delle istruzioni può determinare lesioni causate da elettricità o calore e provocare 
il malfunzionamento del dispositivo. 

• L’utilizzo dell’ISOLATOR deve essere limitato a personale medico opportunamente formato e qualificato. 
• Usare l’ISOLATOR solo per l’ablazione di tessuto molle. Possono verificarsi variazioni in interventi specifici, dettate da una 

tecnica personale del medico e dall’anatomia del paziente. 
• Non lasciare cadere né scuotere l’ISOLATOR, in quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo. Qualora il dispositivo 

ISOLATOR dovesse cadere, non utilizzarlo. Sostituirlo con un nuovo ISOLATOR. 
• Non utilizzare l’ISOLATOR in presenza di materiali infiammabili. 
• Non risterilizzare né riutilizzare l’ISOLATOR. Il riutilizzo potrebbe causare lesioni al paziente e/o trasmissione di patologie 

infettive tra i pazienti. 
• Mantenere le ganasce dell’ISOLATOR prive di detriti durante l’intervento, onde prevenire una perdita di potenza. 
• L’uso dell’ISOLATOR con generatori di altri fabbricanti può danneggiare il dispositivo e ledere il paziente. Il dispositivo 

ISOLATOR è compatibile solo con l’unità ATRICURE ASU e il modulo ASB3. 
• Non ablare tessuto avente uno spessore superiore a 10 mm. Il tessuto di uno spessore superiore a 10 mm potrebbe non 

essere interamente asportato.
• Non usare l’ISOLATOR per la coagulazione o l’ablazione di vene o arterie. 
• Ispezionare l’area tra le ganasce del dispositivo ISOLATOR per rilevare la presenza di eventuale materiale estraneo prima di 

attivare l’unità ASU o il modulo ASB3. Il materiale estraneo catturato tra le ganasce ha un impatto negativo sull’ablazione. 
• Non inserire una quantità eccessiva di tessuto alla base delle ganasce, visto che in quel punto l’ablazione potrebbe risultare 

scadente. 
• Non procedere all’ablazione in una pozza di sangue o di altri fluidi in quanto ciò potrebbe allungare i tempi di ablazione. 

Gli utenti devono aspirare i liquidi in eccesso dalle ganasce prima dell’ablazione. 
• Non tentare di usare un ISOLATOR giunto alla scadenza della vita utile prevista. Il dispositivo ISOLATOR ha una vita utile 

prevista di 8 ore, controllata dall’unità ASU. Il dispositivo ISOLATOR non funzionerà più dopo un utilizzo di 8 ore e l’unità 
ASU visualizzerà un messaggio indicando che il dispositivo ISOLATOR deve essere sostituito.



• Non usare l’ISOLATOR se si notano segni di danneggiamento all’isolamento dei fili durante l’ispezione dell’area attorno 
al tallone delle ganasce, in quanto ciò potrebbe determinare una perdita di prestazioni dell’ablazione.

• Quando si utilizzano l’unità ASU (generatore RF) e il manipolo insieme ad apparecchiature di monitoraggio fisiologico 
del paziente, accertarsi che gli elettrodi di monitoraggio vengano posizionati il più lontano possibile da quelli chirurgici. 
Collegare i cavi del manipolo in modo che non possano venire a contatto con il paziente o con gli altri cavi.

• Quando si utilizzano l’unità ASU (generatore RF) e il manipolo, è sconsigliabile usare elettrodi ad ago.
• Si raccomanda di utilizzare l’ASU (generatore RF) e il manipolo con sistemi di monitoraggio dotati di limitatori di corrente 

ad alta frequenza.
• Quando l’unità ASU (generatore RF) viene attivata unitamente al manipolo, è possibile che i campi elettrici condotti 

e irradiati possano compromettere il funzionamento di altre apparecchiature elettromedicali. Consultare le Istruzioni per 
l’uso dell’unità ASU per ulteriori informazioni sulle potenziali interferenze elettromagnetiche o di altra natura e per consigli 
su come evitarle.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

INSTALLAZIONE

1. Esaminare la confezione dei dispositivi per garantirne l’indennità e la sterilità. Rimuovere gli strumenti sterilizzati dalla 
confezione seguendo una tecnica sterile standard. 

2. Dopo aver orientato la freccia di allineamento del connettore nella posizione ore 12, spingere il connettore nell’appropriata 
presa ISOLATOR sulla parte anteriore dell’unità ASU o del modulo ASB3. Ciascun ISOLATOR ha una presa dedicata sul 
modulo ASB3. Per garantire il buon funzionamento del dispositivo, verificarne il collegamento con il modulo ASB3 facendo 
riferimento al relativo foglietto illustrativo. Verificare che l’ISOLATOR sia ben collegato all’unità ASU o al modulo ASB3. 
Se le connessioni sono allentate, non usare il dispositivo ISOLATOR. Ispezionare il cavo e non usare il dispositivo ISOLATOR 
se il cavo è sfrangiato o l’isolamento danneggiato.

Inserire con la freccia di 
allineamento del connettore 
nella posizione ore 12

3. Se si intende usare il dispositivo ISOLATOR insieme alla guida per strumenti GLIDEPATH™ (Guida Integrata, Figura 2), 
procedere con il passaggio 4. Se non si intende usare il dispositivo ISOLATOR insieme a una guida per strumenti, 
procedere con il passaggio 20.

POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA GUIDA A NASTRO GLIDEPATH™ (VEDERE FIGURA 3)

4. La guida può essere usata con strumenti per la dissezione generale o di pinzatura chirurgica (strumenti ausiliari) disponibili 
sul mercato, per creare e mantenere un piano di dissezione atto a facilitare il posizionamento del morsetto ISOLATOR attorno 
alle strutture in conformità alle tecniche chirurgiche standard. 

5. Esaminare la confezione della guida e verificare l’integrità della barriera sterile. Rimuovere la guida dalla confezione 
seguendo una tecnica sterile standard. 

6. Fissare l’estremità prossimale della guida integrata contro il telo sterile in vicinanza del sito chirurgico. 

7. Inserire completamente l’estremità distale dello strumento ausiliare nella sacca distale della porzione trasparente della guida.

8. Mantenere collegata l’estremità distale della guida allo strumento ausiliare durante il posizionamento della guida stessa. 

Nota: la guida può essere lubrificata a discrezione dell’utente. 

9. Una volta conseguito il posizionamento desiderato, usare un manipolatore per afferrare una delle linguette laterali della 
guida (Figura 2) per rimuoverla dallo strumento ausiliario. Fissare esternamente l’estremità distale della guida vicino 
al sito chirurgico.

Nota: se si usa uno strumento articolato per dissezione, la sua disarticolazione può facilitare la rimozione della guida. 

10. Se lo si desidera, è possibile usare la guida per la retrazione del tessuto molle oppure per introdurre strumenti aggiuntivi 
attraverso il piano di posizionamento creato in precedenza.

11. Se la guida è a scatto, fare riferimento ai passaggi 13-14 per indicazioni sul cambio degli strumenti.

12. Se la guida è a pressione, fare riferimento ai passaggi 15-19 per indicazioni sul cambio degli strumenti. 

CAMBIO DEGLI STRUMENTI (GUIDA A SCATTO) (VEDERE FIGURA 4)

13. Prima di fissare la guida al dispositivo ISOLATOR, sganciare l’estremità prossimale della guida dal telo sterile.

14. Afferrare la guida nel modo illustrato sotto e inserire il perno di fissaggio dello strumento (Figura 2) nella punta di fissaggio 
del dispositivo ISOLATOR (Figura 1). Una volta collegata la guida, non tentare di rimuoverla tirandola via con forza.

CAMBIO DEGLI STRUMENTI (GUIDA A PRESSIONE) (VEDERE FIGURA 4)

15. Se si usa una guida per strumenti AtriCure a pressione, collegarla alla punta distale del dispositivo ISOLATOR tramite 
tecniche chirurgiche standard. 

16. Usare la guida per agevolare il posizionamento del dispositivo ISOLATOR nel piano di posizionamento creato in precedenza. 

17. Rimuovere con cautela la guida dalla ganascia distale dopo il posizionamento del dispositivo ISOLATOR. 

NOTA: la guida a pressione va rimossa prima dell’ablazione (fare riferimento al passaggio 28).

NOTA: il nastro accessorio consente al chirurgo di creare un piano di dissezione in una direzione (inferiore o superiore) 
e di manovrare il nastro e la guida attraverso il piano di dissezione in modo da poter usare uno strumento (morsetto) 
dalla direzione opposta. 

18. Se è necessario invertire la direzione di posizionamento del dispositivo, il nastro accessorio viene fissato alla tasca distale 
del nastro di trasferimento primario. 

19. Dopo la creazione del piano di dissezione, tirare l’estremità distale del nastro primario fornendo nel contempo controtrazione 
sull’estremità prossimale del nastro accessorio in modo che la guida venga tirata attraverso il piano di dissezione.

ABLAZIONE

NOTA: si raccomanda un’incisione tissutale di almeno 12 mm per l’inserimento del dispositivo ISOLATOR. 

20. Posizionare il tessuto bersaglio tra la ganascia distale e quella prossimale. 

21. Premere la leva di chiusura per chiudere le ganasce. Accertarsi che il tessuto bersaglio non si estenda oltre la linea di indicazione 
sulla ganascia distale o su quella prossimale, oppure nel tallone della ganascia. 

22. Attivare l’unità ASU premendo l’interruttore a pedale.  
Quando l’unità ASU è attivata, emette un segnale acustico indicando che la corrente scorre tra le ganasce del dispositivo 
ISOLATOR.  
Quando la tonalità continua diventa intermittente, rilasciare l’interruttore a pedale.

23. Il sistema di ablazione chirurgica ISOLATOR ATRICURE misura l’impedenza e la temperatura tissutali durante l’intero ciclo di 
ablazione e usa tali informazioni per controllare l’erogazione di energia sul tessuto. La quantità di energia erogata al tessuto 
è dettata esclusivamente dall’impedenza del tessuto. Il sistema determina l’erogazione minima di energia necessaria per 
creare una lesione transmurale (spessore pieno) in base all’impedenza del tessuto ed eroga unicamente quella quantità 
di energia al tessuto. L’energia erogata varia durante il ciclo man mano che l’impedenza cambia. La lesione è visibile come 
una colorazione bianca del tessuto. Questo dispositivo è stato progettato in modo da impedire l’allargamento delle lesioni 
al di là della larghezza delle ganasce.

Nota: alcuni dispositivi ISOLATOR sono completi di sonda della temperatura al fine di misurare la temperatura superficiale del 
tessuto in corso di ablazione, a 1,3 mm di lato dall’elettrodo all’interno della ganascia isolata. Un tono acustico squilla quando 
la temperatura del tessuto raggiunge i 70 °C e il sistema sospende automaticamente l’erogazione dell’energia RF non appena 
il tessuto raggiunge i 75 °C. Tutti i morsetti, con e senza sonda della temperatura, sono stati studiati in modo da mantenere una 
temperatura inferiore ai 50 °C all’esterno della regione pinzata.

24. Per aprire le ganasce, premere il meccanismo di rilascio e rilasciare lentamente la leva di chiusura. Non lasciare che le ganasce 
ritornino in posizione. Fare attenzione ai tessuti circostanti che potrebbero venire danneggiati dall’apertura delle ganasce.

25. Ispezionare l’area dell’intervento per assicurare un’ablazione adeguata.

26. Tra un’ablazione e l’altra, pulire le ganasce con una compressa di garza imbevuta di soluzione fisiologica. Importante: 
per conseguire risultati ottimali, mantenere gli elettrodi del dispositivo ISOLATOR puliti, eliminando i coaguli. A questo fine: 
Usare una garza imbevuta di soluzione fisiologica per pulire gli elettrodi dopo ogni ablazione. Se è presente un coagulo, 
la sua rimozione sarà più agevole se effettuata nei primi secondi successivi all’ablazione. Il coagulo può seccarsi in poco 
tempo, rendendone più difficile la rimozione. 
Verificare entrambi gli elettrodi prima di ciascuna ablazione per accertare che l’oro dell’elettrodo sia visibile e il coagulo sia 
stato rimosso. 
Se il dispositivo ISOLATOR è inattivo tra un’ablazione e l’altra, chiudere le ganasce su della garza imbevuta di soluzione 
fisiologica per impedire che eventuali coaguli presenti sugli elettrodi si secchino.

27. Ripetere la procedura di ablazione secondo necessità.

RIMOZIONE E SMALTIMENTO

28. Per scollegare la punta a pressione dallo strumento, afferrare con un manipolatore l’estremità distale dello strumento 
ed estrarre con cura la punta di collegamento dalla ganascia dello strumento imprimendole un moto rotativo. 

29. Accertarsi che la guida sia stata rimossa dal campo chirurgico prima di concludere l’intervento chirurgico. Smaltire la guida 
dopo l’uso. Attenersi alle disposizioni delle amministrazioni locali e smaltire o riciclare i componenti dell’unità in conformità 
alle disposizioni in materia.

30. Smaltire il dispositivo ISOLATOR dopo l’uso. Attenersi alle disposizioni delle amministrazioni locali e smaltire o riciclare 
i componenti dell’unità in conformità alle disposizioni in materia.

CONDIZIONI DI FORNITURA

Il dispositivo ISOLATOR e la guida per strumenti vengono forniti come strumenti STERILI e sono esclusivamente monouso.

La sterilità è garantita purché la confezione non sia stata aperta o danneggiata. Non risterilizzare.

RESTITUZIONE DEL PRODOTTO USATO

Se per una ragione qualunque è necessario restituire questi prodotti ad ATRICURE, prima della spedizione è necessario richiedere 
un numero di autorizzazione alla restituzione del prodotto (RGA) ad ATRICURE. 

Se il prodotto è stato a contatto con sangue o liquidi corporei, va pulito e disinfettato accuratamente prima di imballarlo. 
Deve essere spedito nella confezione originale o in una scatola equivalente per evitarne il danneggiamento durante la spedizione. 
Inoltre, l’imballaggio deve essere adeguatamente contrassegnato da un codice RGA e dall’indicazione della pericolosità biologica 
del contenuto.

Da ATRICURE, Inc. è possibile ottenere istruzioni per la pulizia e i materiali, compresi contenitori appropriati per la spedizione, 
etichette corrette e un numero di RGA.

 ATTENZIONE: la struttura sanitaria è responsabile della corretta preparazione e identificazione del prodotto ai fini della 
spedizione.

DICHIARAZIONI LIBERATORIE

L’utente si assume la responsabilità di verificare che le condizioni di questo prodotto siano accettabili prima del suo utilizzo 
e di assicurare che il prodotto venga utilizzato solo nel modo descritto nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso, tra cui, a titolo 
esemplificativo, assicurare che il prodotto non venga riutilizzato.

In nessuna circostanza AtriCure, Inc. verrà ritenuta responsabile di qualsiasi perdita, danno o spesa accidentale, speciale 
o consequenziale, che sia il risultato di un uso improprio o del riutilizzo deliberato di questo prodotto, tra cui eventuali danni, 
perdite o spese che siano correlati a lesioni personali o danni alla proprietà.

ES INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ESPAÑOL

Sistema de ablación quirúrgica AtriCure® Isolator®

DESCRIPCIÓN

El sistema de ablación quirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR se compone de la unidad de ablación y detección (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
un dispositivo ATRICURE ISOLATOR y un interruptor de pedal. El sistema ISOLATOR es un instrumento electroquirúrgico para un 
solo paciente diseñado para ser utilizado exclusivamente con las unidades ASU. El dispositivo ISOLATOR se utiliza para la ablación 
de tejidos cardíacos. Cuando está activada, la unidad ASU suministra energía de radiofrecuencia (RF) a los electrodos lineales 
situados en las mordazas aisladas del dispositivo ISOLATOR. El operador controla la aplicación de esta energía RF presionando 
el conmutador de pie.

Todos los dispositivos ISOLATOR están configurados como pinzas vasculares y poseen mordazas de sujeción de diversas longitudes 
y curvaturas. 

Hay tres series de pinzas ISOLATOR disponibles para el sistema.

Las pinzas ATRICURE ISOLATOR (figura 1) poseen una empuñadura en línea dotada de mecanismos de accionamiento por jeringa 
y liberación por botón. Algunos dispositivos ISOLATOR tienen opciones como una punta de conexión integrada y su respectiva 
guía de instrumentos con cinta Glidepath™ (guía; figuras 1 y 2). La guía viene envasada junto con los dispositivos ISOLATOR que 
traen la punta de conexión.

Las pinzas ISOLATOR Synergy™ (consulte la figura 1) poseen dos pares de electrodos dobles opuestos, una empuñadura en línea 
con accionamiento por jeringa y mecanismos de liberación por botón. Los dispositivos ISOLATOR Synergy™ requieren utilizar 
la matriz de intercambio AtriCure (ASB3 para Estados Unidos y la Unión Europea, respectivamente).

Hay dos series de guías de instrumentos con cinta GLIDEPATH™ que pueden ser utilizadas con los dispositivos ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
La guía de instrumentos con cinta GLIDEPATH™ es un dispositivo quirúrgico para un solo paciente diseñado para facilitar el avance 
de instrumental a través de partes blandas durante intervenciones quirúrgicas generales.

La guía de instrumentos con cinta GLIDEPATH™ de enganche (figura 2) está diseñada para instrumentos que tienen una punta 
de conexión integrada.

La guía de instrumentos con cinta GLIDEPATH™ de presión (figura 2) está diseñada para instrumentos que carecen de punta 
de conexión integrada. 

NOTA: Encontrará información específica de las unidades ASU y ASB3 de ATRICURE en sus correspondientes instrucciones de uso.

ILUSTRACIÓN Y NOMENCLATURA DE ATRICURE ISOLATOR (FIGURA 1) 

(PINZAS CON AGARRE DE JERINGA EN LÍNEA ATRICURE ISOLATOR)

1. Mordaza distal 6. Asa

2. Mordaza proximal 7. Palanca de cierre

3. Punta de conexión* 8. Mecanismo de liberación

4. Electrodo 9. Conector

5. Talón de mordaza 10. Flecha de alineación del conector

*Solo en los dispositivos empaquetados con la guía de instrumentos con cinta GLIDEPATH™

ILUSTRACIÓN Y NOMENCLATURA DE GUÍA DE INSTRUMENTO CINTA GLIDEPATH (FIGURA 2) 

(GUÍA)
1. Pestaña lateral 3. Punta de fijación del instrumento 5. Cinta transparente

2. Bolsillo distal 4. Guía elástica roja 6. Cinta accesoria

INDICACIONES DE USO

El sistema bipolar (transpolar) ATRICURE está indicado para la ablación de tejido cardíaco durante la cirugía, incluyendo 
el aislamiento de la vena pulmonar y la creación de lesiones de conexión auricular para el tratamiento de la fibrilación auricular.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

El sistema (transpolar) bipolar no está indicado para la coagulación anticonceptiva de las trompas de Falopio.

COMPLICACIONES POTENCIALES

DISPOSITIVO

Las complicaciones posibles relacionadas con la creación de lesiones lineares en tejidos cardiacos usando un dispositivo tipo pinza 
pueden, sin limitarse a éstas, incluir las siguientes:

• Corte de tejidos
• Perturbación del ritmo cardiaco perioperatorio (atrial y/o ventricular)
• Complicaciones embólicas postoperatorias
• Efusión pericárdica o taponamiento
• Lesiones en vasos grandes
• Lesiones a las valvas de las válvulas
• Perturbaciones de conducción (nodo SA/AV)
• Evento miocárdico isquémico agudo
• Lesiones inintencionadas provocadas a estructuras tisulares circundantes, incluyendo desgarros y perforaciones
• Sangrado que requiera una intervención para reparar
• Ampliación de derivación cardiopulmonar

PROCEDIMIENTO

Los eventos adversos graves, que pueden estar asociados con procedimientos de ablación quirúrgica en el corazón 
(independientes o concomitantes con otras intervenciones quirúrgicas cardiacas), incluyen los siguientes: 

• Muerte
• Exceso de sangrado secundario al procedimiento (definido como sangrado que requiere >3 unidades de productos 

sanguíneos o intervención quirúrgica, o ambas)
• Taponamiento cardíaco (si se requiere un drenaje abierto o por catéter)
• Estenosis de vena pulmonar
• Pericarditis (constrictiva) restrictiva 
• Endocarditis
• Infarto de miocardio (IM) según las pautas de la ACC
• Accidente cerebrovascular (que ocasione deficiencia neurológica permanente)
• Accidente isquémico transitorio (AIT)
• Tromboembolismo
• Parálisis diafragmática 
• Fístula esofágica-AI o rotura esofágica
• Perforación o rotura auriculares 
• Perforación o rotura ventriculares
• Atelectasia
• Neumonía
• Insuficiencia cardíaca congestiva
• Lesión de válvula cardíaca 
• Neumotórax persistente (que requiere intervención) 
• Exceso de dolor y molestias
• Infección profunda de la herida esternal
• Arritmia ventricular (taquicardia o fibrilación ventricular)
• Nueva disfunción de nódulo sinusal, y
• Reacción a los medicamentos

 ADVERTENCIAS

• No toque los electrodos del ISOLATOR mientras que activa la ASU. Si toca los electrodos del ISOLATOR durante la activación 
de ASU se puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica o quemaduras al operador.

• No ponga en contacto los electrodos del ISOLATOR con grapas o clips de metal o suturas mientras que active la ASU. Esto 
puede dañar el ISOLATOR o los tejidos, o puede dar como resultado una ablación incompleta.

• No utilice limpiadores abrasivos ni limpiadores de puntas electroquirúrgicas para limpiar los residuos de las mordazas. 
La utilización de limpiadores abrasivos o limpiadores de punta electroquirúrgicos puede dañar los electrodos y ocasionar 
un fallo en el dispositivo. Utilice una gasa empapada en solución salina para limpiar los residuos de los electrodos.

• No sumerja ninguna parte del ISOLATOR en líquidos porque esto puede dañar el dispositivo.
• Lleve siempre guantes quirúrgicos apropiados cuando use el sistema de ablación quirúrgico del ATRICURE ISOLATOR para 

evitar riesgos de descargas o quemaduras.
• Inspeccione el paquete del producto antes de abrirlo para asegurarse de que no se haya roto la protección de esterilidad. 

Si la protección de esterilidad está rota, no utilice el ISOLATOR para evitar el riesgo de infección al paciente.
• La electrocirugía debe utilizarse con precaución en presencia de marcapasos internos o externos. Las interferencias que 

genera el uso de aparatos electroquirúrgicos pueden provocar que dispositivos como los marcapasos entren en modo 
asíncrono o que se bloqueen por completo. Consulte al fabricante del marcapasos o al departamento de cardiología del 
hospital para obtener más información cuando esté previsto el uso de instrumentos electroquirúrgicos en pacientes con 
marcapasos.

 PRECAUCIONES

• Antes de utilizar el sistema de ablación quirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR, lea atentamente todas las instrucciones 
correspondientes. Si no se siguen adecuadamente las instrucciones se pueden producir daños eléctricos o térmicos 
y es posible que el dispositivo no funcione correctamente. 

• Únicamente debe utilizar el ISOLATOR el personal médico cualificado y formado. 
• Use el ISOLATOR sólo para la ablación de los tejidos blandos. Pueden producirse variaciones en el uso de procedimientos 

específicos debido a la técnica individual del médico y a la anatomía del paciente. 
• No deje caer ni tire el ISOLATOR porque eso podría dañar el dispositivo. Si el ISOLATOR ha sufrido una caída, no lo utilice. 

Sustitúyalo por uno nuevo. 
• No utilice el ISOLATOR en presencia de materiales inflamables. 
• No vuelva a esterilizar ni a utilizar el ISOLATOR. Si lo hace, puede causar lesiones al paciente o transmitir enfermedades 

infecciosas de un paciente a otro. 
• Mantenga las mordazas del ISOLATOR limpias de residuos durante la intervención quirúrgica para evitar la pérdida de energía. 
• Para evitar que el dispositivo ISOLATOR se dañe y ocasione lesiones a los pacientes, evite utilizarlo con generadores de otros 

fabricantes. El dispositivo ISOLATOR es compatible únicamente con las unidades ASU y ASB3 de ATRICURE. 
• No realice ablaciones de tejidos que tengan más de 10 mm de espesor con el sistema ISOLATOR. Los tejidos que superen los 

10 mm de espesor pueden no ser extirpados por completo.
• No utilice el ISOLATOR para la coagulación o ablación de venas o arterias. 
• Antes de activar las unidades ASU o ASB3, revise la zona entre las mordazas del sistema ISOLATOR para comprobar que no 

contenga materia extraña. Los materiales extraños capturados entre las mordazas afectarán de forma adversa la ablación. 
• Para evitar la posibilidad de ablaciones deficientes a la altura del talón de las mordazas, absténgase de introducir una 

cantidad excesiva de tejido en esa zona. 
• No extirpe en una acumulación de sangre u otros fluidos, puesto que eso puede ampliar el tiempo de ablación. Antes de 

la ablación, los usuarios deben aspirar el exceso de líquidos a fin de alejarlos de las mordazas. 
• No use un ISOLATOR cuya fecha de caducidad haya vencido. El ISOLATOR tiene una vida útil de 8 horas que es registrada 

por la ASU. El ISOLATOR no seguirá funcionando después de 8 horas de uso y la ASU mostrará un mensaje que indicará que 
el ISOLATOR debe ser sustituido.

• No utilice el ISOLATOR si se observan señales de aislamiento de cable dañado en la inspección de la zonacircundante al talón 
de la mordaza porque puede afectar de forma adversa al rendimiento de la ablación.

• Cuando emplee en un paciente la unidad ASU (generador RF) y la pieza de mano junto con equipos de monitorización 
fisiológica simultáneamente, asegúrese de colocar los electrodos de monitorización lo más lejos posible de los electrodos 
quirúrgicos. Coloque los cables de la pieza de mano de tal forma que no entren en contacto con el paciente ni con los 
demás cables.

• No es recomendable emplear los electrodos de monitorización de aguja cuando se haga funcionar la unidad ASU 
(generador RF) y la pieza de mano.

• Con la unidad ASU (generador RF) y la pieza de mano es aconsejable utilizar sistemas de monitorización que lleven 
incorporados dispositivos limitadores de corriente de alta frecuencia.

• Cuando la unidad ASU (generador RF) está activa junto con la pieza de mano, los campos eléctricos conducido e irradiado 
pueden interferir con otros equipos médicos eléctricos. Para obtener más información sobre interferencias electromagnéticas 
u otras interferencias potenciales y las recomendaciones para evitarlas, consulte las instrucciones de uso de la ASU.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

PREPARACIÓN

1. Examine el envase de los dispositivos para verificar que la protección de esterilidad del producto esté intacta. 
Extraiga el instrumento esterilizado de su paquete utilizando una técnica estéril estándar. 

2. Estando la flecha de alineación en la posición de las 12 en punto, introduzca el conector del dispositivo ISOLATOR 
en el receptáculo correspondiente al frente de la unidad ASU o ASB3. Cada dispositivo ISOLATOR tiene un receptáculo 
particular en la unidad ASB3. Para garantizar el rendimiento del dispositivo, consulte el prospecto adjunto a la unidad 
ASB3 a fin de verificar que se hayan realizado las conexiones apropiadas. Compruebe que las conexiones entre el ISOLATOR 
y la ASU o ASB3 sean seguras. Si las conexiones están flojas, no utilice el ISOLATOR. Inspeccione el cable y no utilice 
el ISOLATOR si el cable está deshilachado o el aislamiento está dañado.

Insertar con la flecha de alineación 
del conector en la posición 
de las 12 en punto

3. Si va a utilizar el dispositivo ISOLATOR junto con la guía de instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ que se suministra (guía integrada; 
figura 2), remítase al paso 4. Si no va a utilizar el dispositivo ISOLATOR con la guía de instrumentos, remítase al paso 20.

COLOCACIÓN DE LA GUÍA DE CINTA GLIDEPATH™ (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 3)

4. La guía se puede utilizar con instrumentos comerciales de disección o pinzado quirúrgico (accesorios) generales para 
crear y mantener un plano de disección que facilite la colocación de la pinza ISOLATOR alrededor de las estructuras, 
según la  técnica quirúrgica habitual. 

5. Examine el envase de la guía para verificar que la protección de esterilidad del producto esté intacta. Retire la guía de su 
envase siguiendo una técnica estéril estándar. 

6. Fije el extremo proximal de la guía al paño estéril, cerca del lecho quirúrgico. 

7. Introduzca el extremo distal de la herramienta auxiliar totalmente en el bolsillo distal situado en la parte con cinta 
transparente de la guía.

8. Durante la colocación de la guía, mantenga el acoplamiento de su parte distal al instrumento auxiliar. 

Nota: Se puede aplicar lubricación a la guía a discreción del usuario. 

9. Una vez que haya logrado colocar la guía en la posición deseada, sujete una de las lengüetas laterales (figura 2) de la guía 
mediante un dispositivo de agarre; a continuación, retire la guía de la herramienta auxiliar. Asegure externamente el extremo 
distal de la guía cerca del sitio quirúrgico.

Nota: Si utiliza una herramienta de disección articulada, puede desarticular la guía para facilitar su extracción. 

10. Si se desea, la guía se puede usar para la retracción de tejidos blandos o para introducir instrumentos adicionales a través 
del plano de posicionamiento creado previamente.

11. Si la guía incorpora una conexión de enganche, consulte los pasos 13 y 14 para intercambiar los instrumentos.

12. Si la guía incorpora una conexión de presión, consulte los pasos 15-19 para intercambiar los instrumentos. 

INTERCAMBIO DE INSTRUMENTOS (GUÍA DE ENGANCHE) (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 4)

13. Antes de fijar la guía al ISOLATOR, suelte el extremo proximal de la guía del paño estéril.

14. Mientras sujeta la guía según se indica en la ilustración siguiente, introduzca la clavija de conexión de instrumentos 
(figura 2) en la punta de conexión del dispositivo ISOLATOR (figura 1). Una vez conectada la guía, no tire de ella a la fuerza 
para tratar de retirarla.

INTERCAMBIO DE INSTRUMENTOS (GUÍA DE PRESIÓN) (CONSULTE LA FIGURA 4)

15. Si utiliza una guía de presión AtriCure, conéctela a la punta distal del dispositivo ISOLATOR según la técnica quirúrgica 
habitual. 

16. Use la guía para facilitar la colocación del ISOLATOR en el plano de posicionamiento creado previamente. 

17. Una vez colocado el dispositivo ISOLATOR, retire cuidadosamente la guía de la mordaza distal. 

NOTA: La guía de presión debe retirarse antes de la ablación. (Consulte el paso 28).

NOTA: La cinta accesoria permite al cirujano crear un plano de disección en una dirección (inferior o superior) y maniobrar la cinta 
y la guía a través del plano de disección de forma que se pueda usar un instrumento (pinza) desde la dirección opuesta. 

18. Si se requiere invertir la dirección de la colocación del dispositivo, la cinta accesoria se fija al bolsillo distal de la cinta de 
transferencia primaria. 

19. Después de la creación del plano de disección, tire del extremo distal de la cinta primaria mientras que ejerce tracción 
opuesta en el extremo proximal de la cinta accesoria de forma que se tire de la guía a través del plano de disección.

ABLACIÓN

NOTA: Se recomienda realizar una incisión de tejido mínima de 12 mm para la inserción del ISOLATOR. 

20. Coloque el tejido objetivo entre las mordazas distal y proximal. 

21. Oprima la palanca de cierre para cerrar las mordazas. Asegúrese de que ningún tejido objetivo queda más allá de la línea 
del indicador, bien en las mordazas distal o proximal o en el talón de la mordaza. 

22. Active la ASU presionando el conmutador de pie.  
Cuando la ASU esté activada, ésta emitirá un tono acústico indicando que la corriente está fluyendo entre las mordazas 
del ISOLATOR.  
Cuando el tono continuo cambie a intermitente, libere el conmutador de pie.

23. El sistema de ablación quirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR mide la impedancia y la temperatura del tejido a lo largo del ciclo 
de ablación y emplea esta información para controlar la aplicación de energía. La cantidad de energía suministrada al tejido 
es controlada exclusivamente por la impedancia del tejido. El sistema determina el suministro de energía mínimo requerido 
para crear una lesión transmural (grosor completo) basándose en la impedancia del tejido y suministra sólo esa cantidad 
de energía al tejido. El suministro de energía cambia a lo largo del ciclo de ablación puesto que la impedancia del tejido 
cambia. La lesión se aprecia visiblemente como una coloración blanca en el tejido. El dispositivo está diseñado para que las 
lesiones no se extiendan más allá de la anchura de las mordazas.

Nota: Algunos dispositivos ISOLATOR contienen una sonda que mide la temperatura superficial del tejido sometido a ablación 
a 1,3 mm de distancia lateral del electrodo dentro de la mordaza aislada. Cuando la temperatura del tejido llega a 70 °C, se emite 
una señal sonora; cuando llega a 75 °C, el sistema interrumpe automáticamente la aplicación de energía. Todas las pinzas 
(con y sin sonda de temperatura) se han diseñado para mantener una temperatura inferior a 50 °C fuera de la región pinzada.

24. Para abrir las mordazas, presione el mecanismo de liberación y libere despacio la palanca de cierre. No deje que las mordazas 
salten hacia atrás. Preste atención a los tejidos circundantes que podrían ser dañados así como a las mordazas abiertas.

25. Inspeccione la zona quirúrgica para asegurar una ablación adecuada.

26. Limpie las mordazas con una gasa empapada en solución salina entre las ablaciones. Importante: Para un rendimiento 
óptimo, mantenga los electrodos del ISOLATOR limpios de coágulos. Para asegurar que los electrodos estén libres de coágulos: 
Después de cada ablación, limpie los electrodos con una gasa empapada en suero salino. Si existen coágulos presentes, 
resulta mucho más fácil quitarlos en los primeros segundos después de la ablación. Los coágulos podrían secarse en un breve 
periodo de tiempo dificultando así la retirada. 
Compruebe ambos electrodos antes de cada ablación para asegurarse de que el oro del electrodo esté visible y de que se haya 
eliminado el coágulo. 
Si el dispositivo ISOLATOR está inactivo entre las ablaciones, sujete las mordazas con una gasa empapada en solución salina 
para evitar que el coágulo de los electrodos se seque.

27. Repita el proceso de ablación cuando sea necesario.

RETIRADA Y ELIMINACIÓN

28. Para retirar del instrumento la punta de conexión de la guía de presión, coloque un dispositivo de agarre en el extremo 
distal del instrumento y retraiga cuidadosamente la punta de conexión de la mordaza del instrumento aplicando un 
movimiento giratorio. 

29. Asegúrese de que la guía es retirada del campo quirúrgico antes de terminar el procedimiento quirúrgico. Deseche la guía 
después de usarla. Siga la normativa y los planes de reciclaje locales para eliminar o reciclar los componentes del dispositivo.

30. Deseche el ISOLATOR después de usarlo. Siga la normativa y los planes de reciclaje locales para eliminar o reciclar los 
componentes del dispositivo.

FORMA DE SUMINISTRO

El ISOLATOR y la guía de instrumento se suministran como instrumentos ESTÉRILES y deben utilizarse en un único paciente.

Se garantiza la esterilidad del producto a menos que el paquete esté abierto o dañado. No se debe volver a esterilizar.

DEVOLUCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO USADO

En caso de tener que devolver estos productos a ATRICURE, sea por el motivo que sea, debe solicitar a ATRICURE un número 
de autorización de devolución de mercancías (RGA por sus siglas en inglés) antes de realizar el envío. 

Si los productos han estado en contacto con sangre o fluidos corporales, deben limpiarse exhaustivamente y desinfectarse antes 
de empaquetarlos. Deben enviarse en su paquete original o en otro equivalente, a fin de evitar daños durante el envío, y deben 
etiquetarse adecuadamente con un número RGA y una indicación de naturaleza de peligro biológico del contenido del envío.

AtriCure, Inc. puede proporcionar las instrucciones de limpieza y materiales, incluidos los envases de envío apropiados, 
las etiquetas adecuadas y el número RGA.

 PRECAUCIÓN: El centro médico es responsable de preparar e identificar el producto en la medida suficiente para su envío.

DECLINACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los usuarios asumen la responsabilidad de aprobar que este producto se encuentra en un estado aceptable antes utilizarlo y de 
asegurarse de que solo se utilice de la manera descrita en estas instrucciones de uso, lo que incluye, pero no se limita a, asegurar 
que el producto no se reutilice.

AtriCure, Inc. no se responsabilizará bajo ninguna circunstancia de ninguna pérdida, daño o gasto fortuito, especial o consecuente, 
que se deba al uso inadecuado intencionado o la reutilización este producto, incluida cualquier pérdida, daño o gasto relacionado 
con lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.

PT INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO PORTUGUÊS

Sistema de Ablação Cirúrgica AtriCure® Isolator®

DESCRIÇÃO

O Sistema de Ablação Cirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR compreende a Unidade Sensora e de Ablação (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
um dispositivo ATRICURE ISOLATOR e um pedal. O ISOLATOR é um instrumento eletrocirúrgico para utilização num único paciente, 
concebido para ser utilizado apenas com a ASU. O ISOLATOR é utilizado para ablações de tecidos cardíacos. A ASU, quando 
ativada, liberta energia de radiofrequência (RF) aos elétrodos lineares nas garras isoladas do ISOLATOR. O operador controla 
a aplicação dessa energia de RF ao pressionar o pedal.

Todos os dispositivos ISOLATOR foram configurados como pinças de fixação vasculares dotadas de garras de vários tamanhos 
e curvaturas. 

Existem três famílias de pinças ISOLATOR disponíveis para utilização com o sistema.

As pinças do ATRICURE ISOLATOR (Figura 1) são equipadas com um manípulo em linha com atuação do tipo seringa e 
mecanismos de libertação por botão. Alguns dispositivos ISOLATOR têm uma extremidade de ligação integrada e uma Guia em 
Fita para Instrumentos Glidepath™ (Guia) associada como opções do dispositivo (Figura 1 e Figura 2). A Guia é embalada com os 
dispositivos ISOLATOR que têm a Extremidade de Ligação.

As pinças do ISOLATOR Synergy™ (Figura 1) são equipadas com dois pares de elétrodos duplos opostos, um manípulo em linha 
com atuação do tipo seringa e mecanismos de libertação por botão. O ISOLATOR Synergy™ requer a utilização das matrizes de 
comutação da AtriCure (ASB3, US e EU, respetivamente)

Existem duas famílias de Guias em Fita para Instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ para utilização com os dispositivos ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
A Guia em Fita para Instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ é um dispositivo cirúrgico para utilização num único paciente, concebido para 
facilitar a orientação de instrumentos cirúrgicos através dos tecidos moles durante procedimentos cirúrgicos gerais.

A Guia de Engate em Fita para Instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ (Figura 2) foi concebida para se encaixar em dispositivos que têm 
a extremidade de ligação integrada.

A Guia de Pressão em Fita para Instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ (Figura 2) foi concebida para se encaixar em instrumentos desprovidos 
de extremidades de ligação integrada. 

NOTA: Consulte as Instruções de Utilização da ASU ATRICURE e da ASB3 para obter informações específicas sobre a ASU e a ASB3.

ILUSTRAÇÃO E NOMENCLATURA DO ATRICURE ISOLATOR (FIGURA 1) 

(PINÇAS COM EMPUNHADORA EM SERINGA DO ATRICURE ISOLATOR)

1. Garra Distal 6. Pega

2. Garra Proximal 7. Alavanca para Travar

3. Extremidade de Ligação* 8. Mecanismo de libertação

4. Elétrodo 9. Conector

5. Base da Garra 10. Seta para Alinhamento do Conector

*Exclusivamente em dispositivos embalados com a Guia em Fita para Instrumentos Glidepath™

ILUSTRAÇÃO E NOMENCLATURA DA GUIA EM FITA PARA INSTRUMENTOS GLIDEPATH (FIGURA 2) 

(GUIA)
1. Alça Lateral 3. Extremidade de Ligação ao Instrumento 5. Faixa Transparente

2. Bolso Distal 4. Condutor Elástico Vermelho 6. Faixa Acessória

INDICAÇÕES

O Sistema Bipolar (Transpolar) ATRICURE é indicado para a ablação de tecidos cardíacos durante cirurgias, incluindo o isolamento 
da veia pulmonar e lesões de ligação atrial aplicado ao tratamento de fibrilhação auricular.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

O Sistema Bipolar (Transpolar) é contraindicado para a coagulação contracetiva das trompas de Falópio.

POSSÍVEIS COMPLICAÇÕES

DISPOSITIVO

Possíveis complicações relacionadas com o estabelecimento de lesões lineares em tecidos cardíacos utilizando um dispositivo 
do tipo pinça, entre outras:

• Corte do tecido
• Perturbação perioperatória do ritmo cardíaco (atrial e/ou ventricular)
• Complicações embólicas pós-operatórias
• Tamponamento ou efusão pericárdica
• Lesões nos grandes vasos
• Danos às cúspides
• Problemas de condução (nódulo SA/AV)
• Episódio isquémico agudo no miocárdio
• Danos não intencionais à estrutura dos tecidos circundantes, inclusive rasgos e perfurações
• Sangramento, exigindo intervenção para reparo
• Extensão da revascularização cardiopulmonar

PROCEDIMENTO

Incluem-se entre os eventos adversos sérios que podem estar associados com procedimentos de ablação cirúrgica no coração 
(sejam por si só ou concomitantes com outras cirurgias cardíacas): 

• Óbito
• Sangramento excessivo relacionado com o procedimento (definido como o sangramento que requer >3 unidades 

de produtos sanguíneos e/ou intervenção cirúrgica)
• Tamponamento cardíaco (se for necessária uma drenagem aberta ou por cateter)
• Estenose de veia pulmonar
• Pericardite constritiva (restritiva) 
• Endocardite
• Enfarte do miocárdio (IM) de acordo com as instruções do American College of Cardiology (ACC)
• AVC (causador de défice neurológico permanente)
• Ataque isquémico transitório (TIA)
• Tromboembolismo
• Paralisia diafragmática 
• Fístula entre átrio esquerdo e esófago ou rutura esofágica
• Perfuração ou rutura atrial 
• Perfuração ou rutura ventricular
• Atelectasia
• Pneumonia
• Insuficiência cardíaca congestiva
• Lesão em válvula cardíaca 
• Pneumotórax persistente (que exija intervenção) 
• Dor e desconforto excessivos
• Infeção incisional profunda do esterno
• Arritmia ventricular (taquicardia ou fibrilação ventricular)
• Nova disfunção de nódulo sinusal e
• Reação a fármacos

 AVISOS

• Não toque nos elétrodos do ISOLATOR enquanto estiver a ativar a ASU. O contacto com os elétrodos do ISOLATOR durante 
a ativação da ASU pode provocar choque elétrico ou queimaduras no operador.

• Enquanto estiver a ativar a ASU, não encoste os elétrodos do ISOLATOR em grampos ou clipes de metal nem em suturas. 
Isto poderá danificar o ISOLATOR ou o tecido, ou ainda acarretar ablação incompleta.

• Não utilize material de limpeza abrasivo nem limpadores de pontas eletrocirúrgicas para retirar restos e fragmentos das 
Garras. A utilização de produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou de limpadores de pontas eletrocirúrgicas poderá danificar os 
elétrodos e causar falhas no dispositivo. Utilize uma gaze embebida em solução fisiológica para retirar os fragmentos dos 
elétrodos.

• Não mergulhe parte alguma do ISOLATOR em líquidos, pois isto poderá danificar o dispositivo.
• Sempre vista luvas cirúrgicas adequadas ao usar o sistema de ablação cirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR, para evitar riscos 

de choques elétricos/queimaduras.
• Inspecione a embalagem do produto antes de abrir, para assegurar que a barreira estéril não tenha sido rompida. Para 

evitar o risco de infetar o paciente, não utilize o ISOLATOR se a barreira de esterilidade estiver danificada.
• A eletrocirurgia deve ser utilizada com cautela na presença de pacemakers internos ou externos. A interferência produzida 

pela utilização de dispositivos eletrocirúrgicos pode causar a reversão para assincronia em determinados dispositivos, 
como um pacemaker, ou bloquear por completo a atividade do pacemaker. Consulte o fabricante do pacemaker ou o 
departamento de cardiologia do hospital para obter mais informações caso esteja prevista a utilização de aparelhos 

eletrocirúrgicos em pacientes com pacemakers cardíacos.

 PRECAUÇÕES

• Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, leia cuidadosamente todas as instruções do Sistema de Ablação Cirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
Se as instruções não forem corretamente seguidas poderão ocorrer lesões por choque ou calor e mau funcionamento 
do dispositivo. 

• A utilização do ISOLATOR deve ser limitada a profissionais médicos com formação adequada e devidamente qualificados. 
• Utilize o ISOLATOR apenas para ablações de tecidos moles. Podem ocorrer variações em procedimentos específicos devido 

a técnicas individuais do médico e da anatomia do paciente. 
• Não deixe o ISOLATOR sofrer queda nem movimentos bruscos, pois isto poderá danificar o dispositivo. Se o ISOLATOR cair, 

não o utilize. Substitua-o por um ISOLATOR novo. 
• Não utilize o ISOLATOR na presença de materiais inflamáveis. 
• Não reesterilize nem reutilize o ISOLATOR. A reutilização pode resultar em lesões ao paciente e/ou na transmissão de doenças 

infeciosas entre pacientes. 
• Para evitar perda de potência, mantenha as Garras do ISOLATOR limpas e sem restos ou fragmentos durante a cirurgia. 
• Para evitar danos ao dispositivo e consequentes lesões no paciente, não utilize o ISOLATOR com um gerador de outro 

fabricante. O ISOLATOR é compatível apenas com a ASB3 e a ASU da ATRICURE. 
• Não faça ablações de tecidos com mais de 10 mm de espessura com o ISOLATOR. A ablação completa de tecidos com mais 

de 10 mm de espessura poderá não ser realizada.
• Não utilize o ISOLATOR para a coagulação ou ablação de artérias ou veias. 
• Inspecione a área entre as Garras do ISOLATOR quanto a matéria estranha antes de ativar a ASU ou a ASB3. Matéria estranha 

captada entre as Garras afetará negativamente a ablação. 
• Não insira tecido em excesso na base da Garra, pois isto pode acarretar ablação deficiente na Base da Garra. 
• Não faça a ablação em poças de sangue ou de outros fluidos biológicos pois isso poderá estender o tempo de ablação. 

Antes da ablação, o utilizador deverá fazer a sucção do excesso de líquidos para longe das garras. 
• Não tente utilizar um ISOLATOR cuja data-limite de validade esteja vencida. O ISOLATOR tem uma vida útil de oito horas, 

monitorizada pela ASU. Após oito horas de utilização o ISOLATOR não funcionará mais e a ASU apresentará uma mensagem 
a indicar que o ISOLATOR deve ser trocado.

• Não utilize o ISOLATOR se houver sinais de danos no isolamento do fio ao se inspecionar a área ao redor da Base da Garra, 
pois isso poderá prejudicar o procedimento de ablação.

• Quando a ASU (geradora de RF) e o Dispositivo Manual forem utilizados num paciente juntamente com equipamentos 
de monitorização fisiológica, confira se os elétrodos de monitorização estão localizados o mais longe possível dos elétrodos 
cirúrgicos. Certifique-se de que os cabos do Dispositivo Manual estão posicionados de forma a não entrarem em contacto 
com o paciente nem com qualquer outro condutor.

• Não é recomendável o emprego de elétrodos-agulha de monitorização ao operar a ASU (geradora de RF) e o Dispositivo Manual.
• Recomenda-se utilizar com a ASU (geradora de RF) e com o Dispositivo Manual os sistemas de monitorização que incorporam 

dispositivos limitadores de correntes de alta frequência.
• Quando a ASU (geradora de RF) for ativada juntamente com o Dispositivo Manual, os campos elétricos conduzidos 

e irradiados podem interferir com outros equipamentos médicos elétricos. Consulte as Instruções de Utilização da ASU 
para obter mais informações sobre possíveis interferências eletromagnéticas ou de outra origem e as recomendações 
sobre como evitar tais interferências.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

MONTAGEM

1. Examine a embalagem dos dispositivos, para assegurar-se de que a esterilidade do produto não tenha sido comprometida. 
Remova os instrumentos esterilizados da sua embalagem, utilizando a técnica estéril padrão. 

2. Mantenha a Seta de Alinhamento do Conector na posição de 12 horas e empurre o Conector dentro do recetáculo do ISOLATOR 
na parte frontal da ASU ou da ASB3. Todos os dispositivos ISOLATOR têm um recetáculo exclusivo na ASB3. Para garantir 
o bom funcionamento do dispositivo, consulte as instruções na embalagem da ASB3 para fazer as ligações corretas. 
Verifique se as ligações entre o ISOLATOR e a ASU ou a ASB3 estão firmes. Não utilize o ISOLATOR se as ligações estiverem 
soltas. Inspecione o Cabo e não utilize o ISOLATOR se o cabo estiver desgastado ou se o isolamento estiver danificado.

Insira com a seta de alinhamento 
do conector na posição de 12 horas

3. Se o ISOLATOR for utilizado com a Guia para Instrumentos GLIDEPATH™ fornecida (Guia Integrada — Figura 2), avance para 
o passo 4. Se o ISOLATOR não for utilizado com a guia para instrumentos, avance para o passo 20.

POSICIONAMENTO DA GUIA EM FITA GLIDEPATH™ (CONSULTE A FIGURA 3)

4. A Guia pode ser utilizada com dispositivos gerais de dissecação ou pinças cirúrgicas disponíveis no comércio (ferramentas 
auxiliares) para criar e manter um plano de dissecação que facilite a instalação da pinça ISOLATOR ao redor das estruturas, 
de acordo com a técnica cirúrgica padrão. 

5. Examine a embalagem da Guia, para assegurar-se de que a esterilidade do produto não tenha sido comprometida. 
Retire a Guia da sua embalagem utilizando uma técnica estéril padrão. 

6. Prenda a extremidade proximal da Guia ao campo cirúrgico esterilizado, próximo ao local da cirurgia. 

7. Insira por completo a extremidade distal da ferramenta auxiliar no bolso distal da parte da faixa transparente da Guia.

8. Mantenha a parte distal da Guia afixada à ferramenta auxiliar durante o posicionamento da Guia. 

Nota: A critério do utilizador, a Guia pode ser lubrificada. 

9. Uma vez obtido o posicionamento desejado da Guia, utilize um dispositivo de sujeição, de forma a prender uma das Alças 
Laterais (Figura 2) na Guia e remova a Guia da ferramenta auxiliar. Prenda externamente a extremidade distal da Guia 
próxima ao local da cirurgia.

Nota: Se utilizar uma ferramenta de dissecação articulada, a remoção da Guia pode ser facilitada pela desarticulação do dispositivo. 

10. Se for conveniente, pode utilizar a Guia para introduzir outros instrumentos através do plano de dissecação previamente 
criado ou utilizá-lo para a retração de tecidos moles.

11. Se a Guia incorporar a funcionalidade de encaixe, consulte os passos 13–14 sobre a troca de instrumentos.

12. Se a Guia incorporar a funcionalidade de pressão, consulte os passos 15–19 sobre a troca de instrumentos. 

TROCA DE INSTRUMENTOS (GUIA DE ENGATE) (CONSULTE A FIGURA 4)

13. Antes de prender a Guia ao ISOLATOR, solte a pinça que prende a extremidade proximal do condutor ao campo cirúrgico 
esterilizado.

14. Enquanto segura a Guia, como é apresentado na figura abaixo, insira o Pino de Ligação do Instrumento (Figura 2) 
na extremidade de ligação do ISOLATOR (Figura 1). Uma vez fixo, não tente puxar a Guia com força para removê-la.

TROCA DE INSTRUMENTOS (GUIA DE PRESSÃO) (CONSULTE A FIGURA 4)

15. Se utilizar uma Guia de pressão para instrumentos da AtriCure, ligue a guia à extremidade distal do ISOLATOR, de acordo 
com a técnica cirúrgica padrão. 

16. Utilize a guia para facilitar o posicionamento do ISOLATOR no plano de dissecação previamente criado. 

17. Após a colocação do ISOLATOR, remova com cuidado a guia da garra distal. 

NOTA: A Guia de pressão deve ser removida antes da ablação. (Consulte o passo 28)

NOTA: A faixa acessória permite que o cirurgião possa criar um plano de dissecação numa direção (inferior ou superior) 
e mover a fita e o condutor através do plano de dissecação de forma que um instrumento (pinça) possa ser utilizado a partir 
da direção oposta. 

18. Se for necessário reverter a direção de colocação do dispositivo, é ligada a faixa acessória ao bolso distal da fita de 
transferência principal. 

19. Após a criação do plano de dissecação, puxe a extremidade distal da fita principal ao mesmo tempo que aplica uma força 
contrária na extremidade proximal da faixa acessória de forma que o condutor é puxado através do plano de dissecação.

ABLAÇÃO

NOTA: Para inserir o ISOLATOR recomenda-se uma incisão tissular de no mínimo 12 mm. 

20. Posicione o tecido-alvo entre as Garras Distal e Proximal. 

21. Para fechar as garras, aperte a Alavanca para Travar. Verifique se nenhuma parte do tecido-alvo se estende além da Linha 
Indicadora, seja na Garra Distal, Proximal ou dentro da Base da Garra. 

22. Ative a ASU pressionando o pedal.  
Ao ser ativada, a ASU emitirá um aviso sonoro a indicar que a corrente está a fluir entre as Garras do ISOLATOR.  
Solte o pedal quando o tom contínuo se tornar intermitente.

23. O Sistema de Ablação Cirúrgica ATRICURE ISOLATOR mede a impedância e a temperatura do tecido durante o ciclo 
de ablação e utiliza essas informações para controlar a aplicação de energia ao tecido. A quantidade de energia enviada 
ao tecido é conduzida apenas pela impedância tissular. Com base na impedância do tecido, o Sistema determina a energia 
mínima enviada que será necessária para criar uma lesão transmural (espessura total) e envia apenas essa quantidade 
de energia ao tecido. O envio de energia varia durante todo o ciclo de ablação à medida que há alterações da impedância 
tissular. A lesão é visível pela coloração branca do tecido. O dispositivo foi concebido para que as lesões nunca se estendam 
além da largura da garra.

Nota: Alguns dispositivos ISOLATOR incluem uma sonda de temperatura que mede a temperatura da superfície do tecido sob 
ablação, a 1,3 mm da parte lateral do elétrodo dentro da garra isolada. Quando a temperatura do tecido atinge 70 °C é emitido 
um aviso sonoro e o sistema interrompe imediatamente a descarga de energia quando o tecido atinge a temperatura de 75 °C. 
Todas as pinças, independentemente de portarem ou não uma sonda de temperatura, foram concebidas para manter uma 
temperatura inferior a 50 °C na região fora daquela submetida à pinça.

24. Para abrir as Garras, pressione o Mecanismo de Libertação e solte lentamente a Alavanca para Travar. Não deixe as Garras 
saltarem para fora. Fique atento aos tecidos vizinhos que podem ser danificados quando as Garras se abrirem.

25. Inspecione a área cirúrgica para garantir uma ablação adequada.

26. Entre as ablações, limpe as Garras com gaze embebida em solução fisiológica. Importante: Para otimizar o desempenho, 
mantenha os elétrodos do ISOLATOR livres de coágulos. Para ter a certeza de que os elétrodos não têm coágulos: 
Utilize uma gaze embebida em solução fisiológica para limpar os elétrodos após cada ablação. Se houver algum coágulo, 
é muito mais fácil removê-lo nos primeiros segundos após a ablação. O coágulo pode secar num curto período de tempo, 
o que dificulta a sua remoção. 
Verifique ambos os elétrodos antes de cada ablação, para assegurar que o ouro do elétrodo está visível e os coágulos foram 
removidos. 
Se o ISOLATOR não for utilizado entre uma ablação e outra, fixe as garras numa gaze embebida em solução fisiológica para 
impedir que coágulos não removidos dos elétrodos venham a secar.

27. Se necessário, repita o processo de ablação.

REMOÇÃO E ELIMINAÇÃO

28. Para remover a extremidade de ligação da Guia de pressão, coloque um instrumento de sujeição na extremidade distal 
do Instrumento e retire a Extremidade de Ligação para fora da Garra do Instrumento, trazendo-a cuidadosamente para trás 
num movimento de rotação. 

29. Verifique se a Guia foi retirada do campo cirúrgico antes de finalizar o procedimento cirúrgico. Descarte a Guia após 
a utilização. Siga as disposições regulamentares e os planos de reciclagem locais relativamente à eliminação ou reciclagem 
de componentes do dispositivo.

30. Descarte o ISOLATOR após a utilização. Siga as disposições regulamentares e os planos de reciclagem locais relativamente 
à eliminação ou reciclagem de componentes do dispositivo.

COMO É FORNECIDA

O ISOLATOR e a Guia para Instrumentos são apresentados como instrumentos ESTÉREIS e destinam-se à utilização num único 
paciente.

A esterilização está garantida a menos que a embalagem tenha sido violada ou danificada. Não reesterilize.

DEVOLUÇÃO DO PRODUTO UTILIZADO

Se por qualquer motivo estes produtos tiverem de ser devolvidos à ATRICURE, é necessário incluir o número de autorização 
de devolução de mercadorias (ADM) da ATRICURE, antes do envio. 

Se os produtos tiverem estado em contacto com sangue ou fluidos corporais, deve ser minuciosamente limpo e desinfetado 
antes de ser embalado. Devem ser enviados na embalagem original ou equivalente, para evitar danos durante o transporte 
e estes devem ser devidamente identificados com um número ADM e a natureza de perigo biológico do conteúdo.

Podem ser obtidas instruções de limpeza e informações sobre materiais, incluindo recipientes de envio apropriados, etiquetagem 
adequada e um número ADM junto da ATRICURE, Inc.

 CUIDADO: A instituição de saúde é responsável pela preparação e identificação adequadas dos produtos para expedição.

DECLARAÇÕES DE ISENÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE

Os utilizadores devem assumir a responsabilidade pela aprovação do estado aceitável deste produto antes de este ser utilizado 
e por assegurar que o mesmo apenas é utilizado da forma descrita nestas instruções de utilização, incluindo, entre outros, 
assegurar que o produto não é reutilizado.

Sob nenhuma circunstância a AtriCure, Inc. será responsável por qualquer perda, dano ou despesa incidental, especial ou 
consequente, resultante do uso indevido ou da reutilização deliberada do produto, incluindo qualquer perda, dano ou despesa 
relacionada a lesões pessoais ou danos à propriedade.

DA BRUGSANVISNING DANSK

AtriCure® Isolator®-ablationssystem til kirurgisk brug

BESKRIVELSE

ATRICURE ISOLATOR-ablationssystemet til kirurgisk brug består af ablations- og sensorenheden (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
en ATRICURE ISOLATOR-anordning og en fodkontakt. ISOLATOR-anordningen er et elektrokirurgisk instrument til engangsbrug 
på en patient, som er designet til eksklusiv brug med ASU'en. ISOLATOR-anordningen bruges til ablation af hjertevæv. 
Når ASU'en aktiveres, leveres RF-energi (radiofrekvens) til de lineære elektroder på de isolerede kæber på ISOLATOR-anordningen. 
Operatøren kontrollerer anvendelsen af denne RF-energi ved at trykke på fodkontakten.

Alle ISOLATOR-anordninger er konfigureret som vaskulære klemmer og omfatter klemmekæber af forskellige længder og kurver. 

Der er tre serier af Isolator-klemmer tilgængelige til brug med systemet.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR-klemmen (se Figur 1) omfatter et linjehåndtag med sprøjtetypeaktivering og knapudløsningsmekanisme. 
Nogle ISOLATOR-anordninger har indbygget fastgørelsesspids og relateret Glidepath™-instrumentguide med tape (guiden) som 
ekstraudstyr til anordningen (se figur 1 og figur 2). Guiden er pakket sammen med ISOLATOR-anordninger med fastgørelsesspids.

ISOLATOR Synergy™-klemmer (se Figur 1) omfatter to par modstående dobbelte elektroder, et linjehåndtag med 
sprøjtetypeaktivering og knapudløsningsmekanisme. ISOLATOR Synergy™ kan kun bruges sammen med AtriCure Switch Matrix 
(hhv. ASB3, US og EU).

Der er to serier af GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguide med tape, som kan bruges sammen med ATRICURE ISOLATOR-anordninger. 
GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguiden med tape er et kirurgisk instrument til brug på en enkelt patient, som er designet til at forenkle 
føringen af kirurgiske instrumenter gennem blødvæv under generelle kirurgiske procedurer

Sammenkliksguiden til GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguide med tape (se figur 2) er designet til at forbinde anordninger, der har 
indbygget fastgørelsesspids.

Sammentryksguiden til GLIDEPATH™-instrumentet med tape (se figur 2) er designet til med tape at forbinde instrumenter uden 
indbyggede fastgørelsesspidser. 

BEMÆRK: Se brugsanvisningen til ATRICURE ASU og ASB3 for at få oplysninger, der er specifikke for ASU'en og ASB3'en.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR – ILLUSTRATION OG TERMINOLOGI (FIGUR 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR-LINJESPRØJTEGREBSKLEMMER)

1. Distale kæber 6. Håndtag

2. Proksimale kæber 7. Lukkegreb

3. Fastgørelsesspids* 8. Frigørelsesmekanisme

4. Elektrode 9. Konnektor

5. Kæbebagkant 10. Konnektorjusteringspil

*Kun på anordninger, der er pakket sammen med GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguide med tape

GLIDEPATH-INSTRUMENTGUIDE MED TAPE – ILLUSTRATION OG TERMINOLOGI (FIGUR 2) 

(GUIDE)
1. Lateral flig 3. Instrumentfastgørelsesspids 5. Klart bånd

2. Distal lomme 4. Rød elastisk føring 6. Tilbehørsbånd

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG

Det bipolære (transpolære) ATRICURE-system er beregnet til ablation af hjertevæv under kirurgisk indgreb, herunder isolation af 
pulmonær vene og atrieforbindende læsioner til behandling afatriefibrillation.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Det bipolære (transpolære) system er ikke indiceret til kontraceptiv koagulation af æggelederne.

POTENTIELLE KOMPLIKATIONER

ENHED

Mulige komplikationer i forbindelse med tilvejebringelsen af lineære læsioner i hjertevæv med brug af en anordning af klemmetype 
kan omfatte, men er ikke begrænset til:

• Vævsskæring
• Perioperativ hjerterytmeforstyrrelse (atrial og/eller ventrikulær)
• Postoperative emboliske komplikationer
• Perikardiel effusion eller tamponade
• Skade på de store kar
• Ventilklapskade
• Konduktionsforstyrrelser (SA/AV-node)
• Akut iskæmisk myokardisk hændelse
• Utilsigtede skader på omgivende vævsstrukturer, herunder rifter og punkturer
• Blødning, der kræver indgreb for at reparere.
• Udvidelse af hjerte-lunge-bypass

PROCEDURE

Alvorlige bivirkninger, der kan være forbundet med kirurgiske ablationsprocedurer på hjertet (alenestående eller ledsagende 
anden hjertekirurgi), omfatter: 

• Død,
• For stor blødning forbundet med proceduren (defineret som blødning, der kræver >3 enheder blodprodukter og/eller 

kirurgisk intervention),
• Hjertetamponade (hvis der kræves enten åben drænage eller kateterdrænage),
• Stenose i lungevene,
• Restriktiv (konstriktiv) perikarditis, 
• Endokarditis,
• Myokardieinfarkt (MI) iht. ACC-retningslinjerne,
• Slagtilfælde (der resulterer i permanent neurologisk deficit),
• Transient iskæmisk anfald (TIA),
• Tromboembolisme,
• Diafragmatisk lammelse, 
• Øsofageal fistel i venstre atrium eller øsofageal ruptur,
• Perforering eller ruptur af atrium, 
• Ventrikulær perforering eller ruptur,
• Atelektase,
• Pneumoni,
• Kongestivt hjertesvigt,
• Skade på hjerteklap, 
• Vedvarende pneumothorax (der kræver indgreb), 
• Stor smerte og stort ubehag,
• Infektion i dybt sternumsår,
• Ventrikulær arytmi (v. takykardi eller v. fibrillering),
• Ny sinusnodedysfunktion og
• Lægemiddelreaktion.

 ADVARSLER

• Berør ikke elektroderne på ISOLATOR-anordningen under aktivering af ASU'en. Berøring af ISOLATOR-elektroderne under  
ASU-aktivering kunne føre til elektrisk stød eller forbrænding af operatøren.

• Lad aldrig elektroderne på ISOLATOR-anordningen komme i kontakt med metalklamper eller -klemmer eller med suturer 
under aktivering af ASU'en. Det kan beskadige ISOLATOR-anordningen eller vævet eller føre til ukomplet ablation.

• Brug ikke slibende rensemidler eller elektrokirurgiske spidsrensere til at fjerne debris fra kæberne. Brug af slibende 
rensemidler eller elektrokirurgiske spidsrensere kan beskadige elektroderne og føre til svigt af anordningen. Brug gaze, 
der er vædet i saltvand, til at fjerne debris på elektroderne.

• Ingen del af ISOLATOR-anordningen må nedsænkes i væske, da det kan beskadige anordningen.
• Bær altid passende kirurgihandsker under brug af ATRICURE ISOLATOR-ablationssystemet til kirurgisk brug for at undgå 

farerne for shock/forbrænding.
• Inspicer produktemballagen før åbning for at sikre, at sterilitetsbarrieren ikke er brudt. Hvis sterilitetsbarrieren er brudt, 

må ISOLATOR-anordningen ikke anvendes, da der er risiko for patientinfektion.
• Elektrokirurgi skal bruges med forsigtighed ved tilstedeværelse af interne eller eksterne pacemakere. Interferens, der 

dannes ved brug af elektrokirurgiske anordninger, kan forårsage, at enheder såsom en pacemaker kan overgå til en 
asynkron tilstand eller blokere pacemakeren helt. Kontakt producenten af pacemakeren eller sygehusets kardiologiske 
afdeling for at få flere oplysninger, når brugen af elektrokirurgiske enheder er planlagt hos patienter med pacemakere.

 FORHOLDSREGLER

• Læs alle anvisninger til ATRICURE ISOLATOR-ablationssystemet til kirurgisk brug omhyggeligt før brug af anordningen. 
Manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne kan føre til elektrisk eller termisk personskade og forkert funktion af anordningen. 

• Denne ISOLATOR-anordning må udelukkende anvendes af korrekt uddannet og kvalificeret lægefagligt personale. 
• Brug udelukkende ISOLATOR-anordningen til blødvævsablation. Der kan forekomme variationer af specifikke procedurer 

på grund af den enkelte læges foretrukne teknik og patientens anatomi. 
• Sørg for ikke at tabe eller kaste ISOLATOR-anordningen, da det kan føre til beskadigelse af anordningen. Hvis ISOLATOR-

anordningen tabes, må den ikke anvendes. Udskift med en ny ISOLATOR-anordning. 
• ISOLATOR-anordningen må ikke anvendes i nærheden af brændbare materialer. 
• ISOLATOR-anordningen må ikke resteriliseres eller genbruges. Genbrug kan forårsage patientskade og/eller overførsel af 

infektiøse sygdomme fra én patient til en anden. 
• Hold ISOLATOR-anordningens kæber rene for debris under det kirurgiske indgreb for at undgå tab af effekt. 
• ISOLATOR-anordningen må ikke bruges sammen med en generator fra en anden producent, da det kan forårsage 

beskadigelse af anordningen, hvilket kan føre til patientskade. ISOLATOR-anordningen er kun kompatibel med ATRICURE 
ASU og ASB3. 

• Væv, der er tykkere end 10 mm, må ikke udsættes for ablation ved hjælp af ISOLATOR-anordningen. I forbindelse med væv, 
der er tykkere end 10 mm, vil der muligvis ikke kunne udføres fuld ablation.

• Brug ikke ISOLATOR-anordningen til koagulation eller ablation af vener eller arterier. 
• Inspicer området mellem kæberne på ISOLATOR-anordningen for fremmedlegemer før aktivering af ASU'en eller ASB3'en. 

Fremmedlegemer, der sidder fast i kæberne, vil påvirke ablationen negativt. 
• Indfør ikke for meget væv i kæbebagkanten, da det kan føre til ringe ablation ved kæbebagkanten. 
• Udfør ikke ablation af blodansamlinger eller andre væsker, da det kan forlænge ablationstiden. Brugere skal suge 

overskydende væsker væk fra kæberne før ablation. 
• Forsøg ikke at bruge en ISOLATOR-anordning, der har nået dens udløbsfrist. ISOLATOR-anordningen har en levetid på 8 timer, 

som spores af ASU'en. ISOLATOR-anordningen vil ikke længere fungere efter 8 timers brug, og ASU'en viser en meddelelse, 
der angiver, at ISOLATOR-anordningen skal udskiftes.

• ISOLATOR-anordningen må ikke bruges, hvis der ses tegn på beskadiget ledningsisolation ved inspektion af området 
omkring kæbebagkanten, da det kan påvirke ablationseffektiviteten negativt.

• Når ASU'en (RF-generator) og håndstykket anvendes på en patient samtidig med fysiologisk overvågningsudstyr, skal 
du sørge for, at overvågningselektroderne er placeret så langt som muligt fra de kirurgiske elektroder. Sørg for at placere 
håndstykkekablerne, så de ikke kommer i kontakt med patienten eller de andre ledninger.

• Nåleovervågningselektroder bør ikke anvendes under anvendelse af ASU'en (RF-generator) og håndstykket.
• Overvågningssystemer, der omfatter strømbegrænsende enheder med høj frekvens, anbefales til anvendelse med 

ASU'en (RF-generator) og håndstykket.
• Når ASU'en (RF-generator) er aktiveret sammen med håndstykket, kan de ledede og udstrålede elektriske felter forstyrre 

andet elektrisk medicinsk udstyr. Se brugsanvisningen til ASU'en for at få flere oplysninger om potentiel elektromagnetisk 
eller anden interferens og rådgivning vedrørende undgåelse af sådan interferens.

BRUGSANVISNING

FORBEREDELSE

1. Undersøg instrumenternes emballage for at sikre, at produktets sterilitet ikke er blevet kompromitteret. Tag de steriliserede 
instrumenter ud af pakken med brug af steril teknik. 

2. Med forbindelsesklemmens justeringspil i klokken 12-position skubbes konnektoren ind i den passende ISOLATOR-bøsning 
på forsiden af ASU'en eller ASB3'en. Hver ISOLATOR-anordning har en unik bøsning på ASB3. Se ASB3-pakkeindlægget for 
at sikre korrekte tilslutninger til ASB3 og dermed anordningens effektivitet. Kontrollér, at forbindelserne mellem ISOLATOR-
anordningen og ASU'en eller ASB3'en er sikre. Hvis forbindelserne sidder løst, må ISOLATOR-anordningen ikke anvendes. 
Inspicer kablet, og brug ikke ISOLATOR-anordningen, hvis kablet er flosset, eller isoleringen er beskadiget.

Indsæt med konnektorjusteringspil 
ved kl. 12-position.

3. Hvis ISOLATOR-anordningen skal bruges med en medfølgende GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguide (indbygget guide – Figur 2), 
skal du gå til trin 4. Hvis ISOLATOR-anordningen ikke skal bruges med instrumentguiden, skal du gå til trin 20.

POSITIONERING AF GLIDEPATH™-GUIDEN MED TAPE (SE FIGUR 3)

4. Guiden kan bruges sammen med kommercielt tilgængelige generelle værktøjer til dissektion eller kirurgiske klemmer 
(ekstra værktøjer) til at skabe og opretholde et dissektionsplan, der forenkler placeringen af ISOLATOR-klemmen omkring 
strukturer i henhold til almindelig kirurgisk teknik. 

5. Undersøg guidepakken for at sikre, at produktets sterilitet ikke er blevet kompromitteret. Tag guiden ud af pakken med 
brug af steril teknik. 

6. Fastgør den proksimale ende af guiden til den sterile afdækning i nærheden af det kirurgiske indgrebssted. 

7. Indfør den distale ende af ekstraværktøjet helt i den distale lomme af den klare bånddel af guiden.

8. Bevar fastgørelsen af den distale del af guiden til ekstraværktøjet under positionering af guiden. 

Bemærk: Hvis brugeren ønsker det, kan guiden påføres smøring. 

9. Når den ønskede placering af guiden er opnået, skal du bruge en gribeanordning til at gribe fat i én af de laterale flige 
(figur 2) på guiden og fjerne guiden fra ekstraværktøjet. Fastgør den distale ende af guiden eksternt i nærheden af det 
kirurgiske indgrebssted.

Bemærk: Hvis der bruges et leddelt dissektionsværktøj, kan udretning af værktøjets led gøre det lettere at fjerne guiden. 

10. Hvis det ønskes, kan guiden bruges til tilbagetrækning af blødvæv eller til at indføre flere instrumenter gennem det 
tidligere etablerede positioneringsplan.

11. Hvis guiden omfatter en sammenkliksfunktion, skal du se trin 13-14 i forbindelse med instrumentudskiftning.

12. Hvis guiden omfatter en sammentrykningsfunktion, skal du se trin 15-19 i forbindelse med instrumentudskiftning. 

INSTRUMENTUDSKIFTNING (SAMMENKLIKSGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

13. Før guiden fastgøres til ISOLATOR-anordningen, skal klemmen, der holder den proksimale ende af føringen fast i den sterile 
afdækning, løsnes.

14. Mens du holder guiden, som vist i illustrationen nedenfor, skal du føre instrumentfastgørelsesstiften (figur 2) ind i ISOLATOR-
fastgørelsesspidsen (figur 1). Når guiden er forbundet, må du ikke forsøge at fjerne den ved at trække hårdt i guiden.

INSTRUMENTUDSKIFTNING (SAMMENTRYKSGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

15. Hvis du bruger en AtriCure-sammentryksinstrumentguide, skal du slutte guiden til den distale spids af ISOLATOR-anordningen 
i henhold til almindelig kirurgisk teknik. 

16. Brug guiden til at forenkle placeringen af ISOLATOR-anordningen i det tidligere etablerede positioneringsplan. 

17. Tag forsigtigt guiden ud af de distale kæber efter placering af ISOLATOR-anordningen. 

BEMÆRK: Sammentryksguiden skal fjernes før ablation. (Se trin 28)

BEMÆRK: Tilbehørsbåndet gør det muligt for kirurgen at etablere et dissektionsplan i én retning (under eller over) og manøvrere 
tapen og føringen gennem dissektionsplanet, så der kan bruges et instrument (klemme) fra den modsatte retning. 

18. Hvis det er nødvendigt at vende retningen af placeringen af anordningen, er tilbehørsbåndet fastgjort til den distale lomme 
på den primære overførselstape. 

19. Efter etablering af dissektionsplanet skal du trække i den distale ende af den primære tape, mens du yder modtræk på den 
proksimale ende af tilbehørsbåndet, så føringen trækkes gennem dissektionsplanet.

ABLATION

BEMÆRK: Der anbefales et minimalt vævsindsnit på 12 mm til indføring af ISOLATOR-anordningen. 

20. Placer det væv, der skal behandles, mellem de distale og proksimale kæber. 

21. Klem om lukkegrebet for at lukke kæberne. Sørg for, at der ikke strækker sig noget målvæv ud over indikatorlinjen på enten 
de distale eller proksimale kæber eller ind i kæbebagkanten. 

22. Aktivér ASU'en ved at trykke på fodkontakten.  
Når ASU'en er aktiveret, afgiver den en hørbar tone, der angiver, at strømmen flyder mellem ISOLATOR-anordningens kæber.  
Når den kontinuerlige tone skifter til intermitterende, skal du slippe fodkontakten.

23. ATRICURE ISOLATOR-ablationssystemet til kirurgisk brug måler vævsimpedansen og temperaturen i hele ablationscyklussen 
og bruger disse oplysninger til at kontrollere påføringen af energi på vævet. Den mængde energi, der leveres til vævet, 
styres fuldt ud af vævsimpedansen. Systemet bestemmer den mindste energioverførsel, der kræves for at skabe en 
transmural (fyld tykkelse) læsion ud fra vævsimpedans og overfører kun denne mængde energi til vævet. Energioverførslen 
skifter gennem hele ablationscyklussen i takt med, at vævsimpedansen skifter. Læsionen kan ses som en hvid farvning af 
vævet. Anordningen er designet, så læsioner ikke spredes ud over kæbebredden.

Bemærk: Nogle ISOLATOR-anordninger omfatter en temperaturprobe, der måler overfladetemperaturen af det væv, der skal 
udføres ablation på, 1,3 mm lateralt for elektroden inden i den isolerede kæbe. Der afgives en hørbar tone, når vævstemperaturen 
når 70 °C, og systemet afbryder automatisk energioverførslen, når vævstemperaturen når 75 °C. Alle klemmerne, med og uden 
temperaturprobe, er blevet designet til at opretholde en temperatur på mindre end 50 °C uden for området med klemmerne.

24. Kæberne åbnes ved at trykke på udløsningsmekanismen og langsomt slippe lukkegrebet. Tillad ikke, at kæberne springer 
tilbage. Vær opmærksom på evt. omgivende væv, der kunne blive skadet, når kæberne åbnes.

25. Inspicer det kirurgiske område for at sikre tilstrækkelig ablation.

26. Mellem ablationer skal du tørre kæberne rene med en saltvandsvædet gadepude. Vigtigt: Der opnås optimal effektivitet 
ved at holde ISOLATOR-elektroderne fri for koagel. Sådan sikres, at elektroderne er fri for koagel: 
Brug en saltvandsvædet gazepude til at rengøre elektroderne efter hver ablation. Hvis der findes koagel, er det meget 
lettere at fjerne inden for de første flere sekunder efter ablation. Inden for en kort periode vil koagelet tørre ud og blive 
sværere at fjerne. 
Kontrollér begge elektroder før hver ablation for at sikre, at gulddelen af elektroden er synlig, og at koagel er fjernet. 
Hvis ISOLATOR-anordningen står stille mellem ablationer, skal du klemme kæberne fast på en saltvandsvædet gazepude for 
at forhindre, at evt. koagel på elektroderne tørrer ind.

27. Gentag ablationsprocessen efter behov.

AFTAGNING OG BORTSKAFFELSE

28. Sammentrykningens fastgørelsesspids fjernes fra instrumentet ved at placere et gribeinstrument ved den distale ende af 
instrumentet og forsigtigt føre fastgørelsesspidsen tilbage væk fra instrumentkæberne med en drejende bevægelse. 

29. Sørg for, at guiden fjernes fra det kirurgiske felt før gennemførelse af den kirurgiske procedure. Bortskaf guiden efter 
brug. Udstyrets komponenter skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med alle lokale regler og bestemmelser vedrørende 
bortskaffelse og genbrug.

30. Bortskaf ISOLATOR-anordningen efter brug. Udstyrets komponenter skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med alle lokale 
regler og bestemmelser vedrørende bortskaffelse og genbrug.

LEVERINGSTILSTAND

ISOLATOR-anordningen og instrumentguiden leveres som et STERILE instrumenter og er udelukkende til brug på enkelt patient.

Steriliteten er garanteret, medmindre pakken har været åbnet eller er blevet beskadiget. Må ikke resteriliseres.

RETURNERING AF BRUGTE PRODUKTER

Hvis disse produkter af den ene eller anden årsag skal returneres til ATRICURE, kræves et RGA-nummer (return goods authorization) 
fra ATRICURE inden forsendelse. 

Hvis produkterne har været i kontakt med blod eller kropsvæsker, skal de rengøres og desinficeres grundigt inden emballering. 
De skal sendes enten i den originale æske eller en tilsvarende æske for at forhindre beskadigelse under forsendelsen. De skal 
desuden mærkes korrekt med et RGA-nummer og en angivelse af, at forsendelsens indhold skal betragtes som biologisk farligt.

Vejledning i rengøring og materialer, herunder passende forsendelsesbeholdere, korrekt mærkning og et RGA-nummer, 
kan rekvireres fra ATRICURE, Inc.

 FORSIGTIG: Det er sundhedsinstitutionens ansvar at klargøre og identificere produkterne behørigt til forsendelse.

ERKLÆRINGER OM ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE

Det er brugerens ansvar at godkende den acceptable tilstand af dette produkt, før det anvendes, og at sikre, at produktet 
udelukkende anvendes på den måde, der er beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning, herunder, men ikke begrænset hertil, at sikre, 
at produktet ikke genanvendes.

AtriCure, Inc. påtager sig under ingen omstændigheder ansvaret for nogen tilfældige tab, særlige tab eller følgetab, skader eller 
udgifter, som er resultatet af forsætlig misbrug eller genbrug af dette produkt, herunder tab, skader eller udgifter relateret til 
personskade eller tingskade.

SV INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING SVENSKA

AtriCure® Isolator® kirurgiska ablationssystem

BESKRIVNING

Det kirurgiska ablationsystemet ATRICURE ISOLATOR består av en ablations- och avkänningsenhet (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
en ATRICURE ISOLATOR-enhet och en fotpedal. ISOLATORN är ett elektrokirurgiskt instrument för engångsbruk, avsett för 
användning endast med ASU. ISOLATORN används för ablation av hjärtvävnad. När den är aktiverad, levererar ASU radiofrekvent 
(RF) energi till de linjära elektroderna på ISOLATORNS isolerade käftar. Operatören kontrollerar tillämpningen av denna RF-energi 
genom att trycka på fotpedalen.

Alla ISOLATOR-enheter är konfigurerade som vaskulära klämmor och har spännbackar av olika längder och krökningar. 

Det finns tre familjer av ISOLATOR-klämmor tillgängliga för användning med systemet.

ATRICURE ISOLATORN:s (se figur 1) klämmor har ett in-line handtag med aktivering av spruttyp och knappfrigöringsmekanismer. 
Vissa Isolatorenheter har en integrerad fästspets och tillhörande Glidepath™ tejpinstrumentguide (guide) som enhetsalternativ 
(se figur 1 och figur 2). Guiden är förpackad med ISOLATOR-enheter som har fästspetsen.

ISOLATOR Synergy™ (se figur 1)- klämmor har två par motsatta dubbla elektroder, ett in-line handtag med aktivering av spruttyp 
och knappfrigörningsmekanismer. ISOLATOR Synergy™ kräver användning av AtriCure switch Matrix (ASB3, US respektive EU)

Det finns två familjer av GLIDEPATH™ tejpinstrumentguider för användning med ATRICURE ISOLATOR enheter. GLIDEPATH™ 
tejpinstrumentguide är en löstagbar, kirurgisk enhet för engångsbruk, utformad för att underlätta vägledning av kirurgiska 
instrument genom mjuk vävnad under allmänna kirurgiska ingrepp.

Snäppguiden i GLIDEPATH™ Tape-instrumentet (se figur 2) är utformad för att passa enheter som har den integrerade 
tillbehörsspetsen.

GLIDEPATH™ tejpinstrumentets tryckguide (se figur 2) är utformad för att passa instrument utan integrerade tillbehörsspetsar. 

OBS! Se ATRICURE ASU och ASB3:s instruktioner för användning för information som är specifika för ASU och ASB3.

ILLUSTRATION AV ATRICURE ISOLATOR OCH NOMENKLATUR (FIGUR 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR INLINE SPRUTA GRIPKLÄMMOR)

1. Distal käke 6. Handtag

2. Proximal käke 7. Spak för stängning

3. Fästspets* 8. Frikopplingsmekanism

4. Elektrod 9. Kontakt

5. Käkhäl 10. Justeringspil för kontakt

*Endast på enheter förpackade med GLIDEPATH™ Instrument guide för band

GLIDEPATH TEJPINSTRUMENTGUIDE - ILLUSTRATION OCH NOMENKLATUR (FIGUR 2) 

(GUIDE)
1. Lateral flik 3. Instrument infästningsspets 5. Rensa menyfliksområdet

2. Distal ficka 4. Röd elastisk ledare 6. Tillbehörsband

INDIKATION FÖR ANVÄNDNING

ATRICURE Bipolar (Transpolar) System är indicerat för ablation av hjärtvävnad under kirurgi inklusive pulmonell venisolering och 
atriala anslutande skador för behandling av förmaksflimmer.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

Det bipolära (transpolära) systemet är inte indicerat för preventiv koagulering av äggledarna.

POTENTIELLA KOMPLIKATIONER

ENHET

Möjliga komplikationer i samband med skapandet av linjära lesioner i hjärtvävnad med hjälp av en enhet av kläm-typ kan 
inkludera men inte begränsas till:

• Vävnadsskärning
• Perioperativ störning av hjärtrytm (förmaks-och/eller ventrikulär)
• Postoperativa emboliska komplikationer
• Stroke eller tamponad
• Skador på de stora kärlen
• Skador på valvklaff
• Ledningsstörningar (SA/AV-nod)
• Akut ischemisk hjärtinfarkt
• Skada på oavsiktliga omgivande vävnadsstrukturer, inklusive rivskador och punkteringar
• Blödning som kräver ingrepp för att reparera
• Utvidgning av hjärt-bypass

PROCEDUR

Allvarliga biverkningar som kan associeras med kirurgiska ablations procedurer på hjärtat (fristående eller samtidig behandling 
med annan hjärtkirurgi), inkluderar: 

• Dödsfall,
• Kraftig blödning i samband med ingreppet (definierad som blödning som kräver > 3 enheter blodprodukter och/eller 

kirurgiska ingrepp),
• Hjärttamponad (om antingen öppen eller kateterdränering krävs),
• Pulmonell venstenos,
• Restriktiv (konstriktiv) perikardit, 
• Endokardit,
• Hjärtinfarkt (MI) enligt ACC-riktlinjer,
• Stroke (resulterande i permanenta neurologiska underskott),
• Övergående ischemisk attack (TIA),
• Tromboembolism,
• Diafragmabråparalys, 
• Esophageal-LA fistula eller esofagusruptur,
• Förmaksflimmer eller ruptur, 
• Ventrikulär perforation eller ruptur,
• Atelektas,
• Lunginflammation,
• Kronisk hjärtinsvikt,
• Skador på hjärtklaffen, 
• Ihållande pneumothorax (kräver ingrepp), 
• Överdriven smärta och obehag,
• Djup spinal sårinfektion,
• Ventrikulär arytmi (V. takykardi eller V. förmaksflimmer),
• Ny dysfunktion i sinus-noden, och
• Läkemedelsreaktion.

 VARNINGAR:

• Vidrör inte ISOLATORNS elektroder när du aktiverar ASU. Att vidröra ISOLATOR-elektroderna under ASU-aktiveringen kan 
resultera i en elektrisk stöt eller brännskador på operatören.

• Vidrör inte elektroderna på ISOLATORN till metallhäftklamrar eller klämmor, eller på suturer medan du aktiverar ASU. 
Detta kan skada ISOLATORN eller vävnaden eller resultera i ofullständig ablation.

• Använd inte slipmedel eller elektrokirurgiska spetsrengöringsmedel för att rengöra käftarna från skräp. Användning av 
slipmedel eller elektrokirurgiska rengöringsmedel kan skada elektroderna och resultera i fel på enheten. Använd saltdränkt 

gasväv för att rengöra elektroderna från skräp.
• Sänk inte ned någon del av ISOLATORN i vätskor eftersom detta kan skada enheten.
• Använd alltid lämpliga operationshandskar när du använder det kirurgiska ablationssystemet ATRICURE ISOLATOR för att 

undvika stötar/brännskador.
• Inspektera produktens förpackning före öppnandet för att säkerställa att den sterila barriären inte bryts. Om den sterila 

barriären bryts, använd inte ISOLATORN för att undvika risken för patientinfektion.
• Elektrokirurgi bör användas med försiktighet i närvaro av interna eller externa pacemakers. Interferens vid användning 

av elektrokirurgiska anordningar kan orsaka att enheter som en pacemaker ingår ett asynkront läge eller kan blockera 
pacemakern helt. Kontakta pacemakers tillverkare eller kliniken för kardiologi för ytterligare information när användning 
av elektrokirurgiska apparater planeras hos patienter med hjärtpacemakers.

 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

• Läs noga igenom alla instruktioner för det kirurgiska ablationssystemet ATRICURE ISOLATOR innan du använder enheten. 
Underlåtenhet att korrekt följa instruktionerna kan leda till elektriska eller termiska skador och kan resultera i felaktig 
funktion av enheten. 

• Användning av ISOLATORN bör begränsas till korrekt utbildad och kvalificerad medicinsk personal. 
• Använd endast ISOLATOR för ablation av mjuk vävnad. Variationer i specifika procedurer kan förekomma på grund av 

individuella läkartekniker och patientens anatomi. 
• Tappa inte eller kasta ISOLATORN eftersom det kan skada enheten. Om ISOLATORN tappas får den inte användas. 

Ersätt med en ny ISOLATOR. 
• Använd inte ISOLATORN i närvaro av brandfarliga material. 
• Återsterilisera eller återanvänd inte ISOLATORN. Återanvändning kan orsaka patientskador och/eller spridning av 

smittsamma sjukdomar från en patient till en annan. 
• Håll ISOLATORNS käftar rena från skräp under operationen för att undvika strömavbrott. 
• Använd inte ISOLATORN med en annan tillverkares generator för att undvika skador på enheten, vilket kan resultera 

i patientskada. ISOLATORN är endast kompatibel med ATRICURE ASU och ASB3. 
• Ablera inte vävnad som är tjockare än 10 mm ISOLATORN. Vävnader som är tjockare än 10 mm får inte vara helt ablerade.
• Använd inte ISOLATORN för koagulering eller ablation av vener eller artärer. 
• Inspektera området mellan ISOLATORNS käftar för främmande föremål innan du aktiverar ASU eller ASB3. Främmande 

materia som fångas mellan käftarna kommer att påverka ablationen negativt. 
• Stick inte in överdriven vävnad i käkhälen eftersom det kan resultera i dålig ablation vid käkhälen. 
• Ablera inte i blod eller andra vätskor eftersom detta kan förlänga ablationstiden. Användare bör suga överflödig vätska bort 

från käkarna före ablation. 
• Försök inte att använda en ISOLATOR som har nått sin tidsgräns. ISOLATORN har en 8 timmars nyttjandetid som spåras av 

ASU. ISOLATORN kommer inte längre att fungera efter 8 timmars användning och ASU kommer att visa ett meddelande som 
indikerar att ISOLATORN måste bytas ut.

• Använd inte ISOLATORN om tecken på skadad trådisolering observeras vid inspektion av området runt käkhälen eftersom 
det kan påverka ablationens prestanda negativt.

• När ASU (RF-generatorn) och handstycket används på en patient samtidigt med fysiologisk övervakningsutrustning, se till 
att övervakningselektroderna placeras så långt som möjligt från de kirurgiska elektroderna. Var noga med att placera 
handstyckets kablar så att de inte kommer i kontakt med patienten eller de andra ledningarna.

• Nålövervakningselektroder rekommenderas inte för användning vid drift av ASU (RF-generator) och handstycke.
• Övervakningssystem som innehåller högfrekventa strömbegränsande enheter rekommenderas för användning med ASU 

(RF-generator) och handstycke.
• När ASU (RF-generatorn) aktiveras tillsammans med handstycket kan de utförda och utstrålade elektriska fälten störa 

annan elektrisk medicinsk utrustning. Hänvisa till ASU IFU för mer information om potentiell elektromagnetisk eller annan 
störning, och råd om hur sådana störningar undviks.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING

KONFIGURATION

1. Undersök enheternas förpackning för att säkerställa att produktens sterilitet har inte brutits. Ta bort steriliserade 
instrument ur förpackningen med standardmässig steril teknik. 

2. Med kopplingen pilsymbol i läget klockan 12, tryck in kontakten i lämpligt ISOLATOR-kärl på framsidan av ASU eller ASB3. 
Varje ISOLATOR har ett unikt kärl på ASB3. För att säkerställa enhetens prestanda, kontrollera korrekta anslutningar till 
ASB3 genom att konsultera bipacksedeln för ASB3. Kontrollera att anslutningarna mellan ISOLATORN och ASU eller ASB3 är 
säkra. Om anslutningarna är lösa, ska ISOLATORN inte användas. Inspektera kabeln och använd inte ISOLATORN om kabeln 
är sliten eller om isoleringen är skadad.

Infoga med kopplingspilen 
vid läget klockan 12

3. Om ISOLATORN ska användas med en medföljande GLIDEPATH™ instrumentguide (integrerad guide - figur 2), gå till steg 4. 
Om ISOLATORN inte ska användas med instrumentguiden går du till steg 20.

PLACERING AV GLIDEPATH™ TAPE GUIDE (SE FIGUR 3)

4. Guiden kan användas med kommersiellt tillgängliga allmänna kirurgiska spännverktyg (extra verktyg) för att skapa och 
upprätthålla en dissekeringsplan som underlättar placeringen av ISOLATOR-klämman runt strukturerna per standardmässig 
kirurgisk teknik. 

5. Granska guidepaketet för att säkerställa att produktens sterilitet inte har brutits. Ta bort guiden från förpackningen per 
standardmässig steril teknik. 

6. Fäst den proximala änden av ledaren på den sterila guiden nära operationsstället. 

7. Sätt in den distala änden av hjälpverktyget helt i den distala fickan på guidens genomskinliga banddel.

8. Underhåll fastsättning av den distala delen av guiden till hjälpverktyget under placeringen av guiden. 

OBS! Smörjning kan appliceras på guiden efter användarens gottfinnande. 

9. När den önskade placeringen av guiden uppnås, använd en gripenhet för att greppa en av de laterala flikarna (figur 2) 
på guiden och ta bort guiden från hjälpverktyget. Utför en extern säkring av den distala änden av guiden nära 
operationsområdet.

OBS! Om ett artikulerande dissekeringsverktyg används kan en avartikulering av enheten underlätta avlägsnande av guiden. 

10. Om så önskas, kan guiden användas för återdragning av mjuk vävnad eller för att införa ytterligare instrument genom det 
tidigare skapade positioneringsplanet.

11. Om guiden innehåller en snäppfunktion, se steg 13-14 för instrumentutbyte.

12. Om guiden innehåller en tryckfunktion, se steg 15-19 för instrumentutbyte. 

INSTRUMENTUTBYTE (SNÄPPGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

13. Innan du monterar guiden på ISOLATOR, ska du ta bort klämman från ledarens proximala ände från den sterila draperingen.

14. Håll i guiden enligt bilden nedan och infoga instrumentets fäststift (figur 2) i den bifogade ISOLATORSPETSEN (figur 1). 
När guiden är ansluten, ska du inte använda våld när du lossar guiden genom att dra i den.

INSTRUMENTUTBYTE (TRYCKGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

15. Om du använder en AtriCure instrument tryckguide, fäst guiden vid den distala spetsen av ISOLATORN enligt 
standardmässig kirurgisk teknik. 

16. Använd guiden för att underlätta placeringen av ISOLATORN i det tidigare skapade positioneringsplanet. 

17. Ta försiktigt bort guiden från den distala käken efter placeringen av ISOLATORN. 

OBS! Tryckguiden ska avlägsnas före ablation. (Se steg 28)

OBS! Tillbehörsbandet gör det möjligt för kirurgen att skapa ett dissektionsplan i en riktning (undre eller övre) och manövrera 
band och ledare genom dissekeringsplanet så att ett instrument (klämma) kan användas från motsatt riktning. 

18. Om det krävs för att vända enhetens placeringsrikting, är tillbehörsbandet anslutet till distala fickan på den primära 
överföringstejpen. 

19. Efter skapandet av dissektionsplanet, dra i den distala änden av den primära tejpen samtidigt som du tillhandahåller 
en motdragning på den proximala änden av tillbehörsbandet, så att ledaren dras genom dissektionsplanet.

ABLATION

OBS! Ett minsta vävnadssnitt på 12 mm rekommenderas för insättande av ISOLATORN. 

20. Placera den riktade vävnaden mellan de distala och proximala käftarna. 

21. Kläm på stängningsspaken för att stänga käftarna. Se till att ingen målvävnad sträcker sig bortom indikatorlinjen på 
antingen de distala eller proximala käftarna eller i käkhälen. 

22. Aktivera ASU genom att trycka ned fotpedalen.  
När ASU är aktiverad, kommer ASU att avge en ljudsignal som indikerar att strömmen flyter mellan ISOLATORNs käkar.  
När den kontinuerliga tonen växlar till intermittent, släpps fotpedalen.

23. Den kirurgiska ablationssystemet ATRICURE ISOLATOR mäter vävnadens impedans och temperatur under hela ablationscykeln 
och använder denna information för att kontrollera tillförsel av energi på vävnaden. Mängden energi som levereras till 
vävnaden drivs enbart av vävnadens impedans. Systemet fastställer den lägsta energileverans som krävs för att skapa 
en transmural (full tjocklek) lesion baserat på vävnadens impedans och levererar endast den mängden energi till vävnaden. 
Energileveransförändringar i hela ablationscykeln när vävnadsimpedansen ändras. Lesionen är synlig som en vit färgning 
av vävnaden. Apparaten är konstruerad så att skadorna inte sprids bortom käkbredden.

OBS! Vissa ISOLATOR-enheter inkluderar en temperatursond som mäter yttemperaturen på vävnaden som är skärs 1,3 mm 
i sidled från elektroden inom den isolerade käken. En ljudsignal ljuder när vävnadstemperaturen når 70°C och systemet 
automatiskt stänger av energileveransen när vävnadstemperaturen når 75°C. Alla klämmor, med och utan en temperatursond, 
har utformats för att hålla en temperatur på mindre än 50°C utanför den fastspända regionen.

24. För att öppna käftarna, tryck på frigörningsmekanismen och släpp långsamt stängningsspaken. Låt inte käftarna fjädra 
tillbaka. Var medveten om eventuella omgivande vävnader som kan skadas när käftarna öppnas.

25. Inspektera det kirurgiska området för att säkerställa adekvat ablation.

26. Mellan ablationer, torka käftarna rena med en saltlösningsindränkt kompress. Viktigt: För optimal prestanda, håll 
ISOLATOR-elektroderna fria från koagluat. För att säkerställa att elektroderna är fria från koagulat: 
Använd saltlösningsindränkt gasväv för att rengöra elektroderna efter varje ablation. Vid förekomst av koagulat, är det 
mycket lättare att ta bort inom de första sekunderna efter ablation. Koagulatet kan torka på kort tid, vilket gör avlägsnande 
av koagulat svårare. 
Kontrollera båda elektroderna före varje ablation för att säkerställa att elektrodens guld är synligt och koagulum avlägsnas 
Om ISOLATOR är inaktiv mellan ablationer, kläm fast käftarna på saltlösningsdränkt gasväv för att förhindra att koagulering 
på elektroderna torkar.

27. Upprepa ablationsprocessen vid behov.

AVLÄGSNANDE OCH BORTSKAFFANDE

28. För att ta bort tryckguidens tillbehörsspets från instrumentet, placera ett greppinstrument vid den distala änden av 
instrumentet och dra försiktigt tillbaka instrumentets tillbehörsspets från instrumentkäken med hjälp av en roterande rörelse. 

29. Se till att guiden avlägsnas från operationsområdet före slutförandet av det kirurgiska ingreppet. Kassera guiden 
efter användning. Följ lokala styrande förordningar och återvinningsplaner för bortskaffande eller återvinning av 
enhetskomponenter.

30. Kassera ISOLATORN efter användning. Följ lokala styrande förordningar och återvinningsplaner för bortskaffande eller 
återvinning av enhetskomponenter.

LEVERANS

ISOLATORN och instrumentguiden levereras som STERILA instrument och är endast avsedda för engångsbruk.

Sterilitet garanteras om inte förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad. Omsterilisera inte.

RETUR AV ANVÄND PRODUKT

Om denna produkt av någon anledning måste återlämnas till ATRICURE, måste ett RGA-nummer för godkännande av returgods 
erhållas från ATRICURE, före leverans. 

Om produkterna har varit i kontakt med blod eller kroppsvätskor, måste de rengöras grundligt och desinficeras före packning. 
De ska transporteras antingen i originalförpackningen eller i en motsvarande kartong för att förhindra skador under transporten 
och den bör vara korrekt märkt med ett RGA-nummer och en indikation på den biologiskt farliga karaktären hos försändelsens 
innehåll.

Instruktioner för rengöring och material, inklusive lämpliga transportbehållare, korrekt märkning och ett RGA-nummer kan 
erhållas från ATRICURE, Inc.

 VARNING: Det åligger hälso-och sjukvårdsinstitutionen att på ett adekvat sätt förbereda och identifiera produkten för 
transport.

DEKLARATION OM ANSVARSFRISKRIVNING

Användaren tar på sig ansvaret för att godkänna produktens godtagbara tillstånd innan det används och för att säkerställa att 
produkten endast används på det sätt som beskrivs i dessa bruksanvisning, inklusive men inte begränsat till att säkerställa att 
produkten inte återanvändas.

Under inga omständigheter kommer AtriCure, Inc. att ansvara för eventuell tillfällig, särskild eller följdskada, skada eller kostnad 
som är resultatet av avsiktligt missbruk av denna produkt, inklusive förlust, skada eller kostnad som är relaterad till personskada 
eller skada på egendom.

FI KÄYTTÖOHJEET SUOMI

AtriCure® Isolator® Kirurginen ablaatiojärjestelmä

KUVAUS

ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurginen ablaatiojärjestelmä koostuu ablaatio- ja tunnistusyksiköstä (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), ATRICURE 
ISOLATOR -laitteesta ja jalkakytkimestä. ISOLATOR on yhden potilaan käyttöön tarkoitettu sähkökirurginen instrumentti, joka on 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain ASU-laitteen kanssa. ISOLATOR-laitetta käytetään sydänkudoksen ablaatioon. Aktivoituna ASU 
lähettää radiotaajuusenergiaa (RF) ISOLATOR-laitteen eristettyjen leukojen lineaarielektrodeille. Käyttäjä ohjaa RF-energian 
antoa painamalla jalkakytkintä.

Kaikki ISOLATOR-laitteet on konfiguroitu verisuonipuristimiksi ja niissä on eripituiset ja kaarevat kiinnitysleuat. 

Järjestelmään on saatavissa kolme ISOLATOR-puristimien tuoteperhettä.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR (katso kuva 1) -puristimissa on sisäinen kahva ruiskutyyppisellä aktivoinnilla ja mekanismien 
vapautuspainike. Joissakin ISOLATOR-laitteissa on kiinteä kiinnityskärki ja laitevaihtoehtona siihen liittyvä Glidepath™ 
instrumenttien kuljetinnauha (kuljetin) (katso kuva 1 ja kuva 2). Kuljetin toimitetaan kiinnityskärjellä varustettujen ISOLATOR-
laitteiden mukana.

ISOLATOR Synergy™ (katso kuva 1) -puristimissa on kaksi paria vastakkaisia kaksoiselektrodeja, sisäinen kahva ruiskutyyppisellä 
aktivoinnilla ja painikkeen vapautusmekanismit. ISOLATOR Synergy™ -laitteen ohella on käytettävä AtriCure-kytkentälaitetta 
(ASB3, vastaavat US- ja EU-mallit).

ATRICURE ISOLATOR -laitteille on saatavissa kaksi GLIDEPATH™ instrumenttien kuljetinnauhaperhettä. GLIDEPATH™ 
instrumenttien kuljetinnauha on yhden potilaan käyttöön tarkoitettu kirurginen laite, joka on suunniteltu helpottamaan 
kirurgisten instrumenttien vientiä pehmytkudoksen läpi yleisten kirurgisten toimenpiteiden aikana.

Napsautettava GLIDEPATH™ instrumenttien kuljetinnauha (katso kuva 2) on suunniteltu laitteisiin, joissa on integroitu kiinnityskärki.

Painettava GLIDEPATH™ instrumenttien kuljetinnauha (katso kuva 2) on tarkoitettu instrumenteille, joissa ei ole integroitua 
kiinnityskärkeä. 

HUOMAUTUS: katso ASU- ja ASB3-laitteita koskevat tiedot ATRICURE ASU- ja ASB3-käyttöohjeesta.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR KUVA JA NIMIKKEISTÖ (KUVA 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR SISÄISET RUISKUN TARTUNTAPURISTIMET)

1. Distaalinen leuka 6. Kahva

2. Proksimaalinen leuka 7. Sulkukahva

3. Kiinnityskärki* 8. Vapautusmekanismi

4. Elektrodi 9. Liitin

5. Leuan kanta 10. Liittimen kohdistusnuoli

*Vain laitteissa, jotka on pakattu GLIDEPATH™ instrumenttien kuljetinnauhan kanssa

GLIDEPATH INSTRUMENTTIEN KULJETINNAUHAN KUVA JA NIMIKKEISTÖ (KUVA 2) 

(KULJETIN)
1. Sivukieleke 3. Instrumentin kiinnityskärki 5. Läpinäkyvä nauha

2. Distaalinen tasku 4. Punainen elastinen johtava osio 6. Lisälaitenauha

KÄYTTÖAIHE

ATRICURE bipolaarinen (transpolaarinen) järjestelmä on tarkoitettu sydänkudoksen ablaatioon leikkauksen aikana, mukaan 
lukien keuhkoverisuonien eristäminen ja eteisiä yhdistävät leesiot eteisvärinän hoitoon.

VASTA-AIHEET

Bipolaarista (transpolaarista) järjestelmää ei ole tarkoitettu ehkäisymenetelmänä käytettävään munanjohtimien koagulaatioon.

MAHDOLLISET KOMPLIKAATIOT

LAITE

Mahdollisia komplikaatioita, jotka liittyvät lineaaristen leesioiden luomiseen sydänkudokseen käytettäessä puristintyyppistä 
laitetta, voivat olla, näihin rajoittumatta:

• Kudoksen leikkaantuminen
• Perioperatiivinen sydämen rytmihäiriö (eteinen ja/tai kammio)
• Postoperatiiviset emboliset komplikaatiot
• Perikardiaalinen effuusio tai tamponaatio
• Suurten suonten vahingoittuminen
• Sydänläpän vaurioituminen
• Johtumishäiriöt (SA/AV-solmuke)
• Akuutti iskeeminen sydänlihastapahtuma
• Ympäröivien kudosrakenteiden tahattomat vauriot, mukaan lukien repeytymät ja punktiot
• Verenvuoto, joka vaatii korjaavia toimenpiteitä
• Kardiopulmonaarisen ohituksen laajentuma

MENETELMÄ

Vakavia haittavaikutuksia, jotka voivat liittyä sydämen kirurgisiin ablaatiomenettelyihin (itsenäisesti tai samanaikaisesti muun 
sydänleikkauksen kanssa), ovat: 

• Kuolema
• Toimenpiteeseen liittyvä liiallinen verenvuoto (määritelty verenvuodoksi, joka vaatii > 3 yksikköä verituotteita ja/tai 

kirurgista interventiota)
• Sydämen tamponaatio (jos tarvitaan joko avointa tai katetrityhjennystä)
• Keuhkolaskimon stenoosi
• Rajoittava (supistava) perikardiitti 
• Endokardiitti
• Sydäninfarkti (MI) ACC-ohjeiden mukaan
• Halvaus (johtaa pysyvään neurologiseen vajeeseen)
• Ohimenevä iskeeminen kohtaus (TIA)
• Tromboembolia
• Pallean halvaus 
• Ruokatorven LA-fistula tai ruokatorven repeämä
• Eteisen perforaatio tai repeämä 
• Kammion perforaatio tai repeämä
• Atelektaasia
• Keuhkokuume
• Sydämen vajaatoiminta
• Sydänläpän vaurio 
• Persistentti ilmarinta (edellyttää interventiota) 
• Liiallinen kipu ja epämukavuus
• Syvä rintalastan haavainfektio
• Kammiorytmihäiriö (kammion takykardia tai fibrillaatio)
• Uusi sinussolmukkeen toimintahäiriö ja
• Lääkereaktio

 HUOMIOITAVAA

• Älä koske ISOLATOR-laitteen elektrodeihin ASU:n aktivoinnin aikana. ISOLATOR-laitteen elektrodien koskettaminen ASU:n 
aktivoinnin aikana voi aiheuttaa käyttäjälle sähköiskun tai palovamman.

• Älä kosketa ISOLATOR-laitteen elektrodeja metallikiinnikkeillä tai klipseillä tai ompeleisiin ASU:n aktivoinnin aikana. 
Tämä voi vaurioittaa ISOLATOR-laitetta tai kudosta tai johtaa epätäydelliseen ablaatioon.

• Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai sähkökirurgisia kärjen puhdistusaineita jäämien puhdistamiseen leuoista. 
Hankaavien puhdistusaineiden tai sähkökirurgisten kärjen puhdistusaineiden käyttö voi vaurioittaa elektrodeja ja johtaa 
laitteen vioittumiseen. Puhdista elektrodit jäämistä suolaliuokseen kastetulla sideharsolla.

• Älä upota mitään ISOLATOR-laitteen osaa nesteisiin, koska se voi vahingoittaa laitetta.
• Käytä aina asianmukaisia kirurgisia käsineitä, kun käytät ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgista ablaatiojärjestelmää, jotta vältetään 

sähköiskujen/palovammojen vaara.
• Tarkasta tuotepakkaus ennen avaamista varmistaaksesi, että steriiliä estettä ei ole rikottu. Jos steriili este on rikottu, älä 

käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta potilasinfektion välttämiseksi.
• Sähkökirurgiaa tulee käyttää varoen, kun läsnä on sisäisiä tai ulkoisia sydämentahdistimia. Sähkökirurgisten laitteiden 

käytön aiheuttamat häiriöt voivat aiheuttaa sydämentahdistimen kaltaisten laitteiden siirtymisen asynkroniseen tilaan 
tai ne voivat estää sydämentahdistimen kokonaan. Kysy lisätietoja sydämentahdistimen valmistajalta tai sairaalan 
kardiologiaosastolta, kun sähkökirurgisten laitteiden käyttöä suunnitellaan potilaille, joilla on sydämentahdistin.

 VAROITUKSET

• Lue kaikki ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgisen ablaatiojärjestelmän ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Ohjeiden 
noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa sähkö- tai lämpövahinkoon ja laitteen virheelliseen toimintaan. 

• ISOLATOR-laitteen käyttö tulee rajoittaa ainoastaan asianmukaisesti koulutetulle ja pätevälle hoitohenkilökunnalle. 
• Käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta ainoastaan pehmytkudoksen ablaatioon. Erityisissä toimenpiteissä voi esiintyä vaihteluita 

lääkäreiden yksittäisten tekniikoiden ja potilaan anatomian vuoksi. 
• Älä pudota tai heitä ISOLATOR-laitetta, koska se voi vahingoittua. Jos ISOLATOR-laite putoaa, älä käytä sitä. Vaihda se uuteen 

ISOLATOR-laitteeseen. 
• Älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta syttyvien materiaalien läheisyydessä. 
• Älä steriloi tai käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa potilaalle vammoja ja/tai tartuntataudin 

(tartuntojen) välittymisen potilaasta toiseen. 
• Pidä ISOLATOR-laitteen leuat puhtaina jäämistä leikkauksen aikana virran menetyksen välttämiseksi. 
• Älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitteen kanssa muun valmistajan generaattoria laitteen vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi, mikä voi johtaa 

potilasvahinkoon. ISOLATOR on yhteensopiva vain ATRICURE ASU- ja ASB3-laitteiden kanssa. 
• Älä suorita ablaatiota ISOLATOR-laitteella yli 10 mm paksulle kudokselle. Yli 10 mm:n paksuiset kudokset eivät ablatoidu 

välttämällä täysin.
• Älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta suonten tai valtimoiden koagulaatioon tai ablaatioon. 
• Tarkasta ISOLATOR-laitteen leukojen välinen alue vieraan materiaalin varalta ennen ASU:n tai ASB3:n aktivointia. 

Leukojen väliin tarttunut vieras materiaali vaikuttaa ablaatioon haitallisesti. 
• Älä laita leuan kantaan liikaa kudosta, koska se voi johtaa huonoon ablaatioon leuan kannassa. 
• Älä suorita ablaatiota veri- tai muissa nestealtaissa, koska se voi pidentää ablaatioaikaa. Käyttäjän on imettävä liika neste 

pois leuoista ennen ablaatiota. 
• Älä yritä käyttää ISOLATOR-laitetta, jonka käyttöaika on umpeutunut. ISOLATOR-laitteella on 8 tunnin hyödyllinen 

käyttöaika, jota ASU valvoo. ISOLATOR-laite ei enää toimi 8 tunnin käytön jälkeen, ja ASU näyttää viestin, joka osoittaa, 
että ISOLATOR on vaihdettava.

• Älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta, jos leuan kannan ympärillä olevaa aluetta tarkastettaessa havaitaan merkkejä johtimen 
eristyksen vaurioitumisesta, koska se voi vaikuttaa haitallisesti ablaation suorituskykyyn.

• Kun ASU:a (RF-generaattori) ja käsiohjainta käytetään potilaalla samanaikaisesti fysiologisen valvontalaitteen kanssa, 
varmista, että valvontaelektrodit on sijoitettu niin pitkälle kuin mahdollista kirurgisiin elektrodeihin. Sijoita käsiohjaimen 
kaapelit siten, että ne eivät ole kosketuksissa potilaan tai muiden johtimien kanssa.

• Neulavalvontaelektrodeja ei suositella käytettäväksi ASU:n (RF-generaattori) ja käsiohjaimen kanssa.
• ASU:n (RF-generaattori) ja käsiohjaimen kanssa suositellaan valvontajärjestelmiä, joissa on korkean taajuuden 

virranrajoituslaite.
• Kun ASU (RF-generaattori) aktivoidaan käsiohjaimen kanssa, johdetut ja säteilevät sähkökentät voivat häiritä muita 

lääkinnällisiä sähkölaitteita. Katso ASU:n käyttäjän oppaasta lisätietoja mahdollisista sähkömagneettisista ja muista 
häiriöistä sekä neuvoja tällaisten häiriöiden välttämiseksi.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

ASETUS

1. Tarkista laitteiden pakkaukset varmistaaksesi, että tuotteen steriiliyttä ei ole rikottu. Poista steriloidut instrumentit 
pakkauksestaan steriiliä tekniikkaa noudattaen. 

2. Liittimen kohdistusnuolen symboli kello 12 asennossa työnnä liitin vastaavaan ISOLATOR-laitteen pistokkeeseen ASU:n 
tai ASB3:n etupuolella. Kullakin ISOLATOR-laitteella on yksilöllinen pistoke ASB3:ssa. Laitteen toiminnan varmistamiseksi 
tarkista ASB3:n oikeat liitännät ASB3:n pakkausselosteesta. Varmista, että ISOLATOR-laitteen ja ASU:n tai ASB3:n väliset 
liitännät ovat kunnolla kiinnitetty. Jos liitännät ovat löysällä, älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta. Tarkasta kaapeli. Jos kaapeli on 
kulunut tai eristys on vaurioitunut, älä käytä ISOLATOR-laitetta.

Laita liitin kohdistusnuoli 
kello 12 asennossa

3. Jos ISOLATOR-laitetta käytetään mukana tulevan GLIDEPATH™ instrumenttien kuljetinnauhan kanssa (integroitu kuljetin – 
kuva 2), siirry vaiheeseen 4. Jos ISOLATOR-laitetta ei käytetä instrumenttien kuljettimen kanssa, siirry vaiheeseen 20.

GLIDEPATH™-KULJETINNAUHAN SIJOITTAMINEN (KATSO KUVA 3)

4. Kuljetinta voidaan käyttää markkinoilta saatavien yleisten leikkaus- tai kirurgisten puristustyökalujen (aputyökalujen) 
kanssa sellaisen leikkaustason luomiseksi ja ylläpitämiseksi, joka helpottaa ISOLATOR-puristimen sijoittamista rakenteiden 
ympärille normaalia kirurgista tekniikkaa noudattaen. 

5. Tarkista kuljettimen pakkaus varmistaaksesi, että tuotteen steriiliyttä ei ole rikottu. Poista kuljetin pakkauksestaan 
normaalia steriiliä tekniikkaa noudattaen. 

6. Kiinnitä kuljettimen proksimaalinen pää steriiliin peitteeseen leikkauskohdan lähellä. 

7. Työnnä aputyökalun distaalipää kokonaan kuljettimen läpinäkyvän nauhan distaalitaskuun.

8. Säilytä kuljettimen distaaliosion kiinnitys aputyökaluun kuljettimen sijoittamisen aikana. 

Huomautus: kuljettimeen voidaan laittaa liukastusainetta käyttäjän harkinnan mukaan. 

9. Kun kuljetin on halutussa kohdassa, tartu tartuntalaitteella johonkin kuljettimen sivukielekkeeseen (kuva 2) ja poista 
kuljetin aputyökalusta. Kiinnitä kuljettimen distaalinen pää ulkoisesti lähelle leikkausaluetta.

Huomautus: jos käytetään nivellettyä leikkaustyökalua, laitteen nivelen purkaminen voi helpottaa kuljettimen poistamista. 

10. Haluttaessa kuljetinta voidaan käyttää pehmytkudoksen vetämiseen tai lisäinstrumenttien tuomiseen aiemmin luodun 
sijoitustason läpi.

11. Jos kuljettimessa on napsautuskiinnitys, katso vaiheet 13-14 instrumentin vaihtoa varten.

12. Jos kuljettimessa on painettava kiinnitys, katso vaiheet 15-19 instrumentin vaihtoa varten. 

INSTRUMENTIN VAIHTO (NAPSAUTETTAVA KULJETIN) (KATSO KUVA 4)

13. Ennen kuin kiinnität kuljettimen ISOLATOR-puristimeen, vapauta johtavan osion proksimaalinen pää steriilistä peitteestä.

14. Pitele kuljetinta alla olevassa kuvassa osoitetulla tavalla ja liitä instrumentin kiinnitystappi (kuva 2) ISOLATOR-puristimen 
kiinnityskärkeen (kuva 1). Kun kuljetin on kiinnitetty, älä yritä poistaa sitä vetämällä voimakkaasti.

INSTRUMENTIN VAIHTO (PAINETTAVA KULJETIN) (KATSO KUVA 4)



bruk av elektrokirurgiske enheter kan føre til at enheter som en pacemaker går inn i en asynkron modus eller blokkere 
pacemakeren fullstendig. Kontakt pacemakerprodusenten eller sykehusets kardiologiavdeling for ytterligere informasjon 
når det er planlagt bruk av elektrokirurgiske apparater hos pasienter med pacemaker.

 FORHOLDSREGLER
• Les alle instruksjonene nøye for ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgisk ablasjonssystem før du bruker enheten. Unnlatelse av å følge 

instruksjonene på riktig måte kan føre til elektrisk eller termisk skade og feil funksjon av enheten. 
• Bruken av ISOLATOREN skal begrenses til riktig opplært og kvalifisert medisinsk personell. 
• Bruk ISOLATOREN kun til ablasjon av bløtvev. Variasjoner i spesifikke prosedyrer kan forekomme på grunn av individuelle 

legeteknikker og pasientanatomi. 
• Ikke dropp eller kast ISOLATOREN, da dette kan skade enheten. Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN hvis den har blitt droppet. 

Skift ut med en ny ISOLATOR. 
• Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN i nærvær av brennbare materialer. 
• Ikke steriliser eller bruk ISOLATOREN på nytt. Gjenbruk kan føre til pasientskade og/eller overføring av infeksjonssykdom(er) 

fra en pasient til en annen. 
• Hold kjevene på ISOLATOREN rene for rusk under operasjonen for å unngå tap av kraft. 
• Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN sammen med en annen produsents generator for å unngå skade på enheten, noe som kan føre til 

pasientskade. ISOLATOREN er bare kompatibel med ATRICURE ASU og ASB3. 
• Ikke fjern vev som er over 10 mm tykt med ISOLATOREN. Vev som er over 10 mm tykt, vil kanskje ikke kunne ablateres 

fullstendig.
• Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN til koagulering eller ablasjon av vener eller arterier. 
• Inspiser området mellom ISOLATORENS kjever for fremmedlegemer før du aktiverer ASU eller ASB3. Fremmedlegemer 

fanget mellom kjevene vil påvirke ablasjonen negativt. 
• Ikke før for mye vev inn i kjevehælen, da det kan føre til dårlig ablasjon i kjevehælen. 
• Ikke ablater i en mengde blod eller andre væsker, da dette kan forlenge ablasjonstiden. Brukere må suge overflødig væske 

bort fra kjevene før ablasjon. 
• Ikke prøv å bruke en ISOLATOR som har nådd utløpsdatoen. ISOLATOREN har en levetid på åtte timer som spores av ASU. 

ISOLATOREN vil ikke lenger fungere etter åtte timers bruk, og ASU vil vise en melding som indikerer at ISOLATOREN 
må byttes ut.

• Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN hvis du ser tegn på skadet ledningsisolasjon ved inspeksjon av området rundt kjevehælen, da det kan 
ha negativ innvirkning på ablasjonytelsen.

• Når ASU (RF-generator) og håndtaket brukes på en pasient samtidig med fysiologisk overvåkingsutstyr, må du sørge for at 
overvåkingselektroder er plassert så langt som mulig fra de kirurgiske elektrodene. Sørg for å plassere håndtakskablene slik 
at de ikke kommer i kontakt med pasienten eller de andre kablene.

• Nålovervåkingselektroder anbefales ikke til bruk når du bruker ASU-en (RF-generator) og håndtaket.
• Overvåkingssystemer som inneholder høyfrekvente strømbegrensende enheter, anbefales for bruk med ASU-en 

(RF-generator) og håndtaket.
• Når ASU-en (RF-generator) er aktivert i forbindelse med håndtaket, kan de ledede og utstrålte elektriske feltene forstyrre 

annet elektrisk medisinsk utstyr. Se bruksanvisningen til ASU-en for mer informasjon om potensiell elektromagnetisk eller 
annen forstyrrelse, og råd om unngåelse av slik forstyrrelse.

BRUKSANVISNING

OPPSETT

1. Undersøk emballasjen til enhetene for å sikre at produktets sterilitet ikke har blitt brutt. Fjern de steriliserte instrumentene 
fra emballasjen med standard steril teknikk. 

2. Med kontaktjusteringspil-symbolet i klokken 12-posisjonen, skyver du kontakten inn i den riktige ISOLATOR-kontakten 
foran på ASB eller ASB3. Hver ISOLATOR har en unik stikkontakt på ASB3. For å sikre enhetens ytelse, må du bekrefte riktige 
tilkoblinger til ASB3 ved å konsultere ASB3-pakningsvedlegget. Kontroller at tilkoblingene mellom ISOLATOREN og ASB 
eller ASB3 er sikre. Ikke bruk ISOLATOREN hvis tilkoblingene er løse. Inspiser kabelen, og bruk ikke ISOLATOREN hvis kabelen 
er frynsete eller isolasjonen er skadet.

Sett inn med 
kontaktjusteringspilen 
på klokken 12-stillingen

3. Hvis ISOLATOREN skal brukes med en medfølgende GLIDEPATH™-instrumentguide (integrert guide – figur 2), gå til trinn 4. 
Hvis ISOLATOREN ikke skal brukes med instrumentguiden, gå til trinn 20.

POSISJONERING AV GLIDEPATH™-TAPEGUIDE (SE FIGUR 3)

4. Guiden kan brukes med kommersielt tilgjengelige generelle disseksjons- eller kirurgiske klemmeverktøy (hjelpeverktøy) 
for å lage og opprettholde et disseksjonsplan som letter plasseringen av ISOLATOR-klemmen rundt strukturer med standard 
kirurgisk teknikk. 

5. Undersøk guidepakken for å sikre at steriliteten til produktet ikke har blitt brutt. Fjern guiden fra emballasjen med standard 
steril teknikk. 

6. Fest den proksimale enden av guiden til den sterile draperingen i nærheten av det kirurgiske stedet. 

7. Før den distale enden av hjelpeverktøyet helt inn i den distale lommen på klart bånd-delen av guiden.

8. Oppretthold festingen av den distale delen av guiden til hjelpeverktøyet under posisjoneringen av guiden. 

Merk: Brukeren kan smøre guiden etter eget skjønn. 

9. Når ønsket plassering av guiden er oppnådd, bruk en gripeinnretning for å gripe en av de laterale flikene (figur 2) på guiden 
og fjern guiden fra hjelpeverktøyet. Sikre den distale enden av guiden utvendig nær det kirurgiske området.

Merk: Hvis det brukes et artikulerende disseksjonsverktøy, kan det muliggjøre fjerning av guiden hvis du ikke artikulerer enheten. 

10. Hvis ønskelig, kan guiden brukes til tilbaketrekning av bløtvev eller til å innføre tilleggsinstrumenter gjennom det tidligere 
opprettede posisjonsplanet.

11. Hvis guiden inneholder en klemfunksjon, kan du se trinn 13–14 for instrumentveksling.

12. Hvis guiden inneholder en trykkfunksjon, kan du se trinn 15-19 for instrumentveksling. 

INSTRUMENTVEKSLING (KLEMGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

13. Før du fester guiden til ISOLATOREN, må du klemme den proksimale enden av lederen fra den sterile draperingen.

14. Mens du holder guiden som vist i illustrasjonen nedenfor, juster instrumentfestestiften (figur 2) inn i ISOLATORENS 
tilbehørsspiss (figur 1). Når guiden er sikret, ikke forsøk å fjerne den ved å trekke den med tvang.

INSTRUMENTVEKSLING (PRESSGUIDE) (SE FIGUR 4)

15. Hvis du bruker en AtriCure-instrumentpressguide, fest guiden til den distale spissen av ISOLATOREN med standard kirurgisk 
teknikk. 

16. Bruk guiden for å forenkle plasseringen av ISOLATOREN i det tidligere opprettede posisjonsplanet. 

17. Fjern guiden forsiktig fra den distale kjeven etter ISOLATOR-plassering. 

MERK: Pressguiden skal fjernes før ablasjon. (Se trinn 28)

MERK: Tilbehørsbåndet lar kirurgen lage et disseksjonsplan i en retning (underordnet eller overordnet) og manøvrere båndet og 
lederen gjennom disseksjonsplanet slik at et instrument(klemme) kan brukes fra motsatt retning. 

18. Hvis det er nødvendig å snu plasseringsretningen til enheten, er tilbehørsbåndet festet til den distale lommen på det 
primære overføringsbåndet. 

19. Etter opprettelse av disseksjonsplanet, trekk den distale enden av primærbåndet mens du gir motstrekk på den proksimale 
enden av tilbehørsbåndet slik at lederen blir trukket gjennom disseksjonsplanet.

ABLASJON

MERK: Det anbefales et minimum vevsnitt på 12 mm for innføring av ISOLATOREN. 

20. Plasser målvevet mellom de distale og proksimale kjevene. 

21. Klem på lukkespaken for å lukke kjevene. Forsikre deg om at intet målvev strekker seg utover indikatorlinjen på verken 
distale eller proksimale kjever eller inn i kjevehælen. 

22. Aktiver ASU ved å trykke på fotbryteren.  
Når ASU er aktivert, vil ASU avgi en hørbar tone som indikerer at strøm flyter mellom kjevene til ISOLATOREN.  
Når den kontinuerlige tonen bytter til periodisk, slipper du fotbryteren.

23. ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgisk ablasjonssystem måler vevsimpedans og -temperatur gjennom ablasjonssyklusen og 
bruker denne informasjonen til å kontrollere bruken av energi på vevet. Mengden energi som leveres til vevet blir drevet 
utelukkende av vevsimpedans. Systemet bestemmer den minimale energileveransen som kreves for å lage en transmural 
(full tykkelse) lesjon basert på vevsimpedans og leverer bare den energimengden til vevet. Energiforsyningen endres 
gjennom ablasjonssyklusen etter hvert som vevsimpedansen endres. Lesjonen er synlig som en hvit farging av vevet. 
Enheten er utformet slik at lesjonene ikke vil spre seg utover kjevebredden.

Merk: Noen ISOLATOR-enheter inkluderer en temperatursonde som måler overflatetemperaturen til vevet som ablateres 
1,3 mm sideveis fra elektroden i den isolerte kjeven. En hørbar tone høres når vevstemperaturen når 70 °C og systemet slår 
automatisk av energiforsyningen når vevstemperaturen når 75 °C. Alle klemmene, med og uten temperatursonde, er designet 
for å opprettholde mindre enn 50 °C temperatur utenfor det klemte området.

24. For å åpne kjevene trykker du på utløsningsmekanismen og slipper lukkespaken sakte. Ikke la kjevene springe tilbake. 
Vær oppmerksom på alt omkringliggende vev som kan bli skadet når kjevene åpnes.

25. Inspiser det kirurgiske området for å sikre tilstrekkelig ablasjon.

26. Tørk kjevene rene mellom ablasjoner med gasbind nedsenket i saltvann. Viktig: For å oppnå optimal ytelse, hold ISOLATOR-
elektrodene fri for koagulum. For å sikre at elektrodene er fri for koagulum: 
Bruk gasbind med saltvann for å rengjøre elektrodene etter hver ablasjon. Hvis koagulum er til stede, er det mye lettere 
å fjerne i løpet av de første sekundene etter ablasjon. I løpet av en kort periode kan koagulumet tørke ut og gjøre fjerningen 
vanskeligere. 
Sjekk begge elektrodene før hver ablasjon for å sikre at elektrodenes gull er synlig og koagulum fjernes. 
Hvis ISOLATOREN er inaktiv mellom ablasjonene, klemmer du kjevene på gasbindet med saltvann for å forhindre at noe 
koagulum på elektrodene tørker.

27. Gjenta ablasjonsprosessen om nødvendig.

FJERNING OG KASSERING

28. For å fjerne pressguidens tilbehørsspiss fra instrumentet, plasser et gripeinstrument i den distale enden av instrumentet 
og trekk tilbehørsspissen forsiktig tilbake fra instrumentkjeven med en roterende bevegelse. 

29. Forsikre deg om at guiden blir fjernet fra det kirurgiske feltet før den kirurgiske prosedyren er fullført. Kasser guiden 
etter bruk. Følg de lokale reguleringsbestemmelsene og gjenvinningsplanene angående avhending eller gjenvinning 
av enhetskomponenter.

30. Kast ISOLATOREN etter bruk. Følg de lokale reguleringsbestemmelsene og gjenvinningsplanene angående avhending eller 
gjenvinning av enhetskomponenter.

LEVERINGSMETODE

ISOLATOREN og instrumentguiden leveres som STERILE instrumenter og skal brukes på kun én pasient.

Sterilitet er garantert, med mindre pakken er åpnet eller skadet. Må ikke resteriliseres.

RETUR AV BRUKT PRODUKT

Hvis dette produktet av en eller annen grunn må returneres til ATRICURE, er det nødvendig med et autorisasjonsnummer for retur 
av varer (RGA) fra ATRICURE, før du sender det. 

Hvis produktene har vært i kontakt med blod eller kroppsvæsker, må de rengjøres og desinfiseres grundig før pakking. De skal 
sendes i originalemballasjen eller en tilsvarende kartong, for å forhindre skade under forsendelse; og de skal være riktig merket 
med et RGA-nummer og en indikasjon på forsendelsens biofarlige innhold.

Instruksjoner for rengjøring og materialer, inkludert passende forsendelsesbeholdere, riktig merking og et RGA-nummer kan fås 
fra ATRICURE, Inc.

 FORSIKTIG: Det er helseinstitusjonens ansvar å forberede og identifisere produktet for forsendelse på en passende måte.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSESERKLÆRINGER

Brukere påtar seg ansvaret for å godkjenne den akseptable tilstanden til dette produktet før det brukes, og for å sikre at produktet 
bare brukes på den måten som er beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, at produktet ikke blir 
brukt på nytt.

AtriCure, Inc. vil ikke under noen omstendighet være ansvarlig for noe tilfeldig, spesielt eller følgestap, skade eller utgifter, 
som er et resultat av bevisst misbruk eller gjenbruk av dette produktet, inkludert tap, skade eller utgifter som er relatert til 
personskade eller skade på eiendom.

CS NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ ČEŠTINA

Chirurgický ablační systém AtriCure® Isolator®

POPIS

Chirurgický ablační systém ATRICURE ISOLATOR zahrnuje ablační a snímací jednotku (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), prostředek ATRICURE 
ISOLATOR a nožní spínač. Systém ISOLATOR je elektrochirurgický nástroj určený pro použití pouze u jednoho pacienta a používá 
se výhradně s jednotkou ASU. Systém ISOLATOR se používá pro ablaci srdeční tkáně. Při aktivaci je z jednotky ASU přiváděna 
radiofrekvenční (RF) energie do lineárních elektrod na izolovaných čelistech svorky ISOLATOR. Uživatel ovládá aplikaci této 
RF energie sešlapováním nožního spínače.

Všechny prostředky ISOLATOR mají konfiguraci vaskulárních svorek a jsou vybaveny svěracími čelistmi s různými délkami 
a zakřivením. 

Pro použití se systémem jsou k dispozici tři skupiny svorek ISOLATOR.

Svorky ATRICURE ISOLATOR (viz obrázek 1) mají lineární rukojeť s podobným ovládáním jako injekční stříkačka a s mechanickými 
uvolňovacími tlačítky. Některé prostředky ISOLATOR jsou vybaveny integrovaným koncem nástavce a souvisejícím vodítkem 
pro nástroje – páskou Glidepath™ (vodítko) formou volitelného příslušenství prostředku (viz obrázek 1 a obrázek 2). 
Vodítko je součástí balení prostředků ISOLATOR, které jsou vybaveny koncem nástavce.

Svorky ISOLATOR Synergy™ (viz obrázek 1) mají dva páry protilehlých duálních elektrod, lineární rukojeť s podobným ovládáním 

jako injekční stříkačka a s mechanickými uvolňovacími tlačítky. Svorky ISOLATOR Synergy™ potřebují ke své funkci maticový 
přepínač AtriCure (ASB3, učený pro USA nebo EU)

Dodávají se dva druhy vodítek pro nástroje – páska GLIDEPATH™ pro použití se zdravotnickými prostředky ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
Vodítko pro nástroje – páska GLIDEPATH™ je chirurgický zdravotnický prostředek určený pro jednoho pacienta, který má usnadnit 
zavádění chirurgických nástrojů měkkou tkání během obecných chirurgických zákroků

Zacvakávací vodítko pro nástroje – páska GLIDEPATH™ (viz obrázek 2) je určeno pro zdravotnické prostředky vybavené 
integrovaným koncem nástavce.

Nástrčné vodítko pro nástroje – páska GLIDEPATH™ (viz obrázek 2) je určeno pro nástroje bez integrovaných konců nástavce. 

POZNÁMKA: V návodech k použití jednotky ASU a maticového přepínače ASB3 společnosti ATRICURE najdete konkrétní 
informace o ASU a ASB3.

ILUSTRACE A NÁZVY ATRICURE ISOLATOR (OBRÁZEK 1) 

(LINEÁRNÍ SVORKY ATRICURE ISOLATOR S OVLÁDÁNÍM PODOBNÝM INJEKČNÍ STŘÍKAČCE)

1. Distální čelist 6. Rukojeť

2. Proximální čelist 7. Uzavírací páčka

3. Konec nástavce* 8. Uvolňovací mechanismus

4. Elektroda 9. Konektor

5. Patka čelisti 10. Šipka pro nastavení správné polohy konektoru

*Pouze na přístrojích, ke kterým je dodáno vodítko pro nástroje – páska GLIDEPATH™

ILUSTRACE A NÁZVY SOUČÁSTÍ VODÍTKA PRO NÁSTROJE – PÁSKY GLIDEPATH (OBRÁZEK 2) 

(VODÍTKO)
1. Boční chlopeň 3. Konec nástavce nástroje 5. Průhledná stuha

2. Distální kapsa 4. Červený elastický zavaděč 6. Pomocná stuha

INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ

Bipolární (transpolární) systém ATRICURE je indikován k ablaci srdeční tkáně během chirurgického zákroku včetně izolace plicních 
žil a spojovacích lézí síní pro léčbu fibrilace síní.

KONTRAINDIKACE

Bipolární (transpolární) systém není indikován pro antikoncepční koagulaci vejcovodu.

MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKACE

PROSTŘEDEK

Možné komplikace spojené s vytvářením lineárních lézí v srdeční tkáni použitím prostředku svorkového typu zahrnují například:

• Pořezání tkáně
• Perioperační narušení srdečního rytmu (síňového, případně komorového)
• Pooperační embolické komplikace
• Perikardiální výpotek nebo tamponáda
• Poranění velkých krevních cév
• Poškození cípu srdeční chlopně
• Poruchy vedení (SA/AV uzel)
• Akutní ischemická srdeční příhoda
• Poškození nezamýšlených tkáňových struktur včetně tržných a bodných ran
• Krvácení, jehož zástava vyžaduje chirurgický zákrok
• Prodloužení mimotělního oběhu

POSTUP

Závažné nežádoucí účinky, které mohou být spojeny s chirurgickými ablačními výkony na srdci (samostatné nebo souběžné 
s jiným zákrokem na srdci), včetně: 

• úmrtí,
• nadměrného krvácení v souvislosti se zákrokem (definovaným jako krvácení, které vyžaduje > 3 jednotky krevních produktů, 

případně chirurgický zákrok),
• srdeční tamponády (je-li zapotřebí otevření nebo drenáž pomocí katétru),
• stenózy plicní žíly,
• omezující (konstriktivní) perikarditidy, 
• endokarditidy,
• infarktu myokardu (IM) podle metodických pokynů ACC,
• cévní mozkové příhody (vedoucí k trvalému neurologickém deficitu),
• tranzitorní ischemické ataky (TIA),
• tromboembolie,
• paralýzy bránice, 
• atrio-esofageální píštěle nebo ruptury jícnu,
• perforace nebo ruptury srdeční síně, 
• perforace nebo ruptury srdeční komory,
• atelektázy,
• zápalu plic,
• městnavého srdečního selhání,
• poranění srdeční chlopně, 
• perzistentního pneumotoraxu (vyžadujícího zákrok), 
• nadměrné bolesti a zdravotních obtíží,
• hluboké sternální infekce,
• ventrikulární arytmie (v. tachykardie nebo v. fibrilace),
• nové dysfunkce sinoatriálního uzlu a
• nepříznivé reakce na léky.

 VAROVÁNÍ

• Při aktivaci jednotky ASU se nedotýkejte elektrod systému ISOLATOR. Dotyk s elektrodami systému ISOLATOR během 
aktivace jednotky ASU může mít za následek úraz elektrickým proudem nebo popálení uživatele.

• Při aktivaci jednotky ASU se nedotýkejte elektrodami systému ISOLATOR kovových spojek, svorek ani chirurgických nití. 
Mohlo by dojít k poškození systému ISOLATOR nebo tkáně nebo by mohlo dojít k neúplné ablaci.

• K čištění zbytků tkáně z čelistí nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani prostředky na čištění konců elektrochirurgických 
nástrojů. Použití abrazivních čisticích prostředků nebo prostředků na čištění konců elektrochirurgických nástrojů může 
způsobit poškození elektrod a poruchu zdravotnického prostředku. K čištění zbytků tkáně z elektrod používejte gázu 
namočenou do fyziologického roztoku.

• Neponořujte žádnou část systému ISOLATOR do kapalin, protože by mohlo dojít k poškození prostředku.
• Při používání chirurgického ablačního systému ATRICURE ISOLATOR vždy noste vhodné chirurgické rukavice, abyste 

eliminovali riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem / popálenin.
• Před otevřením zkontrolujte obal produktu, aby bylo zajištěno, že nedošlo k porušení sterilní bariéry. Došlo-li k porušení 

sterilní bariéry, systém ISOLATOR nepoužívejte, aby nedošlo k vystavení pacienta riziku infekce.
• V přítomnosti interních nebo externích kardiostimulátorů je třeba provádět elektrochirurgické zákroky opatrně. 

Rušení vznikající při používání elektrochirurgických přístrojů může způsobit, že prostředky, jako je kardiostimulátor, 
přejdou do asynchronního režimu nebo může dojít k úplnému zablokování kardiostimulátoru. Informujte se 
u výrobce kardiostimulátoru nebo oddělení kardiologie v nemocnici a požádejte o další informace, pokud je použití 
elektrochirurgických přístrojů plánováno u pacientů s kardiostimulátory.

 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

• Před použitím chirurgického ablačního systému ATRICURE ISOLATOR si pozorně přečtěte návod k použití. Pokud nebudou 
správně dodrženy všechny pokyny, může dojít k poranění elektrickým proudem či teplem a k nesprávné funkci prostředku. 

• Systém ISOLATOR smí používat pouze řádně vyškolený a kvalifikovaný lékařský personál. 
• Systém ISOLATOR používejte pouze k ablaci měkkých tkání. V důsledku individuálních technik lékaře a anatomie pacienta 

může dojít k odchylkám v konkrétních zákrocích. 
• Nesmíte systém ISOLATOR upustit na zem, ani s ním házet, protože by došlo k jeho poškození. Došlo-li k pádu systému 

ISOLATOR, nepoužívejte jej. Nahraďte jej novým systémem ISOLATOR. 
• Nepoužívejte systém ISOLATOR v přítomnosti hořlavých materiálů. 
• Systém ISOLATOR není dovoleno opakovaně sterilizovat ani opakovaně používat. Opakované použití může způsobit 

poškození zdraví pacienta, případně přenos infekční choroby/chorob z jednoho pacienta na druhého. 
• Během zákroku udržujte čelisti systému ISOLATOR čisté a bez zbytků tkáně, aby nedošlo k poklesu výkonu. 
• Nepoužívejte systém ISOLATOR s generátorem jiného výrobce. Eliminujete tím riziko poškození prostředku, které by mohlo 

mít za následek poranění pacienta. Systém ISOLATOR je kompatibilní pouze s jednotkou ASU a maticovým přepínačem ASB3 
společnosti ATRICURE. 

• Pomocí systému ISOLATOR neprovádějte ablaci tkáně, jejíž tloušťka je větší než 10 mm. Nelze provádět kompletní ablaci 
tkáně o tloušťce větší než 10 mm.

• Nepoužívejte systém ISOLATOR ke koagulaci nebo ablaci žil nebo tepen. 
• Před aktivací jednotky ASU nebo maticového přepínače ASB3 zkontrolujte oblast kolem čelistí systému ISOLATOR, 

zda neobsahují nečistoty. Nečistoty zachycené mezi čelistmi negativně ovlivní výsledek ablace. 
• Nevkládejte nadměrně množství tkáně do patky čelisti, protože by mohlo dojít k nedokonalé ablaci tkáně u patky čelisti. 
• Neprovádějte ablaci v místě zalitém krví nebo jinou tekutinou, protože může dojít k prodloužení doby ablace. Uživatelé by 

měli před ablací odsát přebytečnou tekutiny z prostoru kolem čelistí. 
• Nepokoušejte se používat systém ISOLATOR po stanoveném datu spotřeby. Systém ISOLATOR má 8hodinovou životnost, 

kterou sleduje jednotka ASU. Po 8 hodinách používání přestane systém ISOLATOR fungovat a jednotka ASU zobrazí zprávu 
oznamující, že systém ISOLATOR musí být vyměněn.

• Nepoužívejte systém ISOLATOR, vykazuje-li známky poškození elektroinstalace při kontrole prostoru kolem patky čelisti, 
protože může dojít k negativním dopadům na kvalitu provedení ablace.

• Když jsou jednotka ASU (RF generátor) a násadec používány na pacientovi současně s monitorovacím zařízením 
fyziologických funkcí, ujistěte se, že jsou monitorovací elektrody umístěny co možná nejdále od chirurgických elektrod. 
Nezapomeňte umístit kabely násadce tak, aby se nedotýkaly pacienta ani jiných kabelů.

• Při používání jednotky ASU (RF generátoru) a násadce se nedoporučuje používat jehlové monitorovací elektrody.
• Nedoporučuje se používat jednotku ASU (RF generátor) a násadec s monitorovacími systémy, které obsahují 

vysokofrekvenční omezovače proudu.
• Když je jednotka ASU (RF generátor) aktivována ve spojení s násadcem, vedená a vyzařovaná elektrická pole mohou rušit 

jiná elektrická lékařská zařízení. Další informace o možném elektromagnetickém nebo jiném rušení a rady týkající se eliminace 
tohoto rušení najdete v návodu k použití jednotky ASU.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

NASTAVENÍ

1. Prohlédněte obal zdravotnického prostředku a ujistěte se, že sterilita produktu nebyla porušena. Pomocí standardního 
sterilního postupu vyjměte sterilizované nástroje z obalu. 

2. Pomocí symbolu šipky pro správné nastavení konektoru v poloze na 12. hodině zatlačte konektor do příslušné zásuvky 
systému ISOLATOR na přední straně jednotky ASU nebo maticového přepínače ASB3. Každý systém ISOLATOR má na 
maticovém přepínači ASB3 jedinečnou zásuvku. Pro zajištění správného fungování ověřte správné připojení k maticovému 
přepínači ASB3 podle příbalového letáku ASB3. Ověřte, zda jsou připojení mezi systémem ISOLATOR a jednotkou ASU nebo 
maticovým přepínačem ASB3 zajištěna. Jsou-li připojení uvolněná, systém ISOLATOR nepoužívejte. Zkontrolujte kabel 
a nepoužívejte systém ISOLATOR, jsou-li kabel nebo jeho izolace poškozeny.

Zaveďte pomocí symbolu šipky 
pro správné nastavení konektoru 
v poloze na 12. hodině

3. Má-li být systém ISOLATOR použit s vodítkem pro nástroje – páskou GLIDEPATH™ (integrované vodítko – obrázek 2), 
pokračujte krokem 4. Pokud systém ISOLATOR nemá být používán s vodítkem pro nástroje, přejděte ke kroku 20.

UMÍSTĚNÍ VODÍTKA PÁSKY GLIDEPATH™ (VIZ OBRÁZEK 3)

4. Vodítko lze používat s komerčně dostupnými běžnými nástroji pro disekci nebo svorkování během chirurgických zákroků 
(pomocnými nástroji) pro vytvoření a udržování disekční roviny, které usnadňují umístění svorky ISOLATOR kolem struktur 
standardním chirurgickým postupem. 

5. Prohlédněte obal vodítka a ujistěte se, že sterilita produktu nebyla porušena. Pomocí standardního sterilního postupu 
vyjměte vodítko z obalu. 

6. Proximální konec vodítka připevněte ke sterilní roušce v blízkosti operační rány. 

7. Distální konec pomocného nástroje vložte kompletně do distální kapsy průhledné části stuhy vodítka.

8. Při umisťování vodítka udržujte nástavec distální části vodítka u pomocného nástroje. 

Poznámka: Uživatel může, podle svého vlastního uvážení, nanést na vodítko lubrikační prostředek. 

9. Jakmile je dosaženo požadované umístění vodítka, použijte úchopový prostředek k uchopení jedné z bočních chlopní 
(obrázek 2) vodítka a sejměte vodítko z pomocného nástroje. Distální konec vodítka zajistěte externě v blízkosti operační rány.

Poznámka: Je-li použit ohebný disekční nástroj, deaktivace ohybové funkce zdravotnického prostředku může vyjímání vodítka 
usnadnit. 

10. V případě potřeby lze vodítko použít k retrakci měkké tkáně nebo k zavedení dalších nástrojů pomocí již vytvořené roviny 
pro umístění.

11. Obsahuje-li vodítko zacvakávací konec, postupujte při výměně nástroje podle kroků 13–14.

12. Obsahuje-li vodítko nástrčný konec, postupujte při výměně nástroje podle kroků 15–19. 

VÝMĚNA PŘÍSTROJŮ (VODÍTKO SЕ ZACVAKÁVACÍM KONCEM) (VIZ OBRÁZEK 4)

13. Před připevněním vodítka k systému ISOLATOR odpojte svorku proximálního konce zavaděče ze sterilní roušky.

14. Přidržujte vodítko, jak je znázorněno na obrázku níže, a zasuňte do konce nástavce (obrázek 1) systému ISOLATOR kolík 
nástavce nástroje (obrázek 2). Jakmile je vodítko připevněno, nepokoušejte se o vyjmutí násilně tahem za vodítko.

VÝMĚNA PŘÍSTROJŮ (VODÍTKO SЕ ZATLAČOVACÍM KONCEM) (VIZ OBRÁZEK 4)

15. Používáte-li nástrčné vodítko pro nástroje AtriCure, připevněte vodítko k distálnímu konci systému ISOLATOR standardním 
chirurgickým postupem. 

16. Použijte vodítko pro usnadnění zavedení systému ISOLATOR do již vytvořené roviny umístění. 

17. Po umístění systému ISOLATOR opatrně vyjměte vodítko z distální čelisti. 

POZNÁMKA: Před ablací je třeba nástrčné vodítko odstranit. (Viz krok 28)

POZNÁMKA: Pomocná stuha umožňuje chirurgovi vytvořit disekční rovinu v jednom směru (inferiorní nebo superiorní) 
a manévrovat páskou a zavaděčem disekční rovinou tak, aby nástroj (svorka) mohl být použit z opačného směru. 

18. Je-li třeba obrátit směr umístění zdravotnického prostředku, pomocná stuha se připevní k distální kapse primární 
přenosové pásky. 

19. Po vytvoření disekční roviny zatáhněte za distální konec primární pásky a současně tahejte v opačném směru na proximálním 
konci pomocné stuhy tak, aby byl zavaděč protažen skrz disekční rovinu.

ABLACE

POZNÁMKA: Pro zavedení systému ISOLATOR se doporučuje minimální řez tkání v délce 12 mm. 

20. Umístěte cílovou tkáň mezi distální a proximální čelist. 

21. Stiskněte uzavírací páčku a sevřete čelisti. Zajistěte, aby žádná cílová tkáň nepřesahovala přes rysku ukazatele na distální 
nebo proximální čelisti ani do patky čelisti. 

22. Spusťte jednotku ASU sešlápnutím nožního spínače.  
Po aktivaci jednotka ASU vydává zvukový tón, který signalizuje, že mezi čelistmi systému ISOLATOR protéká elektrický proud.  
Jakmile se nepřetržitý tón změní na přerušovaný, uvolněte nožní spínač.

23. Chirurgický ablační systém ATRICURE ISOLATOR měří impedanci tkáně a teplotu během celého ablačního cyklu a používá 
tyto informace k regulaci aplikace energie na tkáň. Množství energie dodávané do tkáně je řízeno výhradně impedancí 
tkáně. Systém určuje minimální přívod energie potřebné k vytvoření transmurální (v plné tloušťce stěny) léze na základě 
impedance tkáně a přivádí do tkáně pouze toto množství energie. Přívod energie se mění v průběhu ablačního cyklu 
v závislosti na změnách impedance tkáně. Léze se projeví jako bílé zbarvení tkáně. Zdravotnický prostředek je navržen tak, 
aby šířka lézí nebyla větší než šířka čelistí.

Poznámka: Některé prostředky ISOLATOR jsou vybaveny teplotní sondou, která měří povrchovou teplotu tkáně, na níž je prováděna 
ablace, 1,3 mm laterálně od elektrody v rámci izolované čelisti. Když teplota tkáně dosáhne hodnoty 70 °C, zazní zvukový signál 
a systém automaticky vypne přívod energie, když teplota tkáně dosáhne hodnoty 75 °C. Všechny svorky s teplotní sondou a bez 
ní byly navrženy tak, aby udržovaly teplotu nižší než 50 °C vně oblasti sepnuté svorkou.

24. Pro otevření čelistí stiskněte uvolňovací mechanismus a pomalu uvolněte uzavírací páčku. Zajistěte, aby čelisti neodskočily. 
Dávejte pozor na všechny okolní tkáně, které by mohly být poškozeny při otevření čelistí.

25. Zkontrolujte místo chirurgického zákroku, aby byla zajištěna adekvátní ablace.

26. Mezi jednotlivými ablačními úkony otírejte čelisti gázovým tampónem namočeným ve fyziologickém roztoku. 
Důležité upozornění: Pro dosažení optimálního výkonu udržujte elektrody systému ISOLATOR bez koagulátu. Pro zajištění, 
že elektrody nebudou obsahovat koagulát: 
Používejte gázu namočenou do fyziologického roztoku k čištění elektrod po každém ablačním zákroku. Je-li koagulát 
přítomen, je mnohem snazší jej odstranit během prvních několika vteřin po ablaci. Koagulát zasychá velmi rychle, 
takže jeho odstranění po delší době bude obtížnější. 
Před každou ablací zkontrolujte obě elektrody, abyste se ujistili, že je zlato elektrody viditelné a koagulum je odstraněno 
Pokud je přístroj ISOLATOR mezi ablacemi v nečinnosti, upněte čelisti na gázu namočenou ve fyziologickém roztoku, 
abyste zabránili zaschnutí koagula na elektrodách.

27. Ablaci opakujte podle potřeby.

VYJMUTÍ A LIKVIDACE

28. Chcete-li z nástroje sejmout vodítko nástavce s nástrčným koncem, umístěte uchopovací nástroj na distální konec nástroje 
a opatrně uvolněte konec nástavce z čelisti nástroje otáčivým pohybem. 

29. Před dokončením chirurgického zákroku se přesvědčte, že vodítko bylo z chirurgického pole odstraněno. Po použití vodítko 
zlikvidujte. Při likvidaci nebo recyklaci součástí tohoto prostředku postupujte podle místních nařízení a recyklačních předpisů.

30. Po použití systém ISOLATOR zlikvidujte. Při likvidaci nebo recyklaci součástí tohoto prostředku postupujte podle místních 
nařízení a recyklačních předpisů.

ZPŮSOB DODÁNÍ

Systém ISOLATOR a vodítko pro nástroje se dodávají jako STERILNÍ nástroje a jsou určeny pro použití pouze u jednoho pacienta.

Sterilita je zaručena, pouze když balení není otevřené ani poškozené. Nesterilizujte opakovaně.

VRÁCENÍ POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Bude-li z jakéhokoli důvodu nutné tyto produkty vrátit společnosti ATRICURE, je třeba před odesláním získat od společnosti 
ATRICURE číslo povolení k vrácení zboží (RGA). 

Pokud byly produkty v kontaktu s tělními tekutinami nebo tkáněmi, musí být před zabalením důkladně vyčištěny a vydezinfikovány. 
Je třeba je odeslat v původní krabici nebo v jiné odpovídající krabici, aby se během přepravy nepoškodily. Musí být správně 
označeny číslem RGA a označením pro zásilky s biologicky nebezpečným obsahem.

Pokyny týkající se čištění a materiál, včetně správných přepravních krabic, správného označení a čísla RGA, vám poskytne 
společnost ATRICURE, Inc.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zdravotnické zařízení nese odpovědnost za přiměřenou přípravu a identifikaci produktů pro účely přepravy.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O ODMÍTNUTÍ ZÁRUKY

Uživatel nese odpovědnost za ověření stavu tohoto produktu před jeho použitím a za zajištění toho, že produkt bude použit pouze 
způsobem uvedeným v tomto návodu, včetně například zajištění, že produkt nebude použit opakovaně.

Společnost AtriCure, Inc., se za všech okolností zříká odpovědnosti za jakoukoli vedlejší, zvláštní nebo následnou škodu, 
ztrátu nebo výlohy v důsledku úmyslného nesprávného použití nebo opakovaného použití produktu včetně případné škody, 
ztráty nebo výloh v souvislosti se zdravotní újmou osob nebo se škodou na majetku.

SK NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE SLOVENČINA

Chirurgický ablačný systém AtriCure® Isolator®

POPIS

Chirurgický ablačný systém ATRICURE ISOLATOR sa skladá z ablačnej a snímacej jednotky (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), pomôcky 
ATRICURE ISOLATOR a nožného spínača. ISOLATOR je elektrochirurgický prístroj na použitie pre jedného pacienta, určený 
iba na použitie s ASU. ISOLATOR sa používa na abláciu srdcového tkaniva. Keď je aktivovaná jednotka ASU, dodáva energiu 
rádiofrekvenčnej energie (RF) do lineárnych elektród na izolované čeľuste pomôcky ISOLATOR. Operátor riadi spotrebu tejto 
RF energie stlačením nožného spínača.

Všetky pomôcky ISOLATOR sú nakonfigurované ako cievne svorky a majú upínacie čeľuste rôznych dĺžok a zakrivení. 

K dispozícii tri rodiny svoriek ISOLATOR na použitie so systémom.

Svorky ATRICURE ISOLATOR (pozri obrázok 1) sú vybavené priamou rukoväťou s ovládaním striekačkového typu a mechanizmom 
uvoľnenia tlačidiel. Niektoré pomôcky ISOLATOR majú integrovanú pripájaciu špičku a príslušné páskové vodidlo pre nástroj 
Glidepath™ (vodidlo) ako voliteľnú možnosť pomôcky (pozri obrázok 1 a obrázok 2). Vodidlo je súčasťou pomôcok ISOLATOR, 
ktoré majú pripájaciu špičku.

Svorky ISOLATOR Synergy™ (pozri obrázok 1) sú vybavené dvomi pármi protiľahlých duálnych elektród, priamou rukoväťou 
s ovládaním striekačkového typu a mechanizmom uvoľnenia tlačidiel. ISOLATOR Synergy™ vyžaduje použitie prepínacej matice 
AtriCure (ASB3, USA a EÚ)

K dispozícii sú dve rodiny páskových vodidiel pre nástroj GLIDEPATH™ na použitie s pomôckami ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
Páskové vodidlo pre nástroj GLIDEPATH™ je chirurgická pomôcka pre jedného pacienta určená na uľahčenie vedenia 
chirurgických nástrojov cez mäkké tkanivo počas všeobecných chirurgických zákrokov

Uchytávacie páskové vodidlo nástroja GLIDEPATH™ (pozri obrázok 2) je navrhnuté tak, aby bolo vhodné pre pomôcky, ktoré majú 
integrovanú pripájaciu špičku.

Zatláčacie páskové vodidlo nástroja GLIDEPATH™ (pozri obrázok 2) je navrhnuté tak, aby bolo vhodné pre nástroje bez 
integrovanej pripájacej špičky. 

POZNÁMKA: Informácie týkajúce sa ASU a ASB3 nájdete v návode na použitie ATRICURE ASU a ASB3.

ILUSTRÁCIA A NÁZVOSLOVIE ATRICURE ISOLATOR (OBRÁZOK 1) 

(STRIEKAČKOVÉ PRIAME UCHOPOVACIE SVORKY ATRICURE ISOLATOR)

1. Distálna čeľusť 6. Rukoväť

2. Proximálna čeľusť 7. Uzatváracia páčka

3. Pripájacia špička* 8. Uvoľňovací mechanizmus

4. Elektróda 9. Konektor

5. Päta čeľuste 10. Šípka zarovnania konektora

*Len na pomôckach, ku ktorým je pribalená príručka k páskovému vodidlu nástroja GLIDEPATH™

NÁKRES A NÁZVOSLOVIE PÁSKOVÉHO VODIDLA NÁSTROJA GLIDEPATH (OBRÁZOK 2) 

(VODIDLO)
1. Bočný jazýček 3. Pripájacia špička nástroja 5. Priehľadný pás

2. Distálne vrecko 4. Červený elastický vodič 6. Pás na príslušenstvo

INDIKÁCIA POUŽITIA

Bipolárny (transpolárny) systém ATRICURE je indikovaný na abláciu srdcového tkaniva počas chirurgického zákroku vrátane 
izolácie pľúcnych žíl a atriálnych spojovacích lézií na liečbu fibrilácie predsiení.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

Bipolárny (transpolárny) systém nie je indikovaný pre antikoncepčnú koaguláciu vajcovodov.

MOŽNÉ KOMPLIKÁCIE

ZARIADENIE

Možné komplikácie súvisiace s vytvorením lineárnych lézií v srdcovom tkanive pomocou pomôcky svorkového typu môžu byť 
zahrnuté, ale nie obmedzené na:

• Rezanie tkaniva
• Narušenie srdcového rytmu počas operácie (predsieňový a/alebo komorový)
• Pooperačné embolické komplikácie
• Perikardiálna efúzia alebo tamponáda
• Poranenie veľkých ciev
• Poškodenie cípu chlopne
• Poruchy prenosu (uzol SA/AV)
• Akútna ischemická myokardálna udalosť
• Poranenie neúmyselne obklopujúcich tkanivových štruktúr, vrátane sĺz a vpichov
• Krvácanie vyžadujúce opravný zásah
• Rozšírenie kardiopulmonálneho bypassu

POSTUP

Medzi závažné nežiaduce udalosti, ktoré môžu súvisieť s chirurgickými ablačnými postupmi na srdci (samostatne alebo súbežne 
s inými operáciami srdca), patrí: 

• Úmrtie,
• Nadmerné krvácanie súvisiace s postupom (definované ako krvácanie, ktoré vyžaduje > 3 jednotky krvných produktov 

a/alebo chirurgický zákrok),
• Srdcová tamponáda (ak je potrebná otvorená alebo katétrová drenáž),
• Stenóza pľúcnej žily,
• Reštriktívna (obmedzujúca) perikarditída, 
• Endokarditída,
• Infarkt myokardu (MI) podľa pokynov ACC,
• Mŕtvica (vedúca k trvalému neurologickému deficitu),
• Prechodný ischemický záchvat (TIA),
• Tromboembolizmus,
• Diafragmatická paralýza, 
• Fistula pažeráka-LA alebo ruptúra pažeráka,
• Perforácia alebo ruptúra predsiene, 
• Perforácia alebo ruptúra komory,
• Atelektáza,
• Pneumónia,
• Kongestívne srdcové zlyhanie,
• Poranenie srdcovej chlopne, 
• Perzistentný pneumotorax (vyžadujúci zákrok), 
• Nadmerná bolesť a nepohodlie,
• Hlboká infekcia hrudnej rany,
• Ventrikulárna arytmia (v. tachykardia alebo v. fibrilácia),
• Nová dysfunkcia sínusového uzla a
• reakcia na lieky.

 VAROVANIA

• Počas aktivácie ASU sa nedotýkajte elektród pomôcky ISOLATOR. Dotyk s elektródou pomôcky ISOLATOR počas aktivácie ASU 
by mohol spôsobiť zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo popálenie operátora.

• Počas aktivácie ASU nedovoľte, aby sa pomôcky ISOLATOR dotkli kovových svoriek alebo sponiek ani stehov. Mohlo by sa 
tým poškodiť pomôcka ISOLATOR alebo tkanivo alebo by to mohlo viesť k neúplnej ablácii.

• Na čistenie zvyškov z čeľustí nepoužívajte drsné čistiace prostriedky ani prostriedky na čistenie elektrochirurgických 
hrotov. Použitie abrazívnych čistiacich prostriedkov alebo čistiacich prostriedkov na elektrochirurgické hroty môže poškodiť 
elektródy a spôsobiť zlyhanie pomôcky. Na čistenie zvyškov z elektród použite gázu namočenú v soľnom roztoku.

• Žiadnu časť pomôcky ISOLATOR neponárajte do tekutín, pretože by sa tým mohla poškodiť pomôcka.
• Pri používaní chirurgického ablačného systému ATRICURE ISOLATOR vždy používajte vhodné chirurgické rukavice, aby ste 

predišli nebezpečenstvu zásahu prúdom/popálenia.

• Pred otvorením skontrolujte obal produktu a uistite sa, že nie je porušený uzáver zaisťujúci sterilitu. Ak je porušený uzáver 
zaisťujúci sterilitu, pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte, aby ste predišli riziku infekcie pacienta.

• Elektrochirurgia by sa mala v prítomnosti interných alebo externých kardiostimulátorov vykonávať opatrne. Rušenie 
spôsobené použitím elektrochirurgických pomôcok môže spôsobiť, že pomôcky, ako napríklad kardiostimulátor, prejdú do 
asynchrónneho režimu alebo môžu úplne zablokovať kardiostimulátor. Ak plánujete použiť elektrochirurgické prístroje u 
pacientov so srdcovými kardiostimulátormi, požiadajte o ďalšie informácie výrobcu kardiostimulátora alebo nemocničné 
kardiologické oddelenie..

 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

• Pred použitím pomôcky si pozorne prečítajte všetky pokyny týkajúce sa chirurgického ablačného systému ATRICURE 
ISOLATOR. Ak nebudete dôkladne dodržiavať pokyny, môže to mať za následok zásah elektrickým prúdom alebo tepelné 
poranenie a nesprávne fungovanie pomôcky. 

• Pomôcku ISOLATOR by mal používať len riadne vyškolený a kvalifikovaný zdravotnícky personál. 
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR používajte iba na abláciu mäkkých tkanív. V dôsledku techník rôznych lekárov a rozdieloch v anatómii 

rôznych pacientov môže dochádzať aj k rozdielom v špecifických postupoch. 
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR nehádžte a nenechajte ju spadnúť, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k jej poškodeniu. Ak pomôcka ISOLATOR 

spadne, nepoužívajte ju. Vymeňte ju za novú pomôcku ISOLATOR. 
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte v prítomnosti horľavých materiálov. 
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR opakovane nesterilizujte ani znova nepoužívajte. Opätovné použitie môže spôsobiť zranenie pacienta 

a/alebo prenos infekčných chorôb z jedného pacienta na druhého. 
• Počas operácie udržujte čeľuste pomôcky ISOLATOR bez zvyškov, aby nedošlo k strate výkonu. 
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte s generátorom iného výrobcu, aby nedošlo k jej poškodeniu, čo by mohlo mať za následok 

zranenie pacienta. Pomôcka ISOLATOR je kompatibilná iba s jednotkami ATRICURE ASU a ASB3. 
• Pomocou pomôcky ISOLATOR nevykonávajte abláciu tkaniva s hrúbkou väčšou ako 10 mm. Tkanivá hrubšie ako 10 mm 

sa nemusia úplne ablatovať.
• Pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte na koanguláciu alebo abláciu žíl alebo artérií. 
• Pred aktiváciou ASU alebo ASB3 skontrolujte, či sa v oblasti medzi čeľusťami pomôcky ISOLATOR nenachádzajú cudzie látky. 

Cudzie látky zachytené medzi čeľusťami budú mať nepriaznivý vplyv na abláciu. 
• Do päty čeľuste nevkladajte nadmerné množstvo tkaniva, pretože to môže mať za následok nedostatočnú abláciu 

na päte čeľuste. 
• Nepoužívajte abláciu v kaluži krvi alebo iných tekutinách, pretože by sa tým mohol predĺžiť čas ablácie. Pred abláciou by 

mali používatelia odsávať prebytočné tekutiny z čeľustí. 
• Nepokúšajte sa používať pomôcku ISOLATOR, ktorá je po dátume exspirácie. Pomôcka ISOLATOR má životnosť 8 hodín, 

ktorú sleduje ASU. Pomôcka ISOLATOR prestane fungovať po 8 hodinách používania a ASU zobrazí hlásenie, že je potrebné 
vymeniť pomôcku ISOLATOR.

• Pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte, ak sa pri kontrole oblasti okolo päty čeľuste objavia známky poškodenia izolácie drôtu, 
pretože by to mohlo nepriaznivo ovplyvniť výkon ablácie.

• Ak sa jednotka ASU (RF generátor) a násadec používajú na pacientovi súčasne s fyziologickým monitorovacím zariadením, 
zaistite, aby boli monitorovacie elektródy umiestnené čo najďalej od chirurgických elektród. Káble násadca umiestnite tak, 
aby sa nedostali do kontaktu s pacientom alebo inými zvodmi.

• Počas prevádzky jednotky ASU (RF generátora) a násadca sa neodporúča používať ihlové monitorovacie elektródy.
• Na použitie s jednotkou ASU (RF generátor) a násadcom sa odporúčajú monitorovacie systémy, ktoré obsahujú 

vysokofrekvenčné zariadenia s obmedzovaním prúdu.
• Ak sa jednotka ASU (RF generátor) aktivuje v spojení s násadcom, môžu vedené a vyžarované elektrické polia rušiť iné 

elektrické lekárske zariadenia. Ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa možného elektromagnetického alebo iného rušenia a rady 
týkajúce sa zabránenia takémuto rušeniu nájdete v návode na použitie jednotky ASU.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

NASTAVENIE

1. Skontrolujte obal pomôcok a uistite sa, že nebola porušená sterilita produktu. Sterilizované nástroje vyberte z balenia podľa 
štandardnej sterilnej techniky. 

2. So symbolom šípky na zarovnanie konektora v polohe 12 hodín zatlačte konektor do príslušnej zásuvky pomôcky 
ISOLATOR na prednej strane jednotky ASU alebo ASB3. Každá pomôcka ISOLATOR obsahuje jedinečnú nádobu na jednotke 
ASB3. Aby sa zaistil výkon pomôcky, skontrolujte správnosť pripojení k jednotke ASB3 podľa príbalového letáka k ASB3. 
Skontrolujte, či sú spojenia medzi jednotkou ISOLATOR a ASU alebo ASB3 bezpečné. Ak sú spoje uvoľnené, pomôcku ISOLATOR 
nepoužívajte. Skontrolujte kábel a pomôcku ISOLATOR nepoužívajte, ak je kábel rozstrapkaný alebo je poškodená izolácia.

Vložte so šípkou na zarovnanie 
konektora v polohe 12 hodín

3. Ak sa má pomôcka ISOLATOR používať s dodávaným vodidlom nástroja GLIDEPATH™ (integrované vodidlo – obrázok 2), 
prejdite na krok 4. Ak sa pomôcka ISOLATOR nemá používať s vodidlom nástroja, prejdite na krok 20.

UMIESTNENIE VODIACEJ PÁSKY GLIDEPATH™ (POZRI OBRÁZOK 3)

4. Vodidlo sa môže používať s komerčne dostupnými bežnými disekčnými alebo chirurgickými upínacími nástrojmi (pomocné 
nástroje) na vytvorenie a udržiavanie disekčnej roviny, ktorá uľahčuje umiestnenie svorky pomôcky ISOLATOR okolo štruktúr 
podľa štandardnej chirurgickej techniky. 

5. Skontrolujte obal vodidla a uistite sa, že nebola porušená sterilita produktu. Vodidlo vyberte z balenia podľa štandardnej 
sterilnej techniky. 

6. Zaistite proximálny koniec vodidla k sterilnej prikrývke v blízkosti miesta chirurgického zákroku. 

7. Vložte distálny koniec pomocného nástroja úplne do distálneho vrecka v časti s priehľadným pásom vo vodidle.

8. Počas umiestňovania vodidla udržujte distálnu časť vodidla pripevnenú k pomocnému nástroju. 

Poznámka: podľa uváženia používateľa sa môže na vodidlo aplikovať mazací prostriedok. 

9. Po dosiahnutí požadovaného umiestnenia vodidla, pomocou uchopovacieho zariadenia uchopte jeden z bočných jazýčkov 
(obrázok 2) na vodidle a vyberte vodidlo z pomocného nástroja. Externe zaistite distálny koniec vodidla v blízkosti miesta 
chirurgického zákroku.

Poznámka: Ak sa používa ohybný nástroj na disekciu, odstránenie vodidla sa môže uľahčiť vyrovnaním pomôcky. 

10. V prípade potreby sa vodidlo môže použiť na stiahnutie mäkkých tkanív alebo na zavedenie ďalších nástrojov cez predtým 
vytvorenú polohovaciu rovinu.

11. Ak vodidlo disponuje možnosťou uchytenia, na výmenu nástroja si pozrite kroky 13–14.

12. Ak vodidlo disponuje možnosťou zatlačenia, na výmenu nástroja si pozrite kroky 15–19. 

VÝMENA PRÍSTROJOV (UCHYTÁVACIE VODIDLO) (POZRI OBRÁZOK 4)

13. Pred pripevnením vodidla k pomôcke ISOLATOR uvoľnite proximálny koniec vodiča zo sterilnej prikrývky.

14. Pridržiavajte vodidlo tak, ako je zobrazené na obrázku nižšie, vložte pripájací kolík nástroja (obrázok 2) do pripájacej špičky 
na pomôcke ISOLATOR (obrázok 1). Po pripojení sa nepokúšajte odstrániť vodidlo jeho násilným ťahaním.

VÝMENA PRÍSTROJOV (PRÍRUČKA TLAČIDIEL) (POZRI OBRÁZOK 4)

15. Ak používate zatláčacie páskové vodidlo nástroja AtriCure, pripevnite ho k distálnemu koncu pomôcky ISOLATOR 
štandardnou chirurgickou technikou. 

16. Vodidlo použite na uľahčenie umiestnenia pomôcky ISOLATOR do predtým vytvorenej polohovacej roviny. 

17. Po umiestnení pomôcky ISOLATOR opatrne vyberte vodidlo z distálnej čeľuste. 

POZNÁMKA: Zatláčacie vodidlo sa musí pred abláciou odstrániť. (Pozri krok 28)

POZNÁMKA: Pás na príslušenstvo umožňuje chirurgovi vytvoriť disekčnú rovinu v jednom smere (spodnom alebo vrchnom) 
a manévrovať páskou a vodiacim prvkom cez disekčnú rovinu, takže sa nástroj (svorka) môže použiť z opačného smeru. 

18. Ak je potrebné obrátiť smer umiestnenia pomôcky, pás na príslušenstvo sa pripevní k distálnemu vrecku primárnej 
prenosovej pásky. 

19. Po vytvorení disekčnej roviny potiahnite distálny koniec primárnej pásky a súčasne zaistite protiľahlú trakciu na proximálnom 
konci pásu na príslušenstvo tak, aby sa vodič vytiahol cez disekčnú rovinu.

ABLÁCIA

POZNÁMKA: Na vloženie pomôcky ISOLATOR sa odporúča minimálne 12 mm rez tkaniva. 

20. Umiestnite cieľové tkanivo medzi distálne a proximálne čeľuste. 

21. Otočením uzatváracej páčky zatvorte čeľuste. Zaistite, aby žiadne cieľové tkanivo nepresahovalo cez indikačnú čiaru 
na distálnej alebo proximálnej čeľusti alebo do päty čeľuste. 

22. Stlačením nožného spínača aktivujte ASU.  
Keď je jednotka ASU aktivovaná, vydá zvukový tón indikujúci, že medzi čeľusťami pomôcky ISOLATOR preteká prúd.  
Keď sa nepretržitý tón zmení na prerušovaný, uvoľnite nožný spínač.

23. Chirurgický ablačný systém ATRICURE ISOLATOR meria impedanciu a teplotu tkaniva počas ablačného cyklu a tieto 
informácie používa na riadenie aplikácie energie do tkaniva. Množstvo energie dodávané do tkaniva je riadené výlučne 
impedanciou tkaniva. Systém určuje minimálnu dávku energie potrebnú na vytvorenie transmurálnej (plnej hrúbky) lézie 
na základe impedancie tkaniva a dodáva do tkaniva iba toto množstvo energie. Dodávanie energie sa počas ablačného 
cyklu mení v dôsledku zmeny impedancie tkaniva. Lézia je viditeľná ako biele sfarbenie tkaniva. Pomôcka je navrhnutá tak, 
aby sa lézie nerozširovali nad šírku čeľuste.

Poznámka: Niektoré pomôcky ISOLATOR obsahujú teplotnú sondu, ktorá meria povrchovú teplotu tkaniva ablatovaného 1,3 mm 
laterálne od elektródy v rámci izolovanej čeľuste. Keď teplota tkaniva dosiahne 70 °C, zaznie zvukový tón a keď teplota tkaniva 
dosiahne 75 °C, systém automaticky vypne dodávanie energie. Všetky svorky, s teplotnou sondou a bez nej, boli navrhnuté tak, 
aby udržiavali teplotu nižšiu ako 50 °C mimo upnutej oblasti.

24. Čeľuste otvoríte stlačením uvoľňovacieho mechanizmu a pomalým uvoľnením uzatváracej páčky. Nedovoľte, aby sa čeľuste 
vrátili späť. Dávajte pozor na všetky okolité tkanivá, ktoré by sa pri otvorení čeľustí mohli poškodiť.

25. Skontrolujte chirurgickú oblasť, aby sa zaistila primeraná ablácia.

26. Medzi abláciami utrite čeľuste čistým gázovým štvorcom namočeným v soľnom roztoku. Dôležité: Aby sa dosiahol 
optimálny výkon, elektródy pomôcky ISOLATOR udržiavate bez koagula. Aby sa zaistilo, že sú elektródy bez koagula: 
Po každej ablácii očistite elektródy pomocou gázy namočenej v soľnom roztoku. Ak je prítomné koagulum, dá sa ľahšie 
odstrániť počas niekoľkých prvých sekúnd po ablácii. Koagulum môže v krátkom časovom období vyschnúť, čím sa sťažuje 
jeho odstránenie. 
Pred každou abláciou skontrolujte obe elektródy, aby ste sa uistili, že zlato je elektródy viditeľné a koagulum bolo odstránené. 
Ak sa pomôcka ISOLATOR medzi abláciami nepoužíva, zacvaknite do čeľustí gázu nasiaknutú fyziologickým roztokom, aby sa 
zabránilo zaschnutiu koagula na elektródach.

27. V prípade potreby proces ablácie zopakujte.

ODSTRÁNENIE A LIKVIDÁCIA

28. Ak chcete z nástroja odstrániť pripájaciu špičku zatláčacieho vodidla, umiestnite uchopovací nástroj na distálny koniec 
nástroja a otáčaním opatrne stiahnite pripájaciu špičku z čeľuste nástroja. 

29. Pred ukončením chirurgického zákroku skontrolujte, či je vodidlo odstránené z chirurgickej oblasti. Po použití pomôcku 
zlikvidujte. Dodržiavajte miestne platné nariadenia a recyklačné plány súvisiace s likvidáciou alebo recykláciou súčastí 
pomôcok.

30. Po použití pomôcku ISOLATOR zlikvidujte. Dodržiavajte miestne platné nariadenia a recyklačné plány súvisiace s likvidáciou 
alebo recykláciou súčastí pomôcok.

SPÔSOB DODANIA

Pomôcka ISOLATOR a vodidlo nástroja sa dodávajú ako STERILNÉ nástroje a sú určené len na použitie u jedného pacienta.

Sterilita je zaručená, pokiaľ nie je otvorený alebo poškodený obal. Nesterilizujte opakovane.

VRÁTENIE POUŽITÉHO PRODUKTU

Ak sa tieto produkty z akéhokoľvek dôvodu musia vrátiť spoločnosti ATRICURE, pred jeho odoslaním je potrebné spoločnosť 
ATRICURE požiadať o číslo autorizácie návratu tovaru (RGA). 

Ak boli produkty v kontakte s krvou alebo telesnými tekutinami, musia sa pred zabalením dôkladne vyčistiť a vydezinfikovať. 
Mali by sa posielať buď v originálnej škatuli, alebo ekvivalentnej škatuli, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu počas prepravy, a mali by byť 
riadne označené číslom RGA a štítkom označujúcim biologicky nebezpečnú povahu obsahu zásielky.

Pokyny k čisteniu a materiálom vrátane vhodných prepravných kontajnerov, riadneho značenia a čísla RGA možno získať od 
spoločnosti ATRICURE, Inc.

 UPOZORNENIE: Je zodpovednosťou zdravotníckeho zariadenia primerane pripraviť a identifikovať produkty na odoslanie.

VYHLÁSENIA O ODMIETNUTÍ ZODPOVEDNOSTI

Používatelia nesú zodpovednosť za schválenie prijateľného stavu tohto produktu pred jeho použitím a za zabezpečenie, že produkt 
sa používa len spôsobom popísaným v tomto návode na použitie, vrátane, no nielen, zabezpečenia, že produkt sa nebude 
používať opakovane.

Spoločnosť AtriCure, Inc. nie je za žiadnych okolností zodpovedná za akékoľvek náhodné, zvláštne alebo následné straty, 
škody alebo výdavky, ktoré by boli spôsobené úmyselným nesprávnym použitím alebo opakovaným použitím tohto produktu, 
vrátane akejkoľvek straty, škody alebo výdavkov, ktoré súvisia s poranením osôb alebo škodami na majetku.

PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI POLSKI

System ablacji chirurgicznej AtriCure® Isolator®

OPIS

System ablacji chirurgicznej ATRICURE ISOLATOR składa się z modułu ablacji i detekcji (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), urządzenia 
ATRICURE ISOLATOR oraz pedału. ISOLATOR jest instrumentem elektrochirurgicznym przeznaczonym do stosowania wyłącznie 
u jednego pacjenta oraz do użytku z ASU. ISOLATOR służy do ablacji tkanki sercowej. Po włączeniu ASU dostarcza energię 
o częstotliwości radiowej (RF) do elektrod liniowych na izolowanych szczękach urządzenia ISOLATOR. Operator kontroluje 
wykorzystanie tej energii radiowej poprzez naciśnięcie pedału.

Wszystkie urządzenia ISOLATOR są skonfigurowane jako zaciski naczyniowe oraz wyposażone w szczęki zaciskowe o różnej 
długości i różnych krzywiznach. 

Do użytku z systemem dostępne są trzy rodziny zacisków ISOLATOR.

Zaciski ATRICURE ISOLATOR (patrz Rysunek 1) są wyposażone we wbudowany uchwyt ze strzykawkowym mechanizmem 
uruchamiającym i mechanizmami zwalniania za pomocą przycisku. Niektóre urządzenia ISOLATOR mają zintegrowaną końcówkę 
mocującą i taśmę prowadzącą Glidepath™ (prowadnicę) jako urządzenia opcjonalne (patrz Rysunek 1 i Rysunek 2). Prowadnica 
jest zapakowana z urządzeniami ISOLATOR, które mają końcówkę mocującą.

Zaciski ISOLATOR Synergy™ (patrz Rysunek 1) są wyposażone w dwie pary przeciwległych elektrod podwójnych, wbudowany 
uchwyt ze strzykawkowym mechanizmem uruchamiającym i mechanizmami zwalniania za pomocą przycisku. ISOLATOR Synergy™ 
wymaga zastosowania matrycy przełączników AtriCure (ASB3, odpowiednio, USA i UE).

Dostępne są trzy rodziny taśmy prowadzącej GLIDEPATH™ do stosowania z urządzeniami ATRICURE ISOLATOR. Taśma prowadząca 
GLIDEPATH™ jest urządzeniem chirurgicznym przeznaczonym do stosowania u jednego pacjenta w celu ułatwienia wprowadzania 
instrumentów chirurgicznych przez tkankę miękką podczas ogólnych zabiegów chirurgicznych.

Prowadnica zatrzaskowa GLIDEPATH™ (patrz Rysunek 2) została zaprojektowana tak, aby pasowała do urządzeń, które mają 
wbudowaną stałą końcówkę mocującą.

Prowadnica wciskana GLIDEPATH™ (patrz Rysunek 2) została zaprojektowana tak, aby pasowała do urządzeń bez wbudowanych 
końcówek mocujących. 

UWAGA: Informacje na temat konkretnych ASU i ASB3 można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi urządzeń ARTICURE ASU i ASB3.

ILUSTRACJA I NOMENKLATURA ATRICURE ISOLATOR (RYSUNEK 1) 

(ZACISKI ATRICURE ISOLATOR Z WBUDOWANYM UCHWYTEM STRZYKAWKOWYM)

1. Szczęka dystalna 6. Uchwyt

2. Szczęka proksymalna 7. Dźwignia zamykająca

3. Końcówka mocująca* 8. Mechanizm zwalniający

4. Elektroda 9. Złącze

5. Piętka szczęki 10. Strzałka wyrównania złącza

* Tylko w urządzeniach pakowanych z taśmą prowadzącą GLIDEPATH™

ILUSTRACJA I NOMENKLATURA TAŚMY PROWADZĄCEJ GLIDEPATH (RYSUNEK 2) 

(PROWADNICA)
1. Uszko boczne 3. Końcówka do mocowania przyrządów 5. Taśma przezroczysta

2. Kieszeń dystalna 4. Czerwony prowadnik elastyczny 6. Taśma akcesoryjna

WSKAZANIE DO STOSOWANIA

System ATRICURE Bipolar (Transpolar) jest wskazany do ablacji tkanki sercowej podczas zabiegów chirurgicznych, w tym izolacji 
żył płucnych i zmian łączących przedsionki w leczeniu migotania przedsionków.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

System Bipolar (Transpolarny) nie jest przeznaczony do antykoncepcyjnej koagulacji jajowodów.

POTENCJALNE POWIKŁANIA

URZĄDZENIE

Możliwe powikłania związane z powstawaniem zmian liniowych w tkance serca przy użyciu urządzenia zaciskowego mogą 
obejmować m.in.:

• Przecięcie tkanki
• Zaburzenia rytmu serca w okresie okołooperacyjnym (przedsionkowe i/lub komorowe)
• Pooperacyjne powikłania zatorowe
• Wysięk osierdziowy lub tamponadę
• Uszkodzenie dużych naczyń krwionośnych
• Uszkodzenie płatka zastawki
• Zaburzenia przewodzenia (węzeł SA/AV)
• Incydent ostrego niedokrwienia mięśnia sercowego
• Uszkodzenie niedocelowych struktur sąsiednich, w tym rozerwania i nakłucia
• Krwawienie wymagające interwencji w celu naprawy
• Rozszerzenie pomostu krążeniowo-oddechowego

PROCEDURA

Poważne zdarzenia niepożądane, które mogą być związane z zabiegami chirurgicznej ablacji serca (samodzielnymi lub 
towarzyszącymi innym zabiegom kardiochirurgicznym), to: 

• Zgon
• Nadmierne krwawienie związane z zabiegiem (definiowane jako krwawienie, które wymaga podania > 3 jednostek 

preparatów krwi i/lub interwencji chirurgicznej)
• Tamponada serca (jeśli wymagany jest drenaż otwarty lub za pomocą cewnika)
• Zwężenie żył płucnych
• Restrykcyjne (ograniczające) zapalenie osierdzia 
• Zapalenie wsierdzia
• Zawał mięśnia sercowego (MI) według wytycznych ACC
• Udar mózgu (skutkujący trwałym deficytem neurologicznym)
• Przejściowy atak niedokrwienny (TIA)
• Incydent zakrzepowo-zatorowy
• Porażenie przepony 
• Przetoka przełyk–LA lub pęknięcie przełyku
• Perforacja lub pęknięcie przedsionka 
• Perforacja lub pęknięcie komory
• Niedodma
• Zapalenie płuc
• Zastoinowa niewydolność serca
• Uszkodzenie zastawki serca 
• Odma opłucnowa trwała (wymagająca interwencji) 
• Nadmierny ból i dyskomfort
• Głębokie zakażenie rany mostka
• Arytmia komór (częstoskurcz komorowy lub migotanie komór)
• Nowe zaburzenia czynności węzła zatokowego
• Reakcja na leki

 OSTRZEŻENIA

• Nie należy dotykać elektrod urządzenia ISOLATOR podczas aktywacji jednostki ASU. Dotknięcie elektrod urządzenia 
ISOLATOR podczas aktywacji jednostki ASU może spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub poparzenie operatora.

• Nie dotykać elektrodami urządzenia ISOLATOR do metalowych zszywek lub klipsów ani do szwów podczas aktywacji 
jednostki ASU. Może to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia urządzenia ISOLATOR lub tkanki bądź spowodować niekompletną 
ablację.

• Do usuwania zanieczyszczeń ze szczęk nie należy używać ściernych środków czyszczących ani środków do czyszczenia 
końcówek elektrochirurgicznych. Stosowanie ściernych środków czyszczących lub środków do czyszczenia końcówek 
elektrochirurgicznych może uszkodzić elektrody i spowodować awarię urządzenia. Do usuwania zanieczyszczeń z elektrod 
należy używać gazy nasączonej solą fizjologiczną.

• Nie zanurzać żadnej części urządzenia ISOLATOR w płynach, ponieważ może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
• Podczas korzystania z systemu ablacji chirurgicznej ATRICURE ISOLATOR należy zawsze używać odpowiednich rękawiczek 

chirurgicznych w celu uniknięcia ryzyka porażenia prądem / oparzenia.
• Należy sprawdzić opakowanie produktu przed otwarciem, aby upewnić się, że jałowa bariera nie została naruszona. 

Jeśli jałowa bariera zostanie naruszona, nie używać urządzenia ISOLATOR, aby uniknąć ryzyka zakażenia pacjenta.
• Urządzenia elektrochirurgiczne należy stosować ostrożnie w obecności rozruszników wewnętrznych lub zewnętrznych. 

Zakłócenia powodowane przez urządzenia elektrochirurgiczne mogą doprowadzić do tego, że urządzenia, takie jak 
rozrusznik serca, wejdą w tryb asynchroniczny, lub mogą całkowicie zablokować rozrusznik serca. Należy się skonsultować 
z producentem rozrusznika serca lub szpitalnym oddziałem kardiologii w celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji na temat 
planowanego stosowania urządzeń elektrochirurgicznych u pacjentów ze stymulatorami serca.

 ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

• Przed użyciem urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje dotyczące systemu ablacji chirurgicznej 
ATRICURE ISOLATOR. Zignorowanie instrukcji może doprowadzić do obrażeń wywołanych prądem elektrycznym lub wysoką 
temperaturą i może skutkować nieprawidłowym działaniem urządzenia. 

• Korzystanie z urządzenia ISOLATOR powinno być ograniczone do odpowiednio przeszkolonego i wykwalifikowanego 
personelu medycznego. 

• Urządzenia ISOLATOR należy używać wyłącznie do ablacji tkanek miękkich. Różnice w poszczególnych procedurach mogą 
wynikać z technik stosowanych przez danego lekarza oraz budowy anatomicznej pacjenta. 

• Nie upuszczać urządzenia ISOLATOR ani nim nie rzucać, ponieważ może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie. Jeśli urządzenie 
ISOLATOR zostanie upuszczone, nie należy go używać. W takiej sytuacji należy wymienić urządzenie ISOLATOR na nowe. 

• Nie używać urządzenia ISOLATOR w obecności materiałów łatwopalnych. 
• Urządzenia ISOLATOR nie wolno sterylizować ponownie ani używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie może doprowadzić do urazu 

u pacjenta i przeniesienia choroby zakaźnej z jednego pacjenta na drugiego. 
• Szczęki urządzenia ISOLATOR należy utrzymywać w czystości w trakcie operacji, aby uniknąć utraty mocy. 
• Nie należy używać urządzenia ISOLATOR z generatorem innego producenta, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia urządzenia, które może 

spowodować obrażenia u pacjenta. Urządzenie ISOLATOR jest zgodne tylko z ATRICURE ASU i ASB3. 
• Za pomocą urządzenia ISOLATOR nie wolno wykonywać ablacji tkanki o grubości większej niż 10 mm. Tkanki o grubości 

większej niż 10 mm mogą nie ulec pełnej ablacji.
• Nie należy używać urządzenia ISOLATOR do koagulacji bądź ablacji żył lub tętnic. 
• Przed aktywacją ASU lub ASB3 należy sprawdzić obszar pomiędzy szczękami urządzenia ISOLATOR pod kątem obcych 

substancji. Obce substancje uwięzione między szczękami wpłyną negatywnie na ablację. 
• Nie należy wkładać nadmiernej ilości tkanki do piętki szczęki, ponieważ może to doprowadzić do słabej ablacji na piętce szczęki. 
• Nie wykonywać ablacji w obszarze nagromadzenia krwi lub innych płynów, ponieważ może to wydłużyć czas ablacji. 

Przed ablacją użytkownicy powinni odessać nadmiar płynów z dala od szczęk. 
• Nie należy próbować używać urządzenia ISOLATOR, które osiągnęło limit czasowy. Urządzenie ISOLATOR ma 8-godzinny 

okres eksploatacji, który jest śledzony przez ASU. Urządzenie ISOLATOR nie będzie działać po 8 godzinach użytkowania, 
a ASU wyświetli komunikat informujący, że urządzenie ISOLATOR musi zostać wymienione.

• Nie używać urządzenia ISOLATOR, jeśli podczas kontroli obszaru wokół piętki szczęki zostaną zaobserwowane oznaki 
uszkodzenia izolacji drutu, ponieważ może to niekorzystnie wpłynąć na skuteczność ablacji.

• Kiedy ASU (generator RF) i głowica są używane u pacjenta jednocześnie ze sprzętem monitorującym parametry 
fizjologiczne, należy się upewnić, że elektrody monitorujące są umieszczone jak najdalej od elektrod chirurgicznych. 
Należy się upewnić, że kable głowicy są ułożone w taki sposób, aby nie stykały się z pacjentem ani innymi przewodami.

• Igłowe elektrody monitorujące nie są zalecane do stosowania podczas pracy z ASU (generator RF) i głowicą.
• Systemy monitorowania, które zawierają urządzenia ograniczające prąd o wysokiej częstotliwości, są zalecane 

do stosowania z ASU (generator RF) i głowicą.
• Kiedy ASU (generator RF) zostanie aktywowany w połączeniu z głowicą, przewodzone i wypromieniowane pola elektryczne 

mogą zakłócać pracę innych elektrycznych urządzeń medycznych. Więcej informacji na temat potencjalnych zakłóceń 
elektromagnetycznych i innych oraz porad dotyczących unikania takich zakłóceń można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi ASU.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

KONFIGURACJA

1. Sprawdzić opakowanie urządzenia w celu upewnienia się, że jałowa bariera produktu nie została naruszona. 
Wyjąć wysterylizowane instrumenty z opakowania zgodnie ze standardową sterylną techniką. 

2. Po ustawieniu symbolu strzałki wyrównania złącza w pozycji na godzinie 12 wcisnąć złącze do odpowiedniego gniazda 
urządzenia ISOLATOR z przodu jednostki ASU lub ASB3. Każde urządzenie ISOLATOR ma unikatowe gniazdo na ASB3. 
W celu zapewnienia poprawnego działania urządzenia należy sprawdzić poprawność połączeń z ASB3 zgodnie 
z informacjami w ulotce dołączonej do opakowania ASB3. Sprawdzić, czy połączenia między urządzeniami ISOLATOR 
i ASU lub ASB3 są ścisłe. Jeśli połączenia są luźne, nie należy używać urządzenia ISOLATOR. Sprawdzić kabel i nie używać 
urządzenia ISOLATOR, jeśli kabel jest postrzępiony lub izolacja jest uszkodzona.

Wprowadzić, zwracając uwagę 
na symbol wyrównania złącza 
w pozycji na godzinie 12

3. Jeśli urządzenie ISOLATOR ma być używane z dostarczoną prowadnicą GLIDEPATH™ (Zintegrowana prowadnica – Rysunek 2), 
należy przejść do kroku 4. Jeśli urządzenie ISOLATOR nie ma być używane z prowadnicą, należy przejść do kroku 20.

POŁOŻENIE TAŚMY PROWADZĄCEJ GLIDEPATH™ (PATRZ RYSUNEK 3)

4. Prowadnica może być używana z dostępnymi w handlu ogólnymi narzędziami chirurgicznymi do preparowania lub 
zaciskania (narzędziami pomocniczymi) w celu utworzenia i utrzymania płaszczyzny dysekcji, która ułatwia założenie 
zacisku ISOLATOR wokół struktur w ramach standardowej techniki chirurgicznej. 

5. Sprawdzić opakowanie prowadnicy w celu upewnienia się, że jałowa bariera produktu nie została naruszona. 
Wyjąć prowadnicę z opakowania zgodnie ze standardową sterylną techniką. 

6. Zamocować proksymalny koniec prowadnicy do sterylnej serwety w pobliżu miejsca operacji. 

7. Włożyć dystalny koniec narzędzia pomocniczego do końca do kieszeni dystalnej w przezroczystej części taśmy prowadzącej.

8. Zachować mocowanie dystalnej części prowadnicy do narzędzia pomocniczego podczas pozycjonowania prowadnicy. 

Uwaga: Prowadnica może być zwilżana według uznania użytkownika. 

9. Po osiągnięciu pożądanego położenia prowadnicy należy użyć urządzenia chwytającego, aby chwycić jedno z bocznych 
uszek (Rysunek 2) prowadnicy i wyjąć ją z narzędzia pomocniczego. Zabezpieczyć zewnętrznie dystalny koniec prowadnicy 
w pobliżu miejsca operacji.

Uwaga: W przypadku zastosowania przegubowego narzędzia do dysekcji wyprostowanie urządzenia może ułatwić usunięcie 
prowadnicy. 

10. W razie potrzeby prowadnica może być używana do odciągania tkanek miękkich lub do wprowadzania dodatkowych 
instrumentów poprzez uprzednio utworzoną płaszczyznę pozycjonowania.

11. Jeśli prowadnica jest wyposażona w zatrzask, patrz kroki 13–14, aby wymienić instrumenty.

12. Jeśli prowadnica jest wyposażona w funkcję wciskania, patrz kroki 15–19, aby wymienić instrumenty. 

WYMIANA INSTRUMENTÓW (PROWADNICA ZATRZASKOWA) (PATRZ RYSUNEK 4)

13. Przed podłączeniem prowadnicy do urządzenia ISOLATOR, należy odczepić proksymalny koniec prowadnika od jałowego 
obłożenia.

14. Trzymając prowadnicę w sposób pokazany na poniższym rysunku, włożyć kołek mocujący przyrząd (Rysunek 2) 
do końcówki mocującej urządzenia ISOLATOR (Rysunek 1). Po podłączeniu prowadnicy nie należy podejmować prób 
jej zsunięcia, pociągając ją na siłę.

WYMIANA INSTRUMENTÓW (PROWADNICA WCISKANA) (PATRZ RYSUNEK 4)

15. W przypadku korzystania z wciskanej prowadnicy AtriCure należy podłączyć ją do dystalnej końcówki zacisku ISOLATOR, 
zgodnie ze standardową techniką chirurgiczną. 

16. Prowadnicy należy użyć do ułatwienia umieszczenia zacisku ISOLATOR w uprzednio utworzonej płaszczyźnie pozycjonowania. 

17. Ostrożnie wyjąć prowadnicę ze szczęki dystalnej po założeniu zacisku ISOLATOR. 

UWAGA: Prowadnicę wciskaną należy usunąć przed ablacją. (Patrz krok 28).

UWAGA: Taśma akcesoryjna umożliwia chirurgowi stworzenie płaszczyzny dysekcji w jednym kierunku (u dołu lub u góry) 
oraz manewrowanie taśmą i prowadnikiem poprzez płaszczyznę dysekcji tak, aby instrument (zacisk) mógł być używany 
z przeciwnego kierunku. 

18. Jeśli konieczne jest odwrócenie kierunku umieszczania urządzenia, taśma akcesoryjna jest mocowana do kieszeni dystalnej 
głównej taśmy transferowej. 

19. Po utworzeniu płaszczyzny dysekcji należy pociągnąć dystalny koniec taśmy głównej, zapewniając jednocześnie pociąganie 
proksymalnego końca taśmy akcesoryjnej tak, aby prowadnik został przeciągnięty przez płaszczyznę dysekcji.

ABLACJA

UWAGA: Do wprowadzenia urządzenia ISOLATOR zalecane jest minimalne nacięcie tkanki o długości 12 mm. 

20. Umieścić tkankę docelową pomiędzy szczęką dystalną i proksymalną. 

21. Ścisnąć dźwignię zamykającą, aby zamknąć szczęki. Upewnić się, że żadna tkanka docelowa nie wychodzi poza linię 
wskaźnika na szczęce dystalnej lub proksymalnej ani na piętce szczęki. 

22. Aktywować jednostkę ASU, naciskając pedał.  
Kiedy jednostka ASU jest aktywna, będzie emitować sygnał dźwiękowy wskazujący, że między szczękami urządzenia 
ISOLATOR płynie prąd.  
Kiedy sygnał ciągły przełącza się na przerywany, należy zwolnić pedał.

23. System ablacji chirurgicznej ATRICURE ISOLATOR mierzy impedancję i temperaturę tkanki w całym cyklu ablacji 
i wykorzystuje te informacje do kontrolowania wykorzystania energii w tkankach. Ilość energii dostarczanej do tkanki 
zależy wyłącznie od impedancji tkanki. System określa minimalny pobór energii wymagany do wytworzenia zmiany 
transmuralnej (pełnej grubości) na podstawie impedancji tkanek i dostarcza tylko taką ilość energii do tkanki. Dostarczanie 
energii zmienia się w całym cyklu ablacji wraz ze zmianami impedancji tkanek. Zmiana jest widoczna jako białe 
zabarwienie tkanki. Urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane w taki sposób, aby zmiany nie wystawały poza szerokość szczęk.

Uwaga: Niektóre urządzenia ISOLATOR zawierają sondę temperaturową, która mierzy temperaturę powierzchni tkanki 
poddawanej ablacji w odległości 1,3 mm w bok od elektrody w izolowanej szczęce. Dźwięk jest emitowany, gdy temperatura 
tkanki osiągnie 70°C, a system automatycznie wyłącza dostarczanie energii, gdy temperatura tkanki osiągnie 75°C. Wszystkie 
zaciski, z sondą temperatury i bez niej, zostały zaprojektowane tak, aby utrzymywać temperaturę poza obszarem szczęk na 
poziomie poniżej 50°C.

24. Aby otworzyć szczęki, należy nacisnąć mechanizm zwalniający i powoli zwolnić dźwignię zamykającą. Nie dopuścić do 
odskoczenia szczęk. Należy pamiętać o wszelkich sąsiednich tkankach, które mogą zostać uszkodzone, gdy szczęki się otworzą.

25. Obszar zabiegu chirurgicznego należy sprawdzić w celu zapewnienia odpowiedniej ablacji.

26. Między kolejnymi zabiegami ablacji należy wytrzeć szczęki do czysta za pomocą gazy nasączonej solą fizjologiczną. 
Ważne: w celu uzyskania optymalnej wydajności elektrody ISOLATOR należy chronić przed odkładaniem się koagulatu. 
Aby upewnić się, że elektrody są wolne od koagulatu: 
Po każdej ablacji należy użyć gazy nasączonej solą fizjologiczną do oczyszczenia elektrod. W przypadku obecności koagulatu 
znacznie łatwiej jest go usunąć w ciągu pierwszych kilku sekund po ablacji. W krótkim czasie koagulat może wyschnąć, 
co utrudni jego usunięcie. 
Sprawdzić obie elektrody przed każdą ablacją, aby upewnić się, że złoto elektrody jest widoczne i że koagulant został usunięty. 
Jeśli pomiędzy ablacjami urządzenie ISOLATOR jest nieużywane, należy zacisnąć szczęki na gazie nasączonej solą 
fizjologiczną, aby zapobiec wysychaniu koagulatu na elektrodach.

27. Powtórzyć proces ablacji, jeśli to konieczne.

USUWANIE I UTYLIZACJA

28. Aby wyjąć końcówkę mocującą prowadnicy wciskanej z urządzenia, należy umieścić urządzenie chwytające na dystalnym 
końcu urządzenia i ostrożnie, ruchem obrotowym, zdjąć końcówkę mocującą ze szczęki urządzenia. 

29. Należy się upewnić, że prowadnica została usunięta z pola operacyjnego przed zakończeniem zabiegu chirurgicznego. 
Wyrzucić prowadnicę po użyciu. Postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi rozporządzeniami i planami recyklingu dotyczącymi 
usuwania lub recyklingu elementów urządzeń.

30. Wyrzucić urządzenie ISOLATOR po użyciu. Postępować zgodnie z lokalnymi rozporządzeniami i planami recyklingu 
dotyczącymi usuwania lub recyklingu elementów urządzeń.

SPOSÓB DOSTARCZANIA

Urządzenie ISOLATOR i prowadnica są dostarczane jako urządzenia JAŁOWE i są przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku u jednego 
pacjenta.

Sterylność jest gwarantowana, o ile nie doszło do otwarcia lub uszkodzenia opakowania. Nie sterylizować ponownie.

ZWROT UŻYWANEGO PRODUKTU

Jeśli z jakiegokolwiek powodu produkt ten musi zostać zwrócony do firmy ATRICURE, przed jego wysłaniem należy uzyskać 
numer autoryzacji zwrotu towarów (RGA) od firmy ATRICURE. 

Jeśli produkt miał kontakt z krwią lub płynami ustrojowymi, należy go dokładnie oczyścić i zdezynfekować przed zapakowaniem. 
Powinien on być transportowany w oryginalnym lub podobnym kartonie, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom podczas transportu. 
Ponadto powinien być odpowiednio oznakowany numerem RGA oraz symbolem wskazującym, że zawartość przesyłki stanowi 
zagrożenie biologiczne.

Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i materiałów, w tym odpowiednie pojemniki transportowe, odpowiednie oznakowanie oraz 
numer RGA, można uzyskać od firmy ATRICURE, Inc.

 PRZESTROGA: Obowiązkiem placówki ochrony zdrowia jest odpowiednie przygotowanie i oznakowanie produktu do wysyłki.

OŚWIADCZENIA O ZRZECZENIU SIĘ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI

Użytkownicy ponoszą odpowiedzialność za potwierdzenie dopuszczalnego stanu tego produktu przed jego użyciem oraz za 
zapewnienie, że produkt jest używany wyłącznie w sposób opisany w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, w tym, ale nie wyłącznie, 
za zapewnienie, że produkt nie jest używany ponownie.

W żadnym wypadku firma AtriCure, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek przypadkowe, szczególne lub wynikowe 
straty, szkody lub wydatki, które są wynikiem celowego niewłaściwego użycia lub ponownego użycia tego produktu, w tym 
wszelkie straty, uszkodzenia lub wydatki, które są związane z obrażeniami ciała lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

EL ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

Σύστημα χειρουργικής κατάλυσης AtriCure® Isolator®

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΆΦΗ

Το σύστημα χειρουργικής κατάλυσης ATRICURE ISOLATOR αποτελείται από τη μονάδα κατάλυσης και αισθητήρα (ASU2-115/
ASU3-230), μια συσκευή ATRICURE ISOLATOR και έναν ποδοδιακόπτη. Το ISOLATOR είναι ένα ηλεκτροχειρουργικό εργαλείο 
που προορίζεται για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή και είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση μόνο με τη μονάδα ASU. Το ISOLATOR 
χρησιμοποιείται για κατάλυση μαλακού ιστού. Η μονάδα ASU, όταν ενεργοποιηθεί, παρέχει ενέργεια ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) 
στα γραμμικά ηλεκτρόδια στις απομονωμένες σιαγόνες του ISOLATOR. Ο χειριστής ελέγχει την εφαρμογή αυτής της ενέργειας 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων πιέζοντας τον ποδοδιακόπτη.

Όλες οι συσκευές ISOLATOR έχουν διαμορφωθεί ως αγγειακές λαβίδες και διαθέτουν σιαγόνες σύσφιξης σε διάφορα μήκη και 
καμπυλότητες. 

Υπάρχουν τρεις ομάδες αγγειολαβίδων ISOLATOR που διατίθενται για χρήση με το σύστημα.

Οι αγγειολαβίδες ATRICURE ISOLATOR (Δείτε την Εικόνα 1) διαθέτουν ενσωματωμένη λαβή με μηχανισμό ενεργοποίησης 
τύπου σύριγγας και μηχανισμούς απελευθέρωσης κουμπιού. Ορισμένες συσκευές ISOLATOR διαθέτουν ενσωματωμένο άκρο 
προσάρτησης και σχετικό οδηγό-ταινία εργαλείου Glidepath™ (Οδηγός) ως επιλογές της συσκευής (Δείτε την Εικόνα 1 και την 
Εικόνα 2). Ο οδηγός συνοδεύεται από συσκευές ISOLATOR που διαθέτουν άκρο προσάρτησης.

Οι αγγειολαβίδες ISOLATOR Synergy™ (Δείτε την Εικόνα 1) διαθέτουν δύο ζεύγη αντίθετων διπλών ηλεκτροδίων, μια ενσωματωμένη 
λαβή με μηχανισμό ενεργοποίησης τύπου σύριγγας και μηχανισμούς απελευθέρωσης κουμπιού. Το ISOLATOR Synergy™ απαιτεί τη 
χρήση μήτρας μεταγωγής AtriCure (ASB3, ΗΠΑ και ΕΕ, αντιστοίχως)

Υπάρχουν δύο ομάδες οδηγού-ταινίας εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™ για χρήση με τις συσκευές ATRICURE ISOLATOR. Ο οδηγός-ταινία 
εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™ είναι μια χειρουργική συσκευή για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή, η οποία έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να διευκολύνει 
την καθοδήγηση των χειρουργικών εργαλείων διαμέσου μαλακού ιστού κατά τη διάρκεια γενικών χειρουργικών επεμβάσεων

Ο οδηγός-ταινία κουμπώματος εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™ (Δείτε την Εικόνα 2) έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να προσαρμόζεται σε συσκευές 
που διαθέτουν ενσωματωμένο άκρο προσάρτησης.

Ο οδηγός-ταινία πίεσης εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™ (Δείτε την Εικόνα 2) έχει σχεδιαστεί ώστε να προσαρμόζεται σε εργαλεία που δεν 
διαθέτουν ενσωματωμένα άκρα προσάρτησης. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης των ATRICURE ASU και ASB3 για συγκεκριμένες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα ASU 
και ASB3.

ΆΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΚΆΙ ΟΝΟΜΆΤΟΛΟΓΙΆ ΤΟΥ ATRICURE ISOLATOR (ΕΙΚΟΝΆ 1) 

(ΕΝΣΩΜΆΤΩΜΕΝΕΣ ΛΆΒΙΔΕΣ ΣΥΛΛΗΨΗΣ ΤΥΠΟΥ ΣΥΡΙΓΓΆΣ ATRICURE ISOLATOR)

1. Περιφερική σιαγόνα 6. Λαβή

2. Εγγύς σιαγόνα 7. Μοχλός κλεισίματος

3. Άκρο προσάρτησης* 8. Μηχανισμός απελευθέρωσης

4. Ηλεκτρόδιο 9. Σύνδεσμος

5. Γωνία σιαγόνας 10. Δείκτης ευθυγράμμισης συνδέσμου

*Μόνο στις συσκευές που συσκευάζονται με τον οδηγό-ταινία εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™

ΆΠΕΙΚΟΝΙΣΗ ΚΆΙ ΟΝΟΜΆΤΟΛΟΓΙΆ ΟΔΗΓΟΥ-ΤΆΙΝΙΆΣ ΕΡΓΆΛΕΙΟΥ GLIDEPATH (ΕΙΚΟΝΆ 2) 

(ΟΔΗΓΟΣ)
1. Πλευρική γλωττίδα 3. Άκρο προσάρτησης εργαλείου 5. Διαφανής κορδέλα

2. Περιφερικό θυλάκιο 4. Κόκκινος ελαστικός οδηγός 6. Κορδέλα εξαρτημάτων

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Το διπολικό (διαπολικό) σύστημα ATRICURE ενδείκνυται για κατάλυση καρδιακού ιστού κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικών 
επεμβάσεων, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της απομόνωσης της πνευμονικής φλέβας και των βλαβών κολπικής σύνδεσης για τη 
θεραπεία της κολπικής μαρμαρυγής.

ΆΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ

Το διπολικό (διαπολικό) σύστημα δεν ενδείκνυται για αντισυλληπτική πήξη των σαλπίγγων.

ΔΥΝΗΤΙΚΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ

Στις πιθανές επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με τη δημιουργία των γραμμικών βλαβών στον καρδιακό ιστό με χρήση μιας συσκευής 
τύπου αγγειολαβίδας μπορεί να συμπεριλαμβάνονται, ενδεικτικά, τα εξής:

• Κοπή ιστού
• Περιεγχειρητική διαταραχή του καρδιακού ρυθμού (κολπική ή/και κοιλιακή)
• Μετεγχειρητικές εμβολικές επιπλοκές
• Περικαρδιακή συλλογή ή επιπωματισμός
• Τραυματισμός στα μεγάλα αγγεία
• Βλάβη γλωχίνων βαλβίδας
• Διαταραχές αγωγιμότητας (Κόμβος SA/AV)
• Οξύ ισχαιμικό συμβάν του μυοκαρδίου
• Τραυματισμός σε μη στοχευόμενες περιβάλλουσες ιστικές δομές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων ρήξεων και διατρήσεων
• Αιμορραγία που απαιτεί παρέμβαση για αποκατάσταση
• Παράταση της καρδιοπνευμονικής παράκαμψης

ΕΠΕΜΒΆΣΗ

Στις σοβαρές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες που ενδέχεται να σχετίζονται με χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις κατάλυσης στην καρδιά 
(ανεξάρτητα ή ως επακόλουθο άλλης καρδιοχειρουργικής επέμβασης), συμπεριλαμβάνονται τα εξής: 

• Θάνατος,
• Υπερβολική αιμορραγία που σχετίζεται με την επέμβαση (που ορίζεται ως αιμορραγία που απαιτεί >3 μονάδες παραγώγων 

αίματος ή/και χειρουργική παρέμβαση),
• Καρδιακός επιπωματισμός (είτε ανοικτός είτε με καθετήρα παροχέτευσης),
• Στένωση πνευμονικής φλέβας,
• Περιοριστική (συμπιεστική) περικαρδίτιδα, 
• Ενδοκαρδίτιδα,
• Έμφραγμα του μυοκαρδίου (ΜΙ) σύμφωνα με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες του ACC,
• Εγκεφαλικό επεισόδιο (καταλήγοντας σε μόνιμη νευρολογική ανεπάρκεια),
• Παροδικό ισχαιμικό επεισόδιο (ΤΙΑ),
• Θρομβοεμβολή,
• Διαφραγματική παράλυση, 
• Συρίγγιο οισοφάγου-LA ή οισοφαγική ρήξη,

• Κολπική διάτρηση ή ρήξη, 
• Κοιλιακή διάτρηση ή ρήξη,
• Ατελεκτασία,
• Πνευμονία,
• Συμφορητική καρδιακή ανεπάρκεια,
• Βλάβη καρδιακής βαλβίδας, 
• Επίμονος πνευμοθώρακας (που απαιτεί παρέμβαση), 
• Υπερβολικός πόνος και δυσφορία,
• Βαθιά λοίμωξη τραύματος στέρνου,
• Κοιλιακή αρρυθμία (κοιλιακή ταχυκαρδία ή κοιλιακή μαρμαρυγή),
• Νέα φλεβοκομβική δυσλειτουργία και
• Φαρμακευτική αντίδραση.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

• Μην αγγίζετε τα ηλεκτρόδια του ISOLATOR κατά την ενεργοποίηση του ASU. Η επαφή με τα ηλεκτρόδια του ISOLATOR κατά 
την ενεργοποίηση του ASU μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτροπληξία ή έγκαυμα του χειριστή.

• Μην αγγίζετε τα ηλεκτρόδια του ISOLATOR σε μεταλλικά συρραπτικά εργαλεία ή κλιπ ή σε ράμματα κατά την ενεργοποίηση 
του ASU. Διαφορετικά, ενδέχεται να προκαλέσετε ζημιά στο ISOLATOR ή στον ιστό ή να οδηγήσετε σε ατελή κατάλυση.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αποξεστικά καθαριστικά ή καθαριστικά για άκρα ηλεκτροχειρουργικών οργάνων, για τον καθαρισμό 
των υπολειμμάτων από τις σιαγόνες. Η χρήση αποξεστικών καθαριστικών ή καθαριστικών για άκρα ηλεκτροχειρουργικών 
οργάνων μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στα ηλεκτρόδια και να οδηγήσει σε αστοχία της συσκευής. Χρησιμοποιήστε γάζα 
εμποτισμένη με αλατούχο διάλυμα για να απομακρύνετε τα υπολείμματα από τα ηλεκτρόδια.

• Μη βυθίζετε κανένα μέρος του ISOLATOR σε υγρά, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στη συσκευή.
• Να φοράτε πάντα τα κατάλληλα χειρουργικά γάντια κατά τη χρήση του συστήματος χειρουργικής κατάλυσης 

ATRICURE ISOLATOR, για την αποφυγή κινδύνων ηλεκτροπληξίας/εγκαυμάτων.
• Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος πριν από το άνοιγμα, ώστε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει παραβιαστεί ο φραγμός 

αποστείρωσης. Εάν έχει παραβιαστεί ο φραγμός αποστείρωσης, μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR, για την αποφυγή του 
κινδύνου μόλυνσης του ασθενούς.

• Η ηλεκτροχειρουργική επέμβαση θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με προσοχή, παρουσία εμφυτευμένων ή εξωτερικών 
βηματοδοτών. Οι παρεμβολές που παράγονται με τη χρήση των ηλεκτροχειρουργικών συσκευών μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
σε συσκευές όπως ο βηματοδότης τη μετάβαση σε έναν ασύγχρονο τρόπο λειτουργίας ή μπορούν να αποκλείσουν εντελώς 
τον βηματοδότη. Συμβουλευτείτε τον κατασκευαστή του βηματοδότη ή το καρδιολογικό τμήμα του νοσοκομείου για 
περαιτέρω πληροφορίες, όταν προγραμματίζετε τη χρήση ηλεκτροχειρουργικών συσκευών σε ασθενείς που φέρουν 
βηματοδότη.

 ΠΡΟΦΥΛΆΞΕΙΣ

• Διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις οδηγίες σχετικά με το σύστημα χειρουργικής κατάλυσης ATRICURE ISOLATOR πριν από τη 
χρήση της συσκευής. Η πλημμελής τήρηση των οδηγιών μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ηλεκτρικό ή θερμικό τραυματισμό και μπορεί 
να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την εσφαλμένη λειτουργία της συσκευής. 

• Η χρήση του ISOLATOR θα πρέπει να περιορίζεται στο κατάλληλα εκπαιδευμένο και εξειδικευμένο ιατρικό προσωπικό. 
• Χρησιμοποιήστε το ISOLATOR μόνο για κατάλυση μαλακού ιστού. Ενδέχεται να παρατηρηθούν παραλλαγές στις ειδικές 

διαδικασίες λόγω των ατομικών τεχνικών του ιατρού και λόγω της ανατομίας του ασθενούς. 
• Μην αφήνετε να πέσει κάτω ή να τραντάζεται το ISOLATOR, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στη συσκευή. Σε περίπτωση 

πτώσης του ISOLATOR, μην το χρησιμοποιείτε. Αντικαταστήστε το με ένα νέο ISOLATOR. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR παρουσία εύφλεκτων υλικών. 
• Μην επαναποστειρώνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

τραυματισμό του ασθενούς ή/και μετάδοση μολυσματικών νόσων από τον έναν ασθενή στον άλλο. 
• Διατηρήστε τις σιαγόνες του ISOLATOR καθαρές από υπολείμματα κατά τη διάρκεια της χειρουργικής επέμβασης, ώστε να 

αποφεύγεται η απώλεια τροφοδοσίας. 
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR με γεννήτρια άλλου κατασκευαστή, για την αποφυγή ζημιάς στη συσκευή που μπορεί να 

οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό του ασθενούς. Το ISOLATOR είναι συμβατό μόνο με τα ATRICURE ASU και ASB3. 
• Μην καταλύετε ιστό με πάχος μεγαλύτερο των 10 mm με το ISOLATOR. Οι ιστοί με πάχος μεγαλύτερο των 10 mm δεν 

μπορούν να καταλυθούν πλήρως.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR για την πήξη ή την κατάλυση φλεβών ή αρτηριών. 
• Επιθεωρήστε την περιοχή μεταξύ των σιαγόνων του ISOLATOR για ξένο υλικό πριν από την ενεργοποίηση του ASU ή του 

ASB3. Το ξένο υλικό που αιχμαλωτίζεται μεταξύ των σιαγόνων θα επηρεάσει αρνητικά την κατάλυση. 
• Μην τοποθετείτε υπερβολική ποσότητα ιστού στη γωνία σιαγόνας, καθώς μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε κακή κατάλυση στη γωνία 

σιαγόνας. 
• Μην πραγματοποιείτε κατάλυση σε δεξαμενή αίματος ή άλλα υγρά, καθώς μπορεί να παραταθεί ο χρόνος κατάλυσης. 

Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να απομακρύνουν με αναρρόφηση την περίσσεια υγρών από τις σιαγόνες, πριν από την κατάλυση. 
• Μην επιχειρείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα ISOLATOR του οποίου η ημερομηνία λήξης έχει παρέλθει. Το ISOLATOR έχει ωφέλιμη 

ζωή 8 ωρών που καταγράφεται από το ASU. Μετά από 8 ώρες χρήσης, το ISOLATOR δεν θα λειτουργεί πλέον και το ASU θα 
εμφανίσει ένα μήνυμα που υποδεικνύει ότι το ISOLATOR πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR εάν παρατηρήσετε ενδείξεις κατεστραμμένων μονώσεων καλωδίων κατά την επιθεώρηση 
της περιοχής γύρω από τη γωνία σιαγόνας, καθώς μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά η απόδοση της κατάλυσης.

• Όταν το ASU (γεννήτρια RF) και η χειρολαβή χρησιμοποιούνται σε έναν ασθενή ταυτόχρονα με φυσιολογικό εξοπλισμό 
παρακολούθησης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ηλεκτρόδια παρακολούθησης έχουν τοποθετηθεί όσο το δυνατόν πιο μακριά από τα 
χειρουργικά ηλεκτρόδια. Φροντίστε να τοποθετήσετε τα καλώδια χειρολαβής με τρόπο ώστε να μην έρχονται σε επαφή με 
τον ασθενή ή τις άλλες απαγωγές.

• Δεν συνιστάται η χρήση ηλεκτροδίων παρακολούθησης τύπου βελόνας κατά τη λειτουργία του ASU (γεννήτρια RF) και της 
χειρολαβής.

• Τα συστήματα παρακολούθησης με ενσωματωμένες συσκευές περιορισμού του ρεύματος υψηλής συχνότητας συνιστώνται 
για χρήση με το ASU (γεννήτρια RF) και τη χειρολαβή.

• Όταν το ASU (γεννήτρια RF) ενεργοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με τη χειρολαβή, τα αγώγιμα και τα ακτινοβολούμενα ηλεκτρικά 
πεδία ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν παρεμβολές σε άλλον ηλεκτρικό ιατρικό εξοπλισμό. Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης 
(IFU) του ASU για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με πιθανές ηλεκτρομαγνητικές ή άλλες παρεμβολές, καθώς και για 
συμβουλές σχετικά με την αποφυγή αυτών των παρεμβολών.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΣΥΝΆΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ

1. Εξετάστε τη συσκευασία των συσκευών, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν έχει παραβιαστεί η στειρότητα του προϊόντος. 
Αφαιρέστε τα αποστειρωμένα εργαλεία από τη συσκευασία τους, σύμφωνα με την τυπική άσηπτη τεχνική. 

2. Κρατώντας το σύμβολο του δείκτη ευθυγράμμισης συνδέσμου στη θέση της ώρας 12, ωθήστε τον σύνδεσμο στην κατάλληλη 
υποδοχή του ISOLATOR στο μπροστινό μέρος του ASU ή του ASB3. Το κάθε ISOLATOR έχει μοναδική υποδοχή στο ASB3. Για να 
διασφαλίσετε την απόδοση της συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι συνδέσεις στο ASB3 είναι σωστές, αφού συμβουλευθείτε το 
ένθετο συσκευασίας του ASB3. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι συνδέσεις μεταξύ του ISOLATOR και του ASU ή του ASB3 έχουν ασφαλίσει. 
Εάν οι συνδέσεις είναι χαλαρές, μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR. Ελέγξτε το καλώδιο και μη χρησιμοποιείτε το ISOLATOR αν το 
καλώδιο έχει φθαρεί ή η μόνωση έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

Εισαγάγετε με τον δείκτη 
ευθυγράμμισης συνδέσμου 
στη θέση της ώρας 12

3. Εάν το ISOLATOR προορίζεται για χρήση με έναν παρεχόμενο οδηγό εργαλείου GLIDEPATH™ (Ενσωματωμένος οδηγός — 
Εικόνα 2), μεταβείτε στο Βήμα 4. Εάν το ISOLATOR δεν προορίζεται για χρήση με έναν οδηγό εργαλείου, μεταβείτε στο Βήμα 20.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΟΔΗΓΟΥ-ΤΆΙΝΙΆΣ GLIDEPATH™ (ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΙΚΟΝΆ 3)

4. Ο οδηγός μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με εμπορικώς διαθέσιμα εργαλεία γενικής τομής ή χειρουργικής σύσφιξης (βοηθητικά 
εργαλεία), ώστε να δημιουργήσει και να διατηρήσει ένα επίπεδο τομής που να διευκολύνει την τοποθέτηση της 
αγγειολαβίδας ISOLATOR γύρω από τις δομές, σύμφωνα με την τυπική χειρουργική τεχνική. 

5. Εξετάστε τη συσκευασία του οδηγού, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε ότι δεν έχει παραβιαστεί η στειρότητα του προϊόντος. Αφαιρέστε 
τον οδηγό από τη συσκευασία του, σύμφωνα με την τυπική άσηπτη τεχνική. 

6. Ασφαλίστε το εγγύς άκρο του οδηγού στο κάλυμμα κοντά στο χειρουργικό πεδίο. 

7. Εισαγάγετε εντελώς το περιφερικό άκρο του βοηθητικού εργαλείου στο περιφερικό θυλάκιο του τμήματος της διαφανούς 
κορδέλας του οδηγού.

8. Διατηρήστε την προσάρτηση του περιφερικού τμήματος του οδηγού στο βοηθητικό εργαλείο, κατά τη διάρκεια της 
τοποθέτησης του οδηγού. 

Σημείωση: Η λίπανση μπορεί να εφαρμοστεί στον οδηγό κατά την κρίση του χρήστη. 

9. Μόλις επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή τοποθέτηση του οδηγού, χρησιμοποιήστε μια συσκευή σύλληψης, προκειμένου να 
αδράξετε μία από τις πλευρικές γλωττίδες (Εικόνα 2) στον οδηγό και αφαιρέστε τον οδηγό από το βοηθητικό εργαλείο. 
Ασφαλίστε εξωτερικά το περιφερικό άκρο του οδηγού κοντά στο χειρουργικό πεδίο.

Σημείωση: Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε αρθρωτό εργαλείο τομής, η αποσυναρμολόγηση της συσκευής μπορεί να διευκολύνει την 
αφαίρεση του οδηγού. 

10. Εάν απαιτείται, μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον οδηγό για σύμπτυξη μαλακού ιστού ή για την εισαγωγή πρόσθετων 
εργαλείων μέσω του επιπέδου τοποθέτησης που δημιουργήθηκε προηγουμένως.

11. Εάν ο οδηγός διαθέτει ενσωματωμένο ένα χαρακτηριστικό κουμπώματος, ανατρέξτε στα βήματα 13–14 για την ανταλλαγή 
εργαλείων.

12. Εάν ο οδηγός διαθέτει ενσωματωμένο ένα χαρακτηριστικό πίεσης, ανατρέξτε στα βήματα 15–19 για την ανταλλαγή εργαλείων. 

ΆΝΤΆΛΛΆΓΗ ΕΡΓΆΛΕΙΩΝ (ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΚΟΥΜΠΩΜΆΤΟΣ) (ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΙΚΟΝΆ 4)

13. Πριν από την προσάρτηση του οδηγού στο ISOLATOR, αποδεσμεύστε το εγγύς άκρο του οδηγού από το αποστειρωμένο κάλυμμα.

14. Κρατώντας τον οδηγό όπως εμφανίζεται στην παρακάτω εικόνα, εισαγάγετε τον ακροδέκτη προσάρτησης εργαλείου (Εικόνα 2) 
στο άκρο προσάρτησης του ISOLATOR (Εικόνα 1). Όταν προσαρτηθεί ο οδηγός, μην επιχειρήσετε την αφαίρεση τραβώντας 
με δύναμη τον οδηγό.

ΆΝΤΆΛΛΆΓΗ ΕΡΓΆΛΕΙΩΝ (ΟΔΗΓΟΣ ΠΙΕΣΗΣ) (ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΙΚΟΝΆ 4)

15. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε έναν οδηγό πίεσης εργαλείου AtriCure, συνδέστε τον οδηγό στο περιφερικό άκρο του ISOLATOR, 
σύμφωνα με την τυπική χειρουργική τεχνική. 

16. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον οδηγό, προκειμένου να διευκολύνετε την τοποθέτηση του ISOLATOR στο επίπεδο τοποθέτησης που 
δημιουργήθηκε προηγουμένως. 

17. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τον οδηγό από την περιφερική σιαγόνα μετά την τοποθέτηση του ISOLATOR. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ο οδηγός πίεσης πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί πριν από την κατάλυση. (Ανατρέξτε στο Βήμα 28)

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η κορδέλα εξαρτημάτων επιτρέπει στον χειρουργό να δημιουργήσει ένα επίπεδο τομής προς μία κατεύθυνση 
(κατώτερη ή ανώτερη) και να χειριστεί την ταινία και τον οδηγό διαμέσου του επιπέδου τομής, ούτως ώστε ένα εργαλείο 
(αγγειολαβίδα) να μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από την αντίθετη κατεύθυνση. 

18. Εάν απαιτείται να αντιστρέψετε την κατεύθυνση τοποθέτησης της συσκευής, προσαρτήστε την κορδέλα εξαρτημάτων στο 
περιφερικό θυλάκιο της αρχικής ταινίας μεταφοράς. 

19. Μετά τη δημιουργία του επιπέδου τομής, τραβήξτε το περιφερικό άκρο της αρχικής ταινίας ενώ ασκείτε αντίθετη έλξη στο 
εγγύς άκρο της κορδέλας εξαρτημάτων, ώστε ο οδηγός να προωθείται μέσω του επιπέδου τομής.

ΚΆΤΆΛΥΣΗ

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για την εισαγωγή του ISOLATOR συνιστάται μια ελάχιστη τομή ιστού 12 mm. 

20. Τοποθετήστε τον ιστό στόχο μεταξύ των περιφερικών και των εγγύς σιαγόνων. 

21. Πιέστε τον μοχλό κλεισίματος, ώστε να κλείσετε τις σιαγόνες. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ιστός στόχος δεν εκτείνεται πέρα από 
τη γραμμή δείκτη, είτε στις περιφερικές ή τις εγγύς σιαγόνες, είτε στη γωνία σιαγόνας. 

22. Ενεργοποιήστε το ASU πατώντας τον ποδοδιακόπτη.  
Όταν ενεργοποιηθεί το ASU, το ASU θα εκπέμπει έναν ηχητικό τόνο που υποδεικνύει ότι υπάρχει ροή ρεύματος μεταξύ των 
σιαγόνων του ISOLATOR.  
Όταν ο συνεχής τόνος αλλάζει σε διαλείποντα, απελευθερώστε τον ποδοδιακόπτη.

23. Το σύστημα χειρουργικής κατάλυσης ATRICURE ISOLATOR μετρά τη σύνθετη αντίσταση και τη θερμοκρασία του ιστού 
καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια του κύκλου κατάλυσης και χρησιμοποιεί αυτές τις πληροφορίες για τον έλεγχο της εφαρμογής 
ενέργειας στον ιστό. Η ποσότητα της ενέργειας που εφαρμόζεται στον ιστό προκαλείται αποκλειστικά από τη σύνθετη 
αντίσταση του ιστού. Το σύστημα προσδιορίζει την εφαρμογή της ελάχιστης ενέργειας που απαιτείται για τη δημιουργία 
μιας διατοιχωματικής βλάβης (πλήρους πάχους) με βάση τη σύνθετη αντίσταση του ιστού, και εφαρμόζει μόνο αυτή την 
ποσότητα ενέργειας στον ιστό. Η εφαρμογή ενέργειας μεταβάλλεται καθ’ όλη τη διάρκεια του κύκλου αφαίρεσης, καθώς 
μεταβάλλεται η σύνθετη αντίσταση του ιστού. Η βλάβη εμφανίζεται ως ένας λευκός χρωματισμός του ιστού. Η συσκευή είναι 
σχεδιασμένη ώστε οι βλάβες να μην εξαπλώνονται πέρα από το πλάτος της σιαγόνας.

Σημείωση: Μερικές συσκευές ISOLATOR περιλαμβάνουν έναν ανιχνευτή θερμοκρασίας που μετρά τη θερμοκρασία της επιφάνειας 
του ιστού που υφίσταται κατάλυση 1,3 mm πλευρικά από το ηλεκτρόδιο εντός της απομονωμένης σιαγόνας. Ακούγεται ένας 
ηχητικός τόνος όταν η θερμοκρασία του ιστού φτάσει στους 70 °C και το σύστημα διακόπτει αυτόματα την εφαρμογή ενέργειας 
όταν η θερμοκρασία του ιστού φτάσει στους 75 °C. Όλες οι αγγειολαβίδες, με και χωρίς ανιχνευτή θερμοκρασίας, έχουν σχεδιαστεί 
ώστε να διατηρούν θερμοκρασία μικρότερη των 50 °C εκτός της περιοχής σύσφιξης.

24. Για να ανοίξετε τις σιαγόνες, πατήστε τον μηχανισμό απελευθέρωσης και αφήστε αργά τον μοχλό κλεισίματος. Μην αφήνετε 
τις σιαγόνες να επιστρέψουν στην αρχική θέση. Να έχετε υπόψη τους τυχόν περιβάλλοντες ιστούς που μπορεί να υποστούν 
ζημιά καθώς ανοίγουν οι σιαγόνες.

25. Ελέγξτε τη χειρουργική περιοχή, προκειμένου να διασφαλίσετε επαρκή κατάλυση.

26. Μεταξύ των καταλύσεων, καθαρίστε τις σιαγόνες με επίθεμα γάζας εμποτισμένο με αλατούχο διάλυμα. Σημαντικό: Για βέλτιστη 
απόδοση διατηρήστε τα ηλεκτρόδια ISOLATOR καθαρά από πήγματα. Για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα ηλεκτρόδια είναι καθαρά 
από πήγματα: 
Χρησιμοποιήστε γάζα εμποτισμένη με αλατούχο διάλυμα για τον καθαρισμό των ηλεκτροδίων μετά από κάθε κατάλυση. 
Εάν υπάρχει πήγμα, είναι πολύ ευκολότερο να το αφαιρέσετε εντός των πρώτων δευτερολέπτων μετά την κατάλυση. 
Σε σύντομο χρονικό διάστημα το πήγμα μπορεί να στεγνώσει, καθιστώντας την αφαίρεση πιο δύσκολη. 
Ελέγξτε και τα δύο ηλεκτρόδια πριν από κάθε κατάλυση, προκειμένου να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το χρυσό μέρος του ηλεκτροδίου 
είναι ορατό και ότι το πήγμα έχει αφαιρεθεί. 
Εάν το ISOLATOR βρίσκεται σε κατάσταση αδράνειας μεταξύ των καταλύσεων, συσφίξτε τις σιαγόνες επάνω στις εμποτισμένες 
με αλατούχο διάλυμα γάζες, ώστε να αποφευχθεί το στέγνωμα τυχόν πήγματος επί των ηλεκτροδίων.

27. Επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία κατάλυσης, όπως απαιτείται.

ΆΦΆΙΡΕΣΗ ΚΆΙ ΆΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ

28. Για να αφαιρέσετε το άκρο προσάρτησης του οδηγού πίεσης από το εργαλείο, τοποθετήστε μια συσκευή σύλληψης στο 
περιφερικό άκρο του εργαλείου και απομακρύνετε προσεκτικά το άκρο προσάρτησης από τη σιαγόνα του εργαλείου 
χρησιμοποιώντας περιστροφική κίνηση. 

15. Jos käytät AtriCuren painettavaa instrumenttien kuljetinta, kiinnitä kuljetin ISOLATOR-puristimen distaaliseen kärkeen 
noudattaen tavanomaista kirurgista menetelmää. 

16. Käytä kuljetinta ISOLATOR-puristimen sijoittamisen helpottamiseksi aiemmin luotuun sijoitustasoon. 

17. Poista kuljetin varovasti distaalisesta leuasta ISOLATOR-puristimen asettamisen jälkeen. 

HUOMAUTUS: painettava kuljetin on poistettava ennen ablaatiota. (Katso kohta 28)

HUOMAUTUS: lisälaitenauhan avulla kirurgi voi luoda dissektiotason yhteen suuntaan (inferiorinen tai superiorinen) ja ohjata 
nauhaa ja johtavaa osiota dissektiotason läpi siten, että instrumenttia (puristinta) voidaan käyttää vastakkaisesta suunnasta. 

18. Jos laitteen asetussuunta on käännettävä, lisälaitenauha kiinnitetään ensisijaisen kuljetinnauhan distaalitaskuun. 

19. Kun dissektiotaso on luotu, vedä ensisijaisen nauhan distaalipäästä vetämällä samalla lisälaitenauhan proksimaalisesta 
päästä niin, että johtava osio vedetään dissektiotason läpi.

ABLAATIO

HUOMAUTUS: ISOLATOR-laitteen asettamiseen suositellaan vähintään kudoksen 12 mm:n viiltoa. 

20. Sijoita targetoitu kudos distaali- ja proksimaalileukojen väliin. 

21. Sulje leuat puristamalla sulkukahvaa. Varmista, ettei mikään targetoitu kudos ulotu osoitusviivan ulkopuolelle distaalisessa 
tai proksimaalisessa leuassa tai leuan kannassa. 

22. Aktivoi ASU painamalla jalkakytkintä.  
Kun ASU aktivoituu, ASU antaa äänimerkin, joka osoittaa, että virta virtaa ISOLATOR-puristimen leukojen välillä.  
Kun jatkuva äänimerkki vaihtuu jaksoittaiseksi, vapauta jalkakytkin.

23. ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurginen ablaatiojärjestelmä mittaa kudoksen impedanssia ja lämpötilaa koko ablaatiosyklin 
ajan ja käyttää näitä tietoja kudokseen johdettavan energian ohjaamiseen. Kudokseen johdettavan energian määrää 
ohjaa yksinomaan kudoksen impedanssi. Järjestelmä määrittelee johdettavan vähimmäisenergian, joka tarvitaan 
transmuraalisen (koko paksuuden) leesion luomiseen kudoksen impedanssin perusteella, ja johtaa vain kyseisen määrän 
energiaa kudokseen. Energian anto vaihtelee koko ablaatiosyklin ajan kudoksen impedanssin muuttuessa. Leesio on 
näkyvissä valkoisena kudoksena. Laite on suunniteltu siten, että leesiot eivät levity leuan leveyden yli.

Huomautus: Joissakin ISOLATOR-laitteissa on lämpötila-anturi, joka mittaa ablatoidun kudoksen pintalämpötilaa, joka on 
poistettu sivusuunnassa 1,3 mm:n päässä eristetyn leuan elektrodista. Äänimerkki kuuluu, kun kudoksen lämpötila saavuttaa 
70 °C:ta, ja järjestelmä sammuttaa energian annon automaattisesti, kun kudoksen lämpötila saavuttaa 75 °C:sta. Kaikki puristimet, 
lämpötila-anturilla ja ilman, on suunniteltu pitämään alle 50 °C lämpötilan puristetun alueen ulkopuolella.

24. Avaa leuat painamalla vapautusmekanismia ja vapauttamalla hitaasti sulkukahva. Älä anna leukojen ponnahtaa takaisin. 
Kiinnitä huomiota ympäröiviin kudoksiin, jotka voivat vaurioitua leukojen avautuessa.

25. Tarkista leikkausalue riittävän ablaation varmistamiseksi.

26. Pyyhi leuat ablaatioiden välillä suolaliuokseen kastetulla sideharsolla. Tärkeää: parhaan suorituskyvyn saavuttamiseksi pidä 
ISOLATOR-elektrodit puhtaina koagulaatiotuotteesta. Varmistaaksesi, että elektrodeissa ei ole koagulaatiotuotetta: 
Puhdista elektrodit jokaisen ablaation jälkeen suolaliuokseen kastetulla sideharsolla. Jos koagulaatiotuotetta on, se on 
paljon helpompi poistaa muutaman sekunnin sisällä ablaation jälkeen. Koagulaatiotuote voi lyhyen ajan sisällä kuivua, 
minkä jälkeen sen poistaminen vaikeutuu. 
Tarkista molemmat elektrodit ennen jokaista ablaatiota varmistaaksesi, että elektrodin kulta on näkyvissä ja hyytymä poistettu. 
Jos ISOLATOR-laitetta ei käytetä ablaatioiden välillä, purista leuat suolaliuoksella kostutettuun sideharsoon, jotta hyytymät 
eivät kuivu elektrodeihin.

27. Toista ablaatioprosessi tarvittaessa.

POISTAMINEN JA HÄVITTÄMINEN

28. Painettavan kuljettimen kiinnityskärki poistetaan instrumentista kiinnittämällä tarttuja instrumentin distaaliseen päähän 
ja vetämällä kiinnityskärkeä varovasti irti instrumentin leuasta kiertävällä liikkeellä. 

29. Varmista ennen leikkauksen loppuun saattamista, että kuljetin on poistettu leikkausalueelta. Hävitä kuljetin käytön 
jälkeen. Hävitä tai kierrätä laitteen komponentit noudattamalla paikallisia viranomaismääräyksiä ja kierrätysohjelmia.

30. Hävitä ISOLATOR-laite käytön jälkeen. Hävitä tai kierrätä laitteen komponentit noudattamalla paikallisia 
viranomaismääräyksiä ja kierrätysohjelmia.

TOIMITUS

ISOLATOR ja instrumenttien kuljetin toimitetaan STERIILEINÄ instrumentteina ja ne on tarkoitettu ainoastaan yhden potilaan 
käyttöön.

Steriiliys on taattu, jos pakkaus on avaamaton ja ehjä. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen.

KÄYTETYN TUOTTEEN PALAUTTAMINEN

Jos nämä tuotteet on jostakin syystä palautettava AtriCure, Inc. -yritykselle, AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä on hankittava 
tuotepalautusnumero (RGA) ennen lähettämistä. 

Jos tuotteet ovat olleet kosketuksissa vereen tai kehon nesteisiin, ne on puhdistettava huolellisesti ja desinfioitava ennen 
pakkaamista. Kuljetusvaurioiden estämiseksi tuotteet tulee lähettää joko alkuperäispakkauksessa tai vastaavassa laatikossa, 
joka on merkittävä asianmukaisesti RGA-numerolla ja ilmoituksella lähetyksen sisällön biologisesti vaarallisesta luonteesta.

Puhdistusohjeet ja materiaalit, mukaan lukien asianmukaiset kuljetusastiat, asianmukaiset merkinnät ja RGA-numero, 
ovat saatavissa AtriCure, Inc. -yritykseltä.

 HUOMIO: terveydenhoitolaitos vastaa tuotteiden asianmukaisesta valmistelusta ja merkitsemisestä lähetystä varten.

VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKKEET

Käyttäjä vastaa tämän tuotteen hyväksyttävän tilan hyväksymisestä ennen sen käyttöä ja siitä, että tuotetta käytetään vain tässä 
käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla, mukaan lukien rajoittamatta varmistus siitä, että tuotetta ei käytetä uudelleen.

AtriCure, Inc. ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa mahdollisista tahattomista, erityisistä tai seuraamuksellisista menetyksistä, 
vahingoista tai kustannuksista, jotka johtuvat tämän tuotteen tahallisesta väärinkäytöstä mukaan lukien henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoihin liittyvät menetykset, vahingot tai kustannukset.

NO BRUKSANVISNING NORSK

AtriCure® Isolator® kirurgisk ablasjonssystem

BESKRIVELSE

ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgisk ablasjonssystem består av ablasjons- og følerenhet (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), en ATRICURE ISOLATOR-
enhet og en fotbryter. ISOLATOREN er et elektrokirurgisk instrument for pasientbruk som kun er designet for bruk med ASU. 
ISOLATOREN brukes til ablasjon av hjertevev. Når den er aktivert, leverer ASU radiofrekvensenergi (RF) til de lineære elektrodene 
på de isolerte kjevene til ISOLATOREN. Operatøren kontrollerer bruken av denne RF-energien ved å trykke på fotbryteren.

Alle ISOLATOR-enheter er konfigurert som vaskulære klemmer og har klemmekjever i forskjellige lengder og krumninger. 

Det er tre familier av ISOLATOR-klemmer tilgjengelig for bruk med systemet.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR (se figur 1)-klemmer har et i linje-håndtak med sprøyteaktivering og knapputløsningsmekanismer. 
Noen ISOLATOR-enheter har en integrert festespiss og tilhørende Glidepath™-tapeinstrumentguide (Guide) som enhetsalternativer 
(se figur 1 og figur 2). Guiden følger med ISOLATOR-enheter som har tilbehørsspissen.

ISOLATOR Synergy™ (se figur 1)-klemmene har to par motstående dobbeltelektroder, et i linje-håndtak med sprøyteaktivering 
og knapputløsningsmekanismer. ISOLATOR Synergy™ krever bruk av AtriCure-brytermatrisen (henholdsvis ASB3, USA og EU)

Det er to familier av GLIDEPATH™-tapeinstrumentguider for bruk med ATRICURE ISOLATOR-enheter. GLIDEPATH™-
tapeinstrumentguiden er en kirurgisk enhet til engangsbruk som skal lette veiledningen av kirurgiske instrumenter gjennom 
mykt vev under generelle kirurgiske prosedyrer

GLIDEPATH™-tapeinstrumentets klem-guide (se figur 2) er designet for å passe til enheter som har en integrert tilbehørsspiss.

GLIDEPATH™-tapeinstrumentets press-guide (se figur 2) er designet for instrumenter uten en integrert tilbehørsspiss. 

MERK: Se bruksanvisningen til ATRICURE ASU og ASB3 for informasjon som er spesifikk for ASU og ASB3.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR ILLUSTRASJON OG NOMENKLATUR (FIGUR 1) 

(ATRICURE ISOLATOR I LINJE-SPRØYTEKLEMMER)

1. Distal kjeve 6. Håndtak

2. Proksimal kjeve 7. Lukkespake

3. Tilbehørsspiss* 8. Utløsningsmekanisme

4. Elektrode 9. Kontakt

5. Kjevehæl 10. Kontaktjusteringspil

*Bare på enheter som er pakket med GLIDEPATH™-tapeinstrumentguide

ILLUSTRASJON OG NOMENKLATUR FOR GLIDEPATH-TAPEINSTRUMENTGUIDE (FIGUR 2) 

(GUIDE)
1. Lateral flik 3. Instrumentets tilbehørstupp 5. Klart bånd

2. Distal lomme 4. Rød elastisk leder 6. Tilbehørsbånd

BRUKSINDIKASJON

ATRICURE bipolar (transpolar)-systemet er indisert for ablasjon av hjertevev under kirurgi, inkludert lungeåreisolasjon og 
atrieforbindende lesjoner for behandling av atrieflimmer.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

Det bipolare (transpolare) systemet er ikke indikert for prevensjonskoagulering av egglederne.

POTENSIELLE KOMPLIKASJONER

ENHET

Mulige komplikasjoner relatert til dannelse av lineære lesjoner i hjertevev ved bruk av en klemmetype kan være inkludert, 
men ikke begrenset til:

• Vevskjæring
• Perioperativ forstyrrelse i hjerterytmen (atriell og/eller ventrikulær)
• Postoperative emboliske komplikasjoner
• Perikardiell effusjon eller tamponade
• Skader på de store blodårene
• Ventilflikskade
• Ledningsforstyrrelser (SA/AV-node)
• Akutt iskemisk hjerteinfarkt
• Skader på utilsiktede omkringliggende vevsstrukturer, inkludert revner og punkteringer
• Blødning som krever inngrep for å reparere
• Utvidelse av kardiopulmonal bypass

PROSEDYRE

Alvorlige bivirkninger som kan være forbundet med kirurgiske ablasjonsprosedyrer på hjertet (enkeltvis eller sammen med 
annen hjertekirurgi), inkluderer: 

• Død,
• Overdreven blødning relatert til prosedyren (definert som blødning som krever > 3 enheter blodprodukter og/eller 

kirurgisk inngrep),
• Hjertetamponade (hvis det er nødvendig med åpen drenering eller kateterdrenering),
• Pulmonal venestenose,
• Begrensende (innsnevrende) perikarditt, 
• Endokarditt,
• Hjerteinfarkt (MI) i henhold til ACC-retningslinjer,
• Hjerneslag (resulterer i permanent nevrologisk lidelse),
• Forbigående iskemisk anfall (TIA),
• Tromboembolisme,
• Membranparalyse, 
• Øsofageal-LA-fistel eller øsofageal revne,
• Atrial perforering eller revne, 
• Ventrikulær perforering eller revne,
• Atelektase,
• Lungebetennelse,
• Kongestiv hjertesvikt,
• Hjerteklaffskade, 
• Persistent pneumotoraks (krever intervensjon), 
• Overdreven smerte og ubehag,
• Dyp ekstern sårinfeksjon,
• Ventrikulær arytmi (V. takykardi eller V. fibrilasjon),
• Ny sinusnode-feilfunksjon, og
• legemiddelreaksjon.

 ADVARSLER
• Ikke berør elektrodene til ISOLATOREN mens du aktiverer ASU. Berøring av ISOLATOR-elektrodene under ASU-aktivering 

kan føre til elektrisk støt eller brannskader hos operatøren.
• Ikke berør elektrodene på ISOLATOREN til metall-stifter eller -klemmer, eller suturer mens du aktiverer ASU. Dette kan skade 

ISOLATOREN eller vev, eller føre til en ufullstendig ablasjon.
• Ikke bruk slipende rengjøringsmidler eller rengjøringsmidler for elektrokirurgiske tupper for å rengjøre rusk fra kjevene. 

Bruk av slipende rengjøringsmidler eller rengjøringsmidler for elektrokirurgiske spisser kan skade elektrodene og føre til feil 
på enheten. Bruk gasbind med saltvann til å rense elektrodene.

• Ikke dypp noen av delene til ISOLATOREN i væsker, da dette kan skade enheten.
• Bruk alltid passende kirurgiske hansker når du bruker ATRICURE ISOLATOR kirurgisk ablasjonssystem for å unngå støt-/

brannfare.
• Inspiser produktemballasjen før åpning for å sikre at sterilitetsbarrieren ikke er brutt. Hvis sterilitetsbarrieren er brutt, 

må du ikke bruke ISOLATOREN for å unngå risikoen for pasientinfeksjon.
• Elektrokirurgi skal brukes med forsiktighet i nærvær av interne eller eksterne pacemakere. Forstyrrelser produsert ved 



29. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο οδηγός έχει αφαιρεθεί από το χειρουργικό πεδίο πριν από την ολοκλήρωση της χειρουργικής επέμβασης. 
Απορρίψτε τον οδηγό μετά τη χρήση. Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς και τα σχέδια ανακύκλωσης 
σχετικά με την απόρριψη ή την ανακύκλωση των εξαρτημάτων της συσκευής.

30. Απορρίψτε το ISOLATOR μετά τη χρήση. Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς ισχύοντες κανονισμούς και τα σχέδια ανακύκλωσης 
σχετικά με την απόρριψη ή την ανακύκλωση των εξαρτημάτων της συσκευής.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΆΘΕΣΗΣ

Το ISOLATOR και ο οδηγός εργαλείου παρέχονται ως ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΑ εργαλεία και προορίζονται για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή.

Η στειρότητα είναι εγγυημένη εκτός εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.

ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ

Εάν για οποιονδήποτε λόγο τα παρόντα προϊόντα πρέπει να επιστραφούν στην ATRICURE, απαιτείται αριθμός εξουσιοδότησης 
επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) από την ATRICURE, πριν από την αποστολή. 

Εάν τα προϊόντα έχουν έλθει σε επαφή με αίμα ή σωματικά υγρά, θα πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σχολαστικά και να απολυμαίνονται 
πριν από τη συσκευασία. Θα πρέπει να αποστέλλονται είτε στην αρχική συσκευασία είτε σε αντίστοιχη συσκευασία, ώστε να 
μην προκληθεί ζημιά κατά τη μεταφορά και θα πρέπει να επισημαίνονται κατάλληλα με αριθμό εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής 
εμπορευμάτων (RGA) και ένδειξη της βιολογικά επικίνδυνης φύσης του περιεχομένου της αποστολής.

Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και υλικά, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των κατάλληλων περιεκτών μεταφοράς, της κατάλληλης σήμανσης και του 
αριθμού εξουσιοδότησης επιστροφής εμπορευμάτων (RGA) διατίθενται από την ATRICURE, Inc.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η επαρκής προετοιμασία και ο προσδιορισμός των προϊόντων για τη μεταφορά είναι ευθύνη του ιδρύματος 
υγειονομικής περίθαλψης.

ΆΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ

Οι χρήστες αναλαμβάνουν την ευθύνη για την έγκριση της αποδεκτής κατάστασης αυτού του προϊόντος πριν από τη χρήση και 
για τη διασφάλιση ότι το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται αποκλειστικά με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης, ενδεικτικά, της διασφάλισης ότι το προϊόν δεν επαναχρησιμοποιείται.

Η AtriCure, Inc. δεν φέρει σε καμία περίπτωση ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε συμπτωματική, ειδική ή αποθετική απώλεια, ζημία ή δαπάνη, 
η οποία απορρέει από σκόπιμα εσφαλμένη ή εκ νέου χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένης κάθε απώλειας, ζημίας ή δαπάνης, 
η οποία συνδέεται με τραυματισμό ατόμου ή υλική ζημιά.

BG ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА БЪЛГАРСКИ

Система за хирургична аблация AtriCure® Isolator®

ОПИСАНИЕ

Системата за хирургична аблация ATRICURE ISOLATOR се състои от апарата за аблация и измерване (ASU2-115/ASU3-230), 
устройство ATRICURE ISOLATOR и крачен превключвател. ISOLATOR е електрохирургичен инструмент, предназначен за 
използване само върху един пациент и само с ASU. ISOLATOR се използва за аблация на сърдечна тъкан. След като бъде 
задействан, ASU подава радиочестотна (RF) енергия до линейните електроди върху изолираните челюсти на ISOLATOR. 
Операторът управлява прилагането на тази RF енергия чрез натискане на крачния превключвател.

Всички устройства ISOLATOR са конфигурирани като съдови клампи и са снабдени с клампиращи челюсти с различни 
дължини и извивки. 

Предлагат се три групи клампи ISOLATOR за използване със системата.

Клампите ATRICURE ISOLATOR (вижте Фигура 1) са снабдени с дръжка, която е продължение на корпуса, действаща 
на принципа на спринцовката, и механизми за освобождаване с бутон. Някои устройства ISOLATOR имат вграден 
съединителен връх и съответна лента водач за инструменти Glidepath™ (водач), предлагана като опция (вижте Фигура 1 
и Фигура 2). Водачът е включен в опаковката на устройствата ISOLATOR, които имат съединителен връх.

Клампите ISOLATOR Synergy™ (вижте Фигура 1) са снабдени с две двойки срещуположни двойни електроди, дръжка, 
която е продължение на корпуса, действаща на принципа на спринцовката, и механизми за освобождаване с бутон. 
ISOLATOR Synergy™ трябва да се използва с превключващата матрица AtriCure (ASB3, съответно за САЩ и ЕС)

Има две групи ленти водачи за инструменти GLIDEPATH™, които могат да се използват с устройствата ATRICURE ISOLATOR. 
Лентата водач за инструменти GLIDEPATH™ е хирургично устройство за употреба върху един пациент, предназначено да 
улесни насочването на хирургични инструменти през меките тъкани при общи хирургични процедури

Лентата водач за инструменти GLIDEPATH™ с щифт (вижте Фигура 2) е предназначена за монтиране към устройства, 
снабдени с вграден съединителен връх.

Лентата водач за инструменти GLIDEPATH™ с кух връх (вижте Фигура 2) е предназначена за монтиране към инструменти 
без вградени съединителни върхове. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Моля, направете справка с Инструкциите за употреба на ATRICURE ASU и ASB3 за конкретна информация 
относно ASU и ASB3.

ATRICURE ISOLATOR ИЛЮСТРАЦИЯ И НОМЕНКЛАТУРА (ФИГУРА 1) 

(КЛАМПИ ATRICURE ISOLATOR С КОРПУСНА ДРЪЖКА ТИП СПРИНЦОВКА)

1. Дистална челюст 6. Дръжка

2. Проксимална челюст 7. Затварящо бутало

3. Съединителен връх* 8. Механизъм за освобождаване

4. Електрод 9. Конектор

5. Пета на челюстта 10. Стрелка за подравняване на конектора

*Само на устройства, опаковани с лента водач за инструменти GLIDEPATH™

ЛЕНТА ВОДАЧ ЗА ИНСТРУМЕНТИ GLIDEPATH ИЛЮСТРАЦИЯ И НОМЕНКЛАТУРА (ФИГУРА 2) 

(ВОДАЧ)
1. Странично ухо 3. Съединителен връх за инструменти 5. Прозрачна ивица

2. Дистален джоб 4. Червена еластична водеща част 6. Допълнителна ивица

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Биполярната (трансполярна) система ATRICURE е показана за аблация на сърдечна тъкан по време на операция, 
включително изолиране на белодробни вени и свързващи лезии на предсърдието за лечение на предсърдно мъждене.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Биполярната (трансполярната) система не е показана за коагулация на фалопиевите тръби с контрацептивна цел.

ПОТЕНЦИАЛНИ УСЛОЖНЕНИЯ

УСТРОЙСТВО

Възможни усложнения, свързани със създаването на линейните лезии в сърдечната тъкан при използването 
на клампиращо устройство, могат да включват, но не са ограничени до:

• Отрязване на тъкан
• Периоперативно сърдечно ритъмно нарушение (предсърдно и/или камерно)
• Постоперативни емболични усложнения
• Перикарден излив или тампонада
• Травма на големите съдове
• Увреждане на клапните платна
• Проводни нарушения (синоатриален/атриовентрикуларен възел)
• Остро исхемично миокардно събитие
• Травма на неприцелни околни тъканни структури, включително разкъсвания и пробиви
• Кървене, чието спиране изисква намеса
• Разширяване на кардиопулмоналния байпас

ПРОЦЕДУРА

Сериозни нежелани събития, които може да са свързани с хирургичната аблационна процедура на сърцето 
(изпълнявана самостоятелно или едновременно с друга сърдечна операция), включват: 

• Смърт,
• Обилно кървене, свързано с процедурата (определя се като кървене, което изисква > 3 единици кръвни продукти 

и/или хирургична интервенция),
• Сърдечна тампонада (ако се изисква отворен или катетърен дренаж),
• Стеноза на белодробна вена,
• Рестриктивен (констриктивен) перикардит, 
• Ендокардит,
• Инфаркт на миокарда (MI) съгласно насоките на ACC,
• Инсулт (водещ до перманентен неврологичен дефицит),
• Транзиторна исхемична атака (TIA),
• Тромбоемболия,
• Парализа на диафрагмата, 
• Лява атриоезофагеална фистула или руптура на хранопровода,
• Перфорация или руптура на предсърдие, 
• Перфорация или руптура на камера,
• Ателектаза,
• Пневмония,
• Застойна сърдечна недостатъчност,
• Травма на сърдечна клапа, 
• Персистиращ пневмоторакс (изискващ намеса), 
• Прекомерна болка и дискомфорт,
• Инфекция на дълбока рана на стернума,
• Камерна аритмия (камерна тахикардия или камерно мъждене),
• Нова дисфункция на синусовия възел и
• Лекарствена реакция.

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

• Не докосвайте електродите на ISOLATOR, докато задействате ASU. Докосването на електродите на ISOLATOR, 
докато се активира ASU, може да причини токов удар или изгаряне на оператора.

• Не докосвайте електродите на ISOLATOR до метални скоби или щипки, или до шевове, докато активирате ASU. 
Това може да повреди ISOLATOR или тъкан или да причини непълна аблация.

• Не използвайте абразивни почистващи средства или почистващи средства за върхове на електрохирургични 
инструменти, за да почистите отломки от челюстите. Използването на абразивни почистващи средства 
или на почистващи средства за върхове на електрохирургични инструменти може да повреди електродите 
и да причини отказ на устройството. За да отстраните отломките от електродите, използвайте марля, 
напоена с физиологичен разтвор.

• Не потапяйте никаква част от ISOLATOR в течности, тъй като това може да повреди устройството.
• Винаги носете подходящи хирургични ръкавици, когато използвате системата за хирургична аблация ATRICURE 

ISOLATOR, за да избегнете опасност от удари/изгаряния.
• Проверете опаковката на продукта, преди да я отворите, за да сте сигурни, че стерилната преграда не е нарушена. 

Ако стерилната преграда е нарушена, не използвайте ISOLATOR, за да избегнете опасност от инфекция на пациента.
• Електрохирургия следва да се използва с повишено внимание, когато има вътрешни или външни 

кардиостимулатори. Смущения, възникнали вследствие на използването на електрохирургични устройства, 
могат да принудят устройства, като например кардиостимулатор, да влязат в асинхронен режим или да блокират 
напълно кардиостимулатора. Обърнете се към производителя на кардиостимулатора или кардиологичното 
отделение на болницата за повече информация, когато се планира използване на електрохирургични устройства 
при пациенти с кардиостимулатори.

 ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ

• Прочетете внимателно всички инструкции за системата за хирургична аблация ATRICURE ISOLATOR, преди да 
използвате устройството. Неспазването на указанията може да причини травма от електрически ток или температура 
и да доведе до неправилно функциониране на устройството. 

• ISOLATOR може да се използва само от подходящо обучен и правоспособен медицински персонал. 
• ISOLATOR може да се използва само за аблация на меки тъкани. Възможни са разлики в отделни процедури поради 

индивидуални техники на лекарите и анатомията на пациента. 
• Не изпускайте и не хвърляйте ISOLATOR, тъй като това може да повреди устройството. Не използвайте ISOLATOR, 

ако сте го изпуснали. Заменете го с нов ISOLATOR. 
• Не използвайте ISOLATOR, ако наблизо има запалими материали. 
• Не стерилизирайте повторно и не използвайте повторно ISOLATOR. Повторното използване може да причини 

травма на пациента и/или пренасяне на инфекциозно(и) заболяване(ия) от един пациент на друг. 
• Почиствайте челюстите на ISOLATOR от отломки по време на операцията, за да предотвратите загуба на мощност. 
• Не използвайте ISOLATOR с генератор от друг производител, за да избегнете повреда на устройството, която да 

причини травма на пациента. ISOLATOR е съвместим само с ATRICURE ASU и ASB3. 
• Не използвайте ISOLATOR за аблация на тъкан с дебелина над 10 mm. При тъкани с дебелина над 10 mm аблацията 

може да е непълна.
• Не използвайте ISOLATOR за коагулация или аблация на вени или артерии. 
• Преди да активирате ASU или ASB3, проверете зоната между челюстите на ISOLATOR за наличие на чужди тела. 

Чужди тела, уловени между челюстите, ще повлияят отрицателно на аблацията. 
• Не поставяйте прекомерно количество тъкан в петата на челюстта, тъй като това може да доведе до недостатъчна 

аблация при петата на челюстта. 
• Не извършвайте аблация в локви от кръв или друга течност, тъй като това може да удължи времето за аблация. 

Потребителите следва да аспирират излишните течности настрани от челюстите, преди да извършат аблация. 
• Не се опитвайте да използвате ISOLATOR с изтекъл експлоатационен срок. ISOLATOR има полезен живот от 8 часа, 

който се следи от ASU. След 8 часа употреба ISOLATOR вече няма да функционира и ASU ще изведе съобщение, 
че ISOLATOR трябва да бъде сменен.

• Не използвайте ISOLATOR, ако при проверка на зоната около петата на челюстта установите признаци на повредена 
изолация на проводници, тъй като това може да влоши качеството на аблацията.

• Когато ASU (генераторът на радиочестотна енергия) и накрайникът се използват едновременно върху пациент 
с физиологично мониториращо оборудване, уверете се, че мониториращите електроди са поставени възможно 
най-далеч от хирургичните електроди. Уверете се, че сте разположили кабелите на накрайника така, че да не са 
в контакт с пациента или останалите проводници.

• Когато се работи с ASU (генератора на радиочестотна енергия) и накрайника, не се препоръчва използването 

на иглени мониториращи електроди.
• Препоръчва се ASU (генераторът на радиочестотна енергия) и накрайникът да се използват с мониториращи 

системи с вградени устройства за ограничаване на високочестотния ток.
• При активиране на ASU (генератора на радиочестотна енергия) в съчетание с накрайника, проведените 

и излъчените електрически полета може да причинят смущения на друго медицинско електрооборудване. 
Направете справка с Инструкциите за употреба на ASU за повече информация относно възможните 
електромагнитни смущения или други смущения, както и за съвет относно такива смущения.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ПОДГОТОВКА

1. Проверете опаковката на устройствата, за да се уверите, че стерилността на продукта не е нарушена. 
Извадете стерилизираните инструменти от опаковката им по стандартна стерилна техника. 

2. Поставете символа със стрелката за подравняване на конектора на позиция 12:00 часа, след което притиснете 
конектора в съответното гнездо за ISOLATOR на лицевата страна на ASU или ASB3. Всеки ISOLATOR има уникално 
гнездо на ASB3. За да се гарантира изправната експлоатация на устройството, уверете се, че свързванията към 
ASB3 са извършени правилно, като направите справка с брошурата в опаковката на ASB3. Уверете се, че връзките 
между ISOLATOR и ASU или ASB3 са стабилни. Ако връзките са хлабави, не използвайте ISOLATOR. Проверете кабела 
и не използвайте ISOLATOR, ако кабелът е протрит или ако изолацията е нарушена.

Букса със стрелка за 
подравняване на конектора, 
ориентирана на позиция 12:00 ч.

3. Ако ISOLATOR ще бъде използван с включен в комплекта водач за инструменти GLIDEPATH™ (вграден водач – Фигура 2), 
преминете на стъпка 4. Ако ISOLATOR няма да се използва с водача за инструменти, преминете на стъпка 20.

РАЗПОЛАГАНЕ НА ЛЕНТАТА ВОДАЧ GLIDEPATH™ (ВИЖТЕ ФИГУРА 3)

4. Водачът може да се използва с най-разпространените хирургични инструменти за общо отпрепариране 
или клампиране (спомагателни инструменти) за създаване и поддържане на отпрепарационна равнина, 
която улеснява поставянето на клампата ISOLATOR около структурите по стандартна хирургична техника. 

5. Проверете опаковката на водача, за да се уверите, че стерилността на продукта не е нарушена. Извадете водача 
от опаковката му по стандартна стерилна техника. 

6. Застопорете проксималния край на водача към стерилния чаршаф близо до оперативното поле. 

7. Поставете дисталния край на спомагателния инструмент изцяло в дисталния джоб на частта с прозрачната ивица 
на водача.

8. При разполагането на водача дисталната част на водача трябва да остане закрепена към спомагателния инструмент. 

Забележка: По преценка на потребителя върху водача може да бъде нанесен лубрикант. 

9. След като разположите водача по желания начин, използвайте захващащо приспособление, за да хванете едно 
от страничните уши (Фигура 2) на водача и да извадите водача от спомагателния инструмент. От външната страна 
застопорете дисталния край на водача близо до оперативното поле.

Забележка: Ако се използва шарнирен инструмент за отпрепариране, блокирането на шарнира може да улесни 
изваждането на водача. 

10. По желание водачът може да се използва за ретракция на меки тъкани или за въвеждане на допълнителни 
инструменти през вече създадената позиционна равнина.

11. Ако водачът е снабден с щифтов накрайник, вижте стъпки 13–14 за процедурата за смяна на инструменти.

12. Ако водачът е снабден с кух накрайник, вижте стъпки 15–19 за процедурата за смяна на инструменти. 

СМЯНА НА ИНСТРУМЕНТИ (ВОДАЧ С ЩИФТ) (ВИЖТЕ ФИГУРА 4)

13. Преди да прикрепите водача към ISOLATOR, освободете проксималния край на водещата част от стерилния чаршаф.

14. Като придържате водача, както е показано на илюстрацията по-долу, поставете свързващия щифт за инструменти 
(Фигура 2) в съединителния връх на ISOLATOR (Фигура 1). След закрепване на водача не се опитвайте да го извадите, 
като го дърпате силно.

СМЯНА НА ИНСТРУМЕНТИ (КУХ ВОДАЧ) (ВИЖТЕ ФИГУРА 4)

15. Ако използвате кухия водач за инструменти AtriCure, прикрепете водача към дисталния връх на ISOLATOR чрез 
стандартна хирургична техника. 

16. Използвайте водача за по-лесно разполагане на ISOLATOR във вече създадената позиционна равнина. 

17. Свалете внимателно водача от дисталната челюст след разполагането на ISOLATOR. 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Кухият водач трябва да се премахне преди аблацията. (вижте стъпка 28)

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Допълнителната ивица позволява на хирурга да създаде отпрепарационна равнина в една посока (надолу 
или нагоре) и да прокара лентата и водещата част през отпрепарационната равнина така, че съответният инструмент 
(клампа) да може да се използва от срещуположната посока. 

18. Ако се налага обръщане на посоката на разполагане на устройството, допълнителната ивица се закрепва към 
дисталния джоб на основната трансферна лента. 

19. След създаване на отпрепарационната равнина издърпайте дисталния край на основната трансферна лента, 
като същевременно приложите законтрящо усилие върху проксималния край на допълнителната ивица така, 
че водещата част да бъде издърпана през отпрепарационната равнина.

АБЛАЦИЯ

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: За въвеждането на ISOLATOR се препоръчва да направите разрез в тъканта от минимум 12 mm. 

20. Поставете прицелната тъкан между дисталната и проксималната челюст. 

21. Натиснете затварящото бутало, за да затворите челюстите. Уверете се, че няма прицелна тъкан отвъд 
индикаторната линия по дисталната или проксималната челюст, или в петата на челюстта. 

22. Задействайте ASU, като натиснете крачния превключвател.  
След като бъде задействан, ASU ще подаде звуков сигнал, за да обозначи, че между челюстите на ISOLATOR 
протича ток.  
Когато непрекъснатият звуков сигнал премине в прекъснат, освободете крачния превключвател.

23. Системата за хирургична аблация ATRICURE ISOLATOR измерва импеданса и температурата на тъканта през 
целия цикъл на аблация и използва тази информация, за да контролира прилагането на енергия върху тъканта. 
Количеството енергия, приложено върху тъканта, се обуславя само от импеданса на тъканта. Системата определя 
минималната енергия, която трябва да бъде приложена за създаване на трансмурална (през цялата дебелина) 
лезия и прилага само това количество енергия върху тъканта. Прилагането на енергия се променя в хода на цикъла 
на аблация успоредно с промяната в импеданса на тъканта. Лезията се вижда като бяло оцветяване на тъканта. 
Устройството е конструирано така, че лезиите да не се разпростират извън ширината на челюстта.

Забележка: Някои устройства ISOLATOR са снабдени с температурна сонда, която измерва повърхностната температура 
на тъканта, подложена на аблация, на 1,3 mm встрани от електрода в границите на изолираната челюст. Когато 
температурата на тъканта достигне 70°C, се подава звуков сигнал, а когато температурата на тъканта достигне 75°C, 
системата автоматично изключва прилагането на енергия. Всички клампи, с и без температурна сонда, са конструирани 
така, че да поддържат температура под 50°C извън клампираната зона.

24. За да отворите челюстите, натиснете механизма за освобождаване и освободете бавно затварящото бутало. 
Не позволявайте челюстите да отскочат при разтваряне. Обърнете внимание на околни тъкани, които може 
да бъдат наранени при отваряне на челюстите.

25. Проверете хирургичното поле, за да се уверите, че е извършена достатъчна аблация.

26. Почистете челюстите между аблациите, като ги избършете с тампон, напоен с физиологичен разтвор. 
Важно: За да постигнете оптимални резултати, почиствайте електродите ISOLATOR от коагулат. За да се гарантира, 
че по електродите няма коагулат: 
Използвайте марля, напоена с физиологичен разтвор, за да почистите електродите след всяка аблация. Ако има 
коагулат, много по-лесно е да бъде почистен в първите няколко секунди след аблацията. За съвсем кратко време 
коагулатът може да изсъхне и почистването му става много по-трудно. 
Проверявайте двата електрода преди всяка аблация, за да се уверите, че златото на електрода се вижда 
и че коагулатът е почистен. 
Ако ISOLATOR не е активен между аблациите, защипете марля, напоена с физиологичен разтвор между челюстите, 
за да предотвратите изсъхването на евентуално останал коагулат върху електродите.

27. Повторете аблационната процедура, ако е необходимо.

СВАЛЯНЕ И ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ

28. За да отделите кухия съединителен връх на водача от инструмента, поставете притискащ инструмент върху 
дисталния край на инструмента и внимателно издърпайте съединителния връх от челюстта на инструмента 
с ротационно движение. 

29. Уверете се, че водачът е отстранен от хирургичното поле преди завършване на хирургичната процедура. 
Изхвърлете водача след употреба. Спазвайте местните нормативни разпоредби и планове за рециклиране 
по отношение на изхвърлянето или рециклирането на части на устройствата.

30. Изхвърлете ISOLATOR след употреба. Спазвайте местните нормативни разпоредби и планове за рециклиране 
по отношение на изхвърлянето или рециклирането на части на устройствата.

КОМПЛЕКТ НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО

ISOLATOR и водачът за инструменти се доставят като СТЕРИЛНИ инструменти и са предназначени за използване само 
върху един пациент.

Стерилността е гарантирана, освен ако опаковката не е отворена или нарушена. Не стерилизирайте повторно.

ВРЪЩАНЕ НА ИЗПОЛЗВАН ПРОДУКТ

Ако поради някаква причина продуктите трябва да бъдат върнати на ATRICURE, преди изпращането им трябва 
да се снабдите с оторизационен номер за върнати стоки (RGA) от ATRICURE. 

Ако продуктите са били в контакт с кръв или телесни течности, преди опаковането им трябва да бъдат щателно 
почистени и дезинфекцирани. Трябва да бъдат изпратени или в оригиналната си кутия, или в еквивалентна 
такава, за да се предотврати повреда при транспортирането, като трябва да бъдат поставени етикети с RGA номера 
и обозначение, че пратката е с биологично опасно съдържание.

Указания за почистване и материали, включително подходящи транспортни контейнери, точните етикети и RGA номер 
могат да бъдат получени от ATRICURE, Inc.

 ВНИМАНИЕ: Здравното заведение носи отговорност за това продуктите да бъдат правилно подготвени 
и обозначени за транспортиране.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИИ ЗА ОТКАЗ

Потребителите носят отговорност за одобряване на приемливото състояние на този продукт преди употребата му, 
както и за това да се гарантира, че продуктът се използва само по начина, описан в тези инструкции за употреба, 
включително, но не само, да се гарантира, че продуктът няма да бъде използван повторно.

При никакви обстоятелства AtriCure, Inc. няма да носи отговорност за случайни, специални или последващи загуби, 
повреди или разходи, които са резултат от умишлено неправилно използване или повторно използване на този продукт, 
включително загуба, повреда или разход, свързан с физическа травма или материална щета.

HR UPUTE ZA UPORABU HRVATSKI

Sustav za kiruršku ablaciju AtriCure® Isolator®

OPIS

Sustav za kiruršku ablaciju AtriCure ISOLATOR sastoji se od senzorsko-ablacijske jedinice (engl. Ablation and Sensing Unit, 
ASU; ASU2-115/ASU3-230), proizvoda AtriCure ISOLATOR i nožne sklopke. Stezaljka ISOLATOR elektrokirurški je instrument 
namijenjen za uporabu na jednom pacijentu isključivo uz jedinicu ASU. Stezaljka ISOLATOR upotrebljava se za ablaciju srčanog 
tkiva. Kada se aktivira, jedinica ASU isporučuje radiofrekvencijsku (RF) energiju na linearne elektrode na izoliranim čeljusnim 
elementima stezaljke ISOLATOR. Rukovatelj upravlja primjenom te RF energije pritiskom na nožnu sklopku.

Svi proizvodi ISOLATOR konfigurirani su kao vaskularne stezaljke te sadržavaju čeljusne elemente za stezanje različite duljine 
i stupnja zaobljenosti. 

Postoje tri kategorije stezaljki ISOLATOR dostupne za uporabu sa sustavom.

Stezaljke AtriCure ISOLATOR (pogledajte sliku 1.) sadržavaju ručku u istoj ravnini na kojoj se nalazi mehanizam za aktivaciju 
u obliku štrcaljke i mehanizam s tipkom za otpuštanje. Neki proizvodi ISOLATOR sadržavaju integrirani pričvrsni vrh i pridruženu 
vrpcu za navođenje instrumenata Glidepath™ (vodilica) u obliku opcija proizvoda (pogledajte sliku 1. i sliku 2.). Vodilica se prilaže 
uz proizvode ISOLATOR koji imaju pričvrsni vrh.

Stezaljke ISOLATOR Synergy™ (pogledajte sliku 1.) sadržavaju dva para nasuprotnih dvostrukih elektroda, ručku u istoj ravnini na 
kojoj se nalazi mehanizam za aktivaciju u obliku štrcaljke i mehanizam s tipkom za otpuštanje. Uz stezaljku ISOLATOR Synergy™ 
potrebno je upotrebljavati sklopnu matricu AtriCure (ASB3, SAD i EU, za svako područje zasebno)

Postoje dvije kategorije vrpce za navođenje instrumenata GLIDEPATH™ za uporabu uz proizvode AtriCure ISOLATOR. Vrpca za 
navođenje instrumenata GLIDEPATH™ kirurški je instrument za uporabu na jednom pacijentu osmišljen kako bi se olakšalo 
navođenje instrumenata kroz meko tkivo prilikom općih kirurških postupaka

Vrpca za navođenje instrumenata s pričvrsnim elementom GLIDEPATH™ (pogledajte sliku 2.) osmišljena je za montažu 
na proizvode koji sadržavaju integrirani pričvrsni vrh.

Vrpca za navođenje instrumenata bez pričvrsnog elementa GLIDEPATH™ (pogledajte sliku 2.) osmišljena je za montažu 
na instrumente koji ne sadržavaju integrirane pričvrsne vrhove. 

NAPOMENA: proučite upute za uporabu proizvoda AtriCure ASU i ASB3 za informacije koje se odnose zasebno na jedinicu ASU 
i matricu ASB3.

ILUSTRACIJA I NAZIVI KOMPONENATA STEZALJKE ATRICURE ISOLATOR (SLIKA 1.) 

(STEZALJKA ATRICURE ISOLATOR S RUČKOM U OBLIKU ŠTRCALJKE U ISTOJ RAVNINI)

1. Distalni čeljusni element 6. Ručica

2. Proksimalni čeljusni element 7. Poluga za zatvaranje

3. Pričvrsni vrh* 8. Mehanizam za otpuštanje

4. Elektroda 9. Konektor

5. Podnožje čeljusnih elemenata 10. Strelica za poravnanje konektora

*Isključivo na proizvodima uz koje se prilaže vrpca za navođenje instrumenata GLIDEPATH™

ILUSTRACIJA I NAZIVI KOMPONENATA VRPCE ZA NAVOĐENJE INSTRUMENATA GLIDEPATH (SLIKA 2.) 

(VODILICA)
1. Bočni jezičak 3. Vrh za pričvršćivanje instrumenta 5. Prozirna vrpca

2. Distalni džep 4. Crveni elastični uvodni element 6. Pomoćna vrpca

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU

Dvopolni sustav AtriCure (Transpolar) indiciran je za ablaciju srčanog tkiva tijekom kirurškog postupka, što uključuje izolaciju 
plućnih vena i spojne lezije na atriju za liječenje fibrilacije atrija.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

Dvopolni sustav (Transpolar) nije indiciran za kontraceptivnu koagulaciju jajovoda.

MOGUĆE KOMPLIKACIJE

UREĐAJ

Moguće komplikacije povezane sa stvaranjem linearnih lezija na srčanom tkivu s pomoću proizvoda u obliku stezaljki mogu, 
između ostaloga, uključivati:

• porezotine na tkivu
• perioperativni poremećaji srčanog ritma (atrijski ili ventrikulski)
• postoperativne komplikacije povezane s embolijom
• perikardni izljev ili tamponada perikarda
• ozljede glavnih žila
• oštećenje listića zaliska
• poremećaje električne provodljivosti (SA-čvor/AV-čvor)
• akutni ishemični infarkt miokarda
• slučajne ozljede okolnih tkivnih struktura, uključujući porezotine i ubode
• krvarenje za čiju je reparaciju potrebna intervencija
• produljenu uporabu kardiopulmonalne premosnice

POSTUPAK

Ozbiljni štetni događaji povezani s postupcima kirurške ablacije na srcu (samostalnim ili povezanim s drugim kardiokirurškim 
postupcima) uključuju: 

• smrt,
• prekomjerno krvarenje povezano s postupkom (koje se definira kao krvarenje za koje je potrebno > 3 jedinice krvnih 

pripravaka i/ili kirurška intervencija),
• tamponadu srca (ako je potrebna otvorena drenaža ili drenaža s pomoću katetera),
• stenozu plućnih vena,
• restriktivni (konstriktivni) perikarditis, 
• endokarditis,
• infarkt miokarda (MI) u skladu sa smjernicama organizacije American College of Cardiology (ACC),
• moždani udar (koji dovodi do trajnog neurološkog oštećenja),
• tranzitornu ishemičnu ataku (TIA),
• trombozu,
• paralizu dijafragme, 
• fistulu između jednjaka i lijevog atrija ili rupturu jednjaka,
• perforaciju ili rupturu atrija, 
• perforaciju ili rupturu ventrikula,
• atelektazu,
• upalu pluća,
• kongestivno zatajenje srca,
• ozljedu srčanog zaliska, 
• trajni pneumotoraks (za koji je potrebna intervencija), 
• prekomjeran bol i nelagodu,
• infekciju duboke sternalne rane,
• ventrikulsku aritmiju (ventrikulsku tahikardiju ili fibrilaciju ventrikula),
• novu disfunkciju sinusnog čvora i
• reakciju na lijek.

 UPOZORENJA

• Nemojte dodirivati elektrode stezaljke ISOLATOR prilikom aktivacije jedinice ASU. Ako dodirnete elektrode stezaljke 
ISOLATOR tijekom aktivacije jedinice ASU, to može dovesti do strujnog udara ili opeklina rukovatelja.

• Elektrodama stezaljke ISOLATOR nemojte dodirivati metalne spajalice ili kopče ili konce prilikom aktivacije jedinice ASU. 
To može dovesti do oštećenja stezaljke ISOLATOR ili tkiva ili do nepotpune ablacije.

• Nemojte upotrebljavati abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili sredstva za čišćenje vrhova elektrokirurških instrumenata da 
biste očistili prljavštinu s čeljusnih elemenata. Uporaba abrazivnih sredstava za čišćenje ili sredstava za čišćenje vrhova 
elektrokirurških instrumenata može dovesti do oštećenja elektroda i kvara proizvoda. Upotrebljavajte gazu umočenu 
u fiziološku otopinu kako biste očistili prljavštinu s elektroda.

• Nijedan dio stezaljke ISOLATOR nemojte uranjati u tekućine jer to može dovesti do oštećenja proizvoda.
• Uvijek nosite prikladne kirurške rukavice prilikom uporabe sustava za kiruršku ablaciju AtriCure ISOLATOR kako biste izbjegli 

opasnost od strujnog udara / opeklina.
• Pregledajte ambalažu proizvoda prije otvaranja kako biste se uvjerili da nije došlo do oštećenja sterilne obloge. Ako je 

sterilna obloga oštećena, nemojte upotrebljavati stezaljku ISOLATOR kako biste izbjegli rizik od infekcije pacijenta.
• Potrebno je biti oprezan prilikom primjene elektrokirurških postupaka u prisutnosti unutrašnjih ili vanjskih 

elektrostimulatora srca. Smetnje koje proizvode elektrokirurški proizvodi mogu dovesti do asinkronog rada određenih 
proizvoda, npr. elektrostimulatora srca, ili pak mogu potpuno blokirati rad elektrostimulatora srca. Posavjetujte se s 
proizvođačem ili odjelom za kardiologiju bolnice za detaljnije informacije kada namjeravate upotrebljavati elektrokirurške 
uređaje u pacijenata s elektrostimulatorima srca.

 MJERE OPREZA

• Pažljivo pročitajte sve upute za sustav za kiruršku ablaciju AtriCure ISOLATOR prije uporabe proizvoda. Neprikladno pridržavanje 
uputa može dovesti do električne ili termalne ozljede i neispravnog rada proizvoda. 

• Stezaljku ISOLATOR smije upotrebljavati isključivo medicinsko osoblje s odgovarajućom obukom i kvalifikacijama. 
• Stezaljku ISOLATOR upotrebljavajte isključivo za ablaciju mekog tkiva. Može doći do razlika u određenim postupcima zbog 

različitih tehnika liječnika i anatomija pacijenata. 
• Stezaljku ISOLATOR nemojte ispuštati s visine i bacati jer to može dovesti do oštećenja proizvoda. Ako se stezaljka ISOLATOR 

ispusti s visine, nemojte je upotrebljavati. Zamijenite je novom stezaljkom ISOLATOR. 
• Stezaljku ISOLATOR nemojte upotrebljavati u blizini zapaljivih materijala. 
• Stezaljku ISOLATOR nemojte ponovno sterilizirati ili ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna uporaba može dovesti do ozljede 

pacijenta i/ili prijenosa zaraznih bolesti između pacijenata. 
• Održavajte čeljusne elemente stezaljke ISOLATOR čistima od prljavštine tijekom kirurškog postupka kako ne bi došlo 

do gubitka snage. 
• Nemojte upotrebljavati stezaljku ISOLATOR uz generator drugog proizvođača kako biste izbjegli oštećenje proizvoda, koje može 

dovesti do ozljede pacijenta. Stezaljka ISOLATOR kompatibilna je isključivo s jedinicom AtriCure ASU i matricom ASB3. 
• Nemojte provoditi ablaciju tkiva debljeg od 10 mm s pomoću stezaljke ISOLATOR. Možda neće biti moguće provesti potpunu 

ablaciju tkiva debljeg od 10 mm.
• Stezaljku ISOLATOR nemojte upotrebljavati za koagulaciju ili ablaciju vena ili arterija. 
• Pregledajte područje između čeljusnih elemenata stezaljke ISOLATOR kako biste se uvjerili da na njima nema stranih tvari 

prije aktivacije jedinice ASU ili matrice ASB3. Strane tvari koje se nakupe između čeljusnih elemenata negativno će utjecati 
na ablaciju. 

• U podnožje čeljusnih elemenata nemojte unositi prekomjernu količinu tkiva jer to može dovesti do slabe ablacije u podnožju 
čeljusnih elemenata. 

• Nemojte provoditi ablaciju u nakupini krvi ili drugih tekućina jer to može produljiti vrijeme ablacije. Korisnici trebaju 
usisavanjem ukloniti višak tekućine s čeljusnih elemenata prije ablacije.

• Nemojte pokušavati upotrijebiti stezaljku ISOLATOR koja je dosegla vremensko ograničenje uporabe. Stezaljka ISOLATOR 
može se upotrebljavati 8 sati te se taj podatak prati na jedinici ASU. Stezaljka ISOLATOR neće više raditi nakon 8 sati 
uporabe, a na jedinici ASU prikazat će se poruka da se stezaljka ISOLATOR mora zamijeniti.

• Nemojte upotrebljavati stezaljku ISOLATOR ako primijetite znakove oštećenja izolacije žica tijekom pregleda područja oko 
podnožja čeljusnih elemenata jer to može negativno utjecati na učinkovitost ablacije.

• Kada se jedinica ASU (RF generator) i ručni instrument upotrebljavaju na pacijentu u isto vrijeme kao i oprema za nadzor 
fizioloških funkcija, pobrinite se da se elektrode za nadzor postave što je dalje moguće od kirurških elektroda. Pazite da 
kabele ručnog instrumenta postavite tako da ne dolaze u doticaj s pacijentom ili drugim kabelima.

• Ne preporučuje se uporaba iglastih elektroda za nadzor prilikom upravljanja jedinicom ASU (RF generatorom) i ručnim 
instrumentom.

• Uz jedinicu ASU (RF generator) i ručni instrument preporučuje se uporaba sustava za nadzor koji sadržavaju uređaje 
za ograničavanje struje visoke frekvencije.

• Kada se jedinica ASU (RF generator) aktivira zajedno s ručnim instrumentom, električna polja koja se provode i zrače 
mogu dovesti do smetnji na drugoj električnoj medicinskoj opremi. Proučite upute za uporabu (IFU) jedinice ASU za više 
informacija u vezi s mogućim elektromagnetskim smetnjama ili drugim vrstama smetnji i za savjete kako izbjeći takve 
smetnje.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU

POSTAVLJANJE

1. Pregledajte ambalažu proizvoda kako biste se uvjerili da sterilnost proizvoda nije narušena. Izvadite sterilizirane 
instrumente iz ambalaže primjenom standardne sterilne tehnike. 

2. Konektor priključite u odgovarajući priključak za stezaljku ISOLATOR na prednjoj strani jedinice ASU ili matrice ASB3 tako 
da strelica za poravnanje konektora bude u položaju kazaljke na satu za 12 sati. Svaka stezaljka ISOLATOR ima jedinstveni 
priključak na matrici ASB3. Kako bi se osigurala učinkovitost proizvoda, provjerite jesu li spojevi na matrici ASB3 ispravni 
tako da proučite dokument priložen uz matricu ASB3. Provjerite jesu li spojevi između stezaljke ISOLATOR i jedinice ASU 
ili matrice ASB3 čvrsti. Ako su spojevi labavi, nemojte upotrebljavati stezaljku ISOLATOR. Pregledajte kabel i nemojte 
upotrebljavati stezaljku ISOLATOR ako je kabel pohaban ili ako je izolacija oštećena.

Umetnite tako da strelica 
za poravnanje konektora 
bude u položaju kazaljke 
na satu za 12 sati

3. Ako stezaljku ISOLATOR namjeravate upotrebljavati uz priloženu vodilicu za instrumente GLIDEPATH™ (integrirana vodilica, 
slika 2.), idite na korak 4. Ako stezaljku ISOLATOR ne namjeravate upotrebljavati uz vodilicu za instrumente, idite na korak 20.

POSTAVLJANJE VRPCE ZA NAVOĐENJE GLIDEPATH™ (POGLEDAJTE SLIKU 3.)

4. Vodilica se može upotrebljavati uz komercijalno dostupne alate za opću disekciju ili kirurške stezaljke (pomoćni alati) 
kako bi se izradila i održala disekcijska ravnina koja olakšava postavljanje stezaljki ISOLATOR oko struktura u skladu 
sa standardnom kirurškom tehnikom. 

5. Pregledajte ambalažu vodilice kako biste se uvjerili da sterilnost proizvoda nije narušena. Izvadite vodilicu iz ambalaže 
primjenom standardne sterilne tehnike. 

6. Pričvrstite proksimalni kraj vodilice na sterilnu tkaninu u blizini mjesta na kojem se provodi kirurški postupak. 

7. Potpuno umetnite distalni kraj pomoćnog alata u distalni džep dijela vodilice s prozirnom vrpcom.

8. Pazite da distalni dio vodilice i pomoćni alat ostanu pričvršćeni tijekom postavljanja vodilice. 

Napomena: vodilica se može podmazati prema nahođenju korisnika. 

9. Kad se vodilica postavi na željeno mjesto, s pomoću hvataljke zahvatite jedan od bočnih jezičaka (slika 2.) na vodilici 
i uklonite vodilicu s pomoćnog alata. Izvana pričvrstite distalni kraj vodilice u blizini mjesta na kojem se provodi kirurški 
postupak.

Napomena: ako se upotrebljava artikulacijski alat za disekciju, izravnavanjem proizvoda može se olakšati uklanjanje vodilice. 

10. Prema želji vodilica se može upotrebljavati za vađenje mekog tkiva ili uvođenje dodatnih instrumenata putem prethodno 
izrađene ravnine za postavljanje.

11. Ako vodilica sadržava pričvrsni element, proučite korake 13. – 14. za pričvršćivanje instrumenata.

12. Ako vodilica ne sadržava pričvrsni element, proučite korake 15. – 19. za pričvršćivanje instrumenata. 

PRIČVRŠĆIVANJE INSTRUMENTA (VODILICA S PRIČVRSNIM ELEMENTOM) (POGLEDAJTE SLIKU 4.)

13. Prije pričvršćivanja vodilice na stezaljku ISOLATOR odvojite proksimalni kraj uvodnog elementa od sterilne tkanine.

14. Vodilicu držite kako je prikazano na ilustraciji u nastavku te umetnite element za pričvršćivanje instrumenta (slika 2.) 
u pričvrsni vrh stezaljke ISOLATOR (slika 1.). Jednom kad se vodilica pričvrsti, nemojte pokušavati ukloniti vodilicu tako 
da je prekomjerno povlačite.

PRIČVRŠĆIVANJE INSTRUMENTA (VODILICA BEZ PRIČVRSNOG ELEMENTA) (POGLEDAJTE SLIKU 4.)

15. Ako se upotrebljava vodilica za instrumente AtriCure bez pričvrsnog elementa, vodilicu pričvrstite na distalni vrh stezaljke 
ISOLATOR primjenom standardne kirurške tehnike. 

16. Upotrebljavajte vodilicu kako biste olakšali postavljanje stezaljke ISOLATOR u prethodno izrađenu ravninu za postavljanje. 

17. Pažljivo uklonite vodilicu iz distalnog čeljusnog elementa nakon postavljanja stezaljke ISOLATOR. 

NAPOMENA: vodilica bez pričvrsnog elementa treba se ukloniti prije ablacije. (Proučite korak 28.)

NAPOMENA: pomoćna vrpca omogućuje kirurgu da izradi disekcijsku ravninu u jednom smjeru (podravnina ili nadravnina) 
i provede vrpcu i uvodni element kroz disekcijsku ravninu tako da se instrument (stezaljka) može upotrijebiti iz suprotnog smjera. 

18. Ako je potrebno upotrijebiti suprotan smjer za postavljanje proizvoda, pomoćna se vrpca pričvrsti na distalni džep glavne 
prijenosne vrpce. 

19. Nakon izrade disekcijske ravnine povucite distalni kraj glavne vrpce dok istovremeno povlačite u suprotnom smjeru 

na proksimalnom kraju pomoćne vrpce tako da se uvodni element provuče kroz disekcijsku ravninu.

ABLACIJA

NAPOMENA: za umetanje stezaljke ISOLATOR preporučuje se rez na tkivu od minimalno 12 mm. 

20. Ciljno tkivo postavite između distalnog i proksimalnog čeljusnog elementa. 

21. Stisnite polugu za zatvaranje kako biste zatvorili čeljusne elemente. Pobrinite se da ciljno tkivo ne prelazi naznačenu liniju 
na distalnom ili proksimalnom čeljusnom elementu ili da ne ulazi u podnožje čeljusnih elemenata. 

22. Aktivirajte jedinicu ASU tako da pritisnete nožnu sklopku.  
Kada se jedinica ASU aktivira, ona će ispustiti zvučni signal koji ukazuje na to da struja prolazi između čeljusnih elemenata 
stezaljke ISOLATOR.  
Kada neprekidan zvučni signal postane isprekidan, otpustite nožnu sklopku.

23. Sustav za kiruršku ablaciju AtriCure ISOLATOR mjeri impedanciju i temperaturu tkiva tijekom čitavog ablacijskog ciklusa 
te na temelju tih podataka upravlja primjenom energije na tkivo. Količina energije isporučena na tkivo ovisi isključivo 
o impedanciji tkiva. Sustav utvrđuje minimalnu energiju koju je potrebno isporučiti da se stvori transmuralna lezija 
(lezija maksimalne debljine) na temelju impedancije tkiva te se isporučuje samo ta potrebna količina energije na tkivo. 
Isporuka energije mijenja se tijekom čitavog ablacijskog ciklusa uslijed promjene impedancije tkiva. Lezija je vidljiva 
kao bijelo obojenje tkiva. Proizvod je osmišljen tako da veličina lezija ne prelazi širinu čeljusnih elemenata.

Napomena: neki proizvodi ISOLATOR sadržavaju temperaturnu sondu koja mjeri površinsku temperaturu tkiva na kojem se 
provodi ablacija 1,3 mm lateralno od elektrode unutar izoliranih čeljusnih elemenata. Kada temperatura tkiva dosegne 70 °C 
pojavi se zvučni signal, a sustav automatski isključuje isporuku energije kada temperatura tkiva dosegne 75 °C. Sve stezaljke, 
bez obzira na to sadržavaju li temperaturnu sondu ili ne, osmišljene su da temperaturu izvan područja zahvaćenog stezaljkom 
održavaju nižom od 50 °C.

24. Da biste otvorili čeljusne elemente, pritisnite mehanizam za otpuštanje i polako otpustite polugu za zatvaranje. Pazite da 
se čeljusni elementi ponovno ne zatvore. Uzmite u obzir okolno tkivo koje se može oštetiti u slučaju otvaranja čeljusnih 
elemenata.

25. Pregledajte područje na kojem se provodi kirurški postupak kako biste osigurali odgovarajuću ablaciju.

26. Između ablacija očistite čeljusne elemente jastučićem od gaze umočenim u fiziološku otopinu. Važno: kako biste osigurali 
optimalne radne značajke, elektrode stezaljke ISOLATOR održavajte čistima od koagulata. Kako biste osigurali da se na 
elektrodama ne nalazi koagulat: 
upotrebljavajte gazu umočenu u fiziološku otopinu kako biste očistili elektrode nakon svake ablacije. Ako je koagulat 
prisutan, on se mnogo jednostavnije čisti tijekom prvih nekoliko sekundi nakon ablacije. Koagulat bi se nakon kratkog 
vremenskog razdoblja mogao osušiti, što otežava njegovo uklanjanje. 
Prije svake ablacije provjerite obje elektrode kako biste se uvjerili da je zlatni dio elektroda vidljiv i da je koagulat uklonjen. 
Ako je stezaljka ISOLATOR u stanju mirovanja između ablacija, čeljusnim elementima zahvatite gazu umočenu u fiziološku 
otopinu kako biste spriječili sušenje koagulata na elektrodama.

27. Prema potrebi ponovite postupak ablacije.

UKLANJANJE I ODLAGANJE U OTPAD

28. Kako biste odvojili pričvrsni vrh vodilice bez pričvrsnog elementa od instrumenta, postavite hvataljku na distalni kraj 
instrumenta i pažljivo kružnim pokretima uklonite pričvrsni vrh s čeljusnih elemenata instrumenta. 

29. Obavezno uklonite vodilicu s područja na kojem se provodi kirurški postupak prije nego što završite kirurški postupak. 
Nakon uporabe vodilicu odložite u otpad. Pridržavajte se lokalnih mjerodavnih propisa i planova recikliranja u vezi sa 
zbrinjavanjem i recikliranjem komponenata uređaja.

30. Nakon uporabe odložite stezaljku ISOLATOR u otpad. Pridržavajte se lokalnih mjerodavnih propisa i planova recikliranja 
u vezi sa zbrinjavanjem i recikliranjem komponenata uređaja.

NAČIN ISPORUKE

Stezaljka ISOLATOR i vodilica za instrumente isporučuju se kao STERILNI instrumenti te su namijenjeni isključivo za uporabu 
na jednom pacijentu.

Sterilnost se jamči osim u slučaju da je ambalaža otvorena ili oštećena. Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati.

POVRAT UPOTRIJEBLJENOG PROIZVODA

Ako se iz bilo kojeg razloga ovi proizvodi moraju vratiti društvu AtriCure, potrebno je od društva AtriCure zatražiti broj odobrenja 
za povrat robe (RGA) prije isporuke. 

Ako su proizvodi došli u doticaj s krvlju ili tjelesnim izlučevinama, isti se moraju temeljito očistiti i dezinficirati prije pakiranja. 
Proizvode je potrebno slati ili u izvornom pakiranju ili ekvivalentnom pakiranju kako bi se spriječilo oštećenje tijekom isporuke. 
Proizvode je potrebno ispravno označiti brojem RGA i oznakom vrste biološke opasnosti sadržaja pošiljke.

Upute o čišćenju i materijalima, uključujući odgovarajuće spremnike za slanje, prikladne oznake i broj RGA, mogu se zatražiti 
od društva AtriCure, Inc.

 OPREZ: zdravstvena ustanova odgovorna je za odgovarajuću pripremu i identifikaciju proizvoda za slanje.

IZJAVE O OGRANIČENJU ODGOVORNOSTI

Korisnici su odgovorni da odobre prihvatljivo stanje ovog proizvoda prije njegove uporabe te da osiguraju da se proizvod 
upotrebljava samo na način opisan u ovim uputama za uporabu, uključujući, između ostalog, brigu o tome da se proizvod 
ne upotrebljava više puta.

Ni u kojem slučaju društvo AtriCure, Inc. nije odgovorno za bilo kakav slučajni, posebni ili posljedični gubitak, štetu ili trošak 
koji nastanu uslijed namjerne pogrešne ili ponovne uporabe ovog proizvoda, uključujući svaki gubitak, štetu ili trošak u vezi 
s ozljedom pojedinca ili oštećenjem imovine.en SYMBOLS GLOSSARY\

en Refer to the outer package label to see which symbols apply to this product.\de Schauen Sie die Kennzeichnung auf der 
Verpackungsaußenseite an, um zu sehen, welche Symbole für dieses Produkt verwendet werden.\nl Raadpleeg het etiket op de 
buitenste verpakking om te zien welke symbolen van toepassing zijn op dit product.\fr Se reporter à l’étiquette de l’emballage 
extérieur pour consulter les symboles qui s’appliquent à ce produit.\it Per vedere quali simboli sono validi per il prodotto, fare 
riferimento all’etichetta esterna alla confezione.\es Consulte la etiqueta exterior del envase para ver qué símbolos se aplican a 

este producto.\pt Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem exterior para ver os símbolos que se aplicam a este produto.\da Der henvises 
til mærkningen på yderemballagen for at se, hvilke symboler der gælder for dette produkt.\sv Referera till förpackningens 

etikett för att se vilka symboler som gäller för denna produkt.\fi Katso tuotekohtaiset symbolit ulkopakkauksen etiketistä.\no Se 
etiketten på den ytre pakken for å se hvilke symboler som gjelder for dette produktet.\cs Symboly, které se vztahují k tomuto 
výrobku, naleznete na štítku na vnější straně obalu.\sk Na značení na vonkajšom balení nájdete symboly, ktoré sa vzťahujú 

na tento produkt.\pl Aby sprawdzić, jakie symbole dotyczą tego produktu, należy zapoznać się z etykietą na opakowaniu 
zewnętrznym.\el Ανατρέξτε στην επισήμανση της εξωτερικής συσκευασίας για να δείτε ποια σύμβολα ισχύουν για αυτό το προϊόν.\

bg Направете справка с етикета върху външната опаковка, за да видите кои символи важат за този продукт.\hr Proučite 
oznaku na vanjskoj ambalaži da biste saznali koji simboli vrijede za ovaj proizvod.

en Caution\de Vorsicht\nl Let op\
fr Attention\it Attenzione\
es Precaución\pt Cuidado\

da Forsigtig\sv Varning\
fi Huosmio\no Forsiktig\

cs Upozornění\sk Upozornenie\
pl Przestroga\el Προσοχή\

bg Внимание\hr Oprez

en Caution: Federal Law (USA) restricts 
this device to sale by or on the order 

of a physician\de Vorsicht: Gemäß der 
US-amerikanischen Bundesgesetzgebung 
darf dieses Produkt nur von Ärzten bzw. 

auf ärztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.\
nl Let op: Krachtens de Amerikaanse 

wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend 
door of op voorschrift van een arts worden 

verkocht\fr Attention : en vertu de la loi 
fédérale des États-Unis, ce dispositif ne 
peut être vendu que par un médecin ou 
sur ordonnance\it Attenzione: la legge 

federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita 
di questo dispositivo ai medici o dietro 
prescrizione medica\es Precaución: La 

ley federal de los EE. UU. permite la 
venta de este producto únicamente por 
prescripción facultativa\pt Cuidado: A 

legislação federal (EUA) apenas permite 
a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou 

mediante prescrição médica\da DForsigtig: 
Amerikansk lov (USA) begrænser dette 

udstyr til salg af eller på ordination af en 
læge\sv Varning: Federal lagstiftning (USA) 

begränsar denna enhet till försäljning 
av eller på läkarens order\fi Huomio: 

Yhdysvaltain (USA) liittovaltiolain mukaan 
tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai 
lääkärin määräyksestä.\no Forsiktig: 

Føderal lovgivning (USA) krever at 
denne enheten selges gjennom eller på 
bestilling fra lege\cs Upozornění: Podle 
federálních zákonů USA je výdej tohoto 

zdravotnického prostředku vázán na 
lékařský předpis\sk Upozornenie: Podľa 
federálnych zákonov (USA) sa môže táto 

pomôcka predávať iba lekárom alebo 
na lekársky predpis.\pl Przestroga: 

zgodnie z prawem federalnym (Stany 
Zjednoczone) niniejsze urządzenie może być 
sprzedawane wyłącznie lekarzom lub na ich 
zamówienie.\el Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή 

νομοθεσία (των ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την 
πώληση αυτής της διάταξης από ιατρό ή 
κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού\bg Внимание: 

Според федералното законодателство 
на САЩ това изделие може да бъде 

продавано само от или при поръчка на 
лекар\hr Oprez: saveznim zakonom SAD-a 
prodaja ovog proizvoda ograničava se na 
prodaju od strane ili po nalogu liječnika

en Do not use if package is damaged\
de Nicht verwenden, wenn die 

Verpackung beschädigt ist\nl Niet 
gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd 

is\fr Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
est endommagé\it Non utilizzare se 
la confezione è danneggiata\es No 
utilizar si el envase está dañado\

pt Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada\da Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
emballagen er beskadiget\sv Använd 

inte om förpackningen är skadad\fi Älä 
käytä, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut\

no Skal ikke brukes hvis pakken er 
skadet\cs Nepoužívejte, je-li obal 
poškozen\sk Nepoužívajte, ak je 

balenie poškodené\pl Nie używać, jeśli 
opakowanie jest uszkodzone\el Μη 

χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά\bg Не използвайте, ако 

опаковката е нарушена\hr Nemojte 
upotrebljavati ako je ambalaža oštećena

en Non-pyrogenic\de Nicht 
pyrogen\nl Niet-pyrogeen\

fr Non pyrogène\it Apirogeno\
es Apirógeno\pt Apirogénico\

da Ikke-pyrogen\sv Icke-pyrogen\
fi Pyrogeeniton\no Ikke-pyrogen\
cs Apyrogenní\sk Nepyrogénny\

pl Niepirogenny\el Μη 
πυρετογόνο\bg Апирогенен\

hr Nepirogeno

en Lot Number\de Chargennummer\
nl Partijnummer\fr Numéro de lot\

it Numero di lotto\es Número de lote\
pt Número do lote\da Lotnummer\

sv Partinummer\fi Eränumero\
no Lotnummer\cs Číslo šarže\sk Číslo šarže\

pl Numer partii\el Αριθμός παρτίδας\
bg Партиден номер\hr Broj serije

en Manufacturer\de Hersteller\
nl Fabrikant\fr Fabricant\it Produttore\

es Fabricante\pt Fabricante\
da Producent\sv Tillverkare\fi Valmistaja\

no Produsent\cs Výrobce\sk Výrobca\
pl Producent\el Κατασκευαστής\
bg Производител\hr Proizvođač

en Sterilized by Ethylene 
Oxide\de Sterilisiert mit 

Ethylenoxid\nl Gesteriliseerd 
met ethyleenoxide\fr Stérilisé à 
l’oxyde d’éthylène\it Sterilizzato 

con ossido di etilene\
es Esterilizado con óxido de 
etileno\pt Esterilizado com 

óxido de etileno\da Steriliseret 
med etylenoxid\sv Steriliseras 

med etylenoxid\fi Steriloitu 
etyleenioksidilla\no Sterilisert 

med etylenoksyd\cs Sterilizováno 
ethylenoxidem\sk Sterilizované 

etylénoxidom\pl Wysterylizowany 
tlenkiem etylenu\

el Αποστειρώνεται με οξείδιο του 
αιθυλενίου\bg Стерилизиран с 
етиленов оксид\hr Sterilizirano 

etilen-oksidom

en Not made with natural rubber latex\
de Nicht mit Naturkautschuklatex 

hergestellt\nl Niet vervaardigd met latex 
van natuurlijk rubber\fr Ne contient pas 

de latex de caoutchouc naturel\it Non 
realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale\
es No contiene látex de caucho natural\

pt Não contém látex de borracha natural\
da Fremstillet uden naturgummilatex\

sv Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex\
fi Ei valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista\

no Ikke laget av naturgummilateks\cs Není 
vyrobeno z přírodního latexu\sk Pri výrobe 

sa nepoužila prírodná latexová guma.\
pl Nie zawiera lateksu naturalnego\

el Δεν κατασκευάζεται από λάτεξ φυσικού 
καουτσούκ\bg Не е произведен с 

естествен латексов каучук\hr Nije 
izrađeno od lateksa od prirodne gume
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en Product Complies with the 
requirements of directive 93/42/EEC\

de Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen 
der europäischen Richtlinie 93/42/EWG\
nl Product voldoet aan de vereisten van 
richtlijn 93/42/EEG\fr Produit conforme 

aux exigences de la directive 93/42/
CEE\it Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti 
della Direttiva 93/42/CEE\es El producto 

cumple los requisitos de la Directiva 
93/42/CEE\pt O produto cumpre os 
requisitos da Diretiva 93/42/CEE\

da Produktet opfylder kravene i direktiv 
93/42/EØF\sv Produkten uppfyller kraven 

i direktiv 93/42/EEG\fi Tuote täyttää 
direktiivin 93/42/ETY vaatimukset\

no Produktet oppfyller kravene i direktiv 
93/42/EØF\cs Produkt je v souladu 
s požadavky směrnice 93/42/EHS\
sk Produkt vyhovuje požiadavkám 

smernice 93/42/EHS\pl Produkt 
spełnia wymogi dyrektywy 93/42/
EWG\el Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται 

με τις απαιτήσεις της οδηγίας 93/42/
ΕΟΚ\bg Продуктът отговаря на 

изискванията на Директива 93/42/
ЕИО\hr Proizvod je u skladu sa 

zahtjevima Direktive 93/42/EEZ

en Do not re-use\de Nicht 
wiederverwenden\nl Niet 

opnieuw gebruiken\fr Ne pas 
réutiliser\it Non riutilizzare\
es No reutilice el producto\
pt Não reutilizar\da Må ikke 

genbruges\sv Återanvänd inte\
fi Ei saa käyttää uudelleen\
no Skal ikke brukes på nytt\
cs Nepoužívejte opakovaně\
sk Nepoužívajte opakovane\

pl Nie używać ponownie\
el Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε\

bg Не използвайте повторно\
hr Nemojte ponovno 

upotrebljavati

en Follow instructions for use\
de Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen\

nl Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing\fr Suivre 
le mode d’emploi\it Seguire le istruzioni 

per l’uso\es Siga las instrucciones de uso\
pt Seguir as instruções de utilização\da Følg 

brugsanvisningen\sv Följ instruktionerna 
för användning\fi Noudata käyttöohjeita\

no Følg bruksanvisningen\cs Dodržujte 
návod k použití\sk Postupujte podľa 

návodu na použitie\pl Postępować zgodnie 
z instrukcją obsługi\el Ακολουθήστε 

τις οδηγίες χρήσης\bg Спазвайте 
инструкциите за употреба\hr Pridržavajte 

se uputa za uporabu

en Authorized Representative 
in the European Community\

de Autorisierter Vertreter in der 
Europäischen Gemeinschaft\
nl Erkend vertegenwoordiger 
in de Europese Gemeenschap\
fr Représentant autorisé dans 
la Communauté européenne\

it Rappresentante autorizzato nella 
Comunità Europea\es Representante 

autorizado en la Comunidad Europea\
pt Representante autorizado na 

Comunidade Europeia\da Autoriseret 
repræsentant i EU\sv Auktoriserad 

representant i Europeiska 
gemenskapen\fi Valtuutettu 

edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä\
no Autorisert representant i Det 

europeiske fellesskap\cs Oprávněný 
zástupce pro Evropské společenství\

sk Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom 
spoločenstve\pl Autoryzowany 

przedstawiciel wl Unii Europejskiej\
el Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος 

στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα\
bg Упълномощен представител в 

Европейската общност\hr Ovlašteni 
predstavnik u Europskoj uniji

en Expiration Date\
de Ablaufdatum\nl Uiterste 
gebruiksdatum\fr Date de 

péremption\it Data di scadenza\
es Fecha de caducidad\pt Data 

de validade\da Udløbsdato\
sv Utgångsdatum\fi Viimeinen 

käyttöpäivä\no Utløpsdato\
cs Datum použitelnosti\sk Dátum 

exspirácie\pl Termin ważności\
el Ημερομηνία λήξης\bg Срок на 

годност\hr Rok valjanosti

en Do not Re-Sterilize\de Nicht 
resterilisieren\nl Niet opnieuw steriliseren\

fr Ne pas restériliser\it Non risterilizzare\
es No reesterilice\pt Não reesterilizar\

da Må ikke resteriliseres\sv Återsterilisera 
inte\fi Ei saa steriloida uudelleen\no Skal 
ikke steriliseres på nytt\cs Nesterilizujte 
opakovaně\sk Nesterilizujte opakovane\

pl Nie sterylizować ponownie\el Μην 
επαναποστειρώνετε\bg Не стерилизирайте 
повторно\hr Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati


